
• 

• 

• 

ALJ/NRJ/e.kjrmn 

es 08 O~! Decision ----- AUG 2.1 1988 
8 1988 

BEFORE THE PUBtIC UTILITIES CO~SSION OF THE STATE OF CALIF~~IA 
.' 

Application of General Telephone ) 
Company of California, a California ) 
corporation (U 1002 C), for authority) 
to increase and/or restructure ) 
certain intrastate rates an~ charge~ ) 
for telephone services. ) 

) 

--------------------------------) ) 
Investiqa~ion on the Commission's own) 
motion into tho rato$, tolls, rules, ) 
char90~, operation~, eOGt~ ~apara- ) 
tione praetie~~, contraet~, oQrvice ) 
and tacilitie~ of GENERAL TELEPliONE. ) 
COMP&~ OF CALIFORNIA, a California ) 
Corporation; and of all the telophone) 
corporations listed in Appendix A, ) 
attached hereto. ) 

--------------------------------) 

~~ ........ -, ~ - . 
Application 37-01-002 

(Filed January S, 1927) 

I.87-02-02S 
(Filed February 11, 1987) 

(See D.87-08-051 and O~a.7-1Z-070 for appearances.) 

- 1·-



•• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-02S 

INDEX 

SECOND IN"l'ERIK OPINION ....... -_ ... -- ... -- ......... -......... . 
I. 

xx. 

xxx. 
xv. 

v. 

Synopsis of Decision ....•....... -- ......... -- ........ . 
. .... _ ....... -.... -- ........ -.. . 
....••.......•••........••...... 

SuDMry o~ Proceedings 
Transcript corrections 
The Still-Pending Issue of Flow Through of Tax savings. 
comments on Proposed Decision ... ., .... " ......... ' ........ -.... . 

General ...•................. ~ .. -.•............... ~ 
.........•..................... Comments of General 

Comments by DRA ..................•....•........... 
Rate of Ratur.n •••••• _____ •••• _._._ •••••••••• ~ ••• _ ••• _. 

Af:l!11iatod IDtonuta . ........ --.... --.- .•.•....... ~ .. . 
A. 
B. 

C .. 
o. 
E. 
F. 
G .. 

General . ......................................... . 
General Services and Licenses ••••••••••••••••••••• 
l.. 
z. 
3. 
4 • 

GTESC's Expense Allocations . ................. . 
GTE Labs' Expenses 
Prorat~ Factor 

. ....... ~ •........••....••.. . ................................ . 
Ratemakinq Adjustments •••••••••••••••••••••••• 

GTE Communications System· Corporation ••••••••••••• 
GTE Directories' corporation 
GTE Telecom Marketing corporation ••••••••••••••••• 

. ........ ~ .............. . 
GTE Da~ 5erv"'ices t .............................................. .- ... :. 

GTEL . ............................................. . 
l.. 
z. 
3. 
4. 
S. 
6-. 

Onbilled Directory Services •••••••••••••••••• -
Onbilled Referrals ............................... . 
Corporate OVersight, .............................. . 
Transfer Costinq . •••••.....••••.....••••...... 
AffUiate Pa~ent .... , .................................. . 
Summ&ry of Adjustments . •••..•••........••..... 

Resul.ts of Operations . •....•.......................... 
A. General ............ ' ....... ' ........... - - .... - - .. ~ ............ - - ...... .. 
B. Inflation Factors •••......•••.......•••...••..•••. 

l.. General .. ................ -... ~ ................. -. 
2. Labor Inflation Factors . •••........•••....•..• 
3. Nonlabor Escalation Factors ••••.......•••..... 

c. Compensation Levels . ••......••••.......••.....•..• 
l.. General .......•.. -... -...... ~.- ..... -..... -.. . 
2. 1.9S~ Test Year Compensation Levels •••••••••••• 
3. Labor Productivity Adjustment ~or Attrition 

Years 1989' and 1990 ... -~ .............•....•... 
D. Audit Team Recommended· Adjusaents •••••••••••••••• 

1. General .................................................. --. 
z. Plant Related Items ......•••......••...••••..• 
3. Corporate Headquarters Move . .................. . 

i 

2 

2 

3-
4 
4 
Sa 
Sa 
Sa 
Se 

Sf 

~ 
6-
7 
9 

l.0 
J.2 
l.3 
l.4 
15 
l.9a 
2l. 
24 
2S 
28-
3-3-
36-
37 
40 

42 
42 
43 
43-
43 
47 
47 
47 
48 

54 
57 
57. 
57 
60 



•• 

-. 

• 

VIX. 

VXXI. 

xx. 
x. 

E. 

F. 
G. 
H. 
I. 
J. 
K. 
L .. 
H. 
~. 
o. 
P. 

4. 
5. 
6- .. 
7. 
S .. 
9. 

10 .. 

A:LJ / NR:J / rrM1 * * 

underground Storage Tanks 
GTEL Accounts Receivable 

.. ......... '" ................. .. 
....•..•.••.•..•.•.•.. 

.. ....................................................... .. Employee Store 
Voluntary separation Incentive Plan .............. . 
Commercial and Marketing Expenses ............. . 
General Oft ice and Other operating Expenses 
Prudence of Relocation ......................... 

ll. Gain On Sale ot Property ...••.••.•..•..•...•.. 
Revenues . ••....••..•..•... -.. -......•..•....•..•.. 
1.. Goner41 ............................................... 
2.. Sul:>scri])er Station Revenues ..•................ 
3.. Local Service Revenues ........................ 
4. Toll Service Revenues (Intra~A) ............... . 
5. Access Revenues 
Maintenance Expense 

.......•........•.......•...... . ......•........•.......•...... 
Traffic ~nses •• " ......................................... .. 

.................. ~ ........ -.- ........ . Commercial Expenses 
General Office and Other operatinq Expenses ........ . 
TaXes ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Deprec.iation ...................... _ ..... 1 ....... _.' .................. "" .. .. 

Telephone Plant ....................... -.......... -...... ~ 
Rate Base . ................................................ . 
Summary of Earnin~s ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Net-to-Gross Mult~p11er 
Intrastate Revenue'Requirement 

. ............................... . 
Tota1 Factor Productivity - ••••••••••• - ••••••••••• -----
A. General ............................................... 
S. The Duality Theorem· ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
c. Hontllly Data e· ............. · •• "" ................................ .. 

D. capital Measurement ............................... . 
E.. comparison ot Studies 
F. Other CP'O'C Hatters 

............................... 
...................... _ ..... a_ .. 

Attrition . ....•.•...•..•••.......•.......•.......... _-
Rate Design •••••••••••••••••••• - •••••••••••••••••••••• 

other Xssuea ..............• -.....•.•......••.......... 
Fi..nd.i.Dgs aDd CoDclusions ..••......••...... ----_ .. -.... 
Findix2.gs o~ Fact. •• ' ........... - ....... ' ..... -............... - .... . 
Conclusions ot Law ••.••.•..•.••....•.•..•..•.••..•..•. 

SBCOlQ) DI'1'BRDI ORDER .......•.......•....... -....... -.... ---.. 

APPBHDDC C 

APPENDIX D 

- ii -

61 
6S 
6S 
66 
67 
69 
74 
78 
83 
33-
8S 
8.7 
8,9 
S9 
96 

106 
113 
124 
143 
146 
148 
162 
166 
16-8 
168, 

169 
169 
172 
l74 
17$ 
176-
178, 

179 

130" 
"-

lSlb 

1.84 
184 
189-

190 



A.87-01-002, I.87-02-02S ALJ/NR3/ek/rmn/jt •• * 

I. Synopsis or Qecision 

This second interim decision provides for a revenue 
reduction for GTE calitornia (General), formerly General Telephone 
Company of california, of $2l8.304 million ill. addition to the 
decrease in customer billings of $ll2.190 million on an annual 
basis ordered. by InterilD Decision (D.) 87-12-070 dated December 22, 

1987, as revised by Advice Letter No. 512$ tiled February 29, 1988, 
a total reduction of $330.494 million. Tbe bases for our adopted. 
s"mmary of earnings leac1inq to the $3-30.494 million revenue 
reduction are detailed in this decision~ 

This decision does not modify the return on equity of 
12.75% which will provide a rate ot return ot 10.90t found 
reasonable in Interim O.87-l2-070. 

As set forth .in the section on rate design, the $2l8.304 
million incremental reduction results !roma reduction of 13.45% to, 

the present billing surch~es set forth in General's SChedule cal. 
P.tT.C. No .. A-38 which are collected· on a 'bill and keep" basis not 
subject to intercompany settlement. The final apportionment of the 

I 

rate reduction to the various customer groups and the tinal tariff 
schedules based on this record will be.a44re5sed in our next 
decision on this matter, toqether w1 th such issues as whether 
General should be ordered to· adjust its rates tor the 1983 test 
year to flow through to the ratepayers approximately $27,582,755 
tax savinqs realized on retired bonds; the present policies of 
General' in.' the area of customer service, billing, and testin9',~ GTE·· 
Calitornia's practices and poliCies reqardinq women/minority 
busi:.oess enterprises.i and the various. issues raised at the public 
participation bearinqs in these proceedinqs. 

- 2: -



A.S7-01-002, 1.87-02-025 ALJ/NR3/ek/rmn 

xx. m.,..arv of Proeeeding§ 

General requests authority in this application to 
increase ana/or restructure certain of its intrastate rates and 
eharqes. The effect of the proposed chanqes will be to reduce its 
test year revenue requirement by approximately $114 million to 
provide a rate of return of 11.90% on General's intrastate rate 
base. 

TO enlarqe the .copeof the.e proceeding'S to cover 
•••• ntially all a.peet. of General'. public utility operations, 
this commission issued Order Institutinq Inv8stiqation (I.) 
87-02-025- into the rates, tolls, rules, charges, operations, costs, 
separations, practices, contracts, services, and, facilities of 
Pacific Bell (Pacific) and all of the california telephone 
utilities that interconnect with General.-

•• 

Atter Clue notice, 95 days of hearing' have been held ~', .":, 
before Adlninistrative' Law Juclqes (ALJ) N. R. Johnson,· K. Tomita, or- ~ 
M. J. Galvin in Los Angeles, san Francisco, or at the public 
participation hearings throughout General's service area. 

Tbe hearings on rate of return were held in san Francisco 
before ALJ Tomita and that phase of the matter c:ul.minated in 
the issuance of 0.87-12-070 on December Z2, 1987. Hearings. on the 

balance of the matter were completed on January 11, 198a, and the 
matter was submitted on concurrent openinq briefs due February 22, 

1988 and concurrent closinq briefs due March 7, 1988. Openinq 
briefs were filed by General, DRA, Minority Coalition (coalition), 
A'I'&T Communications of california eM&'!'), Consumers Coalition of 
california (CCe), Pacific Bell (Pacific), Communications Workers ot, 
America AFL-CIO (CWA) r western Burqlar , Fire AlarD Association 
~), Telephone Answerinq services of california (~C), and 
Toward. utility Rate NormaliZation (TORN). Closinq' briefs were 
:til.ed by Genera.l, DRA, AT&T', CCC, Coalition,' WBFAA, and: TASC. 

- 3 -



• 

•• 

• 

A.87-0l-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/rmn 

DAA's reply brief was unavo'idably filed one day late. On 
the basis that such lat.e filing gave DRAan enormous advant,age over 
other parties, General filed a motion to strike the brief.' A 
review of the brief does not disclose any basis' for. such a claim. 
The motion is therefore denied. 
:transg1b$ Coxxeetion:e 

1 

General and WBFAA' filed requests to~ transcript 
'I ' 

corrections. DRA objected to some of the correction reque~ts filed 
on May 7, 18, 19,' and 27" 1.987,' Ju1r$, 19,87~ ,and August Ill,· 198.7, . 

, . I 

on the basis that the requested changes altered the substance of ' 
'I • I , . I 

either the witness' t,estimony or coun:sel's questions. '/>J.:J 'Johnson 
, . , 

has reviewed those'obj~ctions and pas sustained a number. of them. 
I' I , 

Appendix B lists those which will not be adopted. The balance of 
i i the transcript, correction requests will be granted. 

ThE: Sill-Pending Xss,e.' 0: now Through of Tax Sayings 
This issue was discussed briefly in the preceding 

synopsis, and involves $27,582,7SS.tax savings realized 'on retired . , ,I 
bonds. On March 15, 1988,' DRA filed a motio;r:l for an order to show 
cause, requesting that the Commission reopen the proceeding, or 
initiate a new,proceeding, to explore the impacts ot General's 
alleged. failure to flow through certain tax savings. Specifically, 
DRA asserts that General has failed to' return to its ratepayers the 
tax benefits it has received as a result of its decision to take 
advantage of a lower interest rate environment and retire 
certain high coupon bond issues. While the Commission has 
perlIli tted amortization o:f the call premium, and una:mortized 
discounts and expenses over the life ot, the reissued debt, ORA 
believes that General has been d.eductinq these sums for tax 

purposes in the years in which it retired the bonds, and has 
-.;: 

failed, unlike other utilities, to flow through these tax savings 
to its ratepayers. 

On March 25, 1988, General tiled its tormal opposition, 
arquinq that the motion is an attempt to update selectively ORA's 
direct showinq after the close of the record, and further that the 

- 4 -



• 

• 

• 

motion inaccurately portrays the facts. General believes that it 
~ ratably flowing through to its ratepayers the tax ~nefits in 
issue, albeit using a method which may differ somewhat from 
procedures followed by some other utilities. 

On June 13, 19S5, DRA filed a formal supplement to its 
motion recommending that General be ordered t~ use the *net of ~ 
method in connection with setting up a balancing account to capture _ /. 
the remaining tax ~nefi ts, i. e. the unamortized balance 0'[ the V 
realized tax savings, during the pendency of this controversy. On 
June 21, 1985, General filed its formal opposition to the ORA 
supplement, asserting that balancing account treatment is 
unprecedented, untair (since General believes it ~ currently 
flowing through these tax benefits),. and violative of the 
rotroactive ratomAking ban. 

Althouq.n th1. i.DUO eou14 not be accommodated previously 
due to the demands of the hearing schedule, we will leave th1 • 
proceedinq open to consider it at this po:i.nt. Thus, General and. 
DRA will have a full opportunity to litiqate the issue. However,. 
in order to. protect the ratepayer interest in the interim,. we will 
adopt DRA's sU9gestion and require General to establiSh a balancin~ 
account into which it will book the difference between currently 
authorized rates and rates it would be collecting i:e it .revised its 
accountinq for refinancinqs to follow the net of tax method. The 
balancing account amounts will be subject to refund, in whole or .i:l 
part,. following hearing'S to- determine 1) whether General ought to 
be ordered permanently to revise its accountinq,of bond retinancin~ 
premiums, an<1 WWZlortizec1 c1is(;ounta e.nd· expenses and 2) what method 
General may use. to do- so.. A prehearinqc:onferenc:e will be held. 'to. 
set hearinq d.ates and. dates ~or submission o~ testimony in 
connection with this issue • 

- 5- -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.S7-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/jt 

~~Dj::t on Proposed Pecisi.sm 
G$neral 
As provided in Section 311 of the PUblic utilities Code, 

ALJ Johnson prepared a Proposed Decision which was filed with the 
Commission and' served on all parties on July S, 1988. Rules 77.1 

through 77.5 of this Commission's Rules of Practice and. Procedure 
permit parties to tile comments on such a PropoGCd Deci5ion within 
20 days of its date of mailing July 28, 1988 an~ reply comments 
five days later. 

comments were tiled by General, ORA, Pacific, ancl 'l'O:RN 

and reply comments were tiled by General, ORA, and AT&T-C. In 
addition, Ind.ependent consUltinq Services (ICS) tiled a motion tor 
leave to. tile -late-filed comments. xcs.' motion is denied on the 
basis that it is not a party to. these proceedinqs and therefore it 
has no. stanC\inq to tile comments. to. the AIJ's Proposed. Decision, 
under Rule 77.Z. However, ICS' concerns reqarclinq the protective 
conneetinq arrangements (PCA) issue are ad.dressecl to. the extent we ' 
address Ceneral's PCA-related eomments. 

Mos.t of· the comments reargued the parties' positions .a2lc1,. 
for that reason, are not further discussed; however, to the extent· 
the comments point to. factual, legal, or technical errors, they are 
addressed briefly Pelow, and the Proposed Decision is corrected 
accordinqly. 

coaents of; GAAU1l1 

General states that the revenue requirement reduction is 
overstated by $35-.804 million as shown in the· attaeh:mentto its 
comments. To the extent they result in chanqes to the Proposed 
Decision, these alleged calcUlation errors are discussed in detail. 

- Sa -
V··· 

',', 



• 

• 

• 

A.S7-01-002, I.87-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/jt 

Telephone Plant in Service 
Oepreciation Reserve 
Maintenance 
Depreciation Expense 

Subtotal 
Expense Changes 
Revenue Changes 

Total 

In~rastA~e AmOUn~ 
(Thousand of Dollars) 

$12,300 
(519) 

1,937 
7.160 

20,878 
10,420 

4.506-

$35,804 

The $12.3 million plant in service relates to. an alleged 
plant deficiency of $1~5.424 million. However, the comments 
address $109.732 million with a revenue effect o.f $8.354 million as. 
follows: 

na 
Analoq COSE 
Digital COSE 
Modifications 
capital Planning Adjust. 
Transfers 100.2. to 100 .. 1 

Amount 

$ 1,854,000 
26,754,000 

1,888,000 
20·,000,000· 
59'436.000 

$109,732',000 

Revenue 
Effect 

$ 134,000 
2,052,.000 

144,000 
1,534,.000 
4.490'.000 

$8,354,000 

. . 

For Account 207 Analoq COSE,. DRA. estimated $8.445 million 
as contrasted with General's estimate of $19.927 million. As set 
forth in the decision the primary difference in the estimates is. 
the amount of qrowth and the inclusion by General of $4.768 million 
ot unspecified other projects. As detailed in the decision a 
compromise qrowth of $14 ~illion.wa$ adopted. To- this was added 
$288.,000 for equal aCcess and USS/MSS and $4. ,sa. million tor other 
projects. The totals were increased· to reflect TPI and apportioned 
between 100.1 and 100.2 to derive the 100.1 figure of $l3o.98S 
million. General alleges error stating other project costs on a . 
100.1 basis ($3.305 million) should be deducted frolh General's 
estimate before averaging and then. added back without eq~al access 
and OSS/MSS to yield a C-207 Account 100 .. 1 amount of $15.839 

- 5b -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.S7-02-025 AlJ/NRJ/jt * 

million or $1.854 million greater than set forth in the eecision. 
General's computations are based on the faulty premise that 
General's ana ORA's estimates were averaged on a total estimate 
basis reflecting 1988 figures. Aetually the only averaging was the 
growth figures before application of the TPI. The calculations as 
described on pages l5l-153 are correct. 

General alleges that the Account C-209 Oigital COSE 100.1 
gross additions adopted in the proposed decision are $26.754 
million understated because they are based on initial NT~ cost 
data ana do 'not include all of the costs that General will 
reasonably incur in connection with digital COSE. A review of the 
recora lends support to General' so posi t±on;- - -However', 'General·,. , . 
developed factor of actual to planning N'l'EP of 1.32 which appears 
to be excessive.. DRA. witness McCarthy recommended an aaj ustment 
because of an experienced 1.17 factor. Even this would appear high 
as it reflects initiai bidding rounds. EXperience gained from the 
bid process Sh,ould' decrease this ratio. consequently, for purposes: 
of this decision we will adopt a factor of 1.10% which. will 
increase the C-Z09 Account 100.1 balance $8.348 million with ,an j 
accompanying revenue requirement increase of $640,000. 

General alleges that the proposed decision understates the 
J.988 'rest Year Account J.OO.J. balance because it fa.ils.to- reflect the 

appropriate level of transfers from. Account 100.7 to Account 100.1 ... 
The decision' has been modified to correct this error. 

General questions the HModifications Line and Trunk 
Testing*' set forth. on page 153 of the decision. Actually the 
decision should read Modifications of $l.SSSmillion by General a..'"lc. 
Line and Trunk Testing of $1.833 million by DRA.. General is :lerely 
rearguing i ts position taken in the briefs; consequently,. we will 
give no weight to the arguments.. The same holds true for the $20 
million capital planning aQjustment set forth. in the comments. 

General alleges that the computations included in the 
decision for maintenance,. commerCial,. and traffic accounts are 
understated by $8.987 million because labor escalation factors. 
different than the adopted factor of· l~llS were useQ and improper 
allowance was made for the adopted operator level as compared to 
the operator level used by ORA. 1a.tterreview,. we believe the 

- 5c -



• 

• 

• 

A.S7-0l-002, I.S7-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/jt 

adopted expense level calculations are correct. Consequently 
General's claims are without merit. 

General states that depreciation expense should be 
calculated as a tunction of adopted depreciation rates times 
adopted plant balances and that its analysis of the decision 
indicates either incorrect rates or the wrong plant balances were 
used in the decision.. Our staff reviewed the depreciation expense 
calculations and found them to bc correct. We will, however, 
increase our adopted depreciation expen~e to reflect our previously 
~i~cu~~4d pl~nt balanco incro4~o~. 

General claims that the total of pension and benefits 
expense of $S8.S79 million was understated by $5.971 million. Our 
staff has reviewed the calculations and finds the pension anQ 
~enetits expense was overstated by $52,000 and should total 
$88,527. General further states that a mathematical error of $5.5 

million occurred when the Travelers and HMO medical expense amounts 
were added together. ~his· is correct. 

Our staff's review· of the corporate oversight 
calculations indicated the adjustment was overstated by $2.3 

million Which this decision corrects. 
General alleges the adopted general services and license 

expense is understated by $1.0 million because the estimate was 
developed using a 2% management labor escalation factor rather than 
the 4.2 % factor ad.opted in the d.ecision~ This is. true and. the 
account will be adjusted accordinqly. 

General states that althouqh this decision does not 
add.ress General's tinal test year rate design, one matter of 
considerable customer concern should ~e decided. This matter is 
the proposed relocation of the rate center tor the Etiw~d.a 
Exchanqe to provide local calling between the Ontario and Etiwand..a 
Exehanqes. ORA concurs in this recoml!1endation. We see no- reason. 
to delay action on this limited rate change proposal and will 

- Sd -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/~/jt 

modify the decision to reflect the above described rate center 
relocation. 

In its comments (Section XIII) General notes that 
Ordering Paragraphs 8 and 9 regarding PCA refunds in the test year 
billing cycle are inconsistent with D.88-0~-069, which ordered 
General to continue its PCA refund program through August 21, 1988. 

We have deleted these ordering paragraphs and the associated 
~indin9 and text~ 

General has also suggested inclusion of a table shOwing 
the adopted Results ot Operations on a separated basis. ORA and 
A'I'&T-C join in this suggestion. This table has been adcled to the 
decision. 

COmments by PM 
We have clarified the discussion of ORA's request tor 

tlow-through ot tax savings, to underscore the fact that the 
request relates to, the unamortized balance of the tax savings in 
issue. 

ORA's allegation that the corporate oversight adjustment, 
is incorrectly calculated is correct. In addition to. the errors 
set forth in ORA's 'table A, it is noted that the labor inflation 
~actor difters from the adopted factors .. We will mod.ify,the 
corporate oversight allocation adjustment to correct both of these 
error groups. 

We have also eliminated some internally inconsistent 
langua9'e from the discussion ot our adoption of DRA's transfer 
pricing mechanism, to clarity our intention to follow the approaCh 
adopted in 0.86-01-026. 

We have corrected the reference to. ORk's tax witness. 
Also, we will include appropriate tax tables. aJD,ong the' appendices.' 
The decision is. also modifiecl at section v .. J. (Tcxes.) to- clarify , 
the procedure we adopt to reflect pre-test year impacts of interest 
synchronization, pursuant to. 0'.84-04-038:' in I .86-10-002' .. 

- Se -



• 

• 

• 

A.S7-01-002, I.87-02-025 AlJ/NRJ/jt/rmn * 

We have eorrected the allowance for the HMO cost portion 
of medical insurance,expense in Aecount 672 to reflect our adopted 
labor torce reduction rather than ORA's labor foree reduction. 

ORA ha~ ~u9ge~ted miec~llanoouG ~rammatical c~rrcctions 
and a corrected estimate of weighted average plant in service: 
these corrections are appropriate and will be adopted. 

xxx. Rate Of Return 

D.87-12-070 authorized a rate of return for General of 
10.90% for the test year -l.9-S-S-:~ . "The capital structure and eost 
factors eomprisinq this rate of return are as follows: 

- Sf -



... 

• 

. 
A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/rmn 

Lon9'~term debt 

Short-term del:>t, 

Preferred stock 

Common lequi ty 

Total: 

, Capital 
S'try~ure 

41'.50% . 
, 

2.50 

2,.50 

'53.50 ' 

100.00% 
, I 

Cost 
fASCt2,t 

, 
9.01% 

7.00 

6.4l 

12.75. 

Weighted 
Cost 

3~74% 

0.18 

0.16 

6,82, 

10.90% 
I ' j. ( t • 

The after-tax covera9'e of the abeve10J90% rate of return. 
is 2,.9 i times and the pre-taX, eo":'erage is.· appreximately 3.94 times 

• I , ' 

excluding short-term debt. I , 

I !, ~ 

'lb.'is deeision does not modi!v: the rate of return " "'i 
authorized. 'by 0,.87-12-070. ,I 

xv • Attiliat&d Xnt!I:r;:cots 

GeDeo,l 
GTE Corporation. (GTE) is the parent company of more than 

60 communications, products, research, and serv'iee subsidiaries 
with operations in 40 states and 19 countries abroad with 1985-
combined revenues and sales of over $lS.7 billien. Those GTE 
subsidiaries that can bave an effect on General~s operations and 
are,. therefore,. of particular interest to' this C~m:mi$sion are G'.rE 

communications systems. c~rporation (esC),. GTE Service corporation 
(GTESC), GTE Lal:Ioratories (GTE Labs),. G'l'E' Directories Corporation 
(Dir Corp), GTE Telecom Marketing Corporation ('!'Me),. and GTE Data 

services (GTEDS). In addition, General has a wholly owned 
subsidiary, GTEL. In keepin9' with this Commission"s 10n9' history 
of reviewinq transactions between a utility and its affiliates and. 
subsidiaries t~ ensure that~ for ratemaking purposes,. the 
affiliates' costs allocated to the utility are just and reasonable' 
and the affiliates' returns will not exceed. that Which would exist 

- 6-



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/rmn 

had. the utility performed. the service or installed the 'facilities 
itself, ORA's Affiliation Investigation. 'ream eTe'am), reviewed. the 

transactions between General and the I , above aftiliates and/or 
s\ll:)sidiaries. 

ORA made a number of recommenaations regarding 1985 and 
198& expenditures by General. In some instances, the issue 
involved whether allegedly extraordinary or inappropriate previo:us 

I 'I ' 

expenses should b~ removed from the historical date for purposes·of" 
trending past expenses to determine' test -year. 1988 leve,ls. . In 

. , " . 

other instances, ORA considered the potential amortization of 
, , . 

revenues anticipated in the-test year ~om activities ~at 
generated allegedly inappropriate'expenses in prior years. . , ' 

B_ G4:neral serviCes and Licenses ' 
Account 674, General Serv:(ces, and Licenses (GS&L) 

" -expenses represent billings from General's ~ftiliates, GTESC and 
GTE Labs. Account 674 is summarized in Chapter 11, General and 
Other Operating Expenses, of ORA',s, Results of Operations Report. 
~he analysis of General's affiliated 'relation&hipwith GTESC~d 
with that portion of GTE Labs related to. software, electronics, 
photonics, and material research,was presented by Financial 
Exam:!ner IV Michael Amato.. That portion ot Team's study relating 
to teleeommunications system'researc:h by GTE Labs was presented by 

Junior Utilities Enqineer Michael vannuechi. Testimony on the 1988 

tOllt yoar o~t1lDAte tor Account 67,4 was presented on behalf' of 
ConorAl :by j,ta Bu49'ot D1rector,I,. C. H4n.1on. Robutt41 to~~.1xnony 
to ORA witnass Amato waG pro§Gntod on bohalf ot Conoral :by 

Or. A. N. Mosich, Professor ot Accounting, University ot Southern 
calitornia. 

General's est~te o~ 1988 test year Account 674 expenses , 
is $55.8- million as contrasted to Team's estimate of $33.0 million,. 
a differenee ot $22.S Ddllion or 69~1%. Tbetollowinq tabulation 
details the composition of the difterential and sets forth our 
adopted results: 

- 7 -

" 



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-00Z, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/rmn/jt * 

12~ff!i:x.:!i:n~~ 
.QBA ~~t~l Am2.Y.D.,1;. :e~~~D~ tlg2~~~~ 

($ in Millions) 

'relops Hdqtrs. $103.2 $105-.4 $ 2.2 2.1% $105-.. 4 
GTE Labs (Chap.3) 27 .. 5 53.2 25.7 93.$ 2S.Z 
corporate. 54.4 62 .. 3 7.9 14.5 55.6 
Service Fee credit (23.;1) (21·4) .LLl.) (17.6) '23. S) 

G'rOC-Prorated 
service Corp. 1&1.8 193.5 31.7 19.6- 165.4 

Prorate % to 
General -U&% .. 29.6% ~% ?8·1 29.§% 

Prorate to General $- 37.2 $. 57.3 $ 20 .. 1 54 .. 0 $ 49.0 

Adjus'bnents: 
'Onreq.. Aeti v .. (3 .. 0) (1 .. 5) (1.5) (50.0) (4.0) 
International! 

Corp. Comm .. (0 .. 8:) (0.8) (100.0) (1.0) 
Corp.. Aircraft 1'0.4) (0.4) (100.0) (0.6) 

T0t41 A4ju.tmont~ (4.2) (1 .. !S) (2.7) (64 .. 3) (5 .. 6) 

'rest Year GS&L Est. $ 33.0 $- 55.8 $- 2~.8 6~.lt e 4~.4 
(Red Figure) 

Essentially, the estilllates differ PeCAuse the Tea:m 
considered more current intormation; usedbeneticiary analysis 
criteria in determining G1'& Labs' .expense: used a lower two-~aetor 
prorate to.· allocate GTESC's expenses to General; excluded a great~r 
level of unregulated activity expenses: and disallowed certain 
GTESC expenses.. 'Onder a contract siqned by the chairman of the 
board of GTESC and the president o.f General, GTESC agreed to 
provide a central organization whi~ can render certain services to. 
General that include: 

- Advice and counsel on management and . 
operational matters. 

- The coordination of standards on equipment, 
materials, and supplies • 

- 8: -

1 

r 

s 



A.87-01-002, I.87-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/ek/rmn 

• 

e. 

• 

1. 

The development of plant,' engineering, and 
safety practices. 

The 'establishment, and maintenance of' 
performance measurement programs. 

The development of, procedures for 
depreciation and separations studies~ 

The development' of'marketing and sales ' 
programs and advice and: assistance, 'on, the 
promotion ot new services. 

, 
, , I 

I, The maintenance of, personnel records on all 
'key personnel, and the implementation of 
intercompany transfers ~d management 
development programs • . . 

, , 
Sta~f assistance on f1nancial matters, 
accountinq practices, budget procedures, 
taxes,. insurance, security, safety, . 
training, and ~centralized management of the 
pension plan. 

staff assistance on legal matters, corporate 
and public affairs, and advertising. .' 

GTESC'S Expense Allocations 
G'I'ESC,'s expenses are generally allocated among four GTE 

qroupings of companies, i.e. Telephone Operations (Tclops), 
Diversified 'PrO<1ucts, Communication Service~, and CTE Corporation, 
based upon a review of time spent on the various activities by 
GTESC-salaried employees. Expenses allocated to- Telops are split 
between domestic General Telephone operating companies (GTOC) and 
non-G'I'OCs. Generally non-GTOCs, are billed service fees by GTE$C 
based on a percentage of their operating revenues. Telops' 
expenses, less the above service fee- credits, are prorated to each 
domestic G'I'OC on the basis of the percent of each company's total , 
operating expenses and taxes (exclusive of investlnent tax credit) 
t~ the total operating expenses and taxes (exclusive of investment 
tax credit) of all domestic GTOCs. Each month, General is billed 
for its prorated share of GTESC'S operating expenses and, on the 

- 9 -



• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NR:J/ek/rmn/jt w 

, 
~e bill, General's prorated share of GTE Labs' expense. For the 
period 1977 through 1986, the GS&L expenses billed General have 
increased from $6.9 million to $49.3 million. 

As set forth in the previous tabUlation, Team has 
determined that $161.8 million will be the test year level o~ GTESC 

expenses for proration to General and the other GTOCs. As 
indicated in the tabulation, this. compares to. $193.5- million 
estimated by General. $25.7 million of the $31.7 million 
difference relates to the GTE Labs' estimate: the remaining $6.0 
million of the difference generally reflects Te~'s use of the 1987 
GTESC budget as contrasted to General's use of the 1986 GTESC 
budget. Based on the later data set forth in the 1987 GTESC 
budget, which is more likely to. portray actual test year 
conditions, we will adopt ORA's estimate of $103.2 million for 
Telop's headquarters, $54.4 million for corporate" and a $23.3 
million service fee credit increased to $10~.4 million, $5S.6 
million, and $23.8 million credit,. respectively, to. reflect our 
adopted management labor escalation factor. 

2. GTE Labs' Expenses 
GTE Labs' expenses are allocated to. the Telephone 

operating Group, the Diversified Product Group, and. the G'I'E 

communication Services Group on the basis of· revenUes and sales of 
each company to- the total revenues. and sales. of all GTE companies. 
General's $53.2 million estimate depends on an allocation of GTE 

Labs' expense based solely on the relative revenues and sales of 
each client whereas 'ream's. $Z7 .. S million estimate alleqedly 
considers beneficiary analysis criteria consistent with prior 
commission decisions. The GTE Labs is currently conductinq 
research in 14 strateqic technical areas (5'1'1.5) encompassing 
telecommunications systems, electronics and photonics., computer and 

intel1i9'ent s.ystems,. and.materials seienee~ '1'eam's $27.S million 
estimate is essentially the summation ot each STA's allowable 
allocated expense determined by multiplying each 19$7 budqeted 
expense by its corresponding- '1'olopfS bonoficiary percent4ge. The 

• Telops beneficiary percentages were essentially based on a study by 

- 10 -



• 

• 

• 

, 
A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ck/rmn 

GTE Labs in Oecember 1986, setting forth criteria of how project 
expenses would,be allocated using a 'beneficiary study. Te~ 
'reviewed. this: study and accepted' as ~easoriable 'all the' allocation 
percentages except those relating to Knowledge Based Systems, , , 
Switching systems, and Lightwave Communication Techniques. 

For Knowledge Based Systems, the principal technologies 
I , 

involve artificiall ,inte~liqence techniques such as natural 
languaqe, search, lOqic'al deduCtion, and p~oblem~solving. GTE Labs 

~s. assessed. the aggregated benefit to Telops at'79% including two 
knowledge-based 'system projects, which the, s~udy f~und to b.! of ~o­
'benefit to GTE's manufacturing- 'qroups. However, based on an 

, " 
interv,iew with:',]:;abs' subjee,t matter expert,. such research work has 
,I , , 

broad application 'to all GTE ,business un[ts, including the GTE, 
, II ' I 

group' companies involved. in the manutact.uring of communications and 

electriCal products. Consequently, the G'I'E manufacturing companies 
should De included as beneficiaries of these projects, which would 
lower the aggregated benefit to 72%, which we adopt as reasonable. 

, , 

, The difference between GTE Labs.' Telops allocation for, 
Switching Systems of 84%' as compared to Team',s assessment of 79% 

, relates to the allocation of benefit value for Burst "SWitching 
projects. G'rE Lab assessed the value of the projects as being five 
times more valuable to· Telops than to equipment manufacturers 
whereas Te~ assessed the relative value at 60% to Telops and 40% 
to equipment manufacturers. From the record it appears that Team's 
assessment is based solely on the personal j ud,gement of the Team. 

member. It appears that the evaluation of personnel actually 
involved in the work is more accurate; Consequently, we will adopt 
GTE Labs' allocation as reasonable, resulting in an increase to 
,1bl~p6 ~t ~lOO,OOO. 

T.ae 41!!erence Det~een C~ Labe' allOCA~ion ot ~1qh~~avo 
communications Techniques of 66% to Telops by GTE Labs and 61% by 
Team relates to three optical technology projects whiCh G'l'E LaDs 
considered to be of little benefit to manufacturers. However, 

- 11 -

..... ' 

" , 



• 

• 

• 

A_87-01-002, I.87-02-025 AL:J/W?:J/ek/rmn/jt • 

Team's investigation disclosed that some ot the effort in these 
projects involved fiber-optic devices and components which Team 
believes to be ot benefit to equipment manufacturers: We aqree and 
will adopt the statt figures. 

In accordance with the above discussion, we will adopt as 
reasonable a GTE Labs' expense of $27.6 million, increased to $28.2 

million to reflect our adopted 4.2t management labor escalation 
factor, making a total to be allocated among the Telops of $16S.4 
million. 

3. Pl:QrAte l~ 
Conoral usod a 29.6% prorate factor to allocate costs to 

General as compared. to Team's prorate factor of 2J..0%. General's 
29.6% prorate factor was based on the relative size criteria used 

by GTESC to allocate expenses amonq the domestic GTOCS whereas Team 
used a composite factor consistinq of 50% relative size and sot 
equal division between the seven regional clients served by GTESC 
consistinq of california, Florida,. Hawaii, the Midwest, the 
Southwest, and the Northwest. Team's investigation indicated-that 
each of these regional clients has a voice on GTESC's planned work 
programs; that GTESC's departmental work efforts were common to all 
G'I'OCs and provided equal :benefits. to the- GTOCs; and that certain 
work activities actually provided greater benefits to smaller GTOCs 
than large GXOCs because they would realize the greatest leverage 
gains in dealing with manufacturers. It,. therefore, appeared to 
Team that there was no siqnificant correlation between the relative ' 
size allocation method and GTESC-provided services to base the 
allocation only on relative size criteria. Therefore, Team is 
recommending that 50t of the costs be.a.llOCAted on relative size 
and 50% on the nu:mber of subsidiaries receiving services, which 
results in a composite prorate factor ot Z3.0t. 

Acc:ordinq to the rebuttal testimony ot Dr. A. N. Hosich, 
the costs of GTESC are allocated to. service reCipients on the basis 
ot qenerally accepted accountinqprinciples which provide that 
indirect costs shall be allocated on a reasonable basis among . 
operating units tor whose benefits the costs aro ineurrod. This 

- 12-

r 

,.,~ . 



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/rmn/jt * 

witness further testified that implementation of such a reasonable­
basis principle generally results in the use of some measure of 
activity or size as a basis for the allocation of costs. According 
to the testimony, G~ESC follows this principle by allocating 
regionally in accordance with each GTOC's operating expenses an4 
taxes (exclusive of investment tax credit) to the total operating 
expenses and taxes (exclusive of investment tax credit) of all 
domestie telephone companies. Such a procedure, according to the 
record, allocates eosts among the seven entities in such a way to 
ensure that every customer of the seven companies contributes 
proportionately to- the recovery of the total cost of providing the 
service. General's rebuttal testimony appears reasonable and will 
be adopted resulting in a proration factor of 29.6% and an 
allocation to General of $49'.0 million as set forth in the previous "\/" 
tabulation. 

Team further recommends that General be direeted to 
formally request from GTESC a cost allocation report which would 
determine the most appropriate beneficial or causal factors needed 
to fairly prorate the expenses 0: each. GTESC's. billing department .. " 
We are not persuaded that such a!, study is needed nor that it would, 
be beneficial and will, therefore, not require its produetion. 

4. RatemAkingAdjustaentS 
Team recommends eertain ratemakinq aclj,ustments it 

believes are consistent with Commission policy and decisions as 
follows:. 

1. A disallowance of ~1.1 million from GTESC's 
Marketinq and Business Planning OK&BP) 
Department t~ reflect an estfmated 20% of 
the department's activities. d.evoted to its 
unregulated customer-provided equipment 
CCPE) business. (Exh. 89, pp. 2-16 'to 
2-1.7.) 

2. A disallowance of $1.6 million from the 
Business Services Department'expenses of 
$2.0 million to reflect work activities 

- 13 -

'c' 



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/ek/rmn/jt * 

that are notibenefieial to regulated 
telephone operations. (Exh. 89, p. 2-17.) 

3. A disallowanee of $0.3 million to eorporate 
oversight aetivities that benefit G'l'EL. 
(EXh. 89, p. 2-18.) 

4. A disallowance of $0.8 million to, reflect 
SO% of cost of the Corporate Communications 
and Washington offices and the 
international expenses allocated to General 
in keeping with our past decisions 
providing such a disallowance because the 
office work provides an intermixing of 
benefits to shareholders and ratepayers and 
the international expenses provide no 
benefit to General's ratepayers. 
(D .. 82-04-028 and D.84-07-108.) 

5. A disallowance of $0.4 million to reflect 
GTE-owned aircraft expenses in excess of a 
reasonable air travel expense allowance 
based on commercial air rates to allow G~E 
executives to conduct GTOC business • 
(D. 91869.) 

The above-listed disallowances and/or adjustments are 
eonsistent with our past decisions and stated,poli~ies and will be 

adopted aftor modification to refloet our adopted 29 .. 6% proration 
factor and our adopted management labor escalation factor.. '!'he 
total adopted test year GS&L expenses (Account 674) are therefore 
$43.4 million as summarized in the previous tabulation. 
c. GT:t CQJIIIIIUDiCAtiQDS systea' Corporation 

GTE Communications Systems Corporation (CSC),. formerly 
GTE Automatic Electric (AE),. is comprised ot the tormer ~ Network 

Systell1S,. GTE BUsiness communication' systems, GTE Kicrocircuits,.and 
certain operationS of G'l'E Communication Products corp. Wholly 
owned bY' GTE, CSC develops,. manufactures,., and markets a wide range 
of communications systems equipment': and devices for the 
telecommunications market.. Manufactured,products include diqital 
central office switchinq, equipment and the GTE tamilyof Private" 
Automatic Branch Exchange (PABX) systems • 

- 14 -



• 

•• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/rmn 

Team's presentation of the cSC-ratemakinq adjustments was 
presented into evidence by Vannuccni~ General's testimony was, 
p,resented by Manion. ' 

This commission has found in General's last tive rate 
proceedings that General ,and esc (formerly AE) are in effect 
difterent departments of one business enterprise and that, as a 
result, the prices paid by General to esc tor equip~ent and . ' 

supplies are unreasonable. 
, Both: Tea:m and ~neral have developed' r~te. base and 

. expense adjustments tor General's,purchases trom' esc based on the ., . 
pr~eiples adopted in the most recent general rate decision. Both 

. Team I and. ~eral a9%'ee that telephone plant adjustment ,should equa,l 
a negative capitalized sales adjustment ot $15,122,000 minus the 

I ( • • 1 ' 

assoeiated'depreciation reserve ot $ll,706,000 or $3,4.l6,000 and a 
corresponding depreciation expense ot $1,370,000. These amounts 
appear reasonable and will be adopted. 
D. GTE Directories Corporation 

GTE Direetories Corporation (01r Corp) performs the 
directory services tor all the GTOCS as well as a number ot 
independent and foreign telephone companies. In 1985, General 
accounted for appro:d.mately 18% of. Dir Corp's revenues., 'ream. 

, testimony on Dir Corp· was presented by Junior Utilities Engineer 
John Keen. '!'he basic testimony was presented on behalf 0:1: General 
by Manion as modified by Senior Economist Luqi F". Pinna, and 
rebuttal testimony was presented by the Regional Vice President of 
Dir Corp, Ralph E. Adams. 

Dir Corp- is the exclusive agent tOo sell advertising and . 
to compile and print the telephone directories tor all exchanges of ' 
General. Dir Corp pays all expenses, except as otherWise agreed 
upon in the contract,. incidental to the selling of advertising, 
compilation of directory material received from General, printing 
of directories, and shipping of directories to the telephone 
exchanges . 

- l50 -



• 

'. 

• 

A.87-0l-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/rmn 

In return, General is responsible tor and assumes all 
costs for the preparation an~ mailing, of advertising billing and 
its collection, excluding billing for foreign (non-GTE customer) 

, ' 

and National Yellow Page Services (NYPS,). Oir Corp bills for all 
foreign and NYPS advertising and furnishes Gerieral with the amount 
of net billing fro~ these sources (qross billing less any 
adjustments and uncollectibles) for use in, computing the settlement 
'payment to Dir Corp. 

In calculating the se~tlement payment, General retains ,a, 
percentage ,of ~e revenue~ collected for directory advertising as 
publishing. rights, and after adjustments and uncollectibles, remits 
the' balance to Dir 'Corp-. This retention rate was inereased to , 
58.5% trom 57.0% 'on June 1, 1986. This Commission has repeatedly . 
a~justed Oir Corp's earni~gs for ratemakinq purposes to ensure that 
an affiliate is not used to realize a higher profit for providing 
servic~s to- the detriment of the ratepayers. General has estimated 
that, for the test year 1988, Dir C<?rp will e~ in excess of 

,General's authorized rate of return ,and, in keeping within the 
guidelines of past Commission decisions, bas adjusted its 
commercial expenses by $6.965 million. Team believes the 
adjustment should be $9.159 million or $2.194 million greater than 
General's adjustment. Both General1 and Team used the same Dir 
Corp gross directory revenues of $2~1,480,OOO less publishing 
rights of $138,888',000, for a net revenue of $92,592,000... The 

differences between General's and Team's estimates result from: 
Team adjusted publishing expense from 4.4% to 3.5% of revenue to 
discount an unusual expense, lowering General's three-year average 

1 General's witness Pinna testified that the qross directory 
revenue should be reduced $20 million from the $231.480 million 
used, and rebuttal witness Adams testified that it should be $l77.3 
million. However, neither figure was supported on the record; 
consequently, the origin~l figure will be adopted for the 1988 test 
year. 

- 16 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/ek/rmn 

expense/revenue ratio from 3.5% to 3.2%, for an after-tax 
difference of $409,000; Te~ disallowed expenses associated with 

I 

Dir Corp's headquarters move to Dall'~s, Texas; Team used an income 
tax rate of 39% as compared to' General's' use of3,4%i Team 
calculated Dir Corp"s rate of return :by diViding net income by the 
sum of average equity plus average long-term debt whereas General 
used the 1983 through. 1985 average,of gross i~come over total 
assets; Team used 1.56 as the net-to-qross multiplier com~red to 
General's use of 1.54'; and Team u,sed' a rate of return of 10.SSt, 

while Coneral u",o4 11.90%, in it'a e:4julltmont., Wo will ,o.dopt :rC4ln's 
tiqu~q~ ~~ ~qG~~bla -XOapt Wa will u.o t~ ~at4 ot r.ot~~· ot 

I , 

10.90% authorized by Interim 0.87-23-07,0, resu?-ting in,an 
adjustment to expenses other than taxes for the operations of Dir 
corp of $9,001,000. 

Team witness Keen expressed·concern that the expenses 
used by Te~ in its adjustment caleulation ar~ based on Dir Corp's 
unaudited allocations.. Furthermore, according to. this witness, a 
reviewot the allocations shows ~at the principle of economies of 
scale may :be iqnored as General is allocated administrative 
expenses on the same percentage :basis as smaller operation 
companies doing business with Dir Corp:. Rather than. concentrate on 
verifying the expense allocation as an input to the ,adjustment 
calculation, Team believes the ratepayer 'Would be better protectc<i 
if the Commission ensured that General's retention rate for its 
publishinq riqhts is fair and reasonable. T~ accompli~ this 
assurance, Team recommends that General be required annually to 
complete a competitive analysis study of its directory services 
contract. Such a study, according to Team, should focus on 
alternatives to using Dir Cor,p's services and should include 
soliciting :bids. from other directory publishers. SUch a 
requirement would serve to. notice Dir Corp that it must compete for 
General's business or risk losing the directory services contract • 

- 17 -



.-'- " 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, 1.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/rmn 

Testimony presented on behalf ot General by rebuttal 
witness Ralph E. Adams indicated that: 

1. Tbe qross directory revenue figure ahould 
be $177,300,000 which is consistent with _ 
the downward adjustment to Directory 
Advertising revenue estimates supported by 
General witness Pinna on May 1, 1987. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Directory publication is a labor-intensive 
rather than a capital-intensive business in 
which skill in orqanizing an<1 managing' 
sales resources is the key element. 

Directory listings tn california are 
available to all directory publishers by 
means of Commission-approved tarifts. 

There are no significant market en~ 
barriera resultinq in increased competition 
in allot the localities where General 
operates. 

5. '!'here are approximately 3:3. directory·· 
publishers publishing books in california. 

6. Ninety-five percent of General's franchise 
areas in california are c:urrently being­
overlayed.by competing directories or have 
seen the entry of competing directories 
published by one or more of the 33 
california publishers. -

7. At this time,.. the principal competitors. in 
General'aoperating territory are Pacifie, 
Reuben K. Donnelley (subsidiary-of DUnn and 
Bradstreet), Nynex· (a reqional Bell 
company), Southwestern Bell,.. Luskey 
Brothers, Arnold PUblications, Ross 
Publishera, and. others. 

8. A number of 1ntanqibles come into play with 
respect to- directory sales including 
atrenqth of sales torce,. ability to work 
with telephone company personnel,. deqree of 
computerization ot operatiOns" knovled.qe of 
ad.vertiainq .othoda, and quality 
orientation, especially in reqard· to 
printing'. . 

- 18 -



A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/rmn/vdl· 

9. Competitive bicldinq is not a common 
practice in the directory pUblication' 
market. 

10. Should Dir Corp not be Able to retain 
General's directory publishing business .as 
a result of a competitive bic1c1inq proqram, 
it would continue in the market and 
continue to use the GTE 109'0 and WWalking 
Finqers'" symbol. 

ll. '!'here is. alre.acly confUsion in the 
marketplace regardinq the iclentity of 
yellow pages publications. 

1.2. It is quite poss:Lble that General will lose 
substantial revenue i~ a com~titive bid 
approach'to directories pUbl~shin9 is 
mandated. .. 

We have lonq maintained that a market test is the ])est 
way to review the reasonableness of an affiliate relationship. We 
believe this is true not just for retemakinq purposes, but also- as 
an onqoing :management tool for utilities to use. GeneraJ.'s 
rebuttal testimony reemphasizes the competitiveness of the 
directory market in california, lendinq turtber strength. to the 

conclusion that a competitive market analysis is not only feasible 
but highly desirable. 

Properly managed, an analysis of competitive alternatives 
ought to reduce coat., W. are puzzled l:>y General's. assertions that 
ratepayers would· face. risks from such a procedure. While we 
recognize that the good workinq.relationship that General has with 
Oir Corp is probably of sollle value in itself, such relationships 
can'also be developed with. una.:f:riliated·publishers. 

-l9- -

• 'j, •• 



A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/rmn/vdl * 

We will require that General perform a full competitive 
analysis of its options tor directory publishinq and submit it to 
CACD no later than March 31, 1989. We will not require that 
General seek open competitive bids tor directory services at this 
time, althouqh we may de so later dependinq on the results of this 
analysis. The competitive analysis should at a minimum compare the 
terms of General's contract with Dir Cor;p with the terms of similar 
directory contracts or arrangements maintained by other maj or 
telephone operating companies. As part. of· this analysis. General 
should also identify specific operational, financial, or other 
criteria that would in General's mind determine whether a given 
directory publisher could be qualified to· pUblish and market 
General's directories. To the extent that this analysis ~y 
contain proprietary information that merits confidentiality, 
General may seek t~ protect that information under our usual 
procedures. 

General shall serve a copy of the competitive analysis. on 
the parties to this proceedinq. 
E.. GTE t,e1ecoa Marketing Q?rporation 

GTE Telecom MArketing Corporation (THe) executed a 
marketing aqreement with AT&T Communications. (AT&T) covering the 
period from Hay through December 1985. According to the record,· 
under this aqreement, THC provided marketing service to help AT&T' 
loa.intain its market share after 'divestiture. The ~rketin9' service 
~s to distribute AT&T's measured toll, WA1'S (wide area telephone 
service), 800 service, private line, and. foreign exchange serviees.·· 

- 19a -



A.S7-0l-002, 1.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/rmn 

to business customers in the territories served by GTE's Telephone 
Operating Companies. THC received $18 million under this marketing 
aqreement. During the term of the agreement, THC was a wholly 
owned subsidiary ot GTE Telecom Incorporated. GTE Telecom 
Incorporated is a subsidiary o.f GTE Corporation. 

ORA testimony on this transaction was presented by 
Financial Ex~iner III Francis Fok. According to. his testimony, 
the national sales organization ,ot THe was deploye4 on a reqional 
»asia. One national direetor headed up the orqanization. Working 
tor him were three regional sales directors, tifty~six sales 
executives, and three secretarial personnel. OUt ot the 56 sales 
executives, 20 were deployed in calitornia. All o.f these 20 were 
senior employees transferred trom General. SUbsequent to. the 
expiration of the agreement, 'all 20 of these employees were 
transferred back to General. ' 

This witness further testitied- that california's share ot 
the contract fee, including interest at 9t per annu:m, was , 
$6,000,000, Which, he believes, should be passed on to the , 
ratepayers at a ra.te ot $2,.000,000- a year because Genera.l was the 
key player in running' the marketing agre,ement and was the true 
provid.er of the marketing' .ervice, and ratepayers are entitled to 
compensation received through the u.. of utility assets. 

Rebuttal te~timony was presented. on' behalf ot General, by,. 
its Director ot Consumer Marketing,. George A. Clapsacldle. 
According t~his testimony: 

1.. All General was asked to de> was to- provide 
a list of candidates and,. it person. trom 
that list were .elected,. to- allow those 
.elected to- transfer to- THe tor the 
duration ot the contract with .M"T .. 

2.. Levels:z- and 3 management personnel, which' 
are only sli9htly above entry level 
una.gement positions,. were eliqible for 
consideration. 

- 20 -

e· --

•

1". ' ',,\ .. 
, .' 
. "-.:') 

~ .. ' 



• 

., 

• 

A.S7-01-002, I.S7-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/rmn 

3. General submitted a list of 20 na:mes to '!'MC 
consisting of candidates that were selected 
from a variety of different departments and 
work groups including field sales, . 
telemarketing, .government communications, 
product management, network engineering, 
business terminal sales and service, and 
phone marts. 

I 

4. At the conclusion of the contract, 19 of 
the 20 employees working for ToMe returned 
tO,General at a comparable level. 

S .. No personnel were added to General's 
payroll specifically t~ replace those 

'employees who went t~ work for TMC. 

6' •. General ~enefited· from the training" that 
AT&T provided to the employees who returned 
after the contract was completed because 
this training' provided these emplo¥ees'a 
broader ~ase of experience, includ~nq 
dealing' with multiple companies'"business 
practices, pricing', market segments, and 
tariffs for interLATA services. 

We are not persuaded that General's ratepayers incurred 
any risk from the above-described transaction nor that they 
suffered any disadvantage from the temporary transfer of personnel. 
:ru.%thermore, the contract terminated in Oecember 1985, two full 
years prior t~ the commencement of the'19S8 test year under 
consideration in this proceeding. Consequently we will not adopt 
DRk's recommended $2,000,000 a year revenue re~irement reduction 
for this marketing agreement. 
F.. GTE Data ServiCes 

GTE Data services (G'I'EDS) is a'supplier of data . 
processing and information services t~ GTE telephone operations and 
is respons~le for establishing' and/or operating a network of data 
centers to service telephone operating requirements. GTEDS also 
supports a Business Information system and provides Systems and 
ProqralDming Services, Time Sharing' services, Computer output 

- 21 -



.' 

• 

• 

Micro:fiche Services, and. operational support tor minicomputers, 
leased. terminals, and other data processing equipment as ~equired. 

The affiliate Team presented a WReport on the A:ffiliated 
Relationship of General Telephone C~mpany of California With GTE 
Data. Servicesw • The seetions on WlntroductionW and ""Return on 
InvestmentH ,were prepared by Financial Examiner III Seaneen 
Mccarthy; the section on competitive .bid analys~s was prepared by 
Junior Utili ties Engineer Mieh.ael Vannucc:hi; the section on' rents 
and contraets was prepared by Associate ,Utilities Engineer Jerry 

, " I 

Shiu; the section on allocation was prepared by Senior utilities 
Engineer Ramesh Joshi: and the section on data processing charges 
was prepared by Regulatory Analys;t II Mary Cooper. Testimony was 
presented at the hearing by witnesses Mccarthy, Shiu, and 
Vannuceh.i. Mary Cooper's te~timony was presented by witness' 
Mccarthy and ORA and General stipulated that witness Joshi's 
figures would change to reflect whatever this Commission adopts as 
operating expenses, obviating the necessity of his appearance as a 
witness. 

Team's investigation of the relationship between General 
and GTEDS revealed that General has never performed a competitive 
analysis to determine the most cost-effective data processing 
vendor, nor did. General ever consider dOing its own data processing 
in-house. In response to questions on this alleged deficiency, 
General indicated that GTEOS with its technical skills and data 

processing knowledge, have proven to be the best available data 

processing provider. Team questions this statement because General 
has never attemptea an analysis or ;comparison study. General did 
provide a comparison study performed by Price Waterhouse for GTEDS. 
Team questions the obj ecti vi ty of th~ report because it was 
supplied to General by the vendor. Team also questions the 
applicability of the report to- General because it does not 
necessarily address the speei:fic needs and services required by 
General, b~t rather includes benchmark parameters that were 

-,22 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/rmn/jt * 

calculated from six of GTEDS data processing centers_ Under these 
circumstances, Team recommends that General should conduct a 
competitive analysis prior to its next rate case filing and include 
the study in its work papers to· support continued affiliate 
transaetions between General and GTEDS. We believe Team's 
recommendation bas merit and the order that tOllows will provide 
tor its implementation. 

As part of its investigation, Team analyzed the reported 
return on investment (ROI) earned by GTEDS from General to 
determine the reliability ot the data used in the calculation or 
the traditional Commission adjustment limiting GTEDS' earnings to a. 
level not in excess of General's authorized return. 

Team. recommended no adjustment t~ GTEDS' ROI because the 
fiqure provided by GTEDS of 3.85% tor test year 1988 is below 
Team's estimate of General's ROI. Team,·however, questions the 

reliability ot the data supplied because GTEDS' ~_SS% ROI tor 
General is substantially less than for: other GTE subsidiaries. 
Such discrepancies, according to Team, support the necessity of the 

previously discussed competitive analysis study to be ordered by 

this decision .. 
with respect to rents and contracts., General's 19S:S test 

year estimates of the cost of the CUstomer Billing Information 
System (CBIS) of $2,675,800 and california Billing System (CBS) of 
$10,253,900 (Account 996-Computer Usage) total $J.2,929,700 or 
$4,566,000 ~ore than Team's estimate of $8,363,700. The difterence 
is due to the inclusion by General of ilnplemental costs of the 
CUstomer Records and Billing System (CRa) and Facilities Management 
System (FMS) not included by Team. the record tully supports. the 

desirability of installing: both CRB and FMS. tTnder these 
circumstances, according to the record, Team agrees that some 
implemental costs should be included for the test year ana 
recommends the expense be amortized over a three-year period by 

- 23 -

.... ,. ..... 
',' 



• 

• 

• 

A.S7-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/rmn 

excluding two-thirds of the $4,566,000 differential, or $3,044',000. 
Such a recommendation is proper to refle,ct the' ratepayers test-year 
costs for the equipment. Consequently,. we will adopt an Account 
996 amount of $12,,929,700 minus $3,044,000 or $9,885,700. 

For General, Account 607-0perator Services, 'ream found 
Gen'eral's revised estimate of $2,055,000 to be reasonable. 
Consequently we will adopt this figure tor ratemaking purposes and 
reduce traffic expenses for FCC Accounts 626 and 629-635 by 
$1,999,000:. 

The Business Information Service CBIS) expenses 
(Account 995{31) Program Office expenses (Account 995/31), and 

, . 
A4miniatrative an4 General Expensea (A&G) (Account 996/31) are 
al1oeate4 cn the basis of each General Tolophone Operat1n9 

I 

company's CGTOC) operating expenses. Our adopted amount of these 
three allocated expenses is $2,894,000 lower than General's ' 
estimate of $36,179,000 resultin9' in a disallowance o:f this amount. 
The total of adjustments described above is $7,937,000 allocated 
$297,.000 to maintenance, $1,999,000 to 'rraf.fic, $1,841,000 to . 
Commercial, and $3,800,000 to other operatinqexpenses. 
G. ~ . 

In D.84-07-~O& dated July 18, 1984, this commission 
ordered General to form a separate stand-alone corporate subsidiary· 
to market, install, and maintain all unregulated custcmer premises 
equipment (CPE). In compliance with this order, General formed. 
GTEL; headquartered in 'rhousand Oaks, california, which beeaJlle 
fully operational on July 1, 1985. It currently consists of three 
divisions: c0D:Sumer Products and Service r Business Systems, and 
EFr Services. GTEL markets residential telecommunications products 
and services, business systems, maintenance contracts,. radio-paying 
equipment and services, and also continues to sell General's 
customer-calling network services at its phone marts and through 
its Direct Marketing Center. 

- 24 -



• 

• 

• 

A .. 87-01-002, I.87-02-0.25 AIJj't.fR:Jjekjrxnn 

The Telecommunications Audit Branch of the commission 
staff submitted into evidence Exhi~,it 16S entitled "Audit Report on 

General Telephone Company of california's Affiliate Relationship 
With Its Wholly Owned Subsidiary, GTEL." Chapter 1 - ~rpose, 

Scope, and Summary of Recommendations ~ Chapter 2 - G'I'EL Corporate 
Structure; Chapter 3 - Unbilled Directory services: and Chapter <4 -

Unbilled,Referrals were sponsored ~y Financial Examiner II Sophie 
Chia. Chapter 5 '- 'O'n}:)illed Corporate OVersight, Chapter 6 -

Transfer Costing, Chapter 7 - At,filiate Payment, and Chapter S -
• ". I • 

Future Review were sponsored ~y Financial Examiner III Monica 
McCraxy. R~uttal testimony on ~,ehalf of General was presented ~y 
GTEL's Operations and Administration Director, Richard A. Murphy. 

1:.' Vnbille<i Di~ox;:y Services 
According' to the testixnony of staff w~ tness Chia,. General 

has provided extensive advertising for GTEL in 77 GTE· Directories 
in Ceneral'G aorv1co aroa~ at no cost to C~. Xn ~upport of thi~ 
position, tl:I,e witness listed five examples of GTEL advertisements 
found in the directories as follows: 

l. On paqe SA, titled "Where to Reach Us," 
GTEL'S Direct Marketinq Center's toll tree 
number is listed under Retail'Product 
Sales. The listing does not indicate that 
the aoo number is a GTEL number: thus,. 
misleading the customers to believe they 
are callinq the telephone company. 

2. On page 6A,. a two-inch advertisement 
appears tor the GTE Phone Mart stating the 
address and the store hours. 'I'he 
advertisement caption reads *The GTE Phone 
Mart allows residence customers t~ I 

establish new service (rent or buy selected 
phones), return phones or have rented GTE 
phones repaired.* 

3. The entire outside back cover advertises 
the GTE Phone Mart located within the 
speCific service area of the directory. 
Tbe advertisement has a map, of the White 
and/or Yellow pages contained in that 
particular directory with colored dots 

- 25 -



• 

• 

• 

A.S7-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/rmn 

siqnifyinq the location of the phone marts 
in that area. Next to the map are the C'I'E 
Phone Mart addresses and lQ(Jo, which is 
printed in four different colors. The 
caption reads, "Where you can pick a phone 
and take it home. AI' 

4. Throughout the Yellow Pages are fillers 
urging customers to call the telephone 
company t~ get a new or an additional phone 
in a different style or color. 

'50. Full page display ads in the front 
introductory pages and at the back of the 
Yellow Pages of the directories. 

A~c:ording to this witnes's, GTEL is the main benefi~iary 
of the above ads and should be billed its listing fees. 
Consequently 'ream recommen'ds an adjus'bnent of $3,708,000 for the 

. expected revenues resulting from the GTEL listings and ads for the 
"period 19850 through 1988 to be amortized over three years, plus 
interest, for an annual adjustment of $1,.507,.000. In addition to 
the above annual adj ustment, Team recommends ,that General be 

required to delete GTEL"s 'Direct Marketing Center"s 800 nUlDber 
listed on page SA and to. change the Yellow Page fillers and the 
,full page CPE ads in the front introductory pages and at the back 

of the Yellow Pages to customer service notices on.regulated 
serv'ice~. 

According to. the rebuttal testimony o'! General's witness 
Murphy: 

- 26 -



• 

General's position that PU CoQe Section 728.2 provides 
that this commission shall have no- j'urisdiction or control over 
classifiea telephone directories or commercial advertisinq included 
as part of General's alphabetical telephone directories is 

, 
.2 Section 728 .. 2 states in part:' 

11'728'.2. Telephone directory advertising 
II' (a) Exeept as provided in subdivision (b), the commission 

shall have no jurisdiction or control'over classified telephone 
directories or commercial advertising included as part ot the 
corporation's alphabetical telephone directories, including the 
charqes for and the torm. and content of such advertisinq r except 
that the commission shall investiqate and consider revenues and 
expenses with regard. to, the acceptance and publication ot such 
advertisinq tor purposes of establishing rates for other services 
offered by telephone corporations. w 

- 27 -



• 

•• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-02> ALJ/NRJ/e~/rmn/jt· 

obviously valid. It is equally obvious that we have jurisdiction 
to investigate and consider directory advertising revenues and 
expenses for the purpose of implementing ratemaking adjustments 
during rate proceedings. Team's recommendation relating to the 
deletion of GTEL's Direct Marketing Center's SOO number and the 
change in Yellow Page fillers and full page CPE ads is rendered 
moot in view of General's expressed intention to effect such 
changes in all fortheoming direetories. Because of subscriber 
eonfusion during the transition period from July 1, 1985 until CPE 
was deregulated at the end of 1987, we do not feel that it would be 
proper or reasonable to impute advertising revenues in the 
informational section of the white pages or on the back covers of 
the directories. However, the yellow-page sections ot'the 
telephone directories are a different matter. It is axiomatic that 
the yellow pages are a form of advertising which should be paid for 
by the beneficiary of such advertisements. consequently, it is 
only reasonable that GTEL be assessed the costs of such 
advertisements. We will, therefore, adopt staff'~ recommendation 
that advertising revenues be imputed tor the Yellow Page tillers 
and provide an annual adjustment plus interest tactor of $687,000. 

One GTE-sponsored sales program was the wsell one More 
Programw that commenced on January 1, 198& and ended in Calitornia 
on December 31, 1986. Team recommends that General's revenue 
requirement be reduced $3-17,000 or $129,000 a year for three years, 
tor expected reimbursement tor GTEL's share ot the expenses derived 
from this reterral program's generated revenues of $531,533 for 
GTEL. Because any reimbursement tor GTEL's share ot expenses is 
speculative rather than actual and because this particular sales 
program will not be continued into, the test year we will not make 
the adjustment Team recommends. 

2. VDbi11edReterrgls 
In her direct test~ony onunbilled referrals, T~ 

witness Chia indicated'that: 

- 28 -



A.87-01-002, I.87-02-02S AlJ /'fm3 / ek/ rmJ:I. 

• 1. Since the complete separation ot GTEL in 
July 1985, the following General groups 
have provided referrals tor 'cPt to CTEL: 
CUstomer Service Order Center (CSOC), 
Business Service Order Center (BSOC), Tele-
Account. Management (TAM), Sales Programs 
Management, and GTC Government 
Communications. 

2. General has not charged GTEL tor the costs 
ot providing these reterrals which are a -" 

valuable source of revenue tor GTELoo " :~ ': 
, 

.3~ Te~'believes th~t General should be 
compensated for the cost of providing the . , 
referrals and for the market value of such 
reterrals. 

4. A General customer representative estimated 
that s to 10% ot calls received at a CSOC 
involve terminal equipment inquiries that 
are referred to GTELoo 

• 
soo A General, business representative estimated 

that 9% ot current incoming calls involve .il 

CPE inquiries that are referred to. GTEL. " ~ t i, 

.~' 
6. A BSOC s.tuCly cond.ucted. by General in 

several :asOCs in October 1986 inc1icatec1 
that the average percentage at total 
support unit hours dedicated to. terminal 
activities in the surveyed BSOCs was 10.7%. 

7. Both customer and-business representatives 
have been following On-The-Jo~ 
Instructional Bulletin for the CUstomer 
Options Proqraxn issued November 1, 1984 
which instructs these representatives to. 
reter customers to the Phone Marts or 
GTEL',S Direct Marketing Center tor 
equipment .. 

8. In Apr~l 1987, a dratt instructional 
bulletin entitled 'Detariffing Embedded 
CUstomer Premises Equipment CCPE)' was 
distributed to district, phone mart, -
service, and reqional malla!:rs, and CSOCS 
and BSOCs have already tra ed their statfs 
on it. 

• - 29 -



• 

• 

• 

A.S7-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/rmn 

9. The draft instructional bulletin shows that 
referrals to GTEL will still continue. 

10. TAM personnel have and continue actively 
making referrals to GTEL and provide 
customers with GTEL price quotes. 

11. TAM's eight northern area management 
employees have made 560 referrals t~ GTEL 
during the period. May 1986 to- March 1987 .. 
and its southern area statt has made 1,. 054 
reterrals during the period May 1986 to .. 
May lS,. 1987. 

12 •. The Federal Communications Commission (FCC) 
in its BOC Capitalization Plan Order 
defined direet costs to· include costs 
attributable to both successful and 
unsuccessful referrals. 

l3. Pacific was reimbursed tor the cost of 
referrals through the transfer-pr.icinq 
mechanism as required by the Boe Separation 
Order based on validation studios conducted 
at Pacific to 4eterm1ne the average time it. 
took a service representative to complete a 
referral. 

l4. 

l5. 

l&. 

rn the Pacific rate hearings,. DRA 
recommended that attiliates receiving 
referrals from Pacific should be required 
t~ pay 13% of the· sales revenues resulting 
from any Pacific referrals in order to. 
approximate the market value of these 
referrals. 

Since neither General nor GTEL maintained 
sufficient referral records, Team partly 
depended on intor=ation gathered from the 
Pacific· investigation in making its -
recommendations tor adjustments to reflect 
unbilled referrals. 

Team recommends a fee of $l,..90&,..000 be paid 
General for the cost of making the referral 
to GTEL tor the period 1985 through 1987,. 
or $775,000 a year plus $762,000 to 
recognize the cost of providing projected 
referrals to G'l'EL .. 

- 30 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/ek/rmn 

17. Team recommends a $2,3&1,000 adjustment to 
recognize the expected revenues for the 
market value of providing projected 1988 
referrals to GTEL. . 

18. Team recommends that this commission 
re~ire General to establish referral 
qu~aelines to track all referrals and to' 
perform a study to determine the cost plus 

.10% markup for each referral to GTEL ana 
bill GTEL such costs. 

Rebuttal testimony presented on behalf of General by 
Richard Murphy indicated that: 

. , 

1. The ORA. witness has incorrectly combined 
many types of referra~s into customer 
premise activity referrals and has 
completely omitted any reference to 
referrals which occur daily from G~ to 
General. 

2.' A large q:uanti ty of the referrals relate to 
the ongo~ng transfer of General's embeaded 
base CPE to GTEL. 

3. Because of severe customer confusion 
resulting from other entities utilizing a 
flash cut transfer of CPE trom the 
regulated utility to· the unre9Ulatecl·, , 
separate subsidiaries, the management of 
General and GTEL decided against the flash 
cut approach and concluded that, in the 
:best interest of the customer, as much 
information as necessary t~ resolve the 
customer's questions or problems should be 
provided at the first point ot Qont4Ct, b. 
it Conor41 Or CTEL. 

4. Recent studies conducted during the period 
July 20,1987 to Auqust 14,.1987 indicated 
approximately one percent (2,572) of 
216,875- calls handled at ei9'ht of General's 
CSOCS were related to new terminal 
equipment and were referred to GTEL. 

S. During' the period July 20, 19S7 to 
Auqust 14, 1937 less than one percent (3ll) 

- 31 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, !.S7-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/ek/rmn 

of 40,528 calls handled at six of General's 
BSOCs were related to new terminal 
equipment and were reterred to GTEL. 

6. At the time the asoc stucly conductecl by 
General in Octo~er 1986 was maCle, Gencr41 
W6a still re$ponaiblo tor the ~n4qomont ot 
ovor 542,000 ~u81n.Gg accountG. Tho 
tranator ot the ombo4404 b450 wou14 not 
boqin until M4y 1ge7. ' 

7. GTEL's Direct Marketinq'centers CDMC) 
received 102,986 calls ,trom January 1987 
tllrouqh', June 1987 ot which 47,551 calls or 
46% were intended for ,General or others. 

8. General's new on-The-Job 'Instructional 
Bulletin (OJIB) attempts to establish a ' 
framework tor'addressinq all potential 
customer contact issues and is intended to 
assure that the customer is treated in a 
most business-like manner and in the most 
expedient way possible. 

9. Tbe OJIS shows repeated examples of 
situations in Which General ,and GTEL work 
toqether to ease the customer contact 
whether. the initial contact :be with General 
or GTEL.. Althouqh General does provide 
GTEL's telephone number, it only does so 
atter indieatinq that other CPE vendors are 
available .. 

ORA recommends adjustlDent be made to 1988 test year 
expenses to retlect expenses DRA Pelieves should be assessed for 
the peri¢ 198$ to 1987. Because the expenses were incurred durinq 
a transition period of hiqh customer uncertainty due to the 
deregulation ot CPE, we will not make the adjustment O~ 
recommends. ORA's 1988 test year adjustments tor expenses to- ~ 
incurred in that year are an entirely ditferent l11atter. ORA's 
recommended test year adjustment ot $762,000 to recognize the cost 
ot providing' projected reterrals to- G'l'EL and $2,361,000 adjustlDent 
to recognize the expected revenue for the market value ot providing 
projected 1988 reterrals to GTEL tor a total or $3,123,000, are 

- 32' -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.S7-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/ek/rmn 

fully suppo~ed by the record and will be adopted. The order that 
follows will also provide that General: establish referral 
quidelines to track successtul and unsuccessful referrals to GTEL; 
perform a study, to be completed within six months from the 
effective date of the deeision, to determine :both the market price 
and the cost plus 10% markup, fO,r each referral mad.e to G'l'EL; and 
bill G'l'EL the market price or the cost plus 10% markup whichever is 
hiqher tor all referrals and. the market value of successful 
referrals. We ,note that the commission has previously approved the 
10% :markup plan for Pacific Bell in D.S6-01-0Z6. 

3. CoxpoB~e OX§rsi,ght. 
DRA witness Mccrary,testitied that ~orporate oversiqht" 

costs incurred by General on behalf of GTEL are not presently 
billed GTEL and that GTEL ~s a separate, unregulated subsidiary ot 
General and should be charqed for its share of costs. She fUrther 
testified that in Pacific D .. S6-01-0Z6 and <;ontinental Telephone 
company of california 0.85-03-057, the Commission ad.opted a three­
factor method. allocatinq costs based on a corporate revenue, , 
expenses, and employees, and recommends .0. similar proeed.~e tor 
Gener~l in this proceed.inq. 1'eaxn applied the three-factor 
allocator to ORA's estimates of General's General Office salaries 
and Expenses (exelud.ing enqineerinq expenses - Account 730) and to 
Marketinq Administration Expenses, and subtracted trom the 
resultinq !iqure the small portion ot corporate oversiqht that is 
billed resulting in a recommended adjustment of $4,900,000 for test 
year 19S5. 

In rebuttal testimony, witness Mw:phy testified that: 
1.. The three-tactor zethod is not any more 

accurate than General's current corporate 
oversiqht allocation method Qased on 
aployee levels. 

2. Because General has lDorc expertise in the 
selection o~ allocation methods than DRA, 
the present method should be continuecl. 

- 33 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/rmn 

3. The factor should only be applied to 
Account 661-Executive Salaries and 
Expenses. All other charges between 
General and GTEL should be based on 
General's recovery of fully allocated costs 
plus a return on investment. 

4. It is General's policy to, bill GTEL for all 
corporate oversiqht and all other services 
provided to'GTEL by General at a fully 
allocated rate plus return on investment. , 

5. In 1986, General billed GTEL, $149,183 for 
corporate oversisht and $5016,528- for, . 
various.on-demand services. 

6~ In ]',986, G'XEL paid General $1,296,431 for, 
services provided by.GTE Service' Co~. , 

ORA's recommendation that we adopt the three-factor 
(revenues, exPenses; and employees) method ot allocating unbill~ 
corporate oversiqht expenses consistent with our adopted results in 
Pacific's and Continental's decisions is ,reasonable and justifiable 
and will be adopted. 'rIle determination ot the appropriate -expense . 
amounts to which to apply such an allocation factor is more 
difficult. As- noted by DRA. witness Mccrary, corporate oversiqht as 
used in D.8-4-07-108 describes oversight by top directors, offiCers, 
and directors ot General and does not incl~de qeneral service ' 
functions.. It is axiomatic that Account 661-EXecutive Department 

expenses, which includes salaries and expenses of corporate 
officers and directors, is an appropriate expense for inclusion in 
the total amount to which the allocation factor is to :be applied. 

Account 662-Accountinq, is comprised ot pay, office, 
travelinq, and other expenses of ofticers, their assistants, and 
ottice !orces or the accountin~ department, and includes general 
accountinq, revenue accountinq, data processinq, budget, and 
internal au<1i tinq.. According- to the testimony of General.' s wi besS 
Murphy, G'l'EL established. a !Ull function accountinq department 
which provides tor GTEL paying tor the accountinq costs incurred by . 

- 34 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ck/rmn/jt * 

General on behalf ot GTEL and to include the total cost ot 
General's accounting department in the amount to be allo~ted would 
result in double billing througb corporate oversight and on-demand 
services. The record is clear, however, that there are some 
,accounting tunctions, such as budget consolidation, tinancial 
planning, internal audits, or accounting analyses that are 
performed by General on behalf of GTEL and are not included in 
bills for on-demand services. To reflect these costs, we will 
include 10% ot the account total 'adopted tor this account of 
$109,952,000 or $10,995-,000 in the amount to be allocated .. 

We are persuaded that activities pertormed by General on 
behalt of GTELwhich are recorded tor in Account 663-Treasury and 
664-Legal are generally included in billings for on-demand services 
and will not be included in the amount to, be allocated .. 

Account 66S-0ther General Office salaries and Expenses 
includes employees' salaries and expenses in human resources, 
public affairs, revenue requirements, miscellaneous engineering, 
and security of the company.. ORA's position that this account 
amount, exclusive ot:miscellaneous engineering expenses, should be 

included in the amount to be allocated is well-~aken and will be 

adopted. Equally acceptable t~us is ORA's position that Account 
643-General Marketing and Sales Administration expense is properly 
includable in the ,amount to be allocated.. In accordance with. the 
above discussion, the corporate oversight allocation adjustment, 
which we adopt as reasonaDle, is $2,.271,000 computed usin9' our 
adopted allocable General Office salaries and Expenses and General 
Marketing and Sales Administration expenses as set forth below: 

- 35- -

v 



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/e~/rmn/jt * 

General Office Salaries ana 
Expenses (GOSE.): 

Executive 
Accounting 
Other GOSE 

Total 

General Marketing an~ Sales 
Administration (GMSA) 

'rota1 GOSE and. GMSA 

Less: Portion of Ace. 665,. 
Enqineerinq Exp. 

Total Allocable Expenses 

MUltiplied. by 3-Factor Allocator 

Total Allocated Corporate OVersight 

Less: Corporate OVersiqht Actually 
Billed (excluding GTESC) 
Estimate: Actual 198& 

B1110<1 Amount 

Multiplied by 1987 Labor 
Inflation Factor - 1.788% 

MUltiplied by 1988 Labor 
Inflation Factor - 2.542% 

corporate oversight Allocation Adj. 

(Red. Fiqure) 

". Transfer costing 

3.290% 

151,850 

$ 1,311,000 \/' 
10,995,000 /' 
72.076.092 '" 

84,.382",.000'/, ' 

26,045.009 ~ . 

110,.427,000 v' ' 

C36.§§1.900) 

73,. 746,000 V:.» 

2,426-,2'40 if, 

/" 

(155 f 710»)'::'::-' 
. j. 

2,.2"70,530' , /;; 

Te~ notea that General currently proviaes the following 
services to GTEL on a demand. basis: legal, accountinq,. qraphics, 
customer representative,. security,. land and building engineer, and , 
testing. During phase two of Pacific's A.85-01-034,. ORA 
recommended that. services from Pacific to its affiliates be priced 
at the higher of fully loaded cost plus 10% markup. or market price .. 
DRA further recommended that Pacific conduct a market pricing study 

- 36 -



• 

• 

• 

A.S7-0l-002, I.S7-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/ek/rmn/jt· 

to determine market rates for the services it provides to its 
affiliates. Pacific concurred and is currently conducting such a 
study. In this matter, ORA. recommends that if General plans to 
and/or is allowed to provide Won demandW services to GT.EL, it be 
ordered to conduet and submit within six months of the decision a 
market-based pricing study to determine market rates for services 
it provides to its affiliates. ORA further recommends that until 
the study is complete, services provided by General to GTEL be 

priced at fully loaded cost including return on investment and a 
10% markup. 

General's rebuttal witness MUrphy testified that the 
transfer pricing methodology by which General bills GTEL is ~sed 
on fully alloeate~ cost plus a return on investment and a 10\ 

markup 1a therefor. not IJppropri4to. He turthox" to§t1fl04 th4t 
ORA's recommended study for market rates for services would be of 
little value because it would continually have to be updated to 
reflect market conditions resulting in increased costs to, General, 
would be a source of constant dispute between General and ORA, and 
would be expensive to monitor. We note that we have adopted the ~. 
10% markup previously for Pacific in D.a6-01-026 and we perceive no· 
need to depart from this plan for General. We 4<]X'ee with and adop~, 
as reasonable DRA's recommendation that General conduct a market-
based priCing study to determine market rates tor services it 
provides to GTEL. Tbe order thattollows will provide for such a 
study to be completed within six months from the etfective date of . ' 

the decision and that until such a study issues, General continue 
to oill GTEL at its tully allocated costs including return on 
investment, plus a lOt. markup_ 

S. Affiliate Payment 
As was recommended by ORA in Phase 2 ot the Pacific Bell 

rate ease, Team is. recommen4i.ng that G'rEL Pl:A:Y General 5% o~ its 

gross revenue to reimburse General for.the value of intanqible, 

- 37 -



• 

• 

• 

A.S7-01-002, 1.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/rmn· 

unquantifiable benefits GTEL receives from its affiliation with 
General. 

According to Team, the benefits GTEL receives as a result 
of its affiliation with General include: 

1. Increased revenue stre~. 

2. Use of General's name, reputation, and 
heritage. 

3. General's guarantee of GTEL'S operations •. 
, 

4. Access to technical and. personnel resources 
of General. 

According- to witness Mccrary, GTEL is currently 
'providing, through its Phone Mart Stores and its Direct,Marketing 
Center, General's CUstom calling Services, increasinq G~'s 
business ana giving the impression that General' And GTEL are one 
and. the same. FUrther, accorcl1nq to this witness, when a customer 
enters a 'General customer service center, the customer can look . . 
throuqh a catalog' of GorEL products anc:1 use the ring- down line to' 
order CPE from GTEL. This service provides GTEL with a distinct 
ac:1vantaqe over other CPE venc:1ors and further enhances G!.EL'$ imaqe 
as the "telephone company". Also, General's name, reputation, and. 
heritage have value to GTEL in that GTEL's customers are familiar 
with and prefer to do business with the "phone companY". 

A pr~e example of GTEL'S, use of its association with 
General can be seen in a recent brochure <1istrlJ:)uted. :by GTEL·. Tbe 
brochure, developed to define and project an image which 
personifies GT!L'$ capabilities and differentiation within GT,EL's 
marketplaces, uses General's affiliation to· promote the GT.EL name 
and service quality.. The brochure exemplifies their experience by 
stating that General has been servinq california for more than ss 
years.. The brochure states 'we're the one-source solution offering 
both procluet o.nd aervice .... we're two aeparate companios, yet w. 
ahare tho same heritage and experience' and 'we evolved 

- 38 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-0l-002, I.87-02-02S AlJ/NRJ/ek/rmn 

specifically to combine the clout of a 'large company with the 
responsiveness of a small one. H 

Another benefit of GTEL's association with General is 
guarantee by General of GTEL's performance and obligations. SUch 
quarantees allow GTEL to enter agreements and obligations that it 
may not have otherwise been able to enter and expand business 
operations at a pace faste~ than other small companies. In 
addition, GTEL benefits from General's telecommunications 
expertise, the avail~ility, of General's personnel on a loan and/or 
transfer basis, and its ability to draw cash from Gen~ral at an 
'attractive rate. 

In·;his r~uttal testimony, witness Murphy testified that: 
1~. GTEL is closely identified with the wphone 

. companyH whether or not it chooses to 
promote their relationship. 

2. The Phone Mart is a valuable resource for 
General in maintaining the revenue growth 
from the ~le of custom calling teatures. 

. . 
3. The additional revenue generated from the " 

sale of custom calling services and 
increased traffic in the GTE Phone Marts do 
not support the proposed affiliate 
payments. 

4. The one-time transaction tee paid by 
General to GTEL tor each successful sale of 
custom calling service is $4.82 as compared 
to· the average revenue generated tor 
General per custom calling feature of 
$10S.S6 during the average lifeot that 
service. 

GTEL came, into· being as a result of our directives. The 

purpose of ordering the tormation of a separate and independent 
subsidiary was to ensure that General's unregulated CP.E marketing 
endeavor is not subsidized by ratepayers. We addressed ORA's 
a~~iliate payment proposal in Paci~ic Bell's A.aS-O~-034. In 
0.8.7-12-067, we stated: 

- 39 -



• 

• 

• 

A.S7-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/rmn 

and 

W(w)e simply are not persuaded that ORA's 
recommendation for a ~ percent aeross-the-board 
royalty should be adopted. We do not agree 
that a s\ll)r;.tantial flow of intangible benefiu 
exists which jeopardizes ratepayer interests; 
instead, we prefer t~ rely upon tangible 
measures to value and compensate for tangible 
flows ot resources or other benefits from 
utility to' attiliate which have an identifiable 
effect on ratepayers. w (Mimeo. p. 276.) 

Wl19. The evidenee did not support the 
allegation that there is a flow of intangibles 
between the requlated.utility and the holding 
company affiliates adversely affecting 
ratepayers that cannot be adequately remedied 
via prieing mechanisms and other adopted 
commission requirements.. W CMimeo. p. 315.) . 

Similarly, in this matter, we find an affiliate payment 
inappropriate and will not adopt DRA's recommendation with respect 
to payment of the value of intangible, unquantifiable benefits C'1'EL 

receives trom its affiliation with" General. 
6. §.!R-UY of Adjuat:asm,1:s 

The following tabulation summarize. DRA's reeommended 
G'l'EL adj ustments, together with our adopted results: 

- 40 -



A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/rmn/jt w 

ORA Recommenc:1.ec:1. 
n.m a~tj ~~:tm~D:t A~2~:t~g 

Directory Ac:1.vertisinq Ac:1.justmentA1 $ l,507,000 $ 687,000 

Sell One More AdjustmentAI 129,000 0 

1985 to 1987 Referral Ac:1.justmentAI ~r670,000 0 

1988 Referral Ac:1.justment 3,l23,000 3,.l~3,000 

corporate oversight Ac:1.justment 4,900,000 2,27l,000 

~tiliate Payment Adjustment ~.~2§;.QQQ Q 

Total Rec:1.uction to 198-8' Revenue 
Requirements $l8:, ~9S, 000 $6,08l,000 

AI Amounts equal one-year amortization plus an interest 
factor. Total adjustment amortized over a three-year 
per:Loc:1.. 

- 41 -

v" 

V 



• 

• 

• 

A.S7-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt 

v. Besylts 0: Qperations 

A. General 
Complete results of operations and eXhibits were 

presented by General and ORA. Substantial differences exist in 
practically all eateqories of revenue, expense, and rate base 
items. 

The results ot operations data tor General as a whole was 
presented, by its .budget director, L. G. Manion, and tor the 
calitornia intrastate operations by its business relations manager­
intercompany revenues, Lida C. Tong. The DRA. presentationS were 
made by various subsequently identitied statr members. Rebuttal 
testimony was presented on behalt of General as subsequently 
discussed •. 

The basic principles and procedures for separating the 
costs of telephone operations related t~ interstate and intrastate 
services are prescribed by Part 67 o~ the Federal Communications 
Commission (FCC) Rules and RegulAtions •. These procedures are 
contained in the February 1971 NARUC (National Association ot 
Regulatory Utility commission) --FCC separations ~ual. The 
SeparAtions Manual was amended in 1982 to provide an interim 
measure ot controlling growth in the interstate Subscriber Plant 
Factor (SPF) and for removing CUstomer Premise Equipment CCPE)' from. 
the separations process. In April 1984, the FCC adopted an amended 
Separations Manual that included the use ot a 'trozen' SPF·through 
1985- and then beginning on January 1, 198'6, an 8-year transition 
from the trozen SPF to a 25% interstate allocator. T.ne manual was 
further amended in 1986 to: include the permanent separations 
treatment ot Account 645-Commercial Expenses and the direct 
assignment of interstate closed end wide Area Telephone System 
(WATS) line costs. 

In 1985, this Commission ordered that the frozen 
intrastate interLAXA SPF factor be moved over a 6-year period to a 

- 42 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.S7-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt 

Subscrlber Line Usage (sur) ta~or and that effective January l, 
1987 all telephone utilities directly assign the intrastate 
interLAXA closed end WAXS line costs. Finally, by 0.87-12-057, 
dated December 22, 1987, this Commission adopted the gradual 
transition from intraLAXA SPF to' SLu, 'and tor a flash cut intraLAXA 
direct assignment of ~. line costs so that they will coincide 
with the interLATA SPF to SL'O' transition. 
B. XnnatiOD b&tors 

'1. General 
Testimony on labor inflation factors was presented by 

PUblic Utilities Requlatory Analyst II Mark R. Loy and on nonlabor 
escalation rates by Research Proqram Specialist Thomas M. RenAqhan. 

These factors were used by various ORA members in the preparation 
of their expense and rate base estimates and account for·a major 
portion ot the differentials between General's and ORA's estimates. 

Rebuttal testimony to Loy's presentation was presented ~y 
General's employee relations director, Charles A. Green, and by' 
compensation and organiza~ion planninq manager, James Wainscott. 
Rebuttal testimony to Renaghan's testimony was presented by 
General's senior economist, Luigi F. Pinna~ 

2.. Labor l»natio» Factors 
The labor intlation factors used by DRA ret'lect March 5, 

1983 and March S, 1986 wage agreements between the Communications 
Worl<:ers of America (CWA) ana General, and include all ~onu$, :merit, 
and incentive compensation awarded on a eompanyW1dc b4Si5. DRA 
recommonds tho union contract rat.s alao bo appliod to ~goment 
compensation levels. General is recommendin9 increases of almost 
twice the union employees' agreement for manac;ement employees under 
its Executive Incentive Plan and unit Incentive Plan. A 
quantitative comparison of these ,two- proposals is as follows: 

- 43 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt 

Managemen:t N.9mnanagexnent 
Annualized Compounded Annualized C2mpoupded 

Start General ~arf General statt General Statt ~eral 

1985 NA 
1986- $.42% 
1987 1.15% 
1988 2.01% 

NA 
4.5% 
5.0% 
5.0% 

1.000 
1.054 
1.066 
l.088 

1.000 
1.045 
1.097 
1.152 

NA 
$.42% 
1.15% 
2.01% 

NA 
8.0% 
1.0% 
2 .. 0% 

1.000 
1.054 
1.066 
1.088 

l .. OOO 
1.080 
1.091 
l.113 

Weighting the above factors in accordance with the nu:mber 
of management and nonmanagement employees results in the following 
labor inflation'factors for the utility as a whole: 

1985-
1986 
1987 
1988 

l2BA General Ratios 

1 .. 0000 
1 .. 0542 
l.0663 
l .. 0877 

1.0000 
l.07l8 
1.0925 
1.1226 

1 .. 000 
0 .. 984 
0.976-
0.969' 

According to the'record~ the ORA 'auditors bave e~tablished the 
integrity and accuracy of General's 1985 standard labor rates for 

,determlning the 1985 payroll. However, according to ORA testimony, 
the projected 1986 and,19S7 standard l~r rates were not Clevelope<i 

'directly from the axmual percent changes, resulting in the 1987 
, . 

over 1985 inflation. being overstated by 2.3%. 
General's rebuttal witness Green testified that ORA's 

inflation factor was understated in two respects as follows: 
1. ORA's labor inflation factor was based on 

wage levels at the top of the wage 
proqression steps and ignored the' wage 
progression increases of the 11% of 
employees who had not reached, the top of 
the range. Factoring these progression 
increases into the total results in a 
weighted wage escalation factor of 1 .. 1273 
rather than the 1.0877 factor computed at 
the top of the wage progression levels. 

2.. Increased. contributions by General for 
ehanqes and inereased. participation in its 
savinc;rs and investment plans... Under these 
plans, General will match one-hal~ of an 
employee's contributions u~t~ a maximum 
company contribution o~ 3% of the 

- 44 -



• 

• 

• 

A.S7-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt 

employee's total annual cash compensation. 
Accord.ing to the record, the projected .. 
increase in General's matching contri})ution 
is approximately $1.1 million or the 
equivalent of a 1.27% increase in 
compensation it the $l.l million were 
distributed across the· board to all hourly 
employees. Combining the above two tactors 
results in a compoundea labor inflation 
faetor of l.13 rather than the 1 .. 0877 
count proj eeted. by ORA. 

Whilo the testimony presented by General does not appear 
·unreasonable or illOg'ical , it is noted that its own labor inflation 
factor for hourly workers is 1.113 or almost 0.02 less than the 
above-derivea factor of l.l3. 'Onder these circumstances, we will 
adopt l.l13 as reasonable for the ~aDOr inflation tactor for hourly 
or nonmanagement employees. 

According to the record, General's recommendation for 
management personnel increases is based on projections trom five 
nationwide surveys. However, DRA cannot fixld any quantifiable link .. 
or cause-effect relationship between any of the survey's 
projections and General's actual proposed management pay increases 
and notes that, for 1986, the same surveys called for a 6% 

management increase as contrasted to the 4.25% General actually 
9'%'anted. Furthermore, DRA analyzed the recorded data from 1978 to 
1985-, reviewed General's ExecutiVe Incentive Plan, pexused the 
s.urveys that the Hay Management Consultants conducted tor the G'1'E 
Telops, and concluded that there is no quantifiable basis for 

~ 

~g separate recommendations for nonmanagement and management 
employees. Witness Loy further testified that compensatory 
differentials between management and nonmanagement should not be 

authorized until a clear basis tor such pay discrimination can be 

explained reasonably and can be verified quantitatively. 
Rebuttal witnesses Green and wainscott. both addressed the 

compensation increases that should be permitted manaqement 
personnel_ ThoDO witnessoD 41ttoronti4tQ4 ~3n49.m.nt eom~rtGatlon 

- 45 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 AlJ/NRJ/ek/jt 

from hourly wage rates on the basis that hourly wage rates are 
arrived at through the process of collective bargaining with salary 
levels as only one of the components of the agreed upon package, 
whereas management compensation is determined through a survey 
process comparing s~ilar jobs within General's labor markets. 
According to the test~ony of witness Wainscott, General's 
management salaries have increased by 4.25% during the ~riod ' 
July 1, 1986 to June 30, 1987, ancl are expected to increase by 
another 4_20 to 4'.30% by ~d-year 1.98:8_ This witness further 
testified that performance generated merit increases for management 
employees are basically determinecl by supply-and-demand factors 
within the marketplace and will rise or fall depending upon how 
much or how little companies must pay to attract ancl retain 
manag~rial talent. 

We are persuaded of the validity' of General's position 
that management and nonmanagement compensation levels be. determined 
independently. However, the' testilnony presented by General does 
not support the 5% factor used in General's estimates. We will 
therefore adopt an inflation factor of 4.2% for 1987 and 4.~% for 
1988. weightin~these factors in accordance with the number of 
management and nonmanagement employees yields the following adopted 
results: ' 

Annualized 
~ Nonmanagement MAnagement Weighted 

1985 
1986 
1937 
1988 

NA 
8.0% 
l.O% 
2.0% 

NA 
4.5% 
4.2% 
4.,2% 

- 46-

NA 
7.138 
l.788 
2'.542' 

Compounded 

1.000 
1.07l 
1.090 
l.ll8 



• 

•• 

• 

A.87-01~002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt 

3. Nonlab9r EsealGi2D Fa<ct2a 
The followinq tabulation compares the nonlabor escalation 

factors used by DRA and General: 
Pers;ent Chang, 

~ , lmA ~n~ral 

1986-
1987 
1988 

2 .. 4702% 
Z.5338 
3.7470 

5-.50% 
7.40 
8.30 

C9lDppund 

1.02470 
1 .. 05067 
1 .. 09003 

1.0550 
1.l331 
1.2271 

From the record, it appear~ that both ORA. ana. General 
developed a: nonlabor escalation'specifi'c to General based upon 
weiqhtinq specific price indices with General's actual 198$ . 

non!abor expenses. ~e nonlabor expense was eli vided into 
functional qroups in ~ccordance with the FCC System of Accounts. 

'Each functional qroup~was subdivided into detailed cost eomponents. 
A price,inde~was assigned to each detailed cost component within 
each functional qroup.. The detailed cost components are weiqhte<i 
in accordance with. the ratio of the cost component t<> the 
functional, qroup cost and the functional ~oups are weighted. as a 
percent of each functional qroup· total t<> the total 19850 nonlal:>or 
dollars. The detailed cost element weiqhts and the functional 
qroupweiqhts are coupled with forecasts of the price indexes t~ 
arrive at the final nonla))or escaln.tion rates. Accordinq to the 
testimony of DRA. witness Renaqhan, his numbers and those derived by 
General differ ~ecause he used a more recent forecast for the price 

" , 

indexes from Data Resources Institute (DRI) and the University of 
california at Los Angeles. w. will adopt as reasonable ORA's 
nonlabor escalation factors based on more recent data. 
c. s;qmpensatign Leyelg 

1.. CeDen! 
Testimony on compensation levels of General tor the test 

year 1988 was presented by Public Utilities Regulatory Specialist 
II Michael D. McNamara and on labor productivity adjustment for 
attrition years 1989 and 1990 l:>y Regulatory speci'alist Maurice F • 

- 47 -



• 

• 

• 

A.S7-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt 

crommie. Rebuttal testimony on behalf of General was presented by 
I 

a vice president of Hay Management Consultants, Michael F. Spratt, 
Ph.D., by General's Compensation and organization Planning Manager, 
James Wainscott, and ~y General's Employee Relations Oir~otor, 
Charles A. Green. 

2 .. 

DRA witness McNamara testified that the wages paid by 
General exceed the average wages paid in relevant labor markets in 
which General competes for labor services by 7%'or $63 million. 
This figure was revised downward to 5.04% or $47.7 million and 
further revised downward to 3.65% or $34 .. 3 m.illion. It is DRA's 
recommendation that this amount be disallowed for ratemakinq 
purposes for the 1988 test year. This recommended expenditure 
disallowance of $34.3 million is further segregatedt~ $26.2 
million to expenses and $8.l million to' construction .. 

This adjustlnent is to De in addition to. any adjustments 
advocated by other members of ORA. Aecording to the record, 
General's employees are grouped into four categories: (a) 
Executive; Cb)' Manag8lDent, Protessional, and Technical ('MPT); 

(c) Physi~l; and Cd) Clerical. 
cash compensation levels for selected positions within 

each group were compared to' levels tor essentially the sa=e 
position in the appropriate labor markets tor each employee 
category.. The results for each position were weighted by the 
number ot employees in each position to arrive at the a~greqate 
comparison of compensation within each cateqory ot employees at 
General. 

According to the record, in arriving at its conclusions, 
ORA used. both public and private survey data, established position 
groups by 9'eographic areas, adj'.usted data for company size when 
seleetinq levels tor compensation, and used· independently developed 
and/or already-established matches of positiOns within surveys. A 
data base was assembled containing the information provided by 

- 48 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-0l-002, I.87-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt 

General linked to- each of its nearly 900 positions. For each 
position, a record included, for example, the population in'each 
position, the coding by functional area, the wage/sala:r:r schedule, 
the title, and the salary. The General data base was then divided 
into populations by employee group- described above and tested for 
internal consistency, e.g. whether the distribution of compensation 
by position was essentially normal. 

Numerous surleys were employed as follows: 
1. Bureau of Labor Statistics (BIS) Area Wage 

survey, Los Angeles-Lonq Beach Metropolitan 
Area, October 1986 

2. BLS National Survey of Professional, 
Administrative, 'technical, and Clerical 
Pay, March 1986 - Bulletin 2271 

3. Hay Group, -Inc. 19850, SUrvey of california 
and Nevada Nonexempt Wage and SUpplemental 
compensation 

4.: A.S. Hansen Compensation survey 1986 

5. Towers, Perrin, Foster and crosby - 'l'PF&C 
National survey of EXecutive Compensation 

From its review of the above surveys, DRA concluded tbAt 

the MPT population is compensated at a population weighted level of 
0.75% above market: that the physical population is compensated at 
a population weighted level of 5.19% above market; that the 
clerical population is compensated at a population weighted level 
of 4.73~ above market; and that the executive population is 
compensated at a population weighted level of 0.87% ~lowmarket 
levels. 

General's rebuttal witness K. F. Spratt adclressed the 
survey analysis 1II.ethodolO9Y of DRA witness McNamara. Accorc:linq to 
his testi=ony, McNamara made an inferential leap from a sample of 
General's work force in comparison with the sample of the relevant 
marketplace to General's entire work force in comparison with the 
entire marketplace.. Further, such inferential leaps must :be made 

-,49 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt 

on the basis of random s~ples to be able to reliably estimate the 

salDpling or standard ,error within desired confidence level 
intervals. According to this witness, since DRA's sa:ples were not 
drawn on a random basis, generalizing beyond the samples is 
statistically inappropriate because it was done with an unknown 
degree of error. . 

that: 
with respect to nonsampling errors, Spratt testified 

1. The method. used by McNamara in selecting 
the survey value when 'more than one value 
was present systematically biased the data 
toward the most recently conducted survey~ 

Z. Based upon the techniques employed by 
McNa:mara, the quality of the matching 
process, particularly for the data!or 
professional, administrative, technical, 
and clerical (PATe) positions, eannotbe 
deteminedi 

3. There are apparent arithmetic errors in the 
c1ata that have had' a profound ilnpact on the 
overall estilnates of overpaymentsi and 

4. The data drawn from different survey 
sources e~it a high deqree of 
dispersion. 

Based on the above sampling' and nonsampling' errors, 
Spratt alleqes that it is statistically and methodologically 
inappropriate to draw any conclusions reg'arding the quantitative 
relationships between General's total work force pay practices and 
its relevant marketplace. 

General's rebuttal witness Wainscott testified that: 
1. The surveys used by MCNamara, i... the BLS 

surveys, the Hansen survey, and the Hay 
survey, d~not accurately address the labor 
market from which General attracts its work 
force. 

2. The hourly work torce consists. of 
approximately 80% of employees in positions 

- so -



• 

'. 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt 

3. 

4. 

5. 

unique to the telecommunication industry 
that is highly trained. 

The remaining 20% of the hourly work force 
is generally recruited from a labor market 
in competition with large, high-paying 
companies. 

Approximately 80-85% ot management ' 
employees are in telecommunication-oriented, 
jObs and, theretore, the lal:lor market for 
these employees is generally restricted to 
other large telecommunication companies. 

The remaining 15-20% ot the management work 
torce represents professional and 
semiprofessional jobs, many of which . 
require a unique field' of specialization or 
level of technical depth that is not 
commonly found within small to medi\tm-sized 
organizations. 

6. There is no single labor market that 
accurately reflects the value of jobs 
within &11 ot General's employee population 
segments. 

7. Each year, General participates in 
approximately 20-25 surveys covering 
dUferent markets and jobs, conducts 5-10 
informal telephone surveys, and conducts 
one formal survey. 

S. The Marc:b. 198& issue ot the PA'.'CC survey 
indicated that relative salary levels are 
generally highest in mining and public 
utilities. 

9. only 7% ot the companies inclu<1e<1 in the 
Hansen survey represented transportation, 
pul:>lic utilities, and. mining companies. 

10. McNamara's method of aging the Hansen data 
resulted in understating the wages in the 
actual le.nagement labor market tor Hansen 
matches by 0.85%. 

11. McNa:mara's methods ot a9'1n9 the PATe and 
Bay Pac Bell surveys would not be used by 
compensation professionals • 

51 -



• 

·8 

• 

A.S7-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt 

12. National data in the PATC survey understate 
wages in California. 

13. General conducted a survey of Z5 middle 
management jobs which indicated that 
General is compensating its employees a 
weighted average of 1.7Z% below the pay 
levels of 19 participating large companies. 

14. On a weighted basis, General's salaries are 
4~S.2t below those of other California 
utilities. 

15. A midpoint comparison shows General's 
salaries are an average of4.77%. below 
Pacific's. 

'In its brief, CWA argues that: 
1. Since compensation levels were properly 

negotiated, McNamara's report should be 
disregarded: 

a. Implicit in.the recommended allowance 
is the assertion that negotiated wage 
levels were excessive yet McNamara made 
no tindin9 that General engaged in bad 
tai th or :unpruclent bargaining- with the 
union. 

b. It is anomalous that McNamara woul'Ci 
find excessive the very wage rates 
which be conceded flowed from prudent 
bargaining .. 

2.. The tact that one ORA witness (Loy) 
recommends adoption of the unio~'s pay 
increases while another (McNuara) rej,eets 
the same suggests the wisdom of the 
historical posture whereby this commission 
exercises selt-restraint in the area ot 
employee compensation and labor relations. 

3. McNamara's conclusions are flawed due to 
reliance on overinclusive benchmar~ 
surveys. 

a. Hay survey covered both' union­
represented and unrepresented firms • 

- 52 -



• 

• 

• 

A.S7-01-002, I.87-02-025 AIJ/NRJ/ek/jt 

b. Surveys cannot be said to depict the 
labor~arket from which General 
attracts its work force because sot of 
General's employees accept positions 
unique to the telecommunications 
industry. 

4. To extract wages, as one isolated factor, 
from the collective bargaining agreement 
and compare it to wages in a cohort of 
nonunion firms tails t~ credit the union­
represented firm with the many advantages 
to productivity, work force morale, and. 
efficiency of operation which often attend 
the union-represented setting. ' 
Accordingly, McNamara's conclusions cannot 
be accepted ... 

It is obvious from the record ,that comparison of the 
compensation levels of Gen~ral's work force is very dependent on 
the application'of informed judgment to appropriate data and on the 
selection of survey data which will accurately reflect the 
compensation levels paid by General with the relev~t job market. 
It is noted that ORA's findinqs of the alleged overcom.pensation of 
General's work force varied widely during the course of the 
hearings as indicated by the following tabulation: 

Exhibit 142 ExbiRit 144 Exhibit 172 

Hi!\DAg~m~D:t 
MPT S.5% Above 5.5% Above 0.75% Above 
Executive 0 .. 87% Below 0.S7% BeloW' 0.8.7% Below 

Management Total $.4% Above 5.42'% Above 0.73% Above 

H2nmAnAg~m~n3:i 
Physical 8.6% Above 3.90% Above 5.19% Above 
Clerical 6.4% Above 6.40% Above 4.73-% AJ)ove 

Nonmanaqement ~otal 7 .. 0% Above 5 ... 04% Above 3.65% Above 

General ~otal 7.0% Above 5.04% Above 3.65% Above 

SUch variations do little to assure us of the validity of 
ORA's showing. In addition, it is difficult to ignore General's 
evidence with respect to the weiqhtedc:ompensation paid by General 
beinq 4.82% below the level paid by Southern Cali~ornia utilities 

- 53 , -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt 

and the micipoint ot General's salary ranges being on the average 
4.77% below similar salary ranges of Pacific. Consequently, after 
careful consideration, we believe General has carried its burden of 
proot on this issue, and we will not adopt ORA's recommendations 
relating to a disallowance ot alleged wage overpaYlUents tor 
ratemaking purposes. 

, :l. Labor Productivity Adjustment for 
~ttri~ion Years 1989- and 1220 

Testimony on the labor productivity adjustment for 
attrition years 1989 and 1990 was presented by regulatory 
specialist Maurice F. Crommie. 'Rebuttal, -testimony was presented by 
General's rebuttal witness Charles A. Green. Based on the 
aggregate findings of statt witness presented in this proceeding, 
ORA recommends the adoption ot a constant base labor productivity 
factor as measured by access l,ines per employee of S% tor each. ot 
the attrition years 1989 and 1990. Tbe recommendation ~s coupled 
with an incentive plan allocating 50% ot the actual productivity 
gains in excess of '5% to General's ratepayers, 25% t~ General's 
stockholders, and 25% to General's employees. In the event this 
Commission. declines t~ adopt the ~ve proposal, ORA recommends as 
an alternative a constant 7% labor productivity tactor tor the 
attrition years 1989 and 1990 with all produetivities gains in 
excess ot 7% going to General's 'stockholders. 

According to the ORA witness;. the labor productivity 
gains to be useci as an input to the labor adjustment tor the 
attrition years 1989 and 1990 is in accordance with this 
Commission's D.85-0~-042 dated March &~ 1985, which specities that 
changes in productivity should be included in the calculAtions ot 
attrition year labor component. According to the record, aCcess 
lines per employee (ALPE) is an indicator that is commonly used. in 

the telecommunications indus-try to measure productivity. According 
to the rec::ord, several technoloqical and organizational. changes are 
suggested by both General and ORA. to improve labor productivity 

- 54 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt 

including the implementation of a universal operator position 
~ystem to combine toll, directory assistance, and intercept 
services in the ona work station, computerqraphics and automated 
(,1ol:ilqn oquip-meant, ~nd. orql)n1zl)'t10fJJ:I:l ,l;tro'l).ml.ltl1nq Bn(1 o1:hor cho.n~o!: 

as described in the .... Winning Connection" progra:m and in the 
March 4, 1987 announcement ot General's.President David Anderson 
implementing this new strategy. 

General o~jects to that portion of ORA's recommendation 
which proposes that Z5% of the productivity·savings in excess of 5% 
~ allocated to- employees, both h~urly and management, who are 
identified ~y a committee of hourly and management employees as the 
persons responsible tor the labor productivity gains. According to 
the testimony of rebuttal witn~ss Green, the establishment of 
compensation plans has historically been a management prerogative. 
Further, . according to- his testimony, the ORA' 5 plan will require 
this Commission to insert itself in the place of ,General's 
management in the establishment ot employee compensation level. 
FUrthermore, . according -to his test:im.ony, the proposal appears to be 

inconsistent with the recommendation ot DRA. witness McNamara 
regarding General's compensation levels. According to his rurther . 
testimony, should the Commission adopt witness McNamara's 
recommendations that General's current compensation levels are too 
hiqh and lDake a rate2llaking adjustment to bring them <1own to so­
called average level,. additional bonus payments would simply be 

converted to larg'er ratemakinq adjustment. Therefore, according to 
the further testimony ot witness Creen, General would in etfect be 
penalized further tor paying bonuses because the bonuses only 
increases the alleged difference between cash compensation levels 
and those paid the "averaqe* firm in the markets· in which General 
operates. 

In its. brief, CWA opposes O:RA.'s position, stating: 
1. Bonuses are a form ot compensation and 

compensation is a basic term negotiated in 
a collective-bargaining agreement. 

- 55- -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-00Z, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NR3/ek/jt * 

z. Imposition of an incentive program would 
represent an unprecedented intrusion of the 
Commission into ~argaining matters. 

3. The National Labor Relations Act was 
intended t~ govern the negotiating process 
~y which wages are set for private union­
represented employees and state regulation 
concerning conduct that the 'O'.S. Conqress 
intended to ~e unrequlated is preempted by 
federal labor law. 

4. With the modest wage increases seen in 
recent years, bonuses being-given to select 
employees are inappropriate ways to reward 
work with compensation. 

s. The incentive plan is unworkable because: 
(a) it inherently contradicts the thrust ot 
McNamara's testimony that General employees 
are overpaid and (b) t~ single out aecess 
lines per employee as the productivity 
measure for awarding bonuses is ar~itrary 
and un:!air • 

General's and CWA's position relative t~the allocation 
of 25% of the efficiency savings to General's work torce appears to 
be well taken. FUrthermore, we can foresee great difficulty in 
equitably allocating such savings to- employees in a fair, 
equitable, and unbiased manner. Consequently we will adopt 
General's and CW,A's position and not allocate efficiency savings to 
General's work torce. However, the record fully supports a 5% 

productivity factor based on the ranges ineluded in the testimony 
(4% presented ~y GorEe to 16% byDRA), and- the testimony of ORA's 
witness that a 5%-7% range is a realistic assessment of 
productivity 9ains t~, be expected in the future. Thus, we will 
adopt a S% productivity factor for computation ot the attrition 
year labor adjustments. tor 1989- and 199'0. Savings resulting trom/ 
efficiency in excess ot the S% productivity factor will be ~ed 
equally between the ratepayers and General. Since the actual 
productivity savin9s tor the attrition year will not be known until 

- 56-



• 

•• 

• 

after the end of the attrition year, we will direct General to file 
I 

its actual realized productivity factor with the Commission 
Advisory and Compliance Division (CACO) for review on or before 
January 31 of the following year. If the actual realized 
productivity factor is greater than 5%, General should file an 
advice letter to flow-through the ratepayers' share of savings at 
the time it files its productivity factor. 
D. Audit Team Ree01llDlended Adjustpents 

1. Gen~ral 

The Audit Team (Team) of the DRA Telecommunications Audit 
Branch rcvicwad Gcneral'~ boo~~ And rocor4~ covering the pe~i04 
from December 1, 1983 (the cutoff date of the last audit) to 
December 31, ,198&. As the result of Team's audit of General's 
bookS and records, Team recommended a nUl'Dber of adjustlnents to 
recorded and/or estimated data. The DRA witnesses incorporated 
these recommended adjustlnents into their test year results of 
operations estimates. 

. 2. Plant Belated !tAft 
. Financial Examiner III Seaneen McCarthy recommended the 

following plant adjustments ~o recorded 1985 and 198& data~ 

Olympic Plant Reclassifieation 
Vacant Parcels 
Competitive Bid Cost OVerruns 

~ ~ 
(Millions of Dollars) 

$3.8 
$ 1.8 

49.5< 

According to the testimony of this witness, General 
constructed $4.9 million of special utility plant to accommodate 
the 1984 Olympics. In accordance with 0 .. 84-07-108, General pl~ced 
the Olympics plant below the line (BTL) on the basis that the 
Commission reasoned that the Olympics plant was not beneficial to 
ratepayers. At the conclusion Of the Olympics, General decided to 
bring all Olympics plant that was either to be retired or to be 
reused back above the line (A'XL) as plant in service. This 

- S7 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt 

amoUnted to $4.2 million of which $3.8 million was to ~ retired 
ancl $0.4 million was to :be reused. . .The plant was retired over the 
period from March 198$ to December 1986. Each item relnainecl in 
telephone plant in service until its retirement. Team recommends 
that, to be consistent with past decisions and our ratemaking 
policy, the $3.8 million in OlympiCS plant be retired BTL tor 
ratemaking and accounting purposes. This position is well taken 
and will be adopted ,.' 

Accorclinq to the testimony of witness MCcarthy, included 
in Account 100.1-Telephone Plant In service as ot December 198& 
were vacant parcels of land and unused buildings with ~ qross bOok 
value of $1.8- million, that are not currently in use and tor which 
General has no current usage plans. It is therefore Team's 
recommenclation that the$l.8.'million and related depreciation 
reserve trom the builclinqs be reclassitied from telephone plant in 
service to xniscellane?us physical property and be excluded from 
rate base as not used and useful. However, a review of the record 
reveals that the vacant parcels of land and unused buildings 
consist of portions of central otfices that are unoccupied as a 

.result of General's replacement ot electromechanical switches with 
electronic switches requiring less space. Specifically the 
unoccupied percentages ot the buildings were 2'3% tor La Puente, 13% 

for west Los Angeles., and 44% tor Long' Beach. The primary use, of 
the buildings, MlDely the housing' of central ott1ce switching gear, 
is unchang'ed as a result of the replacement ot electromechanical 
switching' gear. Consequently we find the recommended adjustment 
inAppropri~te ana w.ill not adopt it • 

. During' an analysis of telephone plant DRA witness 
MCCarthy noted that the actual cost ot switches as set forth in 
work order cost detail exceeded the 6not to exceed· price (NTEP) at 
a nUlDber of locations. According to the testi:mony of this witness, 
these overruns consist of those amounts charged to· Account 209-
Digital Stored Program Control SWitch Equipment and were larqer in 

- 58 -



• 

.' 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt 

the work order cost detail than in the NTEP. The total cost 
overrun for all projects in the competitive bid price program, 
rounds 1 through 4, to January 1987 was $25.1 million !or 
installation and $24.4 million for material. It is therefore 
Team's recommendation that we disallow the $49.5 million of cost 
overruns because of General's inability to stay within the budget 
limit ,set by itself. 

Rebuttal testimony on behalf of General submitted by the 
Director, Telecommunications Regulatory and Advisory services of 
Coopers « Lybrand, C. O~ Thorsen, indicated that the DRA. comparison 
should have been based on the final rather than the original NTEP 
price. SUCh a comparison would have shown no cost overrun for 
materials. We are persuaded that the final NTE? and not the 
original NTEP should bo ueod for compari4on purpOGCS and, 
con~oquQntly, will not adopt ORA's recommendation with respect to 
the $24.4 mi~lion material overrun. With respect to the ~25.1 
million labor adjustment, it is ORA's position that General's work 
force incurred costS of that amount qreater than what would have 
been incurred had the CO vendor pedormed the installation. 
According to the rebuttal testimony. of witness Thorsen, the 
vendor's labor costs were· calculated by (a) for closed work orders 
in Rounds 1,2, and 3 the vendor's estilnates of original N'rEP 

installation costs were used as a base, (b) the labor costs 
estimates were ad.justed for activity performed by General in 
advance ot switch installation, for :forecast chanqes and change 
orders that occur subsequent to issuance of purchase order and for 
General's supervision and Monitorinq work, and (c) calculating the 
cost by switch location. General's actual labor costs were based· • 
on ~ormation contained in General's work order detail. T,he 
results o~ this study indicated that General's actual labor cost 
:for installation ot COSE was 2.241 times that ot the vendor for 
Rounds 1, Z, and 3. 'l'he appliCAtion ot this factor to Rounds 1 
through 4 indicated General's costs to be $7.9 million greater than 

- 59" -

.. 



.' 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt 

vendor's costs. Under these circumstances, we will adopt a labor 
overrun disallowance of $7.9 million. 

3. C0rQ9rm:e hSldguaxters Move 

In December 1984, General accrued $30,470,000 t~various 
expense accounts for the cost it would be incurring relative to the 
move ot its headquarters from Santa Monica to Thousand Oaks. This 
accrual represents employee household moves, employee buS 
transportation between Santa Monica and Thousand Oaks tor one year 
after the move, and office moves. The cost was spread t~ specific 
expense accounts baSed on percentage head counts by responSil:>ili ty . 
center (RC) to total head count relocating. The counter 'entxy to 
Account 174-Deferred credits totaled; $32 million, includin9' 
$1,530,000 of cost related to GTEL'S move to Thousand-Oaks. Since 
these costs are of such. a material and unusual nature, according ,t~ 
DRA witness Mccarthy, it is her recommendation that,. for ratem.aking 
purposes, the accrued expense amounts ot $30.4 7'million and 
deferred credit amount of $32 million be excluded· from recorded 
data tor trending pw:poses. This position is well taken and wi?-l 
be adopted by our inclusion Of consideration of its impact on the 
trending of the capital account by the appropriate DRA witness. It 
should })e noted, however, that such costs are an integral part of 
the move of headquarters from Santa Monica to Thousand.· OakS and, 
therefore, should be considered as an offset against capital sales 
gains resulting from such relocation of headquarters. 

In connection with the relocation of the headquarters 
building, numerous improvements were performed prior to movinq in. 
'rhe costs of these improvements'totaled $1,074,000 in 1985 and 
$300,000 in 1986 and were booked to Account 606-Repair o~ Buildinq 

and Grounds. According to DRA. witness McCarthy, the magnitude of 

the work performed does not constitute recurring repairs t~ a 
building and such costs were incurred only to make the new building 
ready tor occupancy. Since such expenses . would· not be incurred in 
the normal course of routine operations, DRA.. recolDlXlended 

- 60,-



• 

• 

• 

A.S7-01-002, I.S7-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt 

elimination of the total expense of $l,374,000 from Account 606 for 
ratemaking purposes. We recognize the merits of DRA's ratemakinq 
arguments, and it remains our policy not to, recognize infrequent 
and unusual costs for ratemakinq purposes. However, in this 
instance the costs incurred (e .,q • rearrangement and relocation of 
air conditioninq equipment, installation of room partitions, etc.) 
were reasonably incurred to make its new office space habitable. 
In the circumstances we will permit amortization of these recorded 
costs to Account 606 over a three-year period.. We expect the 
Account 606 records to be maintained so that this amortization does 
not impact the trending of Account 606 in future years. 

As a pa~ ot the purchase ot land and buildings in 
Thousand Oaks, General acquired a parcel of land across the street 
from One G~ Place for the purpose of building 'another office--the 
Lakeview buildinq. The cost of this land includes $905,782 of 
interest during construction (IDe). In ,accordance wi tb. past 
commission policy, it is DRA's recommendation that the commission 
not allow :roc on land for ratemaking purposes. We agree and will 
disallow this amount. 

4 - 'O'nderqround stOOge Tanks 
During 1983, legislation was enacted requiring all owners 

of underground storage tanks that store hazardous substance to 
register with the State Water Resources Control Board by July 1, 
1984 and requiring' all' owners to- acquire a permit from the 3.ocal 

authorizing agency. The California Underground Storage Tank 
Regulations, adopted 1985, cover the permitting and monitoring of 
undergrouncl tanks and the reporting of leaks '"' General incurred. 
costs of $1,587,000 in 1985 and $1,946,000 in 1986 related to- the 
cleanup ot toxic waste, specifically the leakage ot fuel from 37 
storage tanks. In addition, $1,702,000 was charged to- Account 171-
Depreciation Reserve. Accorcling to the testimony ot statf witness 
Mccarthy, until legislation went into effect forcing. General to­
identify or lDonitor its storage tanks, the company was negligent in . 

- 61 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt 

performing its auty as owners of potentially lethal substances. 
General has admittea in intercompany memoranda and data responses 
to allowing its fuel storage tanks to deteriorate because of its 
own negligence. For these reasons, Team recommends disallowing all 
costs associated with the cleanup of toxic waste leaks which total 
$3,533,000 of expenses and $1,702,000 in depreciation reserve· plus' 
any tuture costs that General may incur in cleaning up leaks of 
toxic waste. 

General's rebuttal testimony on this matter presented by 
its Research Conservation Manager Marti Schmidt indicated that: 

. . ' 

1. GTE Telops Environmental Compliance Task 
Force was formed in January 1984 to study, 
evaluate, and recommend comprehensive 
programs tor all hazardous material 
manageme~t and underground storage tanks. 

2. All GTE Company subsidiaries (GTOCS) had 
programs already in etfect,. but the task 
torcewas given the responsibility to. 
evaluate and enhance these proqrams. 

3. The GTE Telops Environmental Compliance 
Task Force prepared a document entitled 
WOnderground Storage Tanks* which was 
prepared in order to identity the potential 
problems with underground storage tanks and 
to assist in developing a program of 
preventative maintenance/action rather than 
reaction. 

4. TWo· of the 37 tank leaks that had been 
detected as a result of General's plant 
leak investigation program were sudden and 
.accidental rather than due to- normal wear 
and tear and would presumably be covered'by 
insurance. 

5. Leaks' have been attributed to corrosion of 
tank systems, pipes, etc., and leaks in 
piping caused by loose fittings. corrosion 
to the tank, tank system, and pipes and the 
problem of loose fittings were not, 
according to this witness's testimony, the 
·result of the company's negligence. 

- 62 -



•• 

• 

• 

A.87-0l-002, 1.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt 

6. General has always used due care and taken 
appropriate action to protect against 
potential leaking tanks, but has been 
limited to the extent of technological 
uncertainty that has plagued tank owners 
nationwide .. 

7. General had a program of leak prevention 
prior to 19a4 which included:. (a) prior to­
the start of a new installation, the tank 
as well as the associated piping was 
pressure-tested with air in accordance with 
the Uniform, Fire' Code to verify its 
integrity; (b) in addition t~ inventory 
control by dip-sticking each tank 
containing d'iesel oil, the fuel in these 
tanks was filtered once a year to remove 
all water, sludge,. and bacterial buildu~: 
(c) soluble corrosion/breakdown inhibitors 
were also· added to- the contents of its 
tanks o,nce a year to- reduce internal 
corrosion; and (d) through the 'years as 
teehnoloqy and new products became 
available, General developed a standard of 
putting a glypol.lining on the interior of 
the tank to- prevent further 
corrosion/breakdown of the inner tank. 

a. By 1984, Federal anctState laws had been 
enacted which require containment in new 
double-walled tanks (new installation) and 
monitoring of the tanks (both existing and 
new installations). The intent of the new 
laws are: (a) Total containment when a 
leak occurs and (b) monitoring for early 
leak detection. 

9. As seience and technoloqy have improved,. 
past acceptable means of handling storage 
and disposal are no longer acceptable. 
However, the regulations concerning 
contamination and cleanup areretroaetive. 

10. It is unreasonable to, expe~ indivic1uals. or 
corporation$ to-bear the burden of care and 
cono-m y;n:iO%" to the t1me thAt·ac1ent1t1c 
teehnology 1~ ~.l0p4Cl ana. teChnology ,1,1& 
available whieh addresses the potential 
problems • 

- 63 -



A.87-01-002, I.S7-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt w 

11. The costs of currently approved monitoring 
techniqu.es are a normal cost of doing 
business. Underground tanks are necessary 
tor the storinq ot tuel$ because they 
lessen the risk of explosion and the 
storase of tuels is required tor General's 
business operations. 

12. It is reasonable to' ~elieve General will 
experience additional leaks in the future 
and there tore the cleanup costs should be 
allowed as'a normal cost ot doing business. 

It is obvious from the record that, in the past, General 
has not adequately maintained its underground storage tanks. 

However, as a result of the new le~islation, substantial sums were 
recorded as expenses in the years 1985 and 1986 for cleanup and. 
correctional lI1easures.. Nonetheless, to permit these two years' 
recorded expense to be used as a basis for trendins tuture expenses 
would result in an abnormally high expense allowance tor this item. 
To eliminate the amount completely 'Would result in no allowance for 
tuture cleanup 'Work. We are persuaded that tuture cleanu~,costs 
will be incurred and such costs are a nOrll1al part of doing 
business. Even ORA. acknowleclses in its Opening Brief (pp'. 2Z-23) 

that there is a need tor a future cleanup program and that 
General's expenditures for toxic cleanup, should, be evaluated on a 
case-by-case basis. Since the record supporting General's test 
year toxic cleanup request ot $Z.36Zmillion (General's Opening 
Brief, p. SO) is sparse, we have no basis tor tindingany specific 
amount reasonable tor the test year. General has not j ustified its 
$2.362 million request with reference toa specitic cleanup program 
or bud9'et. However, on a. ju4gmont klasis, and. in recQ9nition that 
reasonable test year costs will be incurreCl, We will authorize $2.0 

million for test year 1988. 

- 64 -

•• 

•• 



••• 

• 

• 

A.87-0l-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt * 

We will direct General to include a detailed plan for 
investiqation and program development for the test year and five 
years thereafter in its next test year NOI filing. In addition, we 
will order General to tile a description of its current 1988-89 
hazardous waste cleanup activities so that we may monitor 
continuinq developments in this sensitive and important area. This 
report should include a site-specific accounting for cleanup funds, 
a detailed work plan and schedule, and a detailed budget. We will 
review this information consistent with the priority we have 
expressed. regard.inq haza.rdou$ waste cleanup in recent decisions 
such as 0.88-07-059. 

5. s;TEL AccQun~s Beceivabl~ 
Included in Account 118-0ue from CUstomers and Agents are 

accounts receivable and uncollectibles due from GTEL· customers 
totaling' a net of $1,260,000 in 1985 and $9,.480,000 in 1986. These 
receivables represent collections for dere9Ulated equipment 
rentals. All revenues collected from theserece1vables have :been 
properly booked BTL by General. In order to; match the receivables 
with. the revenues collected from them, DRA recownends that Account 
113 be reduced by these amounts and the dollars be transferred BTL 
for ratemakinq and accounting purposes. This recommendation 
appears reasonable and will be adopted. 

6. Elgpl~ee S:t9XO 
ORA's Financial Examiner III Francis Fok recommenas a 

ratexnakinq adjustment reducing General's 198:8 operating expenses by 
$0.6 million equal to the estimateci operating- loss incurred to 
maintain General's employee store. According-to this witne$s~s 
testimony, inadequate accounting for the store operation, 
inadequate management, lack o'! supporting information, and cross­
subsidization of General's unregulatea affiliates form:the basis 
for the recommended disallowance.. General"s employee store 
operation operates under the policies and guidelines established. by··· 

- 65- -



A.87-01-002, 1.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt 

GTE Service corporation, which provide that all employee stores of 
GTE Telecoms are to be open to employees of GTE, Incorporated and 
its affiliates. According to the record, GTE Service Corporation 
negotiates purchases with eight manufacturers-suppliers and the 
purcbase price, which includes freight costs, then becomes the 
selling price at the employee store. As such, there is no markup 
included in the price of the goocls to employees. Consequently the 
costs to operate the store are experienced losses. SUch operating 
cost losses are estimated to be $0.5S million a year and form the 
basis for the recolllDenCled disallowance of $0.6- million. Inventory 
from the employee stores inclu~es all Sylvania teleVisions, VCRs, 
stereos, and other large and small appliances offered for sale to 
employees of General. This inventory of appliances is booked to 
Account 139-other Deferred Charges. Ratepayers receive no 
discernible benefit from the operation of the store. Consistent 
with the recommendation of ORA. witness Fok,. DRA witness Mccarthy 
recommends that. Account 139 .. be reduced-tor ratema.king and 
accounting purposes by the invento~value of $2S3,OOO for 1985 and 
$449,000 for 1986. These recomlllendations appear reasonable and 
will be· adopted for the purposes of this proceeding. 

7. VOlunt:uy Separaj:iOD tncentiye Plan 
ORA witness Mccarthy recommends a disallowance to 

expenses, plant" and depreciation reserve of $7.47 million, $l.728 
million, and· $32,000 in 198.$ and a neqative $426-,000, $145,000, and 
$1,000 in 1986, respectively, which represent costs incurred t'or 
the voluntary separation incentive plan (VSIP). The VSIP' provides 
certain additional income to management employees who- voluntarily 
leave the company. The offerinq beqan on NovelDber 11, 198$ and 
ended on January 10,. 198:6.. In 1982,. a similar plan, named a 
voluntary incentive separational allowance (VISA), was offered to 
reduce the management work force. During the rate case at that 
time General initiated the exclusion of expenses associated with 
the VISA program and in 0.8:4-07-108: this Commission ordered General 

- 6&-

e-

,,'; 

•

· .. r 

_ ': ~ ',' 



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I~87-02-02S ALJjNRJjekjjt • 

to exclude the capitalized portions of these costs. ~o. be 

consistent with 0.84-07-108 and General's oor,m. action in A.83-07-002 
in which both the expenses and the capitalized costs associated 
with the VISA program were exclu~ed for ratemaking purposes and to 
eliminate any siqnificant effect of unusual nonrecurring activities 
on a trended test year estimates, ORA reeommen~s the disallowance 
ef these expenses., plant,. and depreciatien reserve. DRA.'s position 
is well taken and will be acleptecl. 

8. CqAercial on4 Ma:r;;tetinq E)CRMses 
ORA's financial examiner III Francis Fok recommends that 

198& recorded commercial and marketing' expense be reduced by $16 
million and Account 671-0peratinq Rent be reduced by $0.3 millien. 
The ratemaking adjustments to advertising expense relate to 
expenditures that were unusual er of a ene-time nature and those 
that represented institutional advertising_ one-time expenditures 
are these which are net of an engoing nature and therefore should 
be excluded from any histerical base utilized to project test year, 
estimates. AlSo. included in the recommended adjustments are 
expenses of operations that will be discontinued betore the test 
year. The institutionalized items excluded consist of National 
Prerates C·qee ••• no, GTE·) of $1.1 millien, "'Image· which is self­
explanatery of $4.9 million, ·Public Infermatien"'advertising 1:or 
program censisting ef such events as NFL- sponsorships, sports· 
sponsorships, culture sponsorships, and academic all-America 
campaigns, for a total of $1.6- millien and other sponsorships 
including WNFL Sperts'" and "'Indy 500· tetaling- $2.7 millien, tor a . 
total institutional aavertisin9 d.isallowance recommend.ed. o'!$lO,.3 

million. The one-time programs that were recommended for 
disallewance by this witness included CPE'phaseout of $0 .. 2 million,. 
an inside wire deregulation maintenance proqram of $0.4 millien,. 
together with a •• ociatod expen ••• of $0.9 million and an equal 
.elCCO~~ intonation pr09'X'4lIl of $1.7 million, ter a tot41 ot $3.2 

- 67 -

I 
V 



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt * 

million. The ~alance of the recommended adjustments include one­
time expenditures for phone mart operations, which will ~ 
discontinued by 1988, consisting- of operating rent of $0.3 million 
and marketing and sales expense of $2.5 million. 

According to witness Fole, institutional advertising is 
derined as advertisinq which promotes the corporate image_ It has 
been consistently disallowed by this Commission ror ratemakin~ 
purposes. All the above-itemized recommended advertising 
disallowances are in keeping with past Commission decisions and 
policies and would be appropriate tor making adjustments were they 
to apply to the 1988 test year.. However, the proposed 
disallowances are to be applied to. recorded 19S6 data presumably 
with the idea of using them as the basis tor projecting' 1983 test 
year estimates of expense. SuCh a procedure would be appropriate 
if it was clear that the 1988 advertising, campaigns of General 
would parallel the 1986 campaign. However, there is nothing in the 
record supporting such a position.. 'Onder these circumstances, we 
will not adopt DRA's recommendation relativ6,tothe disallowances 
of the institutional advertisinq expenses totaling, $10 .. 3 million. 

DRA's recommended disallowances of the one-time proqrams~ 
detailed above, totaling- $5-.7 million commercial and marketinq 
expense and $0.3 million operatinqrent have merit since General 
has not shown that they-will recur durinq the test year.. We will· 
adopt DRA's recommended disallowance • 

- 68 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt ww 

9. General Qtti~Q an~er Operating ~n~$ 
ORA financial examiner III J. J. Simmons presented 

testimony recommending adjustments to the general office salaries 
and expense and other operating expenses as follows: 

Proposed ~y DBA Agopted 
~ ~.w..2~~ 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Employee CommunicationG $ ~~1 $1,006 $ "2~3 $ 732 
Community Relatio~ 995 1,473 700 700 
Information Communications 

Center 8S7 925- 857 925 
Overheads ~2.2 41Q ~~l. ~ 

Total PUblic Affairs 3,001 3,874 2,311 2,945-

Lobbying 322 369 322 369 
Lobbying Support and 

Monitoring 297 309 297 309 
Telephone Assn. Membership 

Dues ~~~ 222 

Total 3,621 4,773 2,930 3,843· 

Rebuttal testimony on the 'adjustments for Empioyee. 
communications, Community Relations,. and Information Communications 
C~ter was presen~d on behalf ot General by its Employee 
Communications Manager, Don Anderson. 

According to, the testimony of witness Simmons, the 
Employee Communications disallowance consisted of $35,000 in 1985 

and $457,000 in 1986 as a result of open house events and employee 
orientation expenses relative t~ ~oving to the new headquarters 
building and should be excluded for ratemaking purposes as 
nonrecurring and inapplicable· to the test year. FU::-ther, accord.ing' 
to this witness, the Employee communications' activities provide a 
dual tunction: partly to- enhance the corporate ilnage of the 
company and partly to inform. Therefore, he recommends a 50% 

disallowance fol:" the: remaining' expenses resulting in ~ overall 
expense disallowance ot $551,000 tor 1985 and $1,006,000 tor 1986. 

General's witness Anderson obj'ected to- the 50% disallowance on the 

- 69 -

./ 

I 

" 

, 
./ 



•••• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt ** 

basis that everything that is written and produced in the Employee 
communications center is aimed at and written for the benefit o! 
the company employees. According to this witness, the primary 
objective is to help create the pride ~nd teamwork essential to 
building an effective, responsive and intormed work torce in order 
to assure high quality, cost-effective products and services tor 
the ratepayers. He admits'that the Employee Communications' 
efforts may enhance the corporate image in the eyes of the 
employees, but states that this is. part of its pw:pose to 'make 
employees proud of the company for which they work. ORA's 
arquments with respect to the $35-,000 in: 1985 and the ·$457,o<)O···in 

1985 relative to the headquarters move being a one-time expense 
that will not recur in the test year have :merit and will be 
adopted. We are somewhat less willing t~ adopt ORA's recommended 
disallowance of 50% of the remaining Employee communications 
expense. It is obvious from the testimony that there is a . 
substantial amount of corporate image enhancement inherent in these 
activitie~ and in accordance with our past decisions,·this s~Ould 
~ disallowed for ratemaking purposes. Intermingled with these 
image enhancing aetivities, however, are employee communication 
activities which apart necessary i~ormatipn 4Xld whiCh serve as an 
effective link between management and its employees and which are 
appropriate for ratemaking purposes. It is difficult to separate 
such intermingled activities and it is not easy to quantify the 
portion that should be disallowed6 We will adopt a 25% 

disallowance tor test year 1988, for a total disallowance of 
$293,000 for 1985- and $732,000 for 1986·.. We recognize that this is 
necessarily arbitrary and place General on notice that for the 
future it will have to make a more concrete showing of the benefits 
that such employee communications have for the ratepayer. Simple 
assertion of some intangible benefits will no longer suffice to 
keep our disallowance at tlle 25% level .. 

- 70 -



•• 

• ' 

• 

A.B7-0l-002, I.87-02-025 AlJ/NRJ/vdl 

We place General on notice for the future ~t will have to 
make a ~ore concrete showing of the benefits that sucn employee 
commun~cations have for the ratepayers. Simple assertion of some 
intanqi~le benefits will no longer sUffice to keep our disallowance 
at this level • 

- 70a -



A.87-01-002, I.S7-02-025 AlJ/NRJ/ek/jt * 

According to witness Simmons, the stated purpose of the 
community Relations section is to enhance the company's image in 
the community. It is primarily responsible for the allocation of 
$2.2 million of charitable contributions and the planning, 
coordination, and execution of other activities of a philanthropic 
nature. consequently, according to this witness, all the expenses 
of the community Relations section are primarily for the purpose of 
corporate image enhancement and are therefore- stoekholder interest 
expenses not properly chargeable t~ the ratepayer. Consequently he 
is recommending a total disallowanee of this group's expenses for 
1985 and 198& resulting in a deerease in expenses of $995,000 in 
1985 and $1,473,000 in 1986. 

According to the testimony of· General's rebuttal witness 
Anderson, Community Relations is responsible for General's consumer 
affairs proqr~, the community needs assessment progr~, charitable 
contributions, and volunteer referral. The Consumer Affairs 
Progr~ coordinates a representative, group of 21 of General's 
customers who constitute a consumer advisory 'panel and mee~ monthly 
for the purpose of providing General~s management with 
recommendations and suggestions regarding corporate polieies and 
procedures. The total expenditure for the Consumer Affairs 
Programs for 1985 and 1985 was approximately $2'05-,000:. annually. 
The Community Needs Assessment Program is administered by one of 
the Community Relations representatives and is designed to 
systematically collect the opinions and concerns'ot cross-section 
of community leadership through a series of personal interviews to 
obtain comments. on community needs and general services. 'I'he 
Community Relations Group is responsible for designing programs in 
instances where there is a broad-consensus that a particular type 
of need that relates to telephone service is o·fmajor concern to- a 
particular _ community. The total expense for this group for 1985-
and. 1986 was apprOximately $Z6S,OOO. Another function of the 
Community Relations Group is the volunteer program which channels 

- 71 -

•• 



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt * 

requests trom various community groups to employees who may be 

interested in volunteering. According to this witness's testimony, 
the role ot the community Relations statt is to serve simply as a 
provider ot that information tor the various agencies. Volunteers 
contribute their own time and are not required to identity 
themselves as General employees.. '!'he cost of this function for 
1985 and 198& was apprOximately $180,000 annually. Another program 
run by the Community Relations Group is the contributions Program. 
The Contributions Program is responsible for respondinq to all 
requests and, in cases where General 9Uidelines deem it 
appropriate, grants are made to selected agencies from a BTL 
contributions account. Tho annual expen... ot tho Contributions 
Program are approximately $100,000. Since approximately halt ot 
the responsibility is to respond to requests that do not qualit,y 
for funds,. it is General's beliet that $50,000 would be an 
appropriate allowance for ratemakinq purposes. The total of the 
aboVe-discussed programs is approximately $700,000 annually which, 
General believes, should be allowed for community Relations Group·. 
It is noted that the above $700,000 is less than half ot the 
recommended 198.& expense disallowance ot ORA. witness Simmons. 
General's position does not appear unreasonable and· we will adopt 
the $700,000 figure for Community Relations. 

According to ORA witness Simmons,. the Intormation 
Communications Center (ICC) is responsible tor all audio visual and 
television programs produced by General. In addition, the ICC is 
responsible tor the information, distribution, network,. and 
operations ot the video conferencinq center. ~his witness reviewed 
a descriptive list ot all video and audio productions ot the ICC 
during' 1985 and 1986 and. planned, for during 1987, and determined 
that many ot the procluctions fall. into the category ot corporate 
image enhancement and are there tore not allowable for ratemakinq 
puxposes. FUrther, according to this witness'S: testimony, he was 
unable to o~tain the specific cost data tor each individual 

- 72 -



• 

• 

• 

production r as the company was only able to provide data on 
~average cost by class of productionN • Lacking the specific cost 
data and. consid.erinq the d.ual nature of many of these .).udio visual 
productions that this section provides to the employee 
communications system, this witness recommends an overall 
disallowance of 50% for ICC's 198$ and 198& expense. This amounts 
to $85&,500 for 1985 and. $924,500 for 198&. 

According to General's witness Anderson, the ICC has the 
employee work force as its primary audience for its productionsa 
FUrther, according to this witness, whereas employee communications 
specializes in- wri ttert· publi-cations.". the·-ICC. ,$pecializes.i.n .video 
productions. The mission. of ICC is to help assure that the company 
has informed, involved, and knowledgeable employees to provid.e high 
quality products and. services to the ratepayers.. Witness And.erson 
further testified that ICC d.oes work,.. which, General would. agree, 
is not primarily for the benefit of the company employees or' 
r01tepayers.. According to his testimony, the al%I.ount of this other 
work totaled $130,000 for 1985- and totaled $198,000 for 1986, , 
representing 9% for 198:5 and 12 .. 7% for 1986-, which, in his opinionr 

should be the disallowed alIlount t:or 1985 and 1986 rather than the 
~ . 

sot proposed by DRA's witness S~ons. The results of DRA's review 
and evaluation of the descriptive list of all video and audio 
productions of the ICC during 1985· and 1986 and planned for during 
1987 appear to us to be, if anythinq,on the conservative side .. 
Consequently, we will adopt DRA witness Silnmons' d.isallowance 0: 
50% for ICC.. Ad.justing the overhead to, reflect the above-adopted. 
results yields a 1985 figure of $461,000 and. a 198.& figure of 
$588,000, for a total public affairs. expense o·t $2,311,000 tor 1985 

and $:2,945-,000 for 1986 which we will adopt as reasonable.. ;' 

- 73 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-0l-002, I.87-02-02$ ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt • 

ORA's witness Simmons' recommenaation that lobbyinq 
expenses of $322,000 for 198$ and $369,000 tor 1986 and other 
qovernmentbl affairs expenses of $297,000 for 198~ and $309,000 for 
198& be disallowed adhere to our qeneral policies and past 
practices and will be adopted. We will also adopt this witness's 
recommendation that membership dues of $222:,000 for 1986 be 

disallowed. 
10. ErUdence of Relocation 

ORA Financial Examiner Jean Hill presented an analysis of 
the prudence of General's decision to invest in a new 
administration ~uildinq in Thousand. Oaks. , This analysis :indiC4te<1 
that General's decision to relocate to· Thousand Oaks is noneost­
effective and that the nonquantified considerations are not 
SUfficient to support the investment deeision. ORA consequently 
recommends that $67 million be disallowed from General's test year ~ 

1988 rate base to be offset by the $31.5- million qain on the sale V' 
of property, testified to by DRA Auditor I MAr, for a net 
disallowanee of $36 million. In addition to tho $67 million 
disallowanee on rate base, ORA reeommends a disallowanee of $21.S 

million annual expense assoeiated with employee relocation. 
Rebuttal testimony to witness Hill was presented on 

behalf of General by its treasUX'er, Charles J. O'Rourke. 
Prior to its relocation to the, Thousand' Oaks area, the 

General headquarters ~uildinq eonfiquration eonsisted. ot 14 
separate sites of which all but one were located· in ,the Santa 
Monica area. According' to General's manag'ement, this tra9T!lented 

builcling plan is operationally cost-inetfective as it requires 
extensive employee travel between buildings in the conduct ot claily , 
business and necessitates the duplication of common areas as well 
as support services such as word processinq and' reprocluetion 
facilities. Furthermore, clue to aqe most of the builclinqs woulcl 
require re:turbisbment with three of the major sites requ'iring 
extensive overhaul.. In arrivinq at its decision to relocate the 

- 14 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt * 

headquarters to the Thousand Oaks area, General assessed three 
alternative headquarters scenar'ios: stay in 'the existing locations 
and refurbish them; consolidate in Santa Monica; and consolidate in 
Thousand Oaks. According to the testimony of witness Hill, a major 
factor in the decision to relocate to Thousand Oaks was the 
opportunity for gaining profit on sales of existing property. In 
particular, General held a long-term lease on a building at 100 
Wilshire with a purchase option. The exercise of this option 
afforded General an immediate profit. ORA is recommending that 
this commission adopt rates that will retlect the most eost­
effective alternative so that the ratepayers are not penalized tor 
General's alleg'ed imprudent management decision. Specifically, ORA 
is recommending that General be allowed a maximum rate base of 
$48.9 million for its investment in Thousand Oaks. Based on 
recorded capital costs ot $11~ million, this represents a 
disallowance of approximately $64.1 million. ORA's rationale tor 
the above disallowance is based on its recommendation that the eost 
allowed tor General's new headquarters should not exceed what the. 
cost would have been tor the.most cost-effective alternative,. in 
this case, renovation o~ exis.ting- quarters. According to- DRA 
witness Hill, the present value ot the present status alternative 
is $95.9 million, which. equates to a rate base ot $48.9 million and· 
an annual e~na. of $4 .. S million. 

ORA'. cost-effectiveness studies ditfered from ceneral's 
in two. key assumptions which. are: (1) offsettinq the Thousand 
Oaks' capital investment by the gain from the sales of existing' 
properties in santa. Monica; and. (2) the inclusion: of the cost of 12-

acres of undeveloped land in the present status alternative. 
According to- the record r were witness Hill to accept these two. 
assumptions then DRA would aqreewi th General's tindiDg's that the _ 
investment in the Thousand Oaks relocation is cost-effective. 
General records the gain on the sale or property BTL which 
allocates. 100% of the qain to the stockholders. consequently, 

- 75- -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, 1.87-02-025 AlJ/NRJ/ek/jt * 

according to ORA, the gains have no impact on the ratepayers and it 
is inappropriate to include them in the analysis. The cost of the 
12 acres of land was included in the present status alternative to 
make it comparable to the Thousand Oaks alternative, which included 
12 acres of undeveloped land that were recorded in the 
~iscellaneous physical property count~ a BTL. 

General witness O'Rourke presented rebuttal testimony 
which indicated that: 

1. General rejected the alternative of 
remaining in the existing 14 santa Monica 
buildings due to the inefficient building 
configuration and 'the extensive investment 
required to, renovate tour of the major 
buildings. 

2. The atter-tax present value ot cash flows 
was the focus ot General's financial 
recommend~tion to relocate the headquarters 
to the Thousand Oaks area. 

3. General used the traditional atter-tax 
tinancial model to develo~ the tinal 
decision criteria and the revenue model in 
supportot an analysis. 

4. 

s. 

6. 

General addressed the long-term eost of the 
decision regarding location ot its 
headquarters facilities separately and 
independently of accounting and ulttmate 
ratemakinq treatment of the gain from the 
sale of its santa Monica properties .. 

The accounting and ratemakinq treatment ot 
the gain of sales of properties resulting 
in the relocation is an independent issue 
separate from,·the financial analysis ot the 
decision about whether or not to relocate • . 
The Uniform System ot Accounts requires 
that the gain on sale ot property by a 
telephone company be recorded in Account 
360-Extraord1nary Income (a BTL,account) 
reqarclless of the future ratemaldnq 
treatment of any gAin anel reqardless of 
whether the property is included or 
excluded from the utility'S rate base • 

- 76 -

-



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt • 

7. The proceeds from the sale of surplus 
property in Santa Monica should be used to 
reduce the estimated cost of the 
relocation to Thousand Oaks. 

8. The acquisition of the as-acre site in 
Thousand Oaks included a 12-acre parcel 
that would be held for future use. In 
order to fairly compare the economics of 
the alternatives for General's manaqement p 

General had to include the cost of a 
similar parcel in the Santa Monica 
alternatives. 

9. General's Operations and HUman Resources 
Departments identified several tangible 
benefits w~ich were not quantified for the 
purpose .of financial analysis but were 
seriously weiqhed by General's management 
in arriving at its decision. 

10. The decision to relocate was based on an 
analysis of cash flows and not on the 
opportunity for capital gains. in the 
relocation proeess~ 

We agree, in general, with the allegations set fo~ 
above, particularly with the assertion 'thAt the accounting and 
bookkeeping treatment of a transaction should not be a factor in 
economic analysis designed to test the prudence of a decision to 
either remain in santa Monica or to relocate to Taousand Oaks. 
Consequently, in consideration of both General's and ORA's 
testimony and exhibits- on this matter, we conclude that the 
relocation to Taousand Oaks was not imprudent.- ~erefore, we will 
neither adopt ORA's recommendation that $64.1 million :be disallowed.; 
from General's rate base for test·year 1988 nor that the maximum 
annual expense allowance be limited to $4.S million • 

- 77 -



• 

• 

• 

A.S7-01-002, I.87-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt * 

11. s;ain On Sale Qt PrQperty 

Concurrent with its 1985 corporate headquarters 
relocation, General sold several properties, includinq offices in 
Santa Monica at 2224 Colorado Avenue, 100 Wilshire Boulevard, and 
2020 santa Monica Boulevard. ORA's auditors ascertained that these 
properties had been ~ooked in various ~ove-the-line accounts prior 
to ~inq transferred below the line in anticipation ot their sale. 
The auditors recommend that the qain on the sale ot these 
properties be recorded above the line, because each property was 
supported by ratepayers, and was in rate base, tor the majority of 
its useful lite. ORA's auditors believe that this recommendation 
is consistent with the ratemakinq treatment adopted by the 
commission tor similar types of buildings and parcels in several 
decisions, including pacific Bell's ongoing general rate 
proeeedinq. 

For example in 0.86-01-026, the Commission stated: ~ 
wLand which has been in Account 100.1 
appreciates as utilities hold it over time 
because all costs of ownership, including a 
return, are :Cunded by rat:epaye.rs... Accordinqly, 
when land is taken outo! service or rate base 
any net gain should accrue above the line, and 
utilities, of course, have an obligation to 
maximize receipts from the land. OUr rationale 
follows that of the FCC in its conclusion that 
any gain trom parcels (including land) must 
accrue to ratepayers (CC Docket 81-893-, Report 
& order adopted November 23, 1983, pp. 97-99~)W 

- 78 -



'. 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt 

-(0.86-01-026, mimeo. p. 83.) See also. 
O.87-l2-067 (mixneo. p'. 280) issued in Phase 2 
of O.85-0l-034, reqardinq disposition of 
Pacific's 420 Cowper Street property formerly 
in rate klase. 

In accordance with that past decision, ORA's witness Mar 
recommends includinq these gains in miscellaneous revenues, 
amortized over a three-year period consistent with the approach 
used in 0.86-0l-026. According to Mar, this gain should be 
calculated as follows: 

\ 
sale Net Book ,selling & 

PropettY Price Value , Qther Cost:i"", 

2224 Colorado. $- 8,75S..8 $ 566.8 $l,079.l 

100 wilshire 42,150.0 l7,74l.9 2l2.8-

3630 state st. l20.0 55.2 2.4 . 

78-202 Avenida 
La Fonda l09.0 7.9 9.6 

* This column primarily reflects selling costs'klut 
in the case of the 2224 Colorado. property includes 
a $1 million reserve for environmental cleanup. 

, 

Gain 
, 

·CBefore· 
Tax) 

. $ 7,112.9 

24,l95-.3, 

62.4 

91.5-

$3l,462.1 

When the $31,462,100 fiqure is amortized over a three-year period, 
this. amounts to $lO,490,000 a year. 

In addition to the above four properties, the record 
indicates a sale of a piece of property at 2020 Santa Monica 
Boulevard at a gain before taxc5 of approximately $5,751,000, 
making a total qain of $37,213,000. 

As more ~ly detailed below, General believes that DRA's 
recommendation should be adopted only if the expenSes incurred to. 
make that qain possible are recognized as an offset. These 
expenses are essentially relocation expenses, such. as the cost of 
relocatinq employees, the sale of their homes, the cost of 

- 79 -

, . 

'I 
1 



. 
A.87-0~-002, I.S7-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt 

that: 

•• 

, 

• 

DRA included before-tax·qainof $62,4GO tor 
the sal~ of·property at:~630 state Street, 
Santa Barbara, and $91,500 for: the sale ot 
property at 78--202 Aven!da La 'Fonda, La 
Quinta,. whereas the collective atter-tax 
gain for the sales ot these properties is 
approximately $75,GOO. Because these 
transactions. did not oc:cur as a part ot the 
relocation from santa Monica t~ ~ousand 
Oaks, resultinq after taxes gain for these 
properties should not be considered in the 
discussion o~ ratemaking treatment related 
to the prudeney of the investment in ' 
Thousand Oaks .. 

2. The atter-tax Vains for the properties sold 
or t~ be sold 1n connection with the 
relocation t~ Thousand Oaks are: 

a. 100 WilslUre Bouleva.rd 

~. 2224 colorad~ Street 

c. 2020 santa Monica Blvd.. 

'rotal 

$1.5,784,700 

4,629,700 

3,'43,700 

$24,1.22,100 

3. General booked $30 .. .5- million for ehe cost 
of relocating employees, the sale of their 
homes, the cost of ~urehasing new homes, 

'real estate eom:m.iss1ons, taxes, and moving' 
allowances • 

- so -



• 

• 

• 

A.S7-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt 

4. General spent $1.2 million to renovate the 
Thousand Oaks buildipg. , 

S. The net effect of combining the atter-tax 
gain of $24.1 million from the sale of the 
santa Monica properties with the after-tax 
cost o·f $15.5 million for reloeatinq the 
staff moving the company's physical 
property and renovatinq new headquarters 
buildings results in a net qain of $$.6 
million. I . 

6-. If this Commission concludes .that capital 
qain from the sale of General's property· 
should be flowed through to, the ,ratepayers 
beginning in' 1~88, ,then the relocation and 
renovation e~enses ($15.5 million) should 
be netted aga~st the 'net, gain ($24.1' 
million) on the property sales and ' . 

. amortized over the same period, which he 
reeommends aa ~e1n9 10 yeara rather 'than 
the 3-year por1od rocommon~o~ ~y ORA 
witnesses. 

7. The above plan was presented to. 
representatives of PUblic Statt Division 
(now ORA) and. the Commission Advisory and. 
compliance Division during the informal 
meetin~ on October,l, 19S~ and n~ 
object:Lons to the'plan were raised at that 
tilDe. 

DRA'switness Seaneen Mccarthy recommended the 
disallowance ot the above $30.5- million from various expense 
accounts and the related $32 million from deterred credits tor the 
accrual of moving costs to Thousand Oaks, the disa11owan¢e,o~ 

$1.374 million from Account 606, representing improvements to One 
GTE Place, and the disallowance of $905-,78:2 of IDC on land acqu.irecl 
across the street from One GTE Place for the purpose ~f buildinq 
another office, , 

We will tollow for General the approach we have followed' 
for pacific Bell, and flow the gains from these transactions to the 
ratepayer. However, we must consider the amount of the gain on the 
sale of property to ~e included in our adjustment and, secondly, 

- Sl -



•• 

• 

• 

A. 87-01-002, I.87-02-025 AI:] /''tfrR:J /ek/jt .. 

the perioa of time over which such gain is to be amortized. As 
previously statea, accoraing to rebuttal witness Wilson, the net 
effect of com):)ining- the after-tax gain of $24.1 million from the 
sale of the Santa Monica properties with the after-tax cost of 
$15.5 million for relocating- the staff, moving the company's 
physical property, and renovating the heaaquarters buildings 
results in a net gain of $8.6 million. 

On balance we believe General's offset arqument is more 
persuasive, given the particular set of facts presented. In this 
situation there was not a straightforward stand-alone sale of 
property; rather this was a unified transaction. But for the 
decision to relocate to Thousand Oaks, the sales would not have 
occurred. Given the unified nature of the transaction General's 
proposed offset presents, in any event~ an acceptable method of 
treating the nonrecurring relocation costs incurrea in connection 
with the m,ove to Thousand Oaks,. while flowing- the g-ain through to 
its ratepayers. 

, We do not view thiS result as precedent-setting for other 
gain on sale issues, but rather as a treatment tailored to the 
particular facts of General's move and employee consolidation. 

Translating- the net g-ain of $8.6 million to before-tax 
net g-ain results in a fiqure of $13.3 million, which we find a 
reasonable adjustment to reflect the relocation of the general 
office staff to, Thousand Oaks. To this should be added the 
$154,000 gain before taxes for the sale of the State street and 
Avenida La Fonda properties, making a total of $13,454,000. We 
will also adopt the staff's recommended 3-year amortization pe~iod 
resulting in a miscellaneous revenue for the 1988 test year of 
$4,485,000, for a gain on the sale of properties • 

- 82 -



A.87-01-002, I.87-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt w* 

E. Bevenues 
1. ~neral 

Testimony on 1988 test year revenues was presentea by 

program and project supervisor K. P. coughlan, public utility 
re9Ulatory specialists I R. R. Berry and E. S. Ting, and senior 
utilities engineer N. c. Low. Total operating revenues consist of 
subscriber station revenues including monthly service charges, 
service connection,. semi-public telephone, total message charges, 
gross ZOM charges, and connecting, company charges and credits; 
local service revenues consisting of public telephone revenues, 
local private lines, ana other local service revenues; toll service 
revenues including interstate ana intrastate access and intra~A 
toll revenues; and miscellaneous revenues including telegraph 
commissions, directory revenues., rent revenues, general service and 
license, other miscellaneous revenues, and interstate and 
i~trastatebilling and colleeting, and. surcharge revenues less 
uncolleetibles. The tabulation below sets forth the revenue 
'estilnates as estimated by ORA. and General, the difference ·between 
the two in amount and percent, and our adopted revenues. The bases 
tor our adopted revenues are set forth in the ensuing paragraphs. 

- a3 -



A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ekjjt www 

•• General 
:C;LC~~~g~ :t!Rb 

~ ~~D£ll:a1 ~2!:.1~ ~:t:~~o..t. A2.o;Q;~g 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

~~Q~~~1Q~l: ~~~~12D 
B~V~D~~:l:: 
Monthly Svce Chg. $ 441, 7S~ $ 430,.926 S (10,827) (2.5-) $ 4';1,.753 
Service Conn. 66,336 71,436 5,100 7.7 66,330. 
Semi-pul:>lic 7,,000 7,019 19 O.z 7,000 
Total Mess.. Chgs. 113,400 l16,131 2,731 2.4 113,400 
Gross ZOM Chgs. 97,890 95,273 (2,0.17) (2.7) 9'7,ZS,0 
Conn. Co'. Chgs .. & Cr. ~ I~~~ ~,§§7 ':l7~) ell· 4 ) 1,~Q~ 

Subtotal 729,63S 723,672 (5-,. 966) (0.8) 727,.68-7 
Lo~~l ~~:o:i~~ 
~v~D:I,6~~ 

PUblic Tel. Rev. 33,260 31,.798 (1,462) (4.4) 33,260 
Local PL Intrastate 3,900 5,559 1,659 42.5 3,9'0¢ 
Other Local Rev. 

(£AS) l~.~~Q 1~d~2 21QQ2 ~a·~ 12; ~1.Q 
Subtotal 49,590 55,796 6,200. 1.3 53,470 

I~ll ~~:oci~~ B~v.: 
IntraLATA 7S1,.079' 814,847 33,768 4 .. 3- 822,393-
Intrastate Access 215,908- 258,978 43,070 19.9 206~526 
Interstate Access ' ~aQd;Z~ ~aQI~~~ Q Q:Q 4aQ',4~~ 

Subtotal' 1,477,412 1,55-4,25-1 76,8-39 5-.2 1,509,344 
M1:l:~~llM~2~~ 2~v E : 

• Telegraph Comm. 19 19 0 0.0 19 
Directory 231,480 19S,292' (33,188) (14 .. 3) 205,000. 
Rent Revenues 1,804 1,8-04 0 0.0 1,'SC:4, 
Gen. servo &. Lie. l,133 1,133 0' 0.0 1,,13,3 ' 
Other Misc. Rev. 37,740 17,450' (20,290) (53.S) 2'3,,531' ' 
Intrastate Bill .. 

& Coll .. Z6,675 20,253 (6,442) (24.1) 26,0.75. 
Interstate Bill. 

& coll .. 23,,8,19 23,819 0 0.0 23,8-19' . 
Gain on Sale of 

Property lQ,~2Q 2 (1.2 I ~2Q) C1Q.Q,2) 4d§;~ 
S~total 333',160 "262',770' (70,390) (21.1) Z'86,466: . 

surcharqe Revenues . :Z:L~aZ l.~~, ~:z~ :l.ll,~~~ 1.2~·IZ --2,4. :Z32:', 
Total 2,663,08-7 2,781,164 118,077 4.4 2,651,697' 

Less: Uncoll. l.a,~2~ ~.~2~ ~,:Z7~ lls..1 ~l,ill: . 
, .... , 

Total 2,644,493 2,756,796 112,303 4 .. 2- 2,630,059, 

Adjustments.: 
-1987 Attrition .,,: (52,973) (52,978;) (100.0') ." 

-AI. 5110 ." (2,944 ) (2,944) (100.0) .,. 
-FASB 8-7 '*' 9,113- 9,113 100.0 ." 

-IntraLATA SPF to SL'O' .. ~IQ~ ;l,Q~Q lQQ.Q ." 

Total Revenues 2,64-4; ,493 2,713,037 6$.,544 Z.6 2 .. &3.0,059-

(Red. Figure) 

·Reflected. in appropriate revenue categories • • - 84 -



2. 
As noted from the Above tabulation, subscriber station 

revenues consist of monthly service charges, service connection 
revenue, semi-public telephone revenue, total ~essage eharqes, 
qross ZTJM charges, and connectinq company charges and eredi ts. In 
the development o! the mcnthly service charge revenues, both 
General and ORA used regression models of inward and outward 
movement t~ determine access lines for three groups: residence, 
business, and PBX. General utilized tour independent variables 
consisting' ot local ONployment, short-term interest rates, several 
indicator variables, ~d the price ot recurring' and nonrecurring 
service. General then applied current rates to forecast the number 
of lines to derive the revenues. ORA developed historical trends 
of line in service and inward movement for the above three qroups 
and developed two equations for each qroup. One equation was 
delnand tor customers and the other was dellland for outward movement. 
In qeneral, the demand tor customers was, based on monthly- recurring 
and nonrecurring price and income figures and the demand tor 
outward ~ovelnent was based on building permits, the' employment gain 
in the LA. service area, density in the LA; servic:e area, an~ a set 
of seasonal indicator. variables. Neither ~ethodolO9Y appears 
unreasonable and it is noted from' the above tabulation the 
difference between ORA and, General estimates amounted to . 
$10,827,000 or 2.5%.' We will adopt as reasonable the ORA est~ate 
for monthly servic:e charge based; on more recent <1ata. General 
estimated 1988 service conneetion c:harq~s usinq a c:o~ination ot 
its inward mov~ent forecast ,and a single year 1984-1985 historical 
trend •. General applied its inward forecast qrowth to servic:e 
orders tor rirst ac1ditional lines and a few other categories tor 
both residence and business. General applied the historical trend 
19804-85- in most other Item. Of Servic:e COde. crOSe) categories. The 
.tatf estimated 1988 aerviceconnection revenue by starting with 
its 1986 to 1988 growth in inward movement estimated from its 

- 8-50-



.' 
A.87-0~-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek 

statistical models. These inward growth rates were computed to be 
3.7% and a.3% ~or residential ,and business, respectively. ORA 

. applied these growth rates directly to. the Iose first line category 
and for all other lOSCs categories. DRA weighted the inward growth 
rate by the ratio of the IOSC category specific 1985-1986 growth 

, rate to. the 1985-l986 growth rate for the first line category. 
ORA's estimate for service conneet~on revenues was $66~336~000 or 
$5,lOO,000 (7.7%) less than General's estimated $7l,436,000. As 

with the ,monthly service eha%'9'e' :revenue, we will adopt ORA's 
, . estimate tor service connection revenue as it, is. based on 'more 

recent data. The semi-public telepbone ~evenue estimates ~:r ORA 
and General differ by $19'~000 or O.3;t. We will adopt ORA's 
estimate of $7 million for this category. General~s estimate tor 

• .. I I • 

total message charges was. $116,13l,000 or $2,731,000 (2.4%) more 
than ORA's estimate of $ll3,400,000; General used a revenue 
regression method for making its estimate based on a count o.f 

• 

business lines (other than Centrex), the 'measured local se.r.rice 
rate, and .one seasonal variable., General used the forecast of 
bU5ine5~ lines as a proxy tor lines which fix local measurod rate5 

• 

although in 1986 about 30% ot the buaincss lines wero bille~ at 
flat rates and about 5% of the residential lines were billed at 
measured rates. ORA forecasted' the total message ,eharqes as the 
product ot forecasted units per line, the a.vera9'e revenu.e per unit 
in the last recorded year, and the torecasted number of lines for 
the torecast year. Star:ting in 1986, the total 'message charge 
revenue includes loeal directory assistance call revenue. ORA 
estimated the total message charges tor test year 1988 as $97.2 

million and the directory assistance revenue as $16.2 million, for 
a total ot $l13.4 mil~1on set tortbabove for total message 
charges. We will adopt ORA's estimateot $113~4 million as 

reasonable. 
DRA's estimate tor gross ZUM charges was $97,890,000 or 

$2,617 ~OOO (2_7~) greater than General's estimate ot $95,273,000' • 

- 8.6 -



• 

• 

• 

A.S7-01-002, I.S7-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt * 

General utilized a revenue regression forecast based on all in­
service customer lines,. ZO'K rate, and a proxy variable tor the 
recant expansion of zmr. calling area. ORA estimated the gross ZUM 
charges in tho samo mannor it ut11izo4 tor total mo~saqe chArges as 
described above. DRA's torecast o~ $97,890,000 appears reasonable 
'and will be adopted tor this proceeding. 

Under a new ZOM settlement agreement between General and 
Pacific, which became effective on January l, 1986, each company 
will *bill and keepw the revenue it receives for its originating 
ZUM Zones 2 and 3 traffic. Additionally this new settlement 
agreement requires both General and Pacific to pay each other for 
the termination ot the other company's ZOM Zones Z and 3 traffic. 
~be net dollar amount ot wbat General pays Pacific and that which 
Pacific pays General for the termination of ZOM Zones 2 and 3 
traffic is referred to as connecting company charges and' credits. 
DRA's estimate of General's 1988 connecting company charges and 
credits was. $3,259,.000 or $372',000· (ll.4%) greater than General's 
estimate of $2,887,..000. However, the effect of decreased access 
charges resulting trom, General's and Pacific's latest interLAXA SPF 
to SLU AI. filings, AL 5110 and AL 15325, respectively, results in 
General's connecting company charges and credits ot $1,308,000, 

wbich we will adopt as reasonable tor this proceeding. 
3. IQcal s,meS! Bevenues 

Local serviee revenues consist of public telepbone 
revenue, local private line intrastate revenues, and, other local 
service revenue. As. with semi-public telephone revenues, General·· 
estimated the public telephone revenues on the basis ot a revenue 
regression methodology and ORA esttmated its public telephone 
revenue as a product of esttmated public telephones in service 
times the calls per phone times the local phone eall rate of ZO¢ 

per call to- derive its estimate. We will adopt ORA's estimate of, 
$33,260,000 as reasonable • 

- 87 -



-. 

• 

• ' 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt *** 

General used a revenue regression to forecast 1988 
revenues of $S.S6 million for lo.cal private line revenues. The 
staff has analyzed the account o.f local private lines and noted 
that the numbe~ o.f private lines declined frem 41,761 to. 34,63l 
from the peried September 1984 to. September 19S6 and that during 
the ~e period the revenue per line declined from $l2.74 to. 
$l2.26. Applying these declining grewth factors to. mid-1986 data 
produced a forecast for the test year 1988, o.f 29,245 lines and a 
revenue o.f $ll.20 a line, o.r a fo.recast of $~.9 million fer 1988 
revenues, which we will adept as reason~le. 

Other local service revenues are extended area service 
(EAS) and settlement revenues, which General and all independent 
telephene companies (rco) who previde EAS receive from Pacific. 
For 19S8, DRA estimates that General will receive $12,430,000 in 
EAS payments fro.m Pacific as contrasted to, General's estimate of 
$l8,439,000. The EAS settlement ratio., fo.r ICOs i5 determined by 
Pacific's local exchange ~illings, expenses,. and investments •. EAS 
aC]X'eements allow each ICO to, recover its expenses •. and to.. e,arn 
Pacific's exchange settlement rate ef return on investment used to 
provide EAS. Pacific ):)ooks the EAS payment to the lCOs as an 

, ' 

expense while the ICOs acco.unt for such payment as revenues. 
Whenever a participating ICO is granted an increase or decrease in 
exchange rates, Pacific's EAS payment to. that ICO is reduced or 
increased, respectively. The increase er decrease in Pacific's EAS 
pAy:xnent to an ICo- is. determined by ICO,'s 'revenue credit'. Revenue 
credit reflects the level o.f EAS settlement revenues that flow ~rom. 

the ICO to PacifiC and is a' function of the ICO's exchange billings, 
and the ratio. of the total number of EAS calls to the total of all • 
exchAn9'O calls (lOCal plus EAS). In accordance with our adopted 
EAS ~ttlement expenM~, taxo~,. And. invosstment., 'Which are 
reflective of the exchange category, we will adopt as reasonab16 in 
this proeeedinq $1&,310,000 for the other local service revenue • 

- 38 -



A.S7-01-002, I.87-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt *** 

4. TQll Semce Rev<:PueS qntraXATA) 
IntraLATA toll service revenues consist of message toll 

ana toll private line revenues. General's estimate for intrastate 
intraLAXA toll revenues is basea on moneys estimated to be received 
via a statewide HsettlementH process administered by Pacific ana 
participated in by all California ICOs. This settlement process 
allows each ICO to recover its actual expenses and to earn a return 
on its investment associated with the provision of intrastate 
intraLATA toll service. The settlement expenses and investments 
associated. with message toll and. to'll private line serviees are 
allocated. using a proced.ure known as Htelephone eost separations* 
as contained in Part 67 of the FCC Rules and Requlations. Tbe 
estiInates- . of General's intrastate' intraLM'A toll service revenues, 
are based on estimates o~ Hindustry billings* tor the ICOs 
including Pacific and General. Additionally, the intraLAXA tOll, 
service revenues for General are based-on the relationship' of 
General' ssettlement expenses, taxes", and plant investments to that 
of the industry'. 'Based on our adopted,. intraIA'l'A :toll settlement 
expenses, taxes, and plant investments, the intraLATA toll service 
revenues are $S:22,393,~00 which we will adopt as reasonable. 

s. Access' '&M;nues 
Included in this category of access revenues are 

intrastate access revenues and, interstate access revenues. Since 
revenues from interstat~ access charges do not directly affect 
intrastate result~ of operations, DRA aqreed to use General's 
estimate of gross interstate access revenues of $S04,Z44,000 fo~, 

this results of operations analysis_, This $504,244,000 figure 
includes $23,S19,000for interstate, billing and collection 
services. DRA's estimate of intrastate access revenues is 
$242, .583,000 including $26,675-,,000 as intrastate billing and 
collecting as compared to, General's estimate o~ $279,231,000, 
including $20,,253,000 of intrastate billing and collecting. The 
difference between these two estilnates is $36,.648,000 or 15.1%. 

- 89 -

•• 

•... ',." 
" .... 



• 

• 
, , 

• 

DRA esti~~ted intrastate access service by dividing the service 
into five component 'parts consisting of (a) carrier common line, 
(b) switched access, (c) lEe (interexchange carriers) directory 
assistance, (d) special access, and (e) billing and collection. 
General's forecast of carrier common line revenue is $136,038,000 
as compared to DRA's forecast of $90,981,000 which includes the 
effect of General's AL Sl10 filing. The difference in the 
estimates is due to the differences in forecast of minutes of use 
(MOU) to be charged at the premium rate and the effect of AL 5110. , . 
General' forecasts a decline in terminating out W~S conversation 
t~e from 3.119 minutes per call in 1985 to 2.927 minutes per call 
in 1988. ORA :believes that this decline is insupportable, and we' 
agree. Consequently, we will adopt ORA'S estilnate of 10,592,000 
MOUs for non-premium and 2,339,613,000 MOUs for premium, as 
reasonable ~or this proceeding. We will also re~lect the e~~ect o~ 
AL Sl10, and thereby adopt ORA's carrier common' line revenue of 
·$90,981,000 as reasonable f,?r test year 1988 • 

General's estimate for switched access revenues is 
$100,679,000 as compared to ORA's estimate of $90,070,000, a 
difference of $10,609,000 or 11.8%. The component parts of the 
switched access ~egory are intercept, line termination, local 
switching 1, local switching' 2, common transpo:r::c, and transport and 
RCs. The following tabulation compares General's and ORA's 
estimates, together with our adopted· results: 
~ ~~tAl ~ ~~te4 Y21ymes 

(Dollars in 'I'housanc1s) (000 MOO'S) 

Intercept $ 183- $ 183 $. 183- 2,520,92S 
Line Termination 3S,376 23,864 23,864 2,520,92S 
Local SWi tchinq 1 108: 2.,884 2,.884 282,055-
Local SWitching 2 39,347 35-,222- 35,.222 2,238,8-70' 
Common Transport 2'S,665 27',8-04 27,.804 30,610,S98/mi 
Transport NRCs Q 113 113 

Total 100,679 90,070 90,070 

- 90 -



• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.S7-02-025 ALJ/~/ek 

As noted, from the above tabulation, both ORA and General 
est~te the revenue for intercept at $183,000. We will adopt this 
figure as reasonable. The difference between General's and ORA's 
estimate of line termination revenues is $11,S12,000 due prtmarily 
to the effect of General's AL 5110 SPF-to-SLU tiling. We will 
adopt ORA's esti~ate. 

According te> the testimony o! DRA. witness Ting, General 
incorrectly charqed the local switching rate for all premium 
minutes of use, whether Feature Groups A, :S, C, or 0 were involved 
which is contrary to the tariffs which provide that the le>cal 
switching 2 rate is ~pplicable only to, Feature Groups C and o. All 
Feature Group A and a usages are to be charged to local switching 1. 

rate whether premium. :or nonpremium. We will adopt as reasonable 
ORA's estimates of local switching 1 rate and local switching 2 
rate revenues. 

In the forecast of common transport revenues, General 
used an average transport distance trom'an analysis of,its 

'interstate call accounting data which presumes that a~erage 
interstate and. intrastate transport distances are theS&'l\e.. We are 
not persuaded this is a logical conclusion and will adopt as . 
reasonable DRA's common transport estimate of $27,804,000. General 
included no revenues tor transport NRCs as contrasted to DRA's 
relatively small estimate of $l13,000. We will adopt ORA's 
estimate. 

The total ot the above component parts ot switched access 
revenues is $90,070,000. ORA's est~ate of lEe directory 
assistance revenues is $1,264,000 as compared to· General's estimate 
of $1,260,000. We will adopt DRA's estimate as reasonable., 

General's forecast ot test year special access revenues 
is $21,.519,000 as compared to ORA's estilnate ot $33,210,000, a 
difference of $11,691,000 or 35.2t. Special access revenues 
include,. among other items, recurring charges tor special access 
lines and special transport,. associated nonrecurringeharges, and 

- 91 -



• 

• 

• 

A.S7-01-002, I.S7-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek 

various recurring surcharges. Approxi~ately $9 million of the $12 
million differential in estimates pertains to the treatment of w~s 

I 

access lines. ORA applied a special access sureharge of $25 per 
line par month an4 other tariff surcharges to recover revenue 
requirements for me~caqe ~tation equipment an4 in~i4c wirc whorea~ 
General did not include such surcharges in its revenue estimate. 
According to ORA witness'Tinq, D.SS-oo-llS changed the treatment of 
closed end ~S to reflect *direct assi~entN. For revenue , 
purposes, the fundamental effect of such a change was to reclassify 
WAXS access lines used in inter~A service as special, access lines 
and to exclude closed ~nd WATS usage from carrier common line 
charges. 

In their briefs, both ,General and AT&T argue that the 
application of the special' access surcharge of $25 per line per 
month is inappropriate~ According to- General, it does not provide 
any WAXS lines out of its access tariff Schedule cal. ~.U.C_ No. 
C-l and all intrastate WATS lines are eurr~tly provided from 
General's. local exchange tariff Schedule Cal. P.O'.C. No .. B3- and are 
not sul?j ect to the charge in its access tariffs. ~&T noted. that 
the $2& access surcharge would only be booked as access revenue if 
a customer purchased an interLATA-only WAXS line and there are 
currently no such customers. We are persuaded that General and 
AX&T are correct and will reduce DRA's estimate by $9 million to 
$24,210,000 to reflect eltmination of the special access sureharqe. 

According to ORA witness Ting, General's original 
application projected a test volume of 17,404 WAXS access lines 
whereas a more detailed response t~ a staf'~ data request projected 
test year volumes of approximately 19,040 ~S access lines. The 
oriqinal projection applies an annual qrowth rate of less than 5% 

for the period from year-end 1985 to· mid-year 1988 whereas the 
annual growth rate for the immediately precedinq year was 32.2%. 
In view of this,DRA asserts the original forecast is unreasonable 

- 92 -



• 

• 

• 

A. 87-01-002,. I·.87-02-025 AL:1/N'R:J /elt:. 

and the revised quantity should be adopted. We agree and will 
adopt ORA's hiqher estimate as reasonable for this proceeding. 

Witness 'X'ing further alleges that 'General used :an, 

incorrect method of pricinq out General's forecasted special access 
volume, omitted all the forecast volumes for special acce~s lines 
and special transport other than voice band in its priceout, 
incorrectly reflected the relationship of 4-wire voice/band rates 

I . 

to 2-wire voice b,and rates, and omitted revenues from special , 
access nonrecurring charges totaling approximately, $1 million. As 
previously stated; we will adopt ORA.'·s estimate of $33.,210,000 

• I • • 

decreased by $9 million to $24,210,00.0 for special access revenues. 
, , I 

, . Billing and collection revenues consist prtmarily of 
.'mesSage recording, message processing, and ,billinq proces'sing:~d 

collection services for ·IEes. General's foreCast of billing, and 
collection revenues is $20,253,.000 as eontrasted to O~'s estimate· 
of $26,675,000, a difference of $6,4ZZ,000 or Z4.1%. The major 
difference in the two estimates derive primarily from General's 
forecasting a lS t~ 20% drop in message reeording and ~essaqe 
processing volumes.as compared to ORA's forecast of increases 
similar to those of AT&T's switched acces~ volwne message'volwnes, 
and timing differences in the prospective takeback of WAXS :billing 
function by AT&T-C. (General assumes takeback as of January l, 
1988 whereas DRA views takeback as highly speculative at this 
point.) ORA's position appears well taken and we will adopt as 
reasonable for this proceeding ORA's estimate ot' billing and 
collection of revenues for test year 1988 of $26,675,000. 

Our adopted intrastate aecess revenue estimates discussed 
al:>ove are 5~rizeC1 as follows: 

carrier common line 
Switched. aecess 
IEC directory assistance 
Speeial access 
Intrastate Billinq & Collection 

Intrastate Aecess 

- 93 -

($ 000) , 
$ 9'0,981 

90,070 
1,2'64 

24,210 
26.675 

$233.,2'00 



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, 1.87-02-025 AL'J/NF:J/ek 

Miscellaneous revenues consist of telegraph co~issions, 
directory revenues, rent revenues, general service ana license 
revenues, other miscellaneous revenues, intrastate billing and 
collecting, and interstate billing and collectin~. ORA's 1988 test 
year estimate for miscellaneous revenues is $322,670,000 as 

,compared. to General's estimate of $262,770,000, a difference of 
$59,990,000 or lS.6%.In addition, ORA included in miscellaneous 
revenues the gain on the sale of, property of $10,490,000, ~g a 
total difference in miscellaneous revenues estimate of $70,390,000 
or 21.1%. As noted in the previous tabulation, both General and 
ORA esttmated. 'telegraph commissions to be $19,000, rent revenues to 
be $1,s..04,000, and. general service and licensing revenues to· be, 

$1,133,000. We will ad.opt these amounts as reasonabl~. 
In 1985, General received $176 million in Directory 

Advertising revenue, nearly double the $93 million received in 
1981. Using a ~evenue re~ession based on the product of the 

, 
number of business lines (~xcludinq Centrex) and a price proxy for 
Oi~ectory Advertising, General est~ted the 1988 revenue from 

'Oirect?ry Advertising to be $231.S million. This esttmate was 
reduced $33,188,000 to $198,292,000 for General's comparison 
exhibit. According to the 'testimony of ORA wi tnes$' Berry', a 
properly specified regression model is a model of the demand for 
directory advertising services, including such variables as a 
proper price index and the price of competing services, estimates 
of the sales volumes of General customers who 'use the directory 
advertising service, and a measure of the competitiveness of the 
retail market. This witness turther testified that he estimated 
the demand for directory advertising. tor the periocls 1975-19~6 and 
1983-1986 using a model including stmple proxies for local sales 
revenues as measured ~y ~ble sales in the six county Southern 
california area sexved by General and a measure of one aspect of 
market structure. The longer term model forecaste4 a revenue of 
$205 million and the shorter term model ~orecasted a revenue ot 

- 94 -



• 

• 

• 

A.S7-01-002, I.87-02-025 AtJ/NRJ/ek/jt * 

$222 million. ~Te will adopt the $205 million estimate as 
re~sonable ~or this proceeding. 

General's estimate of Other Miscellaneous Revenues is 
$17,450,000 as contrasted to ORA's esttmate of $~7,740,000. The 
difference is ORA's inclusion ot its proposed GTEL adjustment of 
$18,290,000 and its proposed GTE Telecom adjustment ot $2 million 
with its miscellaneous revenue est:i.m.ate of $17,450,000. As 

previously discussed, we disallowed the SZ million GTE Telecom 
adjustment, and allowed only $6-,081,000 of the recommended GTEL 
adjustment of $18,290,000. consequently we will adopt as 
reasonable, tor miscellaneous revenues, the amount of $23,53,1,000 
equal to the original estimate of $17,450,000 plus the allowed 
$6-,081,000 GTEL ad.j.ustment. 

As previously discussed, we are adoptinq·a miscellaneous 
revenue component item· of $4,485,000 a year tor a three-year 
period, i.e. 1985, 19S9, and 1990, to· reflect~a gain on the sale ot: 
property. 

../ 

The application of the surcharqe rates authorized by 
0.87-12-070 dated December 22, 1987 as revised by AI. 5125- effective ./ 
April 10, 1988 of 4.43% for intraIATA toll, 7 .. 19% for exchange V 
service, and a negative 2.96% for access service to our adopted 
billinqa yield. a surcharge revenue of $74,730,000, which. we will 
adopt as reasonable for thi$ proceeding. 

Uncollectible revenues include amounts of revenues whi~ 
have proved impractical to collect ~cause subscr~rs either 
cannot be located by the utility or the cost of locatin9' such 
subscribers. exceeded-the revenues that would ~ recovered if they 
were located. General's estimate of uncollectibles for test year 
1988 or $24.368 million was presented. into- evidence by one ot its 
senior economists, Luigi F. Pinna, and ORA's- estimate of 
uncollectibles of $20,502,000 was presented into evidence by one of 
its proc;ram and. project supervisors, Kevin P. Coughlan. General's 
estimate was based on a rate of 1.40%; ORA's estimate was based on 

- ~5 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 AIJ/NRJ/ek/;t ww 

working condition. Included also in upkeep is the cost for 
locatinq and clearing trouble in these facilities and the cost o! 
power for transmitting traffic and operating supervisory siqnals. 
Moves and chanqes mainly consist of cost of relocating, 
rearranging, or replacing minor units of outside plant equipment 
and central office equipment. ORA's test year maintenance expense 
estimate is $4l2,062,000, which is $7~,&l4,0~0 or 19 .. 3% less than 
General's estimate of $49l,676,000.. The major reasons for the 
difference in the estimated amounts are the use of different 
methodologies, different productivity factors, different' labor 
escalation rates, different nonlal:>or escalation'rates, different 
workload. volumes, and. the availability to ORA: of later historical 
data. 'I'he tabulation that folloWs lists by accounts ORA'S and 
General's estimates, together with our adopted results.. The bases 
for the adopted results' are set forth in the ensuing paragraphs .. 

Maintenance Expenses 

General 
Acc. 
H2.s. 

. Exceeds' DBA 
General Amount, Percent Adopted 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

602 Outside Plant $l83,427 $204,525- $2l,098 11 .. 5% $194,48:4 
603 Test Desk Work 48,.928 S,7,999 9,071 l8.S S~,~09 

604 Central Office 120,20l 139,537 19,~36 l6.l l2l,610 
60S. Station Equip .. l7,,9'4l ll,079- (&,862") (38_2') lS.,l:57 
606 Bldgs. &- Grounds l4,5054 l7,402' 2,848 19,6 17 ;01'2' ' 
607 Public Tel. ,Equip. 7,527 8,53l' 1,004 l3 .. 3- 7,620 
610 Transm. Power' l8,678 19,333 65oS. 3.5- 1~,333 
612 Other Maint .. Exp. 1.212 1.686 474 39.1 1.449: 

Subtotal 433,274, 
" 

GTED (406) 406 .(~'), 
Inside Wiring' AI 31,.584 31,584 , 

Total 4l2,062 49'l,.676 79,614 19.3 ·432,.977 , 

(Red Fiqure) 

AI $l2,978',000 for inside 'wirinq included in 
Account 60S • 

- 97 -



A.87-01-002, I.87-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt ~ 

a rate of 1.0%. In response to a ORA data request, General 
submitted a later forecast of $23.2 million which was ~ased on a 
rate of l.3l%. According to the record., the uncollecti~le rate tor 
the year 1984 was 2.2%, for 198$ was l.9%, and the II months 
recorded and 1 month estimated for 1986 was l.7%. Both General and 
ORA agreed. that special consideration should be given to the 
implementation of a late payment charge (LPC) and the centralized 
credit check system (CCCS) in arriving at the appropriate 
uncollectible rate. ORA witness coughlan contends that General's 
estimating model cannot accurately capture the effects of the CCCS 
and the LPC as these two programs only recently beca:ne effective. 
On this basis this witness believes the staff estimate is a 
reasonable e~eetation of what'uncollectibles should be for the 
test year considering the downward trend of uncollectibles in 
General's own forecast. We agree that the CCCS and :t.PC pr09ralllS 
should have the effect of reducing the rate of uncollectibles, but 
we believe General's estimate has understated the effect whereas 

. ORA's estimate has oversta1::ed the' effect. Consequently we will 
adopt as reasonable for thisproeeeding anuncollecti~le rate of 
l.2%. Applying this rate to our adopted revenue fiqures results in 
an uncollectible amount of $2l,.638,.000 which.we will adopt as 
reasonable. ' 
F. HAinten~ Expense 

Maintenance expenses are comprised of cost for labor, 
material, and ad:ministrative charges incurred in the repair and 

. ' 
rea~angement ot operating plant. General records maintenance 
expenses both in accordance with the FCC Uniform. system. of Accounts' 
as adopted by this Commission and in accordance with its own 
accounting system where the accounts are designated with a 'm' code 
for -moves and changes' and 'r' code for 'repairs'. Repairs 
consist ot charges tor routine repairs and General's upkeep to 
outside plant facilities, inside wirinq, central office e~ipment, 
and buildings and grounds, to maintain them in good physical 

- 96 -

• 

.:'" 



• 

•• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek 

Senior utilities Engineer Hassan Mirza was responsible . 
for .the testimony on outside plant maintenance expenses (Accounts 

602 and 603) while Senior Utilities Enqineer Melvin Hodges was 
responsible for the remainder of the, expense accoUnt~ set forth in 
this section. , General's Ventura County Division Manager, Jack F. 

Moore, presented rebuttal testimony reqarding DRA. witness Mirza's 
recommended disallowance of $1,940,000 for additional software 

, ' 

processinq costs. 
. Repairs of outside plant (OSP) are set forth in Account 

• I' • I 

602 and l.nclude the . cost of labo~ and material used in the routine 
maintenance and upkeep· and preven~ive maintenance of outside plant 
equipment. . It also includes the cost of replacinq minor defective 

" ' 

OSP items. General's estimate for'Osp repair is $91,5ll,000, which 
~ I I .' I 

is $lO,l81,OOO or 12.5% over DRA.'s estimate of,$3l,330,000. 
General's"estimate for OSP repair'basic labor expense is 
$36,925,000 as compared to DRA's estimate of $32,033,000. The main 
reason for the '$4,892,000 differential, accordinq, to-the testimony 
of' witness Mirza, is the adjustment of the labor productivity 
factor for the disallowance of the noise mitiqation proqra:m work 
force. ORA recommends that the noise mitiqation proqra:m be 

completed" but the expenses of this proqr~be disallowed for test 
year 1988 so that the ratepayers are not asked· to continue to- pay 
for poor quality work that should have been done right the first 
time and for the lack of overall control of the program by General. 

According to the record, the noise mitiqation program was 
fully 'operational in January 1987' and scheduled to be qradually 
reduced with about 35% of the work force left ~ the program by 
July J.989. The 1986 prod.uetivity level was sli9'htly over $.0 hours 

per outside plant trouble report.. The elimination of the 2l1,,000 
hours tor the noise mitigation program charged in, 198& would raise 
the productivity to 7.33 hours per outside plant trouble report. 
DAA used this productivity tigure in estilnatinq the basic labor 
e~nse tor test year 1988. It is noted that the ~est productivity 

- 98 -



• 

• 

• 

experienced by General for the period 1982 through 1986 was in the 
year 1983 where it was sli9htly under 7.8. Onder these 
circumstances, the utilization of a 7.33 productivity labor level 
appears excessive. We will utilize a productivity factor of 7.a, 
which is the equivalent of a reduction o~ approximately 30% in the 
noise mitigation proqram. this translates into a reduction of 
app~o~tely $1.5 million, which we will add to DRA's estfmate of 
$32,033,000 to yield a figure ot $33,533,000. We will increase 
this ~igure to $~4,400,000 to reflect our previously discussed 
adopted labor escalation rate and ~ind this ~iqure to be reasonable 
tor this proceeding. 

General's estimate ~or OSP repair plant overhead is 
$17,949,000 as contrasted to DRA's estimate of $1~,09S,OOO. 
According to. witness Mirza, the main reason for the $2,851,000 

difference is staff's lower basic labor expense estimate and 
ditferent methodology. Consistent with our adopted $34~400,000 
basic labor expense,.. we will adopt plant overhead expense of 
$16,200,000. 

General's estimate tor OS~ repair minor material is 
$9,~34,000 as compared to the staff's esttmate of $~,073,000. 
According to witness Mirza, the main reason for the $4,261,.000 

differential is the staff's lower basic level expense estimate and 
di~ferent methodology. The staff's estimate' is based on the 
average of 1985 and 1986 historical ratios of minor material to 
ba~ic labor adjusted for escalation rates.. We will adopt DRA's 
estimate of $5,073,000 adjusted to reflect our adopted basic labor 
expense and our previously diseussednonlabor escalation rates or 
$S,450,OOO .. 

Adding the above adjustments of $2,367,000 to basic 
labor, $1,.102,000 to overhead,.. and $377,000 for minor materials to 
the statf's estimate of $81,3~0,OOO' tor repairs, we derive a figure. 
of $85,176,000 tor repairs which we will adopt as reasonable tor. /. 
this proceeding • 

- 99--



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek 

OSP moves and changes consist of the labor and material 
expenses of changes and rearrangements occurred while working on 
outside plant. It includes the moves, changes, disconnects, and 

reconnects associated with the drop wire, protectors, and 
terminals .. 

General's estimate'for OSP moves and changes is 
$ll3,Ol4,000 which is $lO;9l7,000 or 10.7% over ORA's est~te of 
$l02,097,000. Accordin9, to the testimony of ORA witness Mirza, the 

main reasons for the $lO,917,000 difference are, ORA's lowe~ basic 
labor eXpense, service order assignments, and plant overbead. , , 

General's estima,te forOSP'moves and changes Dasic labor expense is 
$28-,639,000 which is $S,'04Z,000 or 21 .. 4% over ORA's estimate ot' 
$23,597,000. Accordinq to ~e testimony of ORA witness Mirza, the 

b~sic laDor expense for OSP moves and changes relates to two'prime 
factors, na:mely, the outside plant construction budget and customer 
moves. In accordance with our previously discussed labor 
escalation factors and our sUbsequently discussed adopted gross 
additions, we will increase ORA's basic labor expense by $3,152,000 

'to $26, ?:49, 000. As previously d.iscussed., the customer movement 
estimate set forth by DRA was adopted and we will therefore not 
adjust that portion of the OSP moves and changes basic labor 
expense. 

Service order assignment costs consist of the 
installation activities relating to,providinq service t~ customers 
and it is affected by service ord.ers relating·'to inter-customer 
movement, customer calling orders, etc. General's estimate for 
service order assignment is $42,850,000, which is $4,325,000 or 
11.3% over ORA's estimate of $38,525,000. According to the record, 
ORA exam;ned the productivity measurements for service order 
assicpunent functions for the years 1981 through 1986 and noted that 
General bad its best productivity level in.1983. The ORA witness 
could see no valid reason for the decrease in productivity level in 
the 1984 to 1985 time frame and therefore he used a 1983 

- 100 -



• 

• 

'. 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/~/ek/jt w 

productivity level for test year 1988 for nonspecial service order 
assignment hours. For the special service hours, ORA examined 
General's productivity level as measured by special service hours 
per serving links for the period 1984 through 1986. The 
productivity measurements prior to 1984 were not examined because 
General did not have the necessary historical data on serving 
links. For the periods studied, General has shown a constant 
improvement in productivity. In addition, it will have improvement 
from its switch access system (SAS), Which provides remote test 
access to special service eircuits: and:thereby ilnproves the ability 
of the utility to perform the maintenance operation of this special 
service circuits. It is estimated that the test year maintenance 
level reduction from the SAS is 125,000 hours. For the period 1981, 
through 1985, the average hour per service order was .380. We will 
use this amount for the computation of the service order assignment 
expense for the nonspecial service order assi9JUXlcnt hours. We' will', 
adopt ORA's. expenses associated. with the, special s.ervice hour 
portion of the expense. UnCler these cireu:m.stances, we find the 
special order assignment expense of $42,28l,000 is reasonable and 
will adopt it for this proceeding. 

General's estimate for plant overhead 1.s $15,142,000, 
which is $4,Z65,000 or 39-.zt above -ORA's estimate of $10,877 ,000. 
According to the record" the main reasons for the $4,265,.000 
difference are lower staff basic labor expense estimate and 
different methodology used. We will adopt DRA's estimate of 
$10,877,000 increased by $303,000 to reflect our previously 
discussed adopted labor and nonlabor escalation ~aetors. 

In ~ccordance with· our above discussion, our adopted 
Account 60Z-outside Plant Maintenance expense amount is 
$194,484,000, consisting of $85,.17&,000 repair. and $109,308",000 
outside plant moves and changes. 

General's estimate o~ Account 603-~est Desk Work is 
$57,999,000, which is $9,071,000' or 18.5% over DRA's estimate of 

- 101 -



• 

•• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/'ek 

$48,928,000. According to the record, the main reasons for the 
$9,071,000 difference are labor overhead, payment for uSage of 
rental of computer equipment, and plant overh~ad. General's 
est~te of test desk work labor overhead is $17,540,000, which is 
$1,842,000 or 11.7% over ORA's est~ate of $15,698,000. ORA's 
estimate is based on the average of 1985 and 1986 historical ratios 
of labor overhead to basic labor expense adjusted for labor 
escalation factors for' 1987 and 1988. We will adopt ORA's estimate 
adjusted for our previously discussed adopted labor escalation 
factors to arrive at a figure of $16,200,000 for labor overhead. 
General included $2,968,000 for lease payments for computer and 
related equipment and $1,940,000 for additional software processing 
costs. ORA's investigation indicated that about $1,967,00.0 for 
part of the 'computer equipment rental woUld no longer be required 
since the utility had purchased the equipment in 1986. According 
to the testimony, General was not able to· show any economic 
benefits for the $1,940,000 additional software processing costs • 
Accordingt~ the rebuttal testtmony of General's witness Jack F. . . 
Moore, this $1,940,000 results. :from increased transactions in . . 

General's advance service order system (ASOS) and trouble 
administration system (TAS).' This witness further testified that 
increased transactions in TAS are the result of new system release 
installed in 1985 in which trouble reports for al; special service 
private lines and line circuits are now entered into, 'rAS. Another 
ilnportant feature of the release is the creation of daily, weekly, 
and monthly output reports. General's position in regard to' this 
$1,940,000 software cost appears reasonable and will be adopted. 
consequently we will allow DRA's disallowance of $1,967,000 lease 
payment but not the $1,9'40,000 charc;e tor additional software 
processing cost. 

General's esttmate of plant overhead is $9,a~Z,000, which 
is $~,9~7,000 or 66.8% over ORA's estimate ot $5-,.8950,000. 

According to the record, ORA's estimate is based on the average of 

- 102 -



• 

• 

• 

A.S7-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek 

1985 and 1986 historical ratios of plant overhead to basic labor 
expense adjusted tor 'escalation, rates. We will adopt ORA's 

, ' , 

methodology and apply it to our previously discussed adopted 
Account 503'!i9Ures to derive a plant overhead figure of 
$6,176,000. 

In accordance with the above discussion, the total 
Account 603 adopted expense is $53,60,9,000. 

General's estimate for Account 604-Central Office 
Equipment is $139,537,000 or $19,336,000 (16.1%) greater than ORA's 

, " 

estfmate of $120,201,000. Tbe account consists of the total of 
centra~ office equipment moves and changes, central office' 

, equiplUent repa~rs, and repair of distributing frame work. , The 
major difference in the estimates is due to DRA's lower estimate 
for the utility's Account R-20-Central Office Equipment Repai'rs. 
The main reason for ORA's lower est~te for Account R-20 is the 
use by ORA of a better productivity factor. ORA witness Hodges 
testified that the better productivity factor used by hilU for his 
estimates resulted from the continued effect of the utility's 
ongoing central office modernization program convertin9 antiquated, 
very labor-intensive mechanical SXS central office equipment to 
state-of-the-art very labor-efficient electronic digital central 
office equipment. This witness further testified that he took into 
consideration the effect of two other plant 'operational improvement 
programs known as switching services work allocation procedure , 
(SSWAP) and total network administration and control (TNAC). These 
programs are expected to contribute stronqly t~ productivity 
improvements' in General's overall switchinq service operation 
beqinninq in 198.8. This position appearsreasonal:>le and we will 
adopt ORA's estimate ot $120,201,000 tor Account 604 increas~ by 
$1,409,000 to: $12J.,6l0,000 to'reflect our previously discussed 
adopted escalation factors. 

- 103 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.67-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek w 

FCC Account 60S-Station Equipment includes General's 
Accounts M43-Station Apparatus Official Moves and Changes, R43-
Station Apparatus Official Repairs, M44-Station Apparatus Repair 
Shope, M45-Station Apparatus Connections (IW) Moves and Chan~e~, . 
and R4S-Station Apparatus Connections (rw) Repairs. General'$ 
estimate excluding inside wiring cost is $11,079,000, whiCh is 
$&,116,000 less than DRA's\~~timate of $17,941,000. The major 
di!ference for the non-insi~e wire portion of the account is DRA's 
lower estimate of the utility's Account M44-Station Apparatus 
Repair Shops. This account' is d'irectly affected by the 
deregulation of terminal eql.~ipment which-·was· t<>·:be· lOO% completed 
by January 1, 198:8. As of that date, the only equipment remaining 
in the requlated environment will be that equipment actually used 
by the utility conducting the regulated operations known as company 
official terminal equipment. According to. the testimony of ORA 
witness Hoclges, the effect of the deregulation would be to. decrease 
station apparatus repair shop activity by 60% in 1987 and 1988 as 
compared ,t~ ~9'86. His estimate reflects this reduction as 
contrasted to- General's estilllate which did not.. We will a40pt 
DRA's estilDate, of $4,963,000 for the non-inside wirin~ portion of . . 
this. account increased by $216,000 to. $S,.179,,000 to. reflect our 
previously adopted escalation factors. ORA's.estimate of inside 
wiring cost is $l2,978:,000 while General's is. $3l,.58:4,000. We will· 

\ 

adopt as reasonable for this proceeding ORA's estimate of 
$l2,978",000 tor insi4e wiring costs for a total for FCC Account 
60S-Station Equipment amount ot' $18,157,000. 

While we adopt inside wire maintenance expenses and 
revenues in this. decision, we also have OII 84 outstanding to 
reconcile the revenue and expense effects or inside wire 
maintenance detariffing as ordere4 :by the FCC. General and other 
local exchange telephone comp~es have previously been ordered in 
OIl 84 to track actual inside wire maintenance revenues and 

- 104 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-0l-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek 

expenses: the expenses are contained in memorandUln accou:lts, and 
rates are sUbject to retund to the extent necessary to maXe a later 
adjustment (it naCQ5~ary) tor ~XCOGC r~vonuo~. Thoretoro, both 
shareholders and ratepayers are tully protected for current impacts 
as they may be reflected in our tinal reconciliation ot the 

revenues ;:md expenses. 
In this liqht, it is app~rent that the revenue and 

expense levels adopted here tor inside wire maintenance are simply 
interim.. amounts subj eet to later, retroaeti ve refinement. However, 
these adopted revenue and expense- levels should. be identified 
precisely and' tracXed 'al:ong,wi th·, the R actual· ·levels,so _ t.bAt.. this _, 
reconciliation can be accurate. We will d.irect CACO to conter wi~ 
General and ORA (and any other parties who are interested) to 
identi~ for tracking purposes the exact amounts adopted in this 
decision for inside wire lnaintenance as well as the accounts in 
which they are found. This process should begin within. 60 days. ot 
this decision • 

General's estimate ,tor FCC Account 606-Buildings and . 
Grounds is $J.7,402,000 which is $2',.848,000 or 19.6% qreater than 

DRA's eStlJDate o'! $l4,554,.000. FCC Account .606 consists. of two­

qeDer~l accounts~ Ml2-Land and Buildings Moves and Change,S and Rl2-
Land and Building'S Repairs. According' to the testilnony of ORA. 

witness Hodg'es, the prtmary difference tor ORA's lower estimate for 
both accounts lUZ and RJ.2 is the e~~ec:t ot; historical adjustments 

- 104a -

, 
\ 



•• 

• 

• 

A.S7-01-002, I.S7-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt ** 

to these accounts as recommended by staff auditor, S. McCarthy. As 

previously discussed, we will amortize the corporat~ headquarters 
improvements carried in SUbaccount M12 of $1,074,000 for 1985 and 
$300,000 for 198~ over a three-year period. The result of this 
three-year amortization will be to increase the M12 account by 
$45S,000. As previously discussed, we will allow $2,000,000 for 
test year toxic waste cleanup .. We will therefore adopt $17,.012,000 
for Account 606 expense, which is equal to ORA's estimate of 
$~4,554,000 plus the above-aiscussed two- increases totalin~ 
approximately $2,.458,000 

General's estimate tor FCC Account 607-Publie Telephone 
Equipment is $S,531,000 which is $1,004,000 or 13.3% higher than 
DRA.'s estimate of $7,527,000.. According to· the testimony o·f 
witness Hodges, the major difference in this account is due to 
ORA's lower estimate for the utility'S Account R47-Public Telephone 
Equipment Repairs beeauseof the use of abetter productivity tor 
test year ~988 than was used by General.. We will adopt DRA~S 
estimate of $7,527,000 for this account increased by $93,000 to 
$7,6Z0,000 to· reflect previously discussed escalation factors. 

General's estimate of FCC Account 610-Maintenance of 
Transmission Towers is $19,333,000 which is $655,000 or 3.5~ higher 
than DRA's estimate of $1~,67S-,000. The difference in the 
estimates for this account is due to DRA.'s use of a lower test year· 
estilnate of kilowatt-hours of usage than used :by General. We will 
adopt General's estimate of $19,333,000 tor this aceountA 
General's estimate for FCC· Account 61Z-0ther Maintenance Expense is 
$1,686,000 or $474,000 or 39.1% greater than ORA's estimate of 
$l,ZlZ,OOO. DRA used a better produCtivity factor than did General 
in the preparation ofit~ estimates. We will adopt as reasonable 
for this account the amount of $1,449,000, the average of the two 
estilnates • 

- lOS. -



A.87-0l-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek· 

G. ttattie Expenses 
Traffic expenses consist primarily of the salaries, 

wages, and administrative costs incurred in the handling of 
telephone calls by switchboard operators and the costs associated 
with administerinq the use an~ performance of the switchinq 
network. Testimony on traffic expenses was presented on behalf of 
ORA by Utilities. Engineer M. J. Vannucchi and rebuttal testimony 
was presented by the project planning manager of General's operator 
service statf, Thena Pettey. The tabulation below compares ORA's 
estimates with General's estimates, together with our ad.opted 
results. The basis for the adopted results are set forth in the 
en$uin9 para9raphs. 

lJ::~:f:U,~ ~~~D~~~ 
(Thousancls-of Dollars) 

•• 

Ace. 
No. ~ J2BA. ~eneral Aln,9uDj: Es=reent M2P~c§ 

62l 
622 
624 
627 

Genrl. Traffic Supvr. $- &,92" $- ',984 $- 1,OS7 15.3 
0'.0 CUstomer Instruction 622 6Z2 0 

Operator Waqes 40,S34 50,271 9,437 23.1 
& Train 1"l&'~ 1,604 437 37.4 Opere Employ. 

Misc. CO Expense l~, Qa.2 l~,Q~Z 1.QQQ 21~ 
Subtotal 62,632 74,563 11,93l lB.S 

GUD Adjustlnent (1,22.2-) Q 1,22.2 1QQ·Q 
13,830 23 .. 0 Total 60,633 74,563 

(Red Figure) 

Testimony presente~ on, behalt of ORA indicated that: 
1. It was standard procedure tor ORA to 

calculate General's 198B: test year 
estimated expense tor managementancl 
nonmanagement labor. The proce4ure 
involvea usinq 198~ as an e=ployee salary 
bQ.AO yOll'¥: Q.nd. then clllculo.tinq·the· 1~88 
labor using ORA's Wageescalation factors. 

2. ORA adjusted those areas impacted by the 
reductions in operator torce levels by 
summing up all expenses in service related 
to, the ott ice force levels and applying, the 

- 106 -

$- 7,047.,. 
622, 

43,62S .• 
1,244 

l~,Qa2. 
65,623: 
0 •• 222) 
63,624 



• 

• 

A.&7-01-002, I.S7-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek 

percentage reduction ot oporators to 
,achieve an appropriate expense estimate. 

3.. The leng'th of time spent handling calls, 
commonly referred to as actual work time 
(AWT), is the actual seconds per call an 
operator spends in handlinq calls. 

4. General provided ORA with 1988 projected 
AWTs for directory assistance on a sector­
by-sector basis. The sectors are the five 
areas covered by General's automatic call 
distributors (ACOs). 

S. The projected AWTs tor the rive ACDs range 
trom a low ot 23.5 seconds to a high of 25 
seconds. ' 

&. The issue of AWTs for General's directory 
assistance was also examined in (I&S) 
C.86-06-004. In Exhibit l2, sponsored in 
the above ease, an updated version of the 
budqet for operator services produced AWTs 
ranqinq trom a low of 19.8 to a high of 
2l.4 seconds. 

7. General attributes the reduction in AWTs to 
new system enhancements including 
standardized data base, NPA recordinq, and 
the personal response unit.. DRA selected 
19.a seconds as the AWT tor use in 
computinq General's directory assistance 
costs .. 

8. I~ support of this selection of 19.8 
seconds, ORA quoted from page 14 of 
General,'s concurrent openinq brief in 
C.8.6-06-004 which stated: WIn s"1I!T!!ary, 
General believes that the equipment it has 
installed to provide the proposed service 
will enable it to provide OA service that 
is superior to,that currently available for 
Pacific Bell ... * 

9. For tho Van Nuyr:s aroa in 198&, Pacific 
Boll, wi thout the added feature of the 
personal response unit, had a recorded AWT 
of l8'.7 seconds. General, in its best 
showing, had projected AWT of 19.8 seconds. 

- 107 -



10v General has organized its toll operations 
into three sectors: namely, Long Beach, 
Santa Monica, and Ontario. 

11. For the three sectors, the projected 1988-
AWTs provided by General were 42.S, 41.5, 
and 39.S seconds, respectively. The statf 
considers these.fiqures to· be high. 

12. The computed'AWTs for three domestic 
General Telephone operating Companies 
(GTOCS) using Automatic Electric CAE) 
Traffic Service Position system (AE TSPS) 
range trom 30.7 to 36. 0 se~onds 
considerably lower than General's projected 
AWTs tor Long' Beach, Santa Monica, and 
Ontario.' . 

13. Because ORA feels that General's 1985 
projected AWTs'!or toll represented 
inef:ficien~ operator operations, it adopted 
an AW'I' of 34 seconds tor General's TSPS 
operators. 

14. Included in FCC- Accounts 626, 62.9-635 are 
expenses involved in contractual agreements 
with vendors Who provide maintenance and 
facilities management tor various traffic 
hardware and contract charges from Pacific 
for providing General with the data base 
tor the 213/S~S, 714/616, ~d 805 NPAs. In 
addition, General is claiming expense tor 
the same traffic data base provided by an 
outside vendor to eltminate the contract 
with Pacific. A review of the expenses 
revealed that Pacific's cost is 50% less 
than that of the other vendor and ORA can 
:find no lO9ic for General contracting a 
data ~ase for aoUble the amount of current 
costs. On this basis, ORA is disallowing 
the projected cost of a new data base. For 
FCC Accounts 626, 629-635, General has 
requested $14,082,000.' DRA is recommending 
$13,082,000. 

1.5. 'rhe percentage reduction in the nUlliber of 
operators caused by the use of shorter AWTs 
by DRA was the primary factor applied to 
General's estimates by traffic expense 

- 108 -

.. 



• 

• 

• 

A.S7-01-002, I.S7-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek 

account to derive ORA's projected 19S5 test 
year results. 

. Testimony and/or rebuttal testimony presented on ~lt 
of General indicated that: 

1. General modified its AWT tor direetory 
assistance operators and the expense levels 

'that flow trom those average AWl's to 
reflect the data submitted in I&S , 
O'.S6-06-004. 

2. The reduction in AWTs results in reduced 
employee'levels for 19S8 of 1180 hourly and 
seven manaqement employees. ' Using a , 
pricinqmethodoloqy consistent with the 
submittal in C.86-06-004 results in a' 
reduction of FCC Account 624 for operator 
wages from $54,722,000 to $50,548,000, a 
reduction in FCC Account 672-Relief and 
Pensions from. $].6$,272,000 to- ,$164,102,000, 
and a reduction in FCC Account 307- , . 
Ope~atin9 Taxes Other Than Fe4eral Income . 
Taxes from $45,~75,000 to- $45,625,000 • 

3. The overall AWT that General has'projected' 
for its'directory assistance service in 
1988, based on the above-revised estimates 
is 20.4 seconds. 

4. The 20.4 AWT was developed using' actual 
AWTs for ACDs 1 through 4 and acljusting 
them to reflect the impact in anticipated 
savings resulting from the installation of 
personalized response' system (PM) and the 
NPA recordings in ACOs 1, 2, and 3. 

S.. The AWl's can vary between ACDs due to- the 
mix of call types, the fact that some ACDs 
handle local 411 traffic only While other 
ACOs handle intra- and interstate ·5SS· 
traffic as well as 411 calls, and the 
effect of employee seniority and job 
experience on ACO AW'l's. ' 

6. The recorded AWl" for Pacific's Van NUys 
sector ot 18.7 seconds cannot be used to­
support DRA's adopted 19.8 seeond AWT 
becauso the Van NUyo soctor of Paeifie 15 

- 109 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-0l-002, 1.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek 

not representative of the entire directory 
assistance'service provided by General. ' 

7. Anothor ~itt~ronC9 botween Conoral an4 
Pacific is General's DA operators provi4inq 
service in the 8l8/2l3 and 6l9/714 areas 
have access t~ dual data bases which means 
they receive calls from and provide 
listings tor more than one NPA or area code 
as contrasted to Pacific, which does not 
utilize dual data bases at any of its DA 
locations. 

S. Recorded results indicate that the AW'l's 
between toll sectors have historically been 
different which is the basis for General 
projectinq discrete AWTs for each sector, 
namely 42.S seconds for Lonq Beach, 41.S 
seconds for Santa Monica, and 39 .. 5 seconds 
for ontario. 

9. The factors which impact directory 
assistance AWTs also ~pact TSPS AWTs • . 

10. There are no other General GTOCs faced with 
the eballenqesand complexities of 
providinq toll operator·assistance that 
exist in ~lifornia.. It is therefore 
ina~propriate t~make comparisons between 
call.tornia. and pther G'roes because of' the 
many differences between their 'rSPS . 
operations. 

11. All three sectors. of General's 'I'SPS se:rvice 
handle calls from multiple LATAs and ' 
multiple NPAs. The LA1'A bound.aries. are not 
aligned with NPA boundaries which require 
specialized dialing instructions and 
explanations to- customers. General's 'I'SPS 
operators must determine tbeLAXA of the 
calls as well as the caller and calling 
NPAs before appropriate dialinq 
instructions and explanations of rates can 
be determined.. 

12. General is in the midst of equal access 
conversion which means that its operators 
must also- determine when interexChange 
carrier service is required. • 

- ll0 -



•• 

• 

• 

A.S7~Ol-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek 

13. The above variable s~=ply do not exist in 
any other GTOC where there is TSPS 
operators. Because of this difference in 
operating conditions, it is unreasonable to 
assume that General's AWTs should be the 
same as that achieved by other GTOCs. 

14. The three GTOCs surveyed by DRA were 
General Telephone company of the Northwest, 
General Telephone company of the Southwest, 
and General Telephone Company of Flori~a. 
The Florida company is the most similar in 
size, equipment compatibility, and call 
volumes to General of the three GTOCs 
surveyed .. 

lS. Even though the Florida company's size and 
more metropolitan service area make it most 
similar t~ General, all of Florida's 
customers call from only one NPA within the 
same LA'rA. 'rhis means. that its c:all­
handlinq decisions· are much less comple~ 
than those faced by General's TSPS 
operators • 

16. When a customer in Florida requires a coin 
refund, the TSPS operator passes the 
customer t~ a coin re!und· center operator 
whereas General's 'rSPS operators handle 
coin refund calls in their entirety. 

17. Another difference is General's TSPS 
operators create manual tickets to record 
cre~it information and 
verifications/interruptions charges where 
in Florida these functions have been 
automated. 

lS. In'the opinion of this witness, these 
differences invalidate ORA'~ utilization of 
the AWTof the Florida utility. 

In its brief, Pacific argues that: 
1. One of the most significant measures of the 

efficiency of DA service· is the A'WT 
reflected by the operators providing the 
service • 

- 111 -



A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJjNRJjekjjt * 

2. General's AWT has always been ana remains 
higher than that providea by Pacific as 
indieatea by a statewide AWT tor Pacifie ot 
19.3 seconds as compared to General's 20.4 
seconds .. 

3. General did grossly understate its Awt in 
(I&S) C.86-06-004 and did. not correct its 
inflated AWT showing in this rate 
proceeding until after the statf report was 
prepared .. 

4. General admits that interLA~A DA serviee 
takes longer to provide than local 411 OA 
serviee. . 

It should be noted .. from the tabulation of traffic 
expenses that Aecount 624-0perator Wages accounts for approximately 
two-thirds of the total traffic expenses. Furthermore, it is 
apparent from the record that the magnitude of operator wages 
impacts to a large degree the other trattic expense aecounts. 
Under these circumstances, ORA's methodology of computing traffic 
expenses by applying a percentage ratio based on the number of 
operators to General's total estimated amounts with other 
adjustments does not appear unreasonable. consequently we will 
adopt DRA's methodology in derivinq our adopted tigure for traf~ie 
expenses. 

We have recounted the points asserted by ORA and General . 
in support of their respective estimates of AW'r for ACO-served 
installations. What the above description does not convey in 
itself is the difficulty General's rebutt41 witness. had in 
attempting to supply-relevant tacts thatmi9ht have east doubt on 
ORA's comparative analysis. Accorclinqly,. we will i'Ldopt ORA's AWl' 
of 19.8 seconds. 

While we are not persuade~ that ORA's 34 second AWT 
fiqure is reasonable tor General'& three TSPSs, the times estimated 

- 112 -

e· 

••••• , .. 
"", 

"', 
,,' ",':. 



• 

• 

A. 87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ,ALJ /NF.:J /e'k '* 

by General of 42.5- seconc1s for Long' Beach., 41.5- seconds tor Santa 
Monica, ana 39.5 seconds for Ontario impress us as being somewhat 
high. Consequently, to reflect the ineft:iciencies ot: manual 
handling we,will ac10pt as reasonable for this proceeding AWTs of 
1.S seconds less or 4l seconds tor Long Beach, 40 seconds for Santa 
Monica, and 3.8.0 seconds ,for Ontario. Substituting the above­
aaoptcd AWT~ in DRA'~ computation$ aerivc a number of operators of 
1,628 which we will use for our computations of the traffic 
expenses. 

Using l,628 operators and the ORA methodology for 
computing expenses result in an expense allowance for Account 621-
Traffic Expenses of $7,047,000, Account 62,2-CUstomer Instruction of 
$622,000, Account 624-0perator Wages of $43,628,000, Account 627-
operator Employee Ana Training of $1,244,.000, and the composite of 
Account 626, 629-35--Miscellaneous an amount of $13,082,000. 

The above riqures reflect our adopted labor escalation 
fiCJUres • 

The total of the 'above figures is $650,.62'3-,.000. We will 
decrease this by $l,999,000 to $63,.624,000 to reflect our 
previously discussea GTED adjustment. 
B. CcmmerciAl EXPenses-

Commercial expenses are comprised of salaries, wages, and 
administrative costs tor handling customer service order contracts 
and the collection of ~illinqs, the preparation and distribution of 
telephone directories, marKeting and sales functions including 
advertising, developinq, and filing tariff schedules ana other 
regulatory matters, anc1 intercompany relations and settlements,;. 
ORA's presentation was made by PUblic Utility Regulatory Program 
Specialist II Marshall B. Ender~y and rebuttal testimony was 
presented on behalf of General ~y its Ventura County Division 
Manaqer Jack F. Moore, by the Manager of strategy Development of 
GTE service corporation Gabriel Sidhom, by, General's Director of 
Access services Lou Culkin, and its Manaqer of Advertising ana 

- J.J.3 -



A.87-01-002, 1.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek 

Promotions Michelle shiDuya. General's estimate for commercial 
expenses was $271,594,000 and exceeded DRk's estimate of 
$240,198,000 by $3l,396,OOO or 13.1%. The following tabulation 
sets forth DRA's estimates and General's estimates, together with 
our adopted results: 

- 114 -

•• 

• .. ,;~ 
" ,", 

.,', 



• 

• 

• 

~.2mm~:1:~ial ~~~D~~~ 
General 

Acct. ~~~~~~ ~:t~!:c 
No. .I:tm .rmA ~D~%::Al a:m~ Ee:r;:~~:t Agw~g 

(Thousands ot Dollars) 

640 Gen'l Comma Admin. $ 9,498 $ 10,640 $ 1,142 12.0 $ 9,687 

642 Advertising 2,520 14,79$ l2,27S 487.l 1.1,41.S. 

643 sales Expense 19,603 27,,237 7,634 38.9 26,045 

644 Connect. Co. 
Relations 2,486 2,575 89 ,3.6 2,529 

645 Local Commercial 
operations '112,78$ 124,55l 11.,766 10.4 124,000 

648 Public Phone Comm. 3,605 3,60S 0 0 .. 0 3,605 
I 

649 Directory Expenses 101,348 87,560 (13,788) (13.6) 90,760' 

Inside Wire 0 4,762 4,762 0.0 0 

GorED Adj. (2.488) '0 2.488 (lOQ,O) (1« 841} 

Subtotal 249',357 275,725- 26,368 10 ... 6 266,200-

Directory Company (9'.159) (4,131) 5., 028: 54 .,2 (9,091) , 

240,198 271,594 31,396 13.1 257,207, 

(Red Figure) 

General's estimate ot FCC Account 640-General, 
commercial, Administration was $10,640,000 and exceeded ORA's 
estimate of $9,498,000· by $1,142,000 or 12.0%. The difference was 
due to. ORA's use ot lower hourly labor cost ($14,980), lower 
management payroll and vacation accrual cost ($384, 09~) ,and a 
chang-e in the cost billed to: others as indicated. by a • General data 

response provided to ORA. In order to reflect test year conditions 
more accurately we will adopt ORA's estimate based on later data, 
and increase it by $189,000 to refl.ect our previously discussed 
adopted escalation factors to' yield an estimate of $9,687,000 .. 

- 115 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-02S AtJ/NRJ/ok 

FCC Account 642-Advertising is comprised of salaries and 
expenses for commercial advertising- It also, covers the cost of 
setting up exhibits, lectures, and demonstrations for promotional 
purposes. DRA's estimate for this expense was $2,520,000 as 
contrasted to General's estimate of $14,795,000. According to the 
testimony, DRA elected to base' an adj ustlnent of 1988 advertising 
expenses on ORA's auditor adjustment for 19$&. DRA's auditor 
adjustment disallowed $10.,8 million of $13.11 million total, 

, , 

leavinq $2.31 million as 'an allowable 1966 expense. Applyin9 ORA'~ 
nonl~or escalation factors to this $2.31 million y1e145 a.1988 
estimate of $2.52 million. 'As previously stated, we believe that 
the disallowances" would be reasonable had they been compu.ted for 
and applied to the .1988 test year. , However" such 198& year 
disallowances would be appropriate for the 1988 test year only if 
it were shown that the advertising, proqrams were similar for both 
years. The record'does not indicate such similarity. Indeed, 
General's evidence indicated ·that the test yea~ 19'88 advertis.in9 

proqrams relate much more heavily to product advertising than did' . 
the 198& programs which appeared to be aimed at improving General's 
image in the community. 

General's rebuttal witness Shibuya presented testimony 
indicating that the breakdown of the advertising, budget for the 
test year 1988 would be $2 million for image enhancement, 
$1,350,000 for p1.Wlic service,. $7,.8-250,0,0,6 for product promotion, 
and $1,557,000 for national prorate, for a total of $12,.7~2,000 
exclusive of office supplies and employee expenses and 
compensation. In keepinq with past policies as set forth by our 
previous decisions,. we will permit the $1,350-,000 public service 
amount and the $7,82S,000 product prom.otion amount, together with 
the $2,243,000 for office sUPI,lies and employee expenses and 
compensation, for a total of $11,41S,OOO, which we will adopt as 
reasonable ~or this-proceeding. While adopting the majority of 
General's estimate ~or AccoWlt 642 tor this proceeding we emphasize 

- 116 - . 



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek 

that we concur with ORA that the thrust of the Account 642 
advertising expenses in 1985 and 1986 were image enhancement and 
would not be appropriate for recovery in rates were they to be ' 
repeated in 1988. General bas represented that its 1985'progralllS 
will concentrate heavily on product advertising. We trust that 
General will be able to demonstrate that this has in fact occurred 
when General makes its next application for general rate relief. :, 

ORA witness' Enderby reeommends that more attention be 

paid to our D.86-01~026,in P~cific's last qeneral rate'ease which 
indicated that Pacific should perform more ~omplete studies f~r' 
rate,proceedinqs to demonstrate that proposed expenditures are 
economically justified. Witness Enderby's'position is well ~en" 
and'this decision will provide an ordoering paraqraph similar to 
O,rderinq Paraqraph 12 'on page' 215- of 0.86-01-026. 

FCC Account 643-Marketinq and Sales' Expenses ,'includes the 
cost of markQt analysis, consu:mer research and promotion, and sales' 
expenses of network services. General's estimate of Account 643-

, ' 

sales Expense was $27,2~7,000 ~s compared t~ DRA's estimate of 
$19,603,000, a difference of $7,634,000 or 38.9%. ~he difference 
is primarily due to a 25% disallowance of General's estimated 
amount ($6,. 8.09,360) and lower hourly labor costs due tOo the staff's:· 
lower labor escalation factors. According to the testimony of 
ORA.'s witness Enderby: 

1. After reviewing the meetings between ORA 
and General and related materials provided 
by General concerning marketing and sales 
expenses, ORA concluded that the 
intormation provided by General was 
inadequate to evaluate the expenses. 

2. ORA is unawareot any explicit 
profitability stUdies of the marketinq 
department as a stand-alone entity or of 
any pr~ forma presentation of marketinq 
strategies and tactics for the years 198&, 
1987, and 1988-• 

- 117 -

, , 



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.$7-02-025 ALJ t!:!fR:J Ick 

3. General did, not prepare a cost benefit 
I analysis ot the marketing and advertising 
campaigns as required for Pacific tor 
future rate cases by 0.86-01-026. 

In view of the above, DRA was inclined to disallow 50% of 
General's expenses for FCC Account 643 as a ratemaking adjustment 
in test year 1988. However, in response to a DRA data request, , 
General indicated that currently there is a project initiated by 
its marketing and finance department to obtain product level 
contribution statements to :be available in 1988 which will seek' to 
isolate each marketinq department's contribution t~ each product's 
revenue stream there:by allowing the utility t~ conduct the types of 
analyses discussed in the Pacific decision Md recommended by DRA. 
Undorthesc circumstances, ORA propo~es to 4i$allow 25% of FCC' 
Account 643 in the test yoar 1988 with the understanding that if 
for the attrition year tiling General comes forward with an 
appropriate showing that a Nproduet level contr~utionW measurement 
syst~ has :been clevelopecl and' implemen~ed, the 2S%. disallowance be 

, diseontin~ed in 1989; if the showinq is inadequate, the 2S% 
disallowance :be eintained; and if the showing is nonexistent, the 
disallowance be i:ncreasecl sot.' 

Rebuttal witness Sidhon testified that: 
1. The provisions of 0.86-01-26 do not impose 

any requirement on General with respeCt to 
this proeeedin~ as General nor any other 
telephone util~ty besiaes Paciric is 
mentioned in the decision's narrative 
summary, findings o't fact, or orderinq 
paragraphs reqarding this issue. 

2. Tone orderinq paragraph provision will apply 
only when Pacific files it& noxt general 
rate ease for the test ~ear 1989 and 
therefore Pacific was q~ven more than two 
years to· develop and implement the new 
estimating procedure mandated by the 
decision. 

3. In its response to a ORA data request, 
General indicated that the marketinq 

- 113 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-0l-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek 

department provided a return to the company 
of $5.24 for each dollar-associated 
expense. 'This is projected to increase to 

, $7 .. 00. in 1988 and,'to, average $7 .. 94 for the 
years 1987 throu9h 1991. 

This witness further testified that an analysis provided 
by General clearly indicates marketing and sales' activities make a 
positi~e contribution to total ~ompany revenues and that on the 
basis of this information'supplied t~ ORA, Mr .. Enderby's 
recommended 25% disallowance is inappropriate. We agree and will 

. ~dopt ORA's estimate of $19,60'3,.000 increased by 'the diSallowance 
of $6,809,000 and further increased by $633,000 to reflect our 
previou~lY discussed adopted labor escalation rates for a to~l for , 
this account of'$26,04S,000. 

Account 644-connecting company Relations covers the 
expenses for conducting inter-company business as it pertains to 
the interchanqe of services and includes expenses for neqotiations 
or revisio~s of traf~ic agreements and intercompany settlements. 
ORA's estimate is $2,486;000 which is $89,000 or 3.5% less than 

General's estimate of $2,5-750,000'. 'l'lle difference is due to DRA's 
use o~ its lower labor escalation ~aetor. We ~ll adopt ORA's 
estimate increased :by $43-,000 to· $2,529,000 to reflect our 
previously discussed adopted labor escalation rates. 

FCC Account 645-Local Commercial operations includes the 
salaries and expenses of employees involved in handlinq service 
orders. and collectinq revenues, other contracts, and the expenses 
associated with collection coin telephones. DRA's estimate of this 
account is $112,785,000 and is $11,766,000 or 10% less than 

General's estimate of $124,551,000. The differences are primarily 
due to DRA's use of a lower labor escalation factor and a 
disallowance of employee position additions requested :by General in 
December 1986 after the submission of the NOI. Aceording t~the 
testimony of witness Enderby, after the submission of General's 

NOI, it requested expenses tor an additional 40 management and 11Z 

- 119 -



• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-02S AJ.J/NR:1/ek. 

hourly employees for a carrier services organization (CSO) 
established in July 1986. According to the testimony, General also 
requested 53 additional management employees tor wFMS/SOEw 
implementation in 1988.. The FMS is a facilities management system 
that will provide mechanized facility assignment, usage 
forecasting, facility management, telephone n\Ullber .assiqn:ment, and 
aging and line equi~ment/telephone number load balancing. SOE is a 
service or~er entry ,sYGtcmthat will prompt the ~tomar 
representative through the .entire service order process, replacing 

• I ' " 

the majority of current manual "functions. This witness. further 
testified·that, according· to- General, lS management employees were 
removed from its budget in error and 92- hourly employees were 
removed from its business service office centers as a data input 

, • I , 

error.A~cording to this witness, no documentations for any ot ·the 
above additions were provided by General and on this basis DRA is 

recommending-disallowance of $9,533,470 tor ratemaking purposes. 
Rebuttal test~ony presented by General's witness CUlkin 

indicated that: 
1. In March. 1985, an interdepartmental group. 

recommended the establishment of an 
organizational structure that cou14 enable 
General to effectively market and provi4e 
services t~ the interexehange carriers 
(IC) • 

2. Approval ot the recommendation resulted in 
the reassiqn:ment of IC-related activities 
and responsibilities from the Revenue 
Requirements Department to Special 
Services, the formation of the IC-oPC as 
the single point ot contaet with ICS tor 
standard order processing, and a transfer 
ot IC billing control tunetions and account 
management to marketing-network sales. 

3. Since the ICS as a group· are General's 
largest customers and because they have the 
ability to bypass General's network if 
their service requirements are not met, 
General concluded that a new department was 
needed to handle their accounts in an 

- 120 -



• 

'. 

A.S7-01-002, I.S7-02-025 Ar.;1/~/ek 

efficient and timely manner. This led to 
the formation of the Access Services 
Department (ASD) in 19S~. 

4. As the result of creating the ASD in 19S~, 
General has been able to provide strong 
financial support to its IC customers. 

5. The need for the increase of the original 
hourly employee levels by 112 was 
determined based on order volume forecasts 
and labor hour coefficient for existing 
Oniversal Service orders (OSO) activities. 

~. The additional 40 management employees were 
required when areas lacking support were 
identified and as new projects developed. 
Management judgment based on the witness's 
past experience in forecasting employee 
levels was used to- derive. the specific 
number of addit!onal management employees." 

7 ~ The ll2 hourly anel 40 management employee 
addition to· eso is pivotal to achieve the 
goals of the company and the demands of the 
ICS. The ll2 hourly and. 40 management 
employee additions were ~sed on a l5% 
qrowth rate ascertained by the witness 
after discussions with his managers and 
staff. 

We are persuaded that the 40 management and ll2' hourly 
employees are 'necessary to the efficient operation of the company 
and will therefore not adopt DRA's recommendation that the expenses 

associated with these workers be disallowed for ratemakinq 
purposes. 

Testimony presented by Gener~l's rebuttal witness Moore 
indicated that:. 

1. DRA witness Enderbr's statement "'General 
requested an'addit~onal 53 management for 
'FMS/SOE' implementation in 1988'" does not 
mean that 53 employees will be added in 
1988'. for implementation of the FMS/SOE 
system .. 

- l21 -



• 

• ' 

• 

A.S7-01-002, I.87-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/ek 

2. The word *implementation* is used 
generically to describe the efforts of 
several de~artments involved in completing 
the mechan~zation of General's service 
office operations. The total number of 
employees budqeted for this project in 1988 
is .53. ' 

3. The field implementation tor FMS/SOE is 
scheduled to beqin in 1988. The , 
composition of the 53 manaqement employees 
required tor FMS/SOE for 1988, toqether 
with the benefit cost ratio for the 
operation, is set forth in Exhrbit 16A. By 
disallowinq the'expenses associated with 53 
employees" Mr. Enderby is in effect 
recommending that the entire FMS/SOE 
project·be disallowed as these 53 employees 
represent all ,of the employees budqet~d tor 
FMS/SOE in 1988,. ' , 

4 •. Termination of the FMSISOE project would 
severely hamper General's continued efforts 
toward total service ottice automation • 

DRA witness End.erby states: *While these functions 
appear to be useful, staff would like to see a ~omplete listtnq and. 
justification of all expected benefits and. efficiencies from 
FMS/SOE. Moreover, d.oeum.entation and sensitivity analysis should 
be provided for all benefits/costs or profitability studies 
perfor1lled by the utility. Staff is thus disallowing the $2',435,100: 

for the S3 employees.- It appears that these deficiencies 
complained of by ORA witness Enderby were resolved in the above­
quoted Exhi):)i,t 16A. Under tho~o e1rC\mls;t4nC<11~ 'W$ will not Accept 
DRA's reeom:m.enaation that $2,.435,lOO tor the 53 employees be 

disallowed for ratemakinq purposes. 
DRA witness testified that -according t~the utility, lS 

manaqement employees were removed from their budget in error and 92 
hourly employees were removed trom bU$ines~ Gervice office centers' 
as a data input error.. Staff·. would like to. see a complete 
doeumentation of the errors and any justification tor the 

- 122 -

. 

.'. 



A'. 87-t?1-002 , I.87-0Z-02S AlJ /NP:J /ek 

.' 

• 

• 

employees. Staff is th~s disallowing these expenses of 
$3,168,400.* In his rebuttal testimony, General's witness Moore 
testified that: *OUe to a data input error, these employees were 
inadvertently removed from the 1988 budget submitted at the time 
General filed its Notice of Intent (NOI) t~ the Commission staff on 
August 29, 1986. The error was discovered and corrected in the 
budget submitted with General's application in January 1987. As a 
result, these employees wer,e labeled as .'additions' when in fact 
they were existing payroll employees omitted from the budget in 

, error. *, We are persuaded that what occurred here was an : 
inadvertent error of omission at the time. the NOI was submitted and 
consequently we will not adopt ORA'e recommendation for 
disallowance of $3,16a,400. 

In accorClance. with the above discussion, we will adopt as 
reasonable for.Account 645-Local Commercial Operations ORA's 
estimate of $~2,78S,000 plus $9,533,470 that ORA recommends ·be 

disallowed for employee additions plus $~,68Z,OOO to reflect our 
previously discussed adopted labor escalation factors, for a total 
of $124 million ~or this account. 

For FCC Account 648-Publie Telephone commissions, both 

DRA and General estimated the expense to be $3, 60S, 000, which we 
will adopt as reasonable for this proceeding. 

For FCC Account 649-Directory Expenses, ORA estimated 
$101,348.,000 as compared to. General's estimate of $37,560,OO?·,. a 
difference of $13,7aa,000 or 13.6%. '1'h1s expense is comprised of 
salaries and expenses of service deparble,nt employees for 
developing directory production schedules and administering the 
compilation, warehousinq., and, delivery 'Of directories and. ot 
chArqes by the GTE I>ireetory Services for the production of 
directories and the sale ot classi~ied advertisinq. Tone lAtter is 
equal to 40t ot General's total directory revenues which we have 
adopted as beinq $205 million. Forty percent ot this $20S million 
is $82 million. ORA. estilnated the salaries and expenses of service 

- 123 -



• 

• 

• 

department employees as being $8,759,000. to, this we will add 
$9,000 to refleet our previously adopted labor escalation tactors 
tor a total for Account 649-Directory Expenses of $90,760,000. 

We noted that General included ~ adjustment ot 
$4,762,000 for inside wiring cost. the inside wiring cost was 
included in ORA's estimates and 'our previously adopted results. 
Therefore, we will not adopt 'any adjustment for this item. 

As previously di~cussed, the GTEO's adjustments adopted 
as reasonable for ratemaking purposes in this proceeding total 
$7,937,000. SUch an adjustment is. apportioned between :maintenance 
expense, traffic e"Pense, commercial expenses, and other operating 
expenses., The prorated share for commercial expenses ,of this GTED 

adjustment is $1,841,000 which we adopt as'reasonable for this . , 

proceeding • 
.As. set ~ort.h in the previous tabulation, ORA estilnated a 

directory company adjustment of $9,l59,000 as compared to General's 
estimate of $4 ,l3l"OOO. As previously discussea, we have adopted a 
figure of $9,00J.,000 as appropriate tor this adjustment. '. 
x. General Office and..Qtber Operating' Expenses 

General office salaries and expenses are those operating 
costs incurred in performing the exeCl.ltive,. accounting, treasury, 
law, personnel, public affairs, data processing, In;iscellaneous 
engineering, revenue requirements, and other general office 
functions. Other operating expenses are those operating costs 
necessary to provide overall telephone service which may not be 
included in the various other functional accounts. other operating 
expenses include insurance, e:mployees' fringe benefits, pensions, 
operating rents, and general services and lieenses. It also 
includes the cost 01: director's fees, auc1it expenses, joint pool 
committee expenses, telephone expenses, new venture expense, 
unl)illal:>le toll expense, expenses trans:!etted to construction, and 
other miscellaneous operating expenses • 

- 124 -



• 

• 

• 

A.S7-01-002, I.S7-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/ek 

Testimony was presented on behalf of ORA by Junior 
Utility Engineer M. J. vannucchi (accounting and general services 
and licenses), Public Utility Regulatory Analyst II M. R. Loy 
(relief and pensions), Financial Ex~iner IV M. ~ato (general 
services and licenses), and Associate Utility Engineer J. M. Shiu 
(balance of chapter). Rebuttal testimony was presented on behalf 
of General by its budget director, L. G. Manion (Vannucchi), :by 
Dr. A. N .. Mosich (Amato), of the School of Accounting, University 
of Southern california, by w .. N. sammis CLoy), of the firm. of 
insurance brokers,. Johnson and Riggin.s, and by the director of 
operations for GTE Investment Management corporation, Roger s. 
williams (Loy) .. 

DRA's estimate of general operating expense was 
$1.79,38~,OOO as- compared to General's, estimate of. $197,636,000, "a 
differe~ce.,of $18,.251,000 or 10 .. 2t and ORA's estimate. of other 
operatinq expenses was $164,648:,000 as compared to General's 
estimate of $235-,711,000, a <Utterence of $71,0'63,000 or 43.2%. 

, . 
The tabulation below sets forth DRA's and General's estimates, 
together with our adopted results.. The bases for our adopted 
results is set forth in the ensuing paragraphs • 

- 125 -



~DetAl ~ratiDg Expenses 

General 
Exceeds PRA 

.' 
Ace. 
~ ~~tAl AmoYDt ~et&~nt ogopte~ 

(Thousands ot Dollars) 

~neral Ottice Sala~~s aDd Expense~ 

661 Executive Dept. $ 1,277 $. 1,394 $ 117 9.2% $. 1,311 
662 Accounting Dept. 103,066 109,'95-2 6,886- 6,.7 109,9'52 
663 Treasury Dept. 2,94S :). ,26-1 316- 10.7 2,9'67' 
664 Law Dept. 2,411 2,6-27 216- 9.0 2,4.76 
665 Other Gen. Of'fice 69,686 77.283 7+597 ~ 73,3§§; 

Total 179,385- 197,636- 18,2$1 10.2 190,072 
I 

Qther Operating Expense~ 

668 Insurance $ 3,204 $ 3,6-28 $ 424 13.2% $ 3,204 
669 Accidents & 

Damaqes 1,100 1,240 140 12.7 1,100 
671 OperA Rents 14,447 15,228 , 781 $.4 l4,447 
672 Reliet & Pensions 117,318 l64,020 46,702 39-.8 l::::lt< 674 General services 

and Licenses 33,000 55·,768 22,768 69.0 
675- Misc. Other 50,141 7,447 2,306 44.9 $,141 
677 Exp. Cllg'd. Const. (9,562) (20,312) (10,250) ~12.4 (17,3S8-) , 

Inside Wire 0 8.697 8.6U 0,0 0. 

SUbtotal 164,648 235,711 71,063 43.2- 195-,256 

G'rEt) Adj. (5,2350) 0 5-,235, (100.0) (3~800) . 
Compensation Adj. (2§.,200) 0' 2'6.2'00 (100,0) 9 

'l'otal 133,213 235-,711 102,498' 76.9 191,.4~ 

(Red FiCJUre) 

FCC Account 661-Executive Department includes the 

salaries and expenses of' officers engaged in general management and, 
administration including their assistants and office torce's. DRA's 
estilnate f'or this account is $1,.277,000 as compared. to General's' 
estilDate of $1,394,.000, a difference of $117,000 or 9.2'%. T,he 
reasons ror the ditterenee~ are D~'s lower labor inflation and 

- 126. -



". 

• 

.' 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek 

nonlabor escalation factors, the use by General of four months' 
actual expenses of 1986 to estimate cost billea t~ others for 1988 
as contrasted to· ORA's use of annualized eleven months' recorded 
cost billed to others for 1986 to derive a 1988 figure. We will 
adopt ORA's estimate of $1,277,000 based on later data increased by 
$34,000 to reflect our previously discussed adopted labor 
escalation figures. The Account 661 ,expense thus compute~ is 
$1,311,000. 

FCC Account 662-Accounting Department ineludes the 
salaries ana expenses of the vice president-controller, his 
assistants, and office force. Accounting operations inclUde 
accounting, budget, information systems, and internal auditing. 
ORA's. estimate for this account is $103,066,000' as contrasted to 
General's estimate of $109,952",,000, a difference of $&,886,000 or 
6.7%. Accordinq to the testilnony of DRA's witness Vannucehi, there 
has been a dramatic increase in the employee levels for FCC Account 
662 in spite of the trend toward a ,reduction in overall company 
employees. According to the testilnony, Account' 662 has 9X'own from 
338 total employees in 1978 t~ 60$ employees in 1986. The 1988 
test year estimate is 647 employees. A data request response by 
General indicated that the increase in employees was due t~ the 
following reasons: 

1. Increases in 1982 and in 1983 were the 
result of reorganization between GTC and 
General Telephone Data Services. 

2. '.tota.l company qrowth increa.sed reporting' 
.requirements. . 

3. An increase in the construction proqraln 
increased invoices, work orc1ers.,. and· data 
processing. 

4. Increased reportinq and record, keepinq 
necessitated ~y c1eregulation and increased 
regulatory involvement in the process. 

s.. Increased demand by both internal 
management as well as the external 

- 127 -



A.87-01-002, I.87-02-02S ALJ/~/ek 

financial community including the 
Commission, FCC, securities and Exchanqe 
Commission, etc. 

6. Employee level increases trom 198& to 1988 
are all attributed to increased ~illinq and 
record keepinq associated with access 
charqe accounting requirements. 

According to the testimony of this witness, DRA's 
investigation ot the above-listed reasonings for Account 662 

increases revealed that: 
1. Total company growth plateaued in 19$2 with 

29,25l employees and has been steadily 
decreasing with an estimated 23,101 
employees tor 1988. 

2. The construction program reached a high in 
1986 and with the conversion ot central 
offices winding down, the budget.for. 
construction is consequently.declining. 

3. General eould not supply any evidence 
supporting its cla~ of the increase in 
reporting and record keeping necessitated 
by deregulation and increased regulatory 
involvement for that process. 

4. FCC Account 662 estimated·to increase in 
employee count· trom 605 in 1986 to 647 in 
1988 with the increase due to. staffing 
require~ents for access ehargeaccounting. 
General provided an emplo~ee breakdown 
which resulted· in the add.:Lt.ion of 11, 
employees, 31 shy of the 1988 estimated 
increase. 

According to the record, because of the ~ve reasons, 
DRA is recomlDendinq that the employee count for FCC Account 662 

remain at the 198.6 level lessst to. compensate ~or reduction in 
construction proqrams and increased by 11 employees tor the access 
charqe accountinq. 

Accordinq to, the rebuttal testimony of General's witness 
Manion, the 1987 employee level id.entified by M:I:. Vannucchi 

- 128 -



• 

• 

.' 

A.S7-01-002, I.87-02-025 AlJ/NRJ/ek 

represented the lowest employee level in 12 years of historical 
data provided to him by General and subsequent reorganization in 
1982 shifted 34 GTEOS employees and 14 service department employees 
to the accounting expense account. This witness further testified 
that the 1986 employee level used by Vannucehi to m.ake his 
calculations tor the 19a8 test year was an fmproper fiqure because 
it represented only employees on the payroll, whereas General's 
estimates include contract equivalent employees. Witness Manion 
further testified that the 1986 contract eqUivalent employees was 
6S and that had Vannucch! used the correct 1986 employee level in 
his proposed adjustment the resulting 1988 employee level 
recomme~ded WOUld have bee~650 employees, which is only 12 
employees less than the 662 exnp~oyee lev~l included by General"in 
the application. . 

We will adopt General's' estimate o,f $109,952',000 for FCC 

Account 662 - Accounting Department which recognizes a total of 662 

employees, includinq contract equivalen~ employees. We d~ this 
reluctantly because, like ORA, we are alax:lned at the 
disproportionate qrowth in this account in view of the decline in 
total company nUlDl)ers of employees since 198·2. General's 
documentation for the increased accounting em.ployees was marginal 
and the data it furnished ORA. was apparently confusing. We would 
adopt ORA'S estimate except tor the tact that we are uncertain that 
it includes contract equivalent employees and we believe that the 
adopted amount should recognize total employees, includin~ contract 
equivalent employees. We will examine this account closely in 
General's next proceeding to determine that General has fully 
justified the number of employees it is estimating and that any 
aclcl:Ltional qrowth in thilS account i~ complotoly oxplained. 

For FCC Account 663-Trea8ury ~epartmantr ORA's estimate 
tor test year 1988 is $Z,945,000 or $316,000 (10.7%) less than 

General's estimate of $3,261,000. Accordinq t~ the reeord,. the 
reason for the di~ference is the use by ORA of lower labor and ' 

- 129 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/ek 

nonlabor escalation factors, the use by ORA of annualized 11 months 
recorded' cost Billed 'to Others as contrasted to General's four 
months' recorded da~a and the use by ORA of the average levelot 
short-term loans in 1985 to estimate the' bank activity fees for 
1988 rather than the expenses of lines of credit, conunerci'al 
papers~ ~nd bank service charqe~ for the ,nine-month period, July 
1985 to March 198-6. We will adopt ORA's es~imate of $2,9450,000 
based on more complete and later data and. increase tllis amount 'by 

$22,000: to,:$2,967 ,000 to reflect our previou,sly. discussed. adopted 
labor escalation faetors. I 

Expense tor FCC Account 664-Law Department was estimated 
by ORA to 'be $2~4ll,000 as contrasted to Gen~al's estimate of 
$2,627,000, a difference of $21&,000 or 9.0%:. The major difference 
between the ~o estimates is due to tl).e use of lower labor 
escalation and nonlabor escalation factors by DRA. and the 
elimination of two ,management employees from the law department • 

. We will adopt DRA's estima.te of $2,4ll,000 increased by US-,OOO to 
reflect our previoUsly discussed adopted labor escalation factors 

'to yield a total expense tor this account ot $2,476,000. 

FCC Account 66S-other General Office Expense includes 
employee salaries an4 expenses in human resources, pUblic affairs, 
revenue requirement, miscellaneous enqineerinq, and. security of the 
company. ORA's estim.ate for this account in test year 1983 is 
$69,686,000 as compared to General's estimate of $77,283,000, a 
difference of $7,597,000 or l.0.9%:. According 'to DRAwitness Shiu, 
the major difference between DRA's and General's estimates is due 
to the utilization by DRA of lower labor inflation factors, lower 
nonlabor escalation ~actors, and the use ot annualized 12 months' 
recorded cost billed to others data for 1986 rather than 4 :onths' 
actual expenses of l.9S6 as. used by General. The witness further 
testified that the DRA. auditor recommended exclusion o~ expenses 
related to open house events for the'new headquarters building, 
corporate ilnaqe ot the company, and political advocacy of $3-5,000, 

- 130 -



'. 

• 

• 

A.S7-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek ** 

$2,967,000, and $6l9,000, respectively, for 1985 and $457,000, 
$3,4l6,000, and $678,000, respectively, for 1986. For the test 
year 1988, this witness held the above disallowed expenses related 
to corporate image and political advocacy in conjunction with the 
amounts as a ratemaking adjustment for the test year 1988 in the 
amount of $4,094,000. As previously discussed, we have adopted a 
disallowance of $1,287,000 for corporate image of the company and 
$678,000 for political advocacy tor test year 1986 and will 
continue these amounts as a disallowance for Account 665 for the 
test year 1988. We will therefore a~opt ORA's estimate of 
$69,686,000 increased by the difference between DRA's proposed 
disallowance and our adopted allowance of $2,l29,000 and increased 
further by $1,551,000 to, reflect our previously discussed adopted 
labor escalation ~ounts for a total of $73,366,000. 

Under general otfice salaries and expenses, General shows 
an item of expense for Uniform System of Aecounts CUSOA) rewrite of 

$42,662,000 and inside wire eosts of $3,ll9,000. We are 
considering the USOA rewrite matter generically under- I.87-02-023 
and therefore will not adopt General's adjustment tor this amount. 
In addition, the inside wire costs are included in'ORA's estimates 
and therefore we will not adopt General's proposed amount .. 

DRA!s estimate of FCC Aceount 66S-Insurance is $3,204,000 
as eompared to- General's estimate of $3,628,000, a difference of 
$424,000 or 13 .. 2%. ORA's estimate of FCC Aceount 669-Accident and 
Damages is $l,100,000 as compared t~ General's estimate of 
$1,,240,000, a d.ifference ot $140,000 or 12 .. 7%.. According to the 
testimony of DRA witness Shiu, the reasons tor the ditference are 
DRA's use ot lower labor and nonlabor inflation factors and the use 
of annualized 11 months' recordedeosts billed to other data of 
1986 tor test year 1983 rather than General's use of tour months' 
actual expense of 198:6 to estim.ate the cost billed to. this account 
for 1988.. We will adopt DRA's estim.ates tor these two. aecounts as 

- 13-1 -



A.S7-01-002, I.S7-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/ek 

reasonable for this proceeding because they are based on more 
complete information than General's estimates. 

ORA's estimate of FCC Account 671-0perating Rents is 
$14,447,000 as compared to General's estimate of $lS,22S,OOO, a 
difference of $781,000 or S.4t. According to the testimony of 
ORA's witness, the major difference is due to ORA excluding from 
the aceount the estimated costs of leases which. will be terminated 
before December 3.1, 1988, whereas General prepared. its estimate 
:before the listings of leases were outdated. l:t is obvious that 
ORA's estimate excluding terminated leases is more accurate than 
General's estimate. Consequently, we will adopt ORA's estimate as 
reasonable for this proceeding-

FCC Account 672-Relief and Pensions ineludes expenses 
incurred in co~eetion with employee pensions, group- life 
insurance, medical and dental coverage; sickness, disability, 
military leave, employee savinqs plan, workers' compensation, and. 
other benefits which. inelude the administrative cost of the pension 
and medical plans. General's estimate'for this account is 
$16S,272,OOO as contrasted to ORA's estimate of $117,317,700, a 
difference of $47,954,300 or 40'.9%_ Tabulated below are the 
component parts of this account as estimated by ORA. and General, 
together with our adopted results. 

- 132 -



• 

•• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt ** 

Pensions $' 43,873.0 $ 
Group Life Insurance 2,219.5-
Dental Insurance 4,.350.8 
Medical Insurance 58,552.8 
Sickness Disability 13,95-7.2 
Military Leave 8.6 
Workers' Comp.. 15,499 .. 0 
Employee savinqs Plan: 8,485.0 
Other Benefits ~,2~.Q -

Subtotal 

General 
Exeeeds oRb 

Geperal Amount Pereent Adopted 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

59,477.0 $15,604.0 35.6 S 53,345 
2,929.0 709.5 32.0 2,6S1 
5,629.0 1,278.2 29.4 5,126 

89',264 .. 0 30,711 .. 2 52".S 74,900 
19,45-4.0 $,496.8 39.4 17,29~ 

16..0 7.4 8-6.0 . ,13 
17,08'3 .. 0 1,584.0 10.2 15,499 
11,163.0 2,678.0 31.6 10,111 

, l21 :2;~~. Q ~,4Z~·Q :Z~za lQ,~2~ 

40..9· .lS9,46S 
f 

./ 

Charged to Con­
struction @ .233 

Total Expensed 
Adjustment due to 

eltmination of 202 
operator service 

(35,685.2) (50,272.0) (14,581.8) NA 

117,317.7 165,272.0 47,95-4 .. 3 40.9 

(~4,1~6) '/' 

145,322 .l: 

employee 1.252.0 
Net Expensed 117,317 .. 7 164,020.0 46,702.3 39.8- 145,322 " 

(Red Figure) 

Testimony on Aecount.672 was presented on behalf of ORA .. 
by Public 'O'tility Regulatory Analyst II Mark R. Loy. Rebuttal 
testilnony on the pension fund and administration expenses was 
presented on behalf of General by' the director of operations for 
GTE Investlnent Manaqelnent corporation, ROCJer S. Williams, and on 
the subject ot tund.ing rcquirQments for CCneral'c. medical bene!i-: 
plan provided through The Traveler~ by the vice president in the 
employee :benefit plans departlnent of Johnson and. Hig-qins, 
william N. Sammis. 

As noted from the above tabulations, General's estima~e 
for pension expense was $59,477;000 as compared to DRA's estimate 
of $43,873,000, a difference o,f $15,604,000 or 35.6%. Both General 
and DRA presented testi:m.ony showinq the effect' of the use of 

- 133 -



• 

e-

• 

A.87-0l-002, I .. 87-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/ek 

Statement of Financial Accounting Standard No-. 87 (SFAS 87) in lieu 
J 

of their original estimates. Test~ony on the effects of SFAS 87 
was presented on behalf of DRA. by Financial Examiner III Tiln Kenney 
and was rebutted by the manager of pension funding for GTE Service 
Corporation, Marquerita DeBonis. The tabulation below is the 
breakdown of the SFAS 87-pension expense estimates presented by ORA 
and. General. 

~ Genew 
(Thousand. of Dollars) 

SFAS 1987 Pension Expense 
Additional Late Request 

$1.3.3 
--

Sul>total 13.3 

Less: 
Effect of 22.8% Work Force 

Reduction (3.0) 

..D..a...Q.) 
2.01.% Labor Escalation 

'Factor --
Total 7.3 l4.8 

(Red Figure) 

ORA recoc;nizes that thi.s commission has taken ~ SFAS 87 
issues in the USOA rewrite investi9ation 1.87-02-023, but 
recommends that General's pension expense be ))ased on use of SFAS-

87 ))ecause: 

1.. ORA and General aqreed in this proceeding 
to use SFAS 87 in calculating General's 
pension expense, and both parties bave done 
so. 

2. General's pension cost will increase by 
$46,000,000 to $5~,OOO,OOO if SFAS 87 is 
not used for this proceeding .. 

3. General has stated it will contribute only 
$5.5 million to its pension fund in 1988~ 
whicb would result in a windfall to the 
company it SFAS 87 not is used • 

- 134 -



• 

• 

A.87-01-002, 1.87-02-025 AI.:J/NR:Jjek 

SFAS 87 is being separately considered by this Commission 
in 1.87-02-023'concerning'revisions to the OSOA. On December ZZ, 
1987, we issued 'Interim D.87-12-063 which did not ad~ess SFAS 87 
but did authorize General to initiate a balancing account to, record 
,revenue requirement impacts :from the adoption of Part 32 and Part 
36 revisions proposed by the FCC. General believes that, for 
purposes, of consistency in this rate ease, the balancing account 
'authorized in O.S7~12-063 should be used for treatment of the SFAS 
87'tmpaets to General's pension expense. 

By D.88-03-07Zin 1.87-02-023,. we ruled that SFAS 87 
*should not, be utilized for ratemakinq purposesw• Consequently, in 
this' proceeding, we, will not consider the testimony submittedint~ 
evidence on SFAS 87 by General and DRA .. 

Accordinq t~ the testimony of ORA witness Loy, the basic 
reasons for the difference in DRA's and General's expense estimates 
for Account 672 are: 

1. , '1'lle DRA employee count is 23% lower than 
General's accounting for more than half of 
the difference in the estimates .. 

2. ORA is recommending a different labor 
inflation treatment t~Account, &72 than 
General did, resultin~ in approximately 
8 .. 9% of the expense d1fferential 
attributable to the staff's 3.Z% lower 
labor inflation and the staff identifying 
different expense items th~ General did 
tor labOr ~lation treatment. 

3. The premiums and. rates the staff used are 
based on more recent information than those 
usea by General. 

A review of the above tabulation indicates that the 
di~terential between ORA and General estimates approximates the 
compound eftect of torce reduction and lower escalation factors for 
pensions, 9'X'oup lite insurance, dental insurance, sickness. 
disability, and employee savinqs plans, j.ustifyinq, in our mind, 
the utilization of these tactors tor determination .ot the 

- 1350 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-0l-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt * 

reasonable costs for these component items. Although not computed 
in that manner, our adopted expenses reflect a force reduction ot ~ 
approximately 10%. Furthermore, our adopted labor escalation 
factors approximate 87% of the differential ~tween the labor 
escalation factors used by ORA and General. Under these 
Circumstances, we will adopt as reasonable for ratemakinq purposes 
for those component items listed above the ORA estimate plus .607 
(the compound affect of our adopted force reduction and labor 
escalation factors) times the difference between DRA and General 
estimates. Such computations result in the following adopted 
expenses: 

Pensions 
Group Life Insurance 
Dental Insurance 
Sickness Disability 
Employee Savings Plan 

$53,345,000 
2,651,000 
5,126,.000 

17,294,.000 
10,111,000 

DRA's estimate for medical insurance is $58,552,800 as 
compared to General's estimate of $89,264,000,. a difference of 
$30,7l1,200 or 52.5%. DRA used lower work force est~tes and 
lower rates than General did for developing expense estimates .. 
DRA's lower employee counts amount to. a 2'3% reduction in the 
participation. The remaining differences are attributable to' the 
development of the rate structures charged by the Travelers Company . 
(72% of the total expenses) and the seven health maintenance 
organizations (2&% of the total expenses). According to the 
testimony of ORA witness Loy, the latest rate information from the 
insurers' actuary indicates a dramatic increase in funding deficits 
beginning in 1984 and continuing through 1987, and possibly to 
1988. This witness further testified that the causes o~ the 
funding shorttall are a dralllatie increase in clailns level as o~ 
1985 and an unprecedented $9 million divided in 1984. As a result, 
according to the record, ORA. found that the 2'9'% and 22'% increases 

- 136 -



• 

•• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek 

were substantially greater than the expected rate increases of 
other Southern California utilities, i.e. Southern california Gas 
Company and Southern California Edison Company. Furthermore, 
General's HMOs experienced a rate reduetion in 1987 and expect no 
increase in 1988 while GTE expects an increase ot 10.5% tor 1988. 
ORA believes General's 1988 customers should not be penalized tor 
,funding problems resulting from claims experience and plan 
administration occurrinq in a prior test year period (1984 and 
~98s-). Therefore, it is ORA's recommendation,that a medica~ 
escalation rate of lot pe~ • annum, an average of GTE"s '10.5% on the 
'rates of SOuthern California Gas Company (6%) and Southern 
california Edison Company (11~2t) be used. This recommended 
escalation'rate is 30t lower, on' a two-year compounded basis than 

, . 
General's proposal of a}:)out 25-.5% per annUlll, resulting in DRA's 
estimate under The Travelers bei1'1q,$41,,254,.730 or $24,.016-,990 
(58.2t) lower than General's estimate of $65,271,720. 

Rebuttal: testimony presented on behalf of General by 
Willialll N. 'sumis indicated that: .. 

1.. 'l'he amount of premium paid' each year is the 
best projection of the cost of benefits to" 
General. In the past, projections have 
been extremely close, considerinq the 
external factors of employment, medical 
costs, inflation, benefit improvements, 
ete. which all affect the eost of employee 
benefits. 

2.. The rate of funding increase cannot be 
reasonal:>ly compared })etween eompanies. 
without knowing the underlyinq basis. In 
this respect the timing of proj'ects is 
very important. For example, in 1985 and 
early 1986, medical cost trends of 
inflation and utilization of 10% were 
Significantly beloW' the current projections 
of 13.5% to 15.5t for 1988. 

3. The projected overall increase of 26.03% 
for, 1987 is a budget or funding increase 
intended to make up the shortfall or 
deficit in the 1986 budget level and eover 

- 137 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.S7-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek 

the expected 8.,3 % increase in medical cost 
for 1987. . 

4. The. average. cost method for estilnating cost, 
used by ORA witness Loy is often used for 
small employers, those with less than 100 
employees, 'where the claim experience or 
utilization cannot be easily determined or 
predicted because of drastic changes and 
the impact of a sinqle medical claim.. ORA 

'witness Loy's approach. i~ores 'actual facts 
'and uses a method which 1S inappropriate 
,tor General, qiven its size and.-the 
available facts.. I •• • 

S.. There is not' a direct prorated reduction in 
medical· benefits costs associated'with 
employee force r~duetion. . 

6.. 'rhe funding and 'administration of the . 
benefit program is hiqhly ettieient with 
less than 1.Z5% ot 1986 benefit claims 
applied for administration • 

7. The dividend that resulted from favorable 
medical and dental claim experience for 
1984 was $7,540,326 or 13.6% ot plan 
contributions.. The refund did not exceed 
the balance at the end of the year. 

8. OUring' 1984, Johnson and Higgins determine<1 
that the 1984 claim experience was 
developing at a lower rate than originally 
anticipated with the result that there 
would be a large surplus at the end of. the 
year. SUch a surplus could be avoided by 
suspension ot contribution for a portion ot 
1984. Therefore, General, alonq with other 
GTE telephone operating companies, did not 
make contributions for the last two month$. 
of the 1984 plan year. Unfortunately 
elatms increased dramatically for the 
months of october,. November, and December 
1984, resultinq in the overall deficit or 
shortfall at year end. The suspension of 
contributions was reeorded for accountinq 
purposes as a dividend. 

9.. Medical claims totaling $39 .. 8: xnillion !'or 
1984, $51.3 million for 1985, and $56 .. 8 

- 138 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-0l-002, 1.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt ** 

million for 1986 indicated that the ORA 
estimate of $41.3 million for 1988 is 
unrealistic. 

We are persuaded that ORA's estimate of $4l,ZS4,730 for 
The Travelers medical insurance is low and General's estimate of 
$65,271,720 is high. In consideration to our adoption of estimates 
reflecting work force reduction, we will not escalate the medical 
insurance costs and will adopt as reasonable for this proceeding 
the 1986 recorded medieal insurance cost of $56.8 million. 

Health maintenance organizations make up 28% of the total 
company medical _ins~rance costs. General is assuming an annual 
increase of S% for 1987 and lO% in 1988 for health and 4.$% for all 
other providers. :ORA used the 198-7 actual rates (a 4.4% decrease 
from 1986 levels) applied to its proposed labor force reducti~n and 
assu:med no change for the 1988- rates. DRA's position appears 
reasonable, and we will adopt its recommended $16.3 million for HMO 
costs increased to $l8.1 million to reflect our adopted labor torce 
reduction. Ad.ding this $18.1· million HMO cost to the $56.8 million 
adopted, The 'l'ravelers' cost yields a medical insurance cost'of 
$74.9 million tor test year 1988 which we will adopt as reasonable. 

Both DRA and General developed their 1988 recommend~d 
expense allowances tor military leave as a percentage of payroll. 
General used the 1985 actual percenta~e, but ORA used a rour-year 
average. We will adopt ORA's estimate of $8,600 increased ~y 
$4,200 to reflect the previously discussed smaller force reduction 
to yield a total of $-12,800 for this component item. 

"'Other Benefits'" incluaes adlninistrative costs for 
pension and medical pla~, the nonrequlated operations employees 
savings plan, ter.m.ina.tion costs, and the supplemental executive" 
retirement plan. ORA's estimate for this- item is $6,057,000 which 
is $4,472',000 or 73.8% less than General's estiJnate of $10,529,000. 
According to the record, $5,834,000 of the $6,0S,7,000 estimate tor 
other benefits is for administration ot the pension tund, leaving 

- 139 -

/ 

.. / 

" 



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, 1.87-02-025 AlJ/NRJ/ek/jt ** 

$223,000 total for the cost of the nonrequlated operations 
e~ployees savings plans, termination costs, and the supplemental 
executiv~ retire~ent plan. ORA witness Loy testified that the 
$5,834,000 expense for the administration of the pension fund was 
derived by multiplying the 1985 recorded tiqure by the force 
reduction percentage and labor escalation factor. Such a procedure 
obviously ties the pension'administration cost directly to the size 
of the 1988 test year labor force. 

Rebuttal testimony presented on behalt of General by 
Roqer S. Williams ind.icated that: 

l. The primary t'unct-ion~- associated.··wi th-the. '-­
administration of the pension fund are 
safequardin'q, investing, and record-keeping 
of plan assets. 

2. The assets are held and protected by an 
appointed trustee. 

3. GTE within the ERISA guidelines invests the 
assets to maximize returns within an 
acceptable level of risk. 

4. The expense and fees of the pension fund 
administration are based upon the value of 
the. pension fund itself. 

s .. 

. 6. 

7. 

Approximately 85% of the annual fees are 
pension management fees with an additional 
10% attributable to' trustee funds, 
including the transaction charges. 

It is the g'%'owth of the pension fund which 
determines the growth in administration 
cost, not the change in wages paid to 
General's hourly employees. 

A reduction in General's work force by 23% 
would not act to· reduce plan assets nor 
would such a reduction have an impact on 
the cost of plan administration over an 
extended time frame • 

- 140 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ck/jt ** 

It appears from the record that the major portion of 
pension fund administrative costs are based on the level of the 
pension fund rather than the size of the workforce.. Under these 
circumstances, ORA's method of estimating this expense by the 
application of a force reduction percentage factor appears 
inappropriate. Consequently, we,will adopt General's figure of 
$10,529,000 for other items for the purposes of this proceeding. 

ORA's estimate for workers' compensation·is $15,499,000 
or $1,584,000 or 10.2% less than General's estimate of $17,08l,000. 
The rates of Change in workers' compensation expense~ for the 
period. 1982 to 1985 decreased from 34.7%.to~10~ .. 0% .. "ORA 
incorporated this decrease into its forecast by assuming that rates 
would increase but would do· so more slowly, equal to the 1985 and 
1986 experience. General, on the other hand, assumed the rates 
would increase at approximately the 198$ level plus payroll 
escalation. We are persuaded ,that ORA's estimate is reasonable and 
will adopt $lS,499,000 for this component item. for test year 19S8 .. 

~e total of the above-discussed compone~t items is 
, . 

$189,468,000. Reducing this by the 23.3% charged to construction 
or $44,146,000 leaves a total expense for Account 672 ot 
$1~S,322,000 which we will adopt as reasonable for this proceeding. 

FCC Account 674-General Services and License includes 
payments to GTE Service Corporation tor services received under a 
general service contract which provides for the furnishing of 
advisory, services on general accounting, financial, insurance and 
taxes, pensions and benefits, organization and persor~el, legal, 
commercial, marketing and sales,. engineering~ plant, tra!!ic, 
pUblic affairs, and advertising matters. ORA's estimate for this 
account is $33 million or $22.8 million (69.0%) less than General's 
estimate of $55.8 million. As discussed under the atfiliate 
interest portion of this decision, we have adopted a figure for 
this account ot· $43.4 million • 

- J.41 -

./ 
/, 
" ../ 



• 

• 

A.87-01-002, 1.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek 

FCC Account 675-0ther Expenses includes such items ~s 
directors' fees and expenses,' the cost of publishing reports to 

shareholders, telephone association expenses, valuation, 
inventories and appraisals, audit expenses of independent auditors, 
rate case expenses, and other expenses of a general nature. DRA's 
estimate of this expense is $S,141,000 or $2,306,000 (44.9%) less 
than General's estimate of $7,447,000. According to the test~ony 
of witness Shiu, the difference in the estimates is due to the use 
by ORA of lower labor and nonlabor esca1ation'factors and a lower 
estimate of cost billed to others. Also, ORA ~cluded $214,000 for 
dues payable to the ti. S. Telephone Association reflecting the 
traditional adjustment this commission has adopted in prior 
proceedings. We will adopt as reasonable tor this account'ORA's, 
recommended $5,14i,000, since General has not supported its higher 
test year estimate. 

,FCC Account 677-Expenses Charged to construction is a . 
credit account representing the p~rtion of operating expenses 
,applieable to- construction work. ORA's es1;imate of m.inus. 

_ $9,562,000 is. $10,750,000 or 112.4% less than General's estimate of 
minus $20,312,000. According to the testimony, the difference is 
due to a different estilnation of laDor and labor over:b.ead eharqecl 
to plant in service. Consistent with our subsequently discussed 
adopted plant accounts, we will adopt as reasonable for ,Account 677 
the amount of minus $17,358,000. 

ORA proposes a negative adjustment to other operating 
expenses of $5,235,000 for GTEO· and a neqative $26,ZOO,OOO a~ a 
compensation adjustment. As- previously discussed, we will not 
adopt the recommended compensation adjustment of $26,200,000. 
Also, as previously discussed under affiliated interest text,. our 
GTED adjustment is $7,937,000 rather than the original amount 
recommended by ORA and .the proration t~ other operatinq expenses is 
$3,800,000 whiCh we will adopt as reasonable • 

•• - 142 -



• 

• 

'. 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek * 

Testimony was presented on taxes by ORA's Financial 
Examiner III Donna L. Wagoner.' Rebuttal testimony on the method ot ./ 
computing California corporation franchise tax was presented on 
behalf of General by its Tax Manaqer, Jon F. Kietter. 

Taxes are subdivided into two major categories, income 
taxes and taxes other than income taxes. The TaX' RefoX'ln Act of 
1986 (TRA86) provides a new depreciation system, the Modified 
Accelerated. cost Recovery system- (MACRS). MACRS and. some of the 
more obvious provisions of TRA86, such as the chanqe in corporate 
tax rate, the :repeal ot investment tax credit, and the repeal ot 
deductibility of certain capitalized interest and overheads during 
construction, have been estimated and incorporated into the federal 
income tax calculations provided ,by ORA for this general rate case 
on an interiln basis pending a commission decision in OIl 86-11-019 

which would establish ratemaking tax expense policy for the impact 
of TRA86. In 0.88-01-061 dated January Z8, 1988 on OIl 86-ll-019, 

our investigation on the impact of '.rRA86, we are requiring 
respondents, including General, to file calculations with 
supporting work papers proposing a 1987 revenue requirement 
adjustment for TRA86 and SB572 effects in conformance with the 
metbodolO9Y adopted in the decision... ORA. recommends that the 
adoption of federal income tax (FIT) or California corporation 
franchise tax (CCFI') to be collocted in 1988 rates be ):)ased. upon 
DRA's reeommcndation~ mado in this .proceeding_ According to· DRA, 
the impact of ~RA86 decision on General's 1~8$ test year will ~ 
resolved when General complies with 'l'RA86 decision requirements. 
We agree. General included in its application a tax deduction for 
construction period interest .. , Trea'bnent of the construction period 
interest will be resolved by General's compliance with 0.88-0l-06l, 

a.nd therefore General's tax deduction for this item will be 

excluded .. 

- l43 -

" 



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 AlJ/NRJ/ek/jt * 

In 0.88-01-061, we transferred review of the Privileg'e 
Year Adjustment to Pacific Gas and Electric company A.85-12-0S0, 
Phase II, which is addressing the working cash impact of when CCFT 
is deductible tor FIT purposes. ORA recommends that the issue of 
Privilege Year Adjustment be deferred un~il the commission has 
issued its decision in A.S5-12-050. We concur. ORA's FIT' interest 
deduction was derived. by applying the weighted average embedded 
cost of debt as supplied by ORA's rate of return witness to DRA's 
estimated rate base.. The unamortized deferred investlnent tax 
credit (ITe) was not deducted !ro~ rate base for this calculation. 
This method of Hinterest synchronizationH is permitted by Treasury 
Reg'Ulation Section 1.46-6,. It is General's position that the 
propriety of using interest synchronization for ratemaking purposes 
is currently the Subject of an investigation instituted by this 
COmmission, 1.86-10-002, to whi~ General is a party. 
Consequently, General recommends that we defer any action on the 
use of interest synchronization pending' a decision in I.,86-10-002' • 
That investigation was. closed by 0.88-04-008 dated April 27, 1988. 
Consistent with our action in D.87-12-067 in Pacific's latest rate 
case, we will adopt ORA's calculations of the FIT interest 
deduction, thereby effectively implementing the interest 
synchronization adjustlnent for General. 

ORA's comments raise a technical implementation issue 
related to this Commission's interest synchronization (1.5.) 
decisions. D.88-04-038,the decision closing 1.86-10-002,. 
indicated that 1.5. should be adopted in the final order in 
General's 1988 test year rate ease, but this decision failed t~ 
address the qQestion of how the 1987 revenue reqQirement data 
collected in I.86-10-002 tor General was to be reflected in the 
instant record,. which was already submitted at the time 0.8S-04-03~ 
was issued. The Proposed Decision refleeted the effects of I.5., 
but only tor the 1988- test year • 

- 144 -



A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 AlJ/NRJ/ek/jt 

~ To assess the 1987 I.S. impacts for General, it is 

• 

~ 

necessary to discuss the data General provid~d us in I.S6-10-00Z. 
In Oecember 1986, liko the other I.86-10-002' recpondents, General 
tiled an advice letter d.etailing tho revenuo requiromente 
adjustments associated with the adoption of I.S. tor ratemaking 
purposes. Subsequently, General transmitted updated calculations 
to CAeD, which informed the assigned AtJ that General's 1987 I.S. 
adjustment was approximately $11.4 million. As previously noted, 
in D.S8-04-0~8 we did not adjust General's revenue requirement to 
account for the advice letter data collected in the generic docket, 
indicating that I.S. implementation tor General would occur in this 
proceeding. Therefore, the impacts of our I.S. investigation whieh 
predate the test year must still be recognized. Such action will 
place General on the same footing as the other 1.86-10-002 
respondents. 

We will require General to tile an advice letter desiqned 
to capture the pre-test year revenue requirements impacts of I.S. 
consistent with the Commission's prior orders in I.86-10-002. A 
specific ordering paragraph is added to accomplish this result. 

DRA. used an, etfective CCF'l' rate of 7.71% to compute 
General's CCFT liability at current rates whereas General used the 
statutory rate ot 9.6%.. According to ORA, the 7 .. 71% effectiVe rate 
reflects General's allocated share of GTE Corporation'S total 
california CCFT liability based on review of the most recent 
historical data available covering the years 1982' to 19S5.. In 
General's 1980, 1982, and 198:4 general rate eases, we adopted the 
effective CCFT rate in calculating General's CCFr liability but 
used the statutory 9.6% rate as a floor. consistent with our past 
practices, we will adopt the higher of the statutory rate or the 

- 144a -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.S7-02-025 AtJ/NRJlek ** 

effective tax rate, which, in this case, is the statutory tax rate 
of 9.3% in co~puting the CCFT. 

Since General's unitary CCFT tax rate is established on a 
three-factor fOl:lnula which determines the relationship of wages, 
revenues, and average net tangible property of all General's system 
telephone operations in ca.lifornia to wages,. revem:es, and average 
net tangible property of the total General system, an increase or· 
decrease in revenues would impaCt only one of the three factors 
used to develop· the incremental rate which, in tw:n, increases or 
decreases the average apportionment factor. Since only one of the 
three factors 'changes in computing "the 'CCF'I' ~for reflecting an 

increase or decrease in rates, we have in thG past used. inere:nental 
tax rates for any changes in rates granted :by us.. consistent with 
our past practices we used incremental tax rate developed tor this 
proceeding of 1.8635% to calculate the net-to-qross multiplier. 
A~pend~ C of tnis decision reflects the devolopment of our adop~ed. 
CCFT and FIT • 

The tabulation below sets forth taxes other than income ,. 
as computed by ORA and General,. toqether with our adopted results. 
'l'h~ :bases for the adopted results are set forth. in· the' ensuing 
paragraphs .. 

General 
~!CSt~g§ tl~ Acc .. 

H,2. ~D~W Am2la6Dt :e~~~n:!:' .. A~2:12t~ 

operating Taxes: 
307.1 Ad Valorem $60,085· 
307 .. 4 Other Taxes 94~ 

SuDtotal 61,. 026· 

social security 
Taxes: 

307 .. 5 SUI 
307.6 Ft1I 
307 .. 7 FICA 

SUbtotal 

Total 

930 
558 

32.002 

33,490 

94,5-16 

(Thousanas of Dollars) 

$ ~"g,97 $ 4,912 8..2% $ 6';,9'5Z 
2~1 Q Q.Q ~4. 

6$,938 4,912 8.0 6S.,8~3 

2,344 1,414 152.0 1,O~ 
938 J.S.O 68.1 s.~. 

~:11~~~ 1~1~~4 ~a~4 ;~I~~Q 

47,568. 14,078 42 .. 0 40,242 

113,50~ 18,990 20.1% 10~/1Z5 . 

- l45 -



• 

• 

•• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek w 

Tbe State Unemployment Insurance (SOl) ta~ rate used by 
General was 2% and by ORA was 1%. Tbe 1%. rate was most recently 
provided by the State of'California and will be used for this 
proceedinq. 

'I'lle 'C' .S. Department of Health and Hu:man Services eBBS) 

released a base for Federal Insurance Contribution Act (FICA) tax , 
of $45,000 tor 1988. This base amount will be used tor the 
computation of the FICA tax for this proceedinq. 

~e most recently adopted Federal Unemployment Insurance 
(FOI) tax rate is O.S%. This rate will be used for the -
computations- in this proceedinq.- - General's and DRA'-s ,estimates ot 
ad valorem taxes reflect ·respective plant balance estimates. 
consistent with our adopted plant balances we will adopt 
$64,952,000 as reaso~le for ad valorem taxes. ./ 
L DU¢eciat:i.9n 

DRA's testimony on depreciation expenses and depreciation 
reserve was presented by Senior Utilities Enqineer ~eSh Joshi • 
General's testimony on depreciation rates was presented by its , 
XlI.nager of CApital Recovery and Valuation carl _R. Lanterman. 
~.ral'. capital Recovery Research Manager Te'rence D. Robinson 
testified on the economic value depreciation model used in part t~ 
support the remaininq lives presented by Lanterman for digital 
central office equipment and fiber-optic outside plant facilities. 

ORA witness Joshi recommends that the Commission: 
. 1. Authorize depreciation rates used by the 

staff in developinq accruals for test year 
198-8.' 

2. 

3. 

Approve reciprocal weiqb.tinq method 
proposed by General. 

Deter formally recognizing life analysis 
techniques such as economic value 
depreciation (EVD) And substitution 
analysis toa later date • 

- 146 -



• 

.' 

'. 

A.S7-'Ol-002, I.87-02-025 AI.J/NF:J/ek 

4. Disapprove use of quantified added 
uncertainty (QAU) tor lite analysis ot 
telephone plant. 

s. Raj ect any amount ot depreciation expense 
which is estimated to achieve so-called 
desired reserve level. 

6. separate the rate represcription process 
trom a general rate case on the basis that 
the procedure adopted by Resolution RRD7 on 
September 13, 1977 is adequ.ate. 

General an~ ORA reached agreement on depreciation rates 
which were approved by this COl1Ul1ission in 0.87-12-070._ These. rates 
are to be applied to our subsequently discussed adopted telephone 
plant in service balances (Account 100.1) to determine amounts 

, , 

allowed tor depreciation expense 'and depreciation r~serve. Both 
General and DRA agree that the reciprocal weighting method approved 
in 0.84-07-108 should be used. This method was used t~ develop 
stipulated depreciation rates tor several plant accounts and will 
be used ,in this proceeding. ORA's recommendation that we deter 
formerly recognized in lite analysis techniques such as EVD and 
substitution analyses to a later date is agreeable to General and 

'will be adopted for this proceeding. ORA's recommendation that we 
disapprove use of QAU for life analysis ot telephone plant is not 
contested by General ,and will De adopted for this proceeding. 
Because General and DRA were able to- reach agreement on 
depreciation rates for test year 1988, ORA's recommendation that· we 
retract any amount of depreciation expense w~ichis estimated to­
achieve so--called desired reserve level is rendered moot. General 
agrees that the rate represcripti~n process adopted in Resolution 
RRD7 on september 13, 1977 is adequate and appropriate tor our 
biannual review of depreciation. General voiced concern that ORA 
intended to recommend that depreciation issues be removed trom 
consideration in rate cases. We do not ,believe that was ORA's 

- 147 -



• 

.' 

• 

A.S7-01-002, I.S7-02-025 AI:1/rrP:J/ek ** 

intended recommendation ~ut, in any event, we will consider 
depreciation in this proceeding. 

Excluding the est~ated impact of issues such as USOA and 
SNI/RID which will be decided in other generic proceedings and 
including the impact of inside wire on a busino=~-4s-u~ual ba~i$, 
DRA's ~epreciation expenso estimate is $497,161,000 which is , 
$42,175,000 or 8.1% less than General's estimate ot $537,436-,000. 
DRA's estimate'ot depreciation reserve is $2,012,217,000 which is 
$38,808,000 or 1.9% less than General's estimate o~ $2,OSl,02S,000. 
Applying the agreed depreciation rates to- our subsequently 
discussed capital- plant,·balances ,in,.Account. 100 ... 1..y1e.l.d.s. .a.. _ __ _ . 
depreciation expense of $525,864,000 and a depreciation reserve o! 
$2,01S,626,000 (excluding Communications System Corporation 
adjustments) which we will adopt as reasonable for this proceeding. 
L. Telephone Plant 

DRA's testimony on capital additions and telephone plant 
in service was pre3ented. by Proqram an~ Proj cct Supervisor Martin 
J. O'Donnell and Assistant Utilities Engineer Riaz Danish.. Danish 

, . 
d.id the analysis and estimates of 1987 and 1988 capital additions 
w~le O'Donnell did the calculations ~or plant balances and 
telephone plant in service (TPIS). Discussion in Chapter 13 ot 
Exhibit 85 on TPIS was lfmited to Account 100.1 and interest during 
construction CIDC) on Account 100 .. 2' (telephone plant under 
construction), since DRA takes no, exception to Generall's estilnates 
on Account 100.3 (property held tor tuture use). Rebuttal to 
Danish's testimony was presented by seven witnesses~ (1) Gener~'s 
Network Operations Planning Manager David R~ Bowman~ (2) Generalrs 
Network Engineering Manager Anthony G.. Donato ~ (3) an Account 
EXecutive of GTE Communications Systems Corporation Edward J .. 

Gronkiewicz; (4) General's Budget Manag'er of Operat:i.ons Frederick 
K. Hesse;: (5) General's Product Manager of Business Operations 
Products and Services William R. Hickaln~ (&) Director of 
Telecommunications Requlatory Advisory Services of coopers and 

- 148 -

'. 



• 

• 

• 

A.S7-01-002, 1.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek ** 

Lybrand CarlO. Thorsen; and (7) General's Network Operations 
Planning Manager Kevin A. Young. 

The tabulation below sets forth ORA's estimate of gross 
additions for the test year 1988, together with General's estimate 
and our adopted results. the basis tor the adopted results is set 
forth in the ensuing paragraphs. 

Ace. 
~ 

Cll Land 
C12 Buildings 
C20l Electronic 

Toll 
C203 Electro-

mechanical 
C20S carrier Equip:" 
006 Radio 
C207 Analoq 
C209 Digital 
C4XX- Station 

ApparAtus 
C60 outside Plant 
cexx General Plant 

TrAnSfer from 

I 

$ 2,.527 
29,.49l 

'619 

2,04S" 
46,273 
10,576 

8,445-
91,748 

l6,727 
139,846 

32,032 

Acct. 100.2' ___ _ 

General 
EXceeds ORA 

Gene~l Amount Perk'nt bd9pted 
(Dollars in 'rllousands) 

6·l9 

6,729 
84,385-
10,576 
19,927 

186,014 

16,727 
322,90S 
41,507 

$ o 
. ,0" 

o 

4,68l 
38"llZ 

o 
11,482 
94,266 

o 
183,062 

9 ,47's' 

0;.0 
0.0 

0.0 

228.6 
82.4 
0.0 

136 .. 0 
102.7 

0.0 
'130.9 

29 .. 6 

$ 2,5-27 
29,491 

619 

$,200 
'84,38$ 
lO,576 
l3',98:5- ' 

127,498 

1&,727 
30S,.190 

38,740 

Total 380,332 721,.410 341,073 

36,231 

89.7 671,925 
. 

General's qross adClition CApital budget tor 1988 for 
Account C203-E1eetromecbanical was $7,042,.000', consisting of 
$996,000'lines anCl terminAls, $1,290,000 trunking, $1,S3S,000'pair 
gain CO tenlinals,. and $2,918,000 unidentified.. Accord.inq to the 
testilnony of ORA witness Danish, the combined cost of lines and 
terminals of $996,000anCl trunkinq of $l,290,OOO is $2 .. 286 million, 
which for the 1,,610 lines and 'trunks to> be installed in test year 
1988-computes to> be A cost of $1,400 per line. Aecorc1inq to: ~ 
witness, $1,400 per line is excessive. ORA's estimate for the SXS 
additions (Account C203) was d..rived by multiplyinq the propose<1 
l,610-line additions by a cost of $160 per L/~ t~ arrive At an 
amount o:f $'252,000 tor SXS 9X'owth. To this,. witness Danish aclCled 

- 149 -

'. 

,,'.,. I 



• 

• 

.' 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek 

$l,838,000 proposed by General tor pair gain co terminals, 
resultinq'in a final estimate for this account of SZ,06Z,OOO. 

Danish further testified that the LIT cost of $160 per unit was 
based on conversations he had with Mike Burke at Continental 
Telephone company (Continental) and with an employee of General's 
affiliate, GorE Communications Systems. Rebuttal testimony 
presented by General indicated that the $160 cost per LIT estimate 
for Continental was based on two small (100 lines) work orders in 
the 2986 time frame and did not include trunkinq equipment, contx'ol 
equipment, or ANI equipment~ An elDployee of G'l'ECS, identified. as' 
Mr. Gronkiewicz, testified that he was the employee to whom Mr. 
Danish had referred but that he had never provided Mr. Danish. with 
any cost information reqardinq electromechanical LIT additions. ~e 

further testified that he had informed Danish that the cost per SXS 
LIT would be difficult to estimate. 

In addition to his testimony that the use of $160 per LIT 
was inappropriate, rebuttal witness Gronkiewitz testified that 
lines, trunks, and' teminals are separate pieces of equipment and 
that witness Danish's combination of lines and terminals and 
trunking for computing the cost per LIT was therefore erroneous. 
HTrunk1nqH in an SXS office refers to intraoffice trunkinq and is 
the intermediate hardware required to pass the dial digits through 
the central office from the line finder equipment t~ the connector 
terminal equipment or the interoffice trunk network to support the 
call volume qrowth. We are persuaCl.eCl. that such trunkinq is 
necessary and should be computed separately for purposes of 
estimatinq gross additions. 

According ,to this witness's rebuttal testtmony, the 
budqeted dollars for the category entitled WOnidentified* represent 
General's view of the amount needed t~ meet unforeseen equipment 
needs in the 1988 test, year; these dollars are partiCUlarly 
ilnportant with respect to General's SXS offices which have very 
hiqh fills and low marqins for growth. Accordinq to the record, 

- 1500 -



• 

'. 

A.S7-01-002, I.87-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/e~ 

such high tills make the company more vulnerable to unexpected 
increases in line 9rowth, therefore, an amount of NunidentitiedN 

plant must :be pr~vided ~or so that funds will be" available to meet 
currently unidenti~ied needs. It is noted, however, that at no 
time did General provide detailed backup of the unidentitied 
$2,9l8,000 amount. We believe the inclusion, ot an unidentified 

. amount in a Dudgetaryproceedinq may be valid,. but :because such 
specific amount was not supported on the record, we cannot find the 
total amount, requested, $2,918,000, to be reas?nable. However, in , . 
recognizationof GTE-C's need to meet presently unforeseen, " 
eqUipment needs, especially with SXS central o~fices, we will adopt 
as reasonable 'tor this proceedinqan amount of $1.4'=illion Which 
repre~ents approximately one-half of its request. We will also, 
adopt the balance of General's electromechanical Account C203 
:bUdqet amounts for pW:poses of this proceedinq, making a total of , 
$5.524 million for ~oss addition of capital budqet for 1988 and 
$5,200,000 as our gross additions to Account 100.1 for 1988 for 
this account. 

ORA's estimate tor gross additions to Accounts C20S­
Circuit carrier Equipment for test year 1985: was $46,273,,000 as 
contrasted to General's estimate of $84,38S,000. The difference 
reflects the disallowance by DRA of three items of the account 
detail, namely Npendinq plansN, Nspec::ial services undetailed", and 
·unidentified". General subsequently introduced into this 
proceedinq Exhibit 182 which lis.ts all of the Account C20S. projects 
that make up its total gross addition Dudget in work order detail. 
'l'hese work orders support General's estimate of the <]ross additions, 
to this account of $84,385-,000 and we will aclopt this fiqure as 
reasonable for this proceedinq. 

ORA's estimate of additions to Account 100~1 for Account 
C207-Analoq COSE is $8,445,000 as contrasted to· General's estimate 
of $19,927,000. Accordinq to the testimony, the main differenee 
between ORA's and General's estimates with respect to this account 

• - 151 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-0l-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek 

relates to ORA's use of an estimated cost per LIT o~ $42$ and the 
disallowance' of $4.768 million for items characterized as ·other 
projects· with no explanation or :information as to what the 
projects are. Witness Danish stated that he developed the estimate 
of $425 per analoq L/T addition based on information provided to 
him by Pacific, which estimated a cost of $425 per line, trunk 

addition to a No.1 AESS, analoq switch, and by CS, which inclicated 
to him a cost of $300 pe~'L/T addition tor the ,No.2 EAX swit~. 
Witness Danish utilized Pacific's higher estimate of $425 per line , , 

trunk addition in calculating his estimated aggregate cost of 
analog line additions tor the test year 1988. 

Rebuttal testimony presented on behalf ot' General 
indicated that the $300, per LIT of addition to the No. 2 EAX switch 
was actually ~t the low, end of the range of $300 to $1,000 per,L/X 
addition cost figure furnished by a CS employee. FUrthermore, 
according to the rebuttal testimony, the $425 for the L/X figure 
retlects capital cost for both SPC analoq and SPC digital switches 
and reflects Pacific's cost deflated to reflect 1977 eqUipment , 
dollar amounts. 'Xherefore,. this. $425 is, according to General, 
very lIluch understated. General's rebuttal testimoz:.y has 
successfully raised som~ questions about the validity of DRA's 
estimates, however, the rebuttal did little to strengthen our 

,confidence in General's showing which was marginal. We will,. 
therefore, adopt a compromise between the two showings of $14 
million for line addition growth. To this, we will add $274,000 
for equal access and $14,060 for USS/MSS included in both General's 
and ORA's estimates. This yields. $1.4,.288.,000 which we will 
increase to $15,410,000 to reflect the adopted telephone plant 
index of 1.078$. 

According to the record, witness Danish also excluded 
from his C207 budget estimate the $4.768 million that General 
included in the category ·other Projects· on the basis that General 
provided ·no explanation or any information, today, as to what 

- 152 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 AIJ/NR:J/ek" 

these projects involved". General subsequently provided as Exhibit 
184 a document which identified all of the projects by work or4er 
number. We will add this amount to, the above $l5,410,000 to yield 
$20,178,000 for the ~ross additions capital budqet. Translating 
this fiqure to gross additions to Account 100.1 for the test year 
1988 yields a figure of $13,985,000, which we will adopt as 
reasonable for this proceeding. 

ORA's estimate of gross additions to, Account 100.1 for /' 
Account CZ09 digital COSE for test year 1988 is $9l,748,000 as 
contrasted to General's estimate of $186,014,000. Tabulated below 
are the component items comprising General and ORA estimates, 
together with our adopted results. The bases tor the adopted 
results are set forth in the ensuing para~aphs. 

Digital - New $ 
Digital - Growth 
Modifications 
Line and Trunk Testing 
capital PlanninqAdj. 
PPCF 
Enhanced SWitching 
COE Tools 
Emergency Generators 
Special Projects 

USS/MSS 
Unidentified 
Analog/Misidentified 

SUbtotal 
Times '!'PI 

Total 

D.BA. General AdQpted 

51,038 $ 
9',065 

1,833 

13,606 
936 

1,090 

6,481 

1,018 

85',067 
6,681 

91,748 

($000) 

82,404 
39,9Z3 
1, 88'S: 

ZO,OOO 
2,530 

28',909 
944 

1,100 

6,53$ 
7S!> 

1.~ 

18'6,.014 

186,014' 

$ 78,037 
13,823, 

J.,833 

Z4,276 
936 

1,090 

6,48'$ 

1. OlS. 

127,498 

127,498, 

/' 

/ 
General's est~ate tor newdiqital equipment of 

$82,404,000 is based on its budget estfmates. DRA's witness 
testified that, in many instances, the budqet amount of the COSE 
plant exceeded the bid amount in excessot 40%. On this basis, he 
believes General's figures are invalid,. DRA's estilnate is equal to .' 

- l53 -



• 

• 

.~ 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek * 

the product of the nwnber of LI'rs and the average weighted cost per 
LIT for rounds 5-8 of $177.94. On rebuttal General contended that 
the use of such an average cost is inappropriate because of the 
difference between round S of $155.14 and round 8 cost of $Z18.87. 

This position appears valid and we will adopt as reasonable the 
unit cost of $218.87 tor round S increased by the TPI of 1.045 for 
19$7 and 1.0785 for 1988 to yield $246.68 per LIT. We will 
increase this by lOt to $271.35 to reflect the difference between 
the initial NTEP and the actual cost ot, installation. Applying 
this to the estimated number of new LITs utilized by the staff in 
its estilnate yields a new construction figure of $78,03-7,000, which 
we will adopt as reasonable. DRA's estimate of' $9,065,000 tor 
digital growth was based on the above-discussed $177.94 per LIT per 
additional line. We will utilize the above-discussed $271.3-5- per 
LIT rather than the $177.94 used by DRA. to arrive at our figure of 
$13,823,000 for growth which we will adopt as reasonable. 

In rebuttal testimony, ORA witness Oanish testified that 
prior to his cross-examination it was his understanding that the 
vendor does the line and trunk testing when he performs the 
construction of the switch. However" during cross-examination, 
this proved to be. incorrect; so witness Danish included a line anel 

trunk testing of $1,833,000 based on the application of the loaded 
labor cost to the' product of 10 minutes per test time for eaeh line 
and trunk and the number of trunks installed in the test years. 
The 10-minute figure was furnished to, him by a representative of 
Continental Telephone Company. This amount appears reasonable ana 
will be adopted tor this proceeding. 

This witness further testified that' be appliea the ratio' . 
of General's budgeted gross additions'to,Account 100.1 to derive 
revised figures tor COR tools, enhanced switching, elDergenc:y 
,generators, 'OSS/MSS, analog/MISS, and the outside plant. We will 
adopt as reasonable for this proceeding the,revised figures for COE 
tools, emergency generators, TJSS/MSS, and anal09/MISS. ORA 

- 154 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NR:J/ck 'If 

disallowed $1.888 million tor an item budgeted in this account as 
wmodifieations". Rebuttal testimony presented by General indicated 
that every manufacturer of COSE releases an updated generiC 
designed version for its previously purchased system, but does not 
project the cost for these design releases. consequently General 
must estimate these costs and include them for budgeting purposes. 
DRA argues there is no evidence in the record that General will, in 
effect, purchaGe -mo4ification~- trom COSE m4nutacturar~ in the 

test year nor is there any evidence to, establiSh the reasonableness 
of the amount budgeted for this amount. We ag'%'ee and will disallow 
this item. 

DRA also recommended disallowance of a $20 ~llion 
capital planninq adjustment on the basis General did not provide 
support material to justify this amount. On rebuttal General 
asserted that it had explained to, witness Danish that the dollars 
budgeted under capital planning adj:ustment were specifically 
designed to meet unexpected requirements. General argues that on 
cross-e~ination Danish agreed it was appropriate for the company 
to have funds available to, meet unexpected capital requirements­
However, the only funds he recommended tor unexpected proj ects 
would have to come from other identified prOg'%'ams in the budget 
which are unexpectedly canceled or which do not increase at the 
rate of growth the company forecasts when the budget was developed. 
General's rebut~l witness Bowman further testified that General 
has since completed a study recommending the conversions of its 
TSPS equipment to, newer Operator Services System (OSS) equipment in 

1989. According to his testimony, this replacement increases the 
capital budget requirement in 1988 by approximately $15 ~llion, an 
amount currently not budgeted. We note that although it :may be 

appropriate to include dollars in the 1988 construction budget for, 
expenditures made in 19a8 for this new equipment, the equipment 
will not be installed until 1989. Onder these circu:mstances it 
will be inappropriate to allow the amount as gross additions for 

- 15-5- -



• 

• 

e-· 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek * 

the test year 1988. The $20 million capital planning adjustment 
will be disallowed consistent with our past practices. 

Another item disallowed by ORA was entitled WPPCFN. 
According to the rebuttal testimony, this category is an indicator 
of the prepayment funds required tor digital switch procurement. 
Further, according to the testimony of this witness, this capital 
budget amount must be included in the total budget estimate to 
allow General the funds to promptly pay for switches in its 
modernization program. ORA argues that its estim.ates only 
addressed digital COSE LIT additions tor the test year and it is 
not important as to when payments are made to, the manufacturer. 
ORA further argues the key variable is in what year the plant will 
go into service and payments made in 1988 for 1989 plant additions 
are probably exeludable. We agree and will disallow the $Z.53~ 
million PPCF item. 

The differences between General and ORA for enhanced 
switching reflect the recommended disallowance by ORA of $10.152 
million for common channeling signaling and $$.039 million for 
centrex-. General's rebuttal testim.ony persuaded ORA that the 
$10.152 million for common channeling signaling was properly 
includal>le, but since the service is to be phased in in 1988 and 
1989 with all the expenditures occurring in 1981 and 1988, ORA 
recommends that we allow 75% ot the proposed expenditures in 1988 

or $7.65 million. This proposal appears reasonable and we will 
adopt it. 

ORA's recommended disallowance ot $S.039 million for 
Centrex was based on its understanding that th~ NTE in competitive 
bid rounds six to eight included a provision for Centrex service. 
Further, ORA did not know when centrex teatures would be available. 
Rebuttal testimony by General claritied that the tee which appears 
as part of the NTE price is only for the sottware capabilityt~ 
provide Centrex within the switch and does not cover the. cost of 
the Centrex equipment. ORA argues ,however" that the record in 

- 15-6 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ck w 

this proceeding is replete with facts indicating that Centrex 
service offerings from digital COSEs were delayed and that at the 
time the DRA witness was conducting his investigation there were no 
Centrex services being provided from a digital switch in General's 
service territory. consequently, according to ORA, it was proper 
to disallow the cost. ORA further argues that the assumed 
availability date of the GTOS switch was changed from March 1987 to 
June 1988, thereby pushing back the EBSS delivery capability by 
1.25 years for 40% of the central offices. Because of the 
uncertainties of the extent of Centrex availability in General's 
service territory, ORA urges us to, disallow the Centrex cost. We 
will disallow the above discussed 40% of the Centrex :budget item 
:because of the uncertainties occasioned by the delay in delivery of 
the switching equipment. 

We will adopt as reasonable for this proceeding for 
enhanced switching the amount of $24.276 million in keeping with 
the above discussion. The total amount for Account C209 computed 
in accordance with the above discussion is $127,498,000, which we 
will adopt as reasonable for this proceeding. 

General's outside plant (OSP) construction budget for 
19S5 is $334.730 ~ll!on as compared to DRA's est~ate of $137.353 
million. This budget included some dollars'for items outside the 
test year. When viewed strictly in terms ~f test year 1988-, these 
amounts translate to gross additions t~ Account 100.1 (for Account 
CoO) of $139,846,000 for ORA and $322,,908,000 for General. 

Testimony presented on b~~lf of ORA by witness Danish 
indicated that: 

1. Although General's customer concentration 
in its service area, is 277' access lines per 
square mile as compared to Pacific's 231 
access lines per square mile, General is 
spending more than twice as much as Pacific 
for every new inward movement line. 

General's outside plant expenditure 
indicates that it spends $257 per line of 

- 157 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ck * 

3. 

4 .. 

inward movement as compared to Pacific's 
$120 per line of inward movement. 

In 1985, General had over 1,800 people in 
outside plant construction while Pacific 
had 3,973. In view of the fact that 
Pacific had about tour ti~es as many 
customers as General, it appears that 
General had an excess of over 900 people in 
outside plant construction torce (3,973 
divided by 4 minus 1,800) in 1986-. 

Inasmuch as the central office 
modernization program is virtually over, it 
appears that General had shifted resources 
from central office construction t~ outside 
plant construction •. OUtside plant is 
budgeted for $334 million in 1988 as 
compared with an expenditure of $250 
million in 1986 with over 8:0% of the budget 
attributed to growth .. 

S.. General tried to j:ustify the outside plant 
construction expenditure by presenting the 
NCAF PlanN (customer access facilities 
plan). Upon studyinq the CAF' Plan,. DRA 
determined that the maintenance savings due 
to the CAP Plan are minimal .. 

5. 

7. 

s. 

USing TPIS and Pacific's estimate for 
outside plant, DRA determined that Pacific 
will spend (labor and material on contract) 
$:1.28 per inward line movement. 

Usin9$128 per inward line movement, ORA 
projects for "normal qrowthN $:1.12.793 
million for test year 1988. 

DRA has determined that the dollars 
presented by General in the CAF Plan for 
service and San Fernando qroominq and 
analog subscriber-carrier removing should 
be accepted and therefore adopted. Adding 
construction costot $15 .. 44 million for 

- 158 -



• 

• 

• 

A.S7-01-002, 1.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek * 

grooming3 and $9.17 million for analoq 
sUbscriber removal to· the product of $128 
and the number of inward line movement 
results in a total esti~te for outside 
plant of $137.353 million. 

Rebuttal testimony presented on behalf of General by 
Ms. Young indicated that: 

1. ~he CAP Plan is a companywide Wtops-downw 

description of changing technological and 
service environment in the CAY network that 
Ca) quantities the effects of introducing 
digital pair gain devices and fibre optics 
into the local loop, (b) identifies the 
expected change in the sophistication of 
service that General customers will 
require, and Cc) identifies the need to 
constantly improve the quality of service 
provided to General customers. 

2. 'rhe vast majority of General's C60 
invcctmcnt 15 rcquirea to meet new customer 
service requirements in General" s ser.rice 
territory • 

3 • 'rhe total circuit gain is a much lIlore 
lIleaningtul dr:i.ver of OSP investment than 
inward movement lines. 

4. The major faetors that contribute to 
General's OSP capital requirements which 
are bud~eted to-Account· C60 are (a) the 
total cl.rcui t qain,. (b) the level of plant 
utilization in the CAF network, Cc) the 
level of pair gain deployment,. Cd) the type 
ot OS? construction (aerial,. buried, 
underqround ,. conduit etc.),. and (e). the 
condition and age of the existing plant. 

s. Inward movement activity only creates 
additional OSP cost it the activity occurs 
at a new location or address not already 
served. 

3 Grooming is the removal ot loose wires and circuit elements 
which for one reason or another are no longer functional • 

- 159 -



• 

• 

• 

A.B7-01-002, I.B7-02-025 AlJ/NRJ/ek * 

6. A lower level o! utilization means there is 
more existing capacity available to meet 
customer aemanas tor service ana only a!ter 
the excess idle capacity is used would 
there ~e a requirement to add additional 
plant. 

7. A telephone company with high utilization 
levels may need to invest in additional 
plant over and above that required for the 
new circuit gain in order t~ lower its 
utilization levels and to increase its 
plant margins. 

s. In terms of average investment per pair 
mile, underground construction in conduit 
is the least costly for large cables 
provided vacant conduits exist~ direct 
burial construction is the most expensive 
since you need to dig a trench for each 
cable placed; and aerial construction falls 
somewhere ~etween underground construction 
in conduit and direct buried. 

9. The APF utilization percentages for the 
feeder ~ortion of the CAF network is 67.6% 
for Pac1fic and 77.5% for General. 

10. Based on a 19 central office sample taken 
in 1987, General determined its average 
distribution plant utilization level is 40% 
as compared to Pacific's distribution plant 
utilization factor of Z8%. 

11. The $334 million additions t~ outside plant 
are required to meet the service needs of 
General with the majority of the investment 
necessary to meet the increase and demand 
for new service.. Such an investment would 
not result in unneeded plant investment 
which will increase rate base. 

We are persuaded that the level of plant utilization in 
the CAF network, the level of the pair gain deploYlXlent, the type of 
outside plant construction, and the age and condition of existing. 
facilities are sufficiently different between General and Pacific 
t~ preclude the use of Pacific's unit costs in estimatinqthe 
allowance for General's OSP construction. We are also persuaaea 
that the key driver of the construction budqet is the nu:mber of new 

- 160 -



• 

e· 

• 

circuits that must be physically installed to meet that growth. We 
note with concern, however, that the unit cost per cireuit gain 

',' used in General's computations tor the 1988 test year exceeds that 
tor the 1987 estimated year by far more than the increase related 
to the TPI. We can discern no reason tor such a substantial 
increase and., for computing the growth. fiqure, we will use the 1937 
unit cost increased by the, TPI for that year. computing the ~owth 
in outside plant on this basis results in $274.27 million tor 
qrowth which we will accept as reasona})le tor this proceed.inq.. In 
addition" we will ad.opt ORA's.other estilnates tor the outside pl~t 
account consisting of San Fernando groominq $14.89 million, analog 
subscriber removal $8.84 million, and. pair gain $7.19 million, tor 
a total of $lOS.19 million for 1988 ~est year plant additions to 
Account C-60 of Account 100.1. 

General's 1988 construction budget for general equipment 
Account C8XX is $48.051 million. It is ORA's understanding that 
$41.507 million of this amount will be expended for plant that will 
90 into service in 1988-. ORA. has adopted the $41.507 lnillion 
bud.get item and has reduced. it to reflect ORA's estimated employee 
level for 1988 by applying the ratio of its employee estimates for 
1988- to General's estimated employee 1988 level. on rebuttal 
General's witness Hesse indicated that such a reduction would be 
inapprl~priate because almost half ot the 198-7 additions. and. 
approx:iJnately one-third of the 1988 .ad.di'tions are tor new hardware 
and so~tware enhancements necessary to achieve productivity qains 
in the ~intenance accounts and,. therefore, are not directly 
associated with a given employee level.. We will accept General's 
one-third of the account,. or $13,836,.000, as being not dependent 
upon tte number of employees" and reduce the balance of $Z7,67~,.OOO 
to reflect our adopted 10% force reduction to yield an adopted. 
figure,ot $lS,740,.000. The total capital additions t~ Account 
100.1 t~r test year 19Sa computed as discussed above including the 
transfer trom Account 100.2 to Account 100.1'. ot $36.9S-7 million is 
$671,925,000, which we will adopt as. reasonable tor this 
proceeding • 

- 161 -



'. 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, 1.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek www 

Both ORA and General agree that property helQ for future 
use is equal to $79,000 and the Communications System corporation 
adjustment is a negative $15,l22,000. Adding these fiqures to the 

above $671,925,000 yields a total tiqure tor telephone plant adaed 
for test year 1988 of $656,882. 

K. Bate Base 
Rate base consists of the sum of weighted average plant 

in service, property helQ for future use, working cash allowance, 
materials and supplies less the sum of depreciation reserve, ana 
deferred taxes, and ad.justments for interstate construction work in 
progress, commission corp. TPIS, and commission corp.. depreciation 
reserve. The following tabulation sets forth the rate base for 
test year 1988 as estimated by ORA and General,. toqether with our 
adopted results: 

Rate Base 

General 
~~~~g~ :Ql3A 

I.tmn lW., ~D~~l Am2!.1D:t :e~r~~D:t Adopted 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Wtd. Avg. Plant in 
Service $6,320,960 $6,843,968 $S23,00.s. 8.3% $6,675,298 

Interstate Tel. 
Plt. Under Const. 48,,112' 48,,112 0.0 

Property Held For 
Future Use 79 79 0.0 7'9 

Materials & Supplies 16,874 2S,021 8,147 48..3 23,2SS 
Working cash Allow. l.5,78S 4,726- (ll,059) (70.l) 18,759" 
Less: oepr.. Resv. '2,024,.05& 2,OSl,951 27,895- l.4 2,Ol5,626 

Deterred 
Taxes 65&,125 695,140 39',Ol5 5.9 679,4l8: 

, " 

Total Rate Base 3,673,5l8 4,l74,81S 501,297 l3.6- 4,022,350'" ; 

Adjustlnents: 
L&S 'I'ranst'er (l,756) l,75-0 (lOO.O) 
Competitive Bid (50,000) 50,000 (100 .. 0) C7~O), ', •. , 
Cash Compensation (8,lOO-) S,.lOO (lOO.O) 

, " " ("", ,- ' 

Com:m.. syst~ 'l'PIS (l5,,122) (l5,l2'2') 0 .. 0 
Thousand Oaks (42,.700) 42,000 (lOO.O) 
Comm. syst. Oepr. 

Resv. ll,837 11,706- (l3l) (l.l) ll, 70-6: , 
. '.- , 

Total Adjustment (lOS ,340) (3,416) l02,424 (96.8) (ll,,316)<,,;'" 
Net Adjusted Rate 

Base $3,5-67,678. $4,l7l,399 $603,72l l6.9 $4,0'l1,.034 <: 

(Red Figure) 

- l6-2 -



A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek ** 

DRA's estimate for materials and supplies is $l6,S7~,OOO 
as compared tQ General's estimate Qf $25,021,000, a difference of 
$8,147,000 or 48.3%. The major reason for the disparity is 
different estimated plant investment. Consistent with our adopted 
weighted average plant balance we will adopt as reasonable a 
material and supplies figure Qf $23,258,000. 

working cash allowance (WCA) is designed to compensate 
investors for funds provided by them which are permanently 
committed to the business for the purpose of paying operating 
expenses in advance of the receipt of offsetting revenues from the 
company's customers and in order to maintain minimum :bank :balances. 

The following tabulation sets forth the component parts 
of the WCA as estimated by DRA and General, together with our 
adopted results: 

- 163'·-

.~ 



A .. 87-0l-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek 'II 'If 'II 

•• working Cash bl10wance 

General 
&;~~~~~ 12Ba 

~ ~ ~2~~ ~:CSC~Dj; ~2~g 
(Thousan~s of Dollars) 

Gross workinq Cash 
Requirement: 
Misc.. Spec. 

Deposits $ 1,887 $ l,9l8 $ 31 1.& $ 1,887 
Misc. Receivables 57,702 58,6.58 95& 1.8- 57,702 
workinq Funds 325- 329 4 l.2 l2S 
Other Deterred 32,,512 33,59& 1~084 ,3.3 32,512 
Prepayments l&,303 16,572 269 1.7 16,303-
Pay Exp. Before 

Revenues 1:},Q5:} lS, Q5:5: ~ Q 

Total Cross Req. 108.,729 12&,128' 17,399 16.0 108,729, 

Deduction ot FUnds " 

Not Supplied By 
Investors: 

Avg. Alnt. coll. 
Before Exp. (23,652) 23,6,5.2 -100.0 (24 1 636) 

Excise Taxes. 692 692 0 0.0- &92 

• City Users Tax 45l 451 0 0'.0- 45-1 
Employee Withhold. 11,.665, 11,864 .199 1.7 11,66.5-
Other Def. credits 73,923 75,147 1,224 1.7 73,.923, 
Rev. Settlements (16,6&6) (16,666) 0 0 .. 0 (1&,6-66) .. 
cr. trom Suppliers 

~or Cap. Mat'l. 30,379 30,379 0 0 .. 0 3~~379 
Lag Pay Cap.. Items 14,162 19.535- 5,373 .37.9 1.4.1.62. 

Total Deductions 90,,954 121,402 30,448: 33 .. 5, 89',970, 

Workinq Cash ~low. 15,78:5- 4,726- (11,0-59) (70.1) 18;,759 

(Red Fiqure) 

• - 164 -



A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek 

According to the testimony of ORA witness Cooper, the 
reasons for the ~i!!erence in the working cash component items are: 
(a) the use of DRA nonlabor GNP deflators and the percentage ch~nge 
in access lines as computed by ORA witness Berry: (~) the inclusion 
of other deferre4 charges consistent with the audit recommendation 
made by witness Mccarthy ($253,000 for inventory from employee 
stores and $199,000 for trade show expense): and (c) the use of DRA 

witness's estimates of the capitalized portion of expenses 
computing the item for other funds available from lack of payment 
in capitalized item5. We previously adopted DRA's estimates for 
items (a) and (b) and we will therefore adopt DRA'5 estimates tor 
these items. For other funds. available from lag in pay.ment of 
capitalized items, we will conform our adopted result to the 
previously diseusse~ adopted estimate of capital additions. 

The lag days associated with the payment of e~nses were 
caleulatedby General and reviewed by DRA. Host discrepancies 
were resolved prior to the filing of General'sapplieation with the 
exception of one item: the lag days associated with G'I'EDs 

payments. General's estima~e was 3S.37 days as contrasted to the 
staff's est~te of 44.27S lag days. The difference was due to 
General's omission o'! the February- 1.98SpaYment of $4 ,471,000 and . 
the incorrect stataent of the m.idpoint accrual. dates for September 
and OCtober 1985. We will adopt DRA's estimate of 44 .• 275 laq (lays.. 

Both General and ORA used 34.S10 days as the average lag 
in collecting revenues. However, DRA used 30 .. 353 days. as the 
average lag payment o~ bills betore the collection of revenue, 
whereas General used, an average lag in the payment or expenses. o~· 
32.38 days. As the result, DRA had an excess o'! expense lag ove:: 
revenue lag of 4.457 days as. compared to. General's 2.43 days.. We: 
will adopt ORA's. estimate of 34 .. 810 days. as the average· lag in 
collecting revenues as reasonable tor this proceeding. OUr adopted 
average lag or payments retlects our level o~ adopted expenses .. 

- 1650 -

.~ 



•• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, 1.87-02-025 AtJ/NRJ/ek *** 

N. S\UD.mary of Earni~ 
':the following tabulation summarizes our adopted results 

of operation tor test year 1988 for the company as a whole and its 
intrastate operations which is also reflected in Appendix 0 of this 
decision: 

General Telephone Company of California 
Summary of Earoings 

:1.988 Test "lear 
($000) 

TO'ta1 Company Ado~:ted 
Total 

In.m QEl> General COmpany In:t'3sta't~ 

Q~~~1Dg B~V~D~~~· 
Local Service $ 779,.228 $ 83-S,224 $ 7S1,157 $ 781,1,57 
Toll Service . 78:1,.079 82S,325- 822,393- 822·,3:9-3 
Intrastate Access 215,908 201,963- 206,526 206,526 
Interstate Access 480,425 480·,42'5- 480,425 
Miscellaneous 322,670 262,770: . 281,981 258,162" . 
Surcharge 73,287 1$4,67S 74,73-0 74,.730 
Gain on Sale on Prop .. 10,490 0 4,48-5- 3,. 63-"9' 
19S7 Attrition. (52,97S.) 
Less: 'O'l'?-colleeti})les 18.594 2;4.36'l 21.638 20 .~38. , 

Total operating Rev. 2,.644,493 2,713,036- 2,630,059 2,126,169 

Q~~~~1DS ~D~~~ 
Maintenance 412,062 491,676- 432,977 338",060 
Traffic 60,633 74,563- 6-3-,.624 S6;78J3 
Commercial 2'40,l98 27S,72'5 257,.207 212,82$, 
Gen. Off.' Sal. & Exp. 179,385 197,63'6- 190,.072 160,.482', 
Other Oper.. Exp. 1:lJ. al:l ~:l~.Z11 121 d:22 l~.~2;~' 
Subtotal 1,025,491 ,1,275,311 l, l3.5-,3-36 , 924,675, 

Depreciation 497,161 5-39,288- 524,494 428:,000" 
Taxes Other than 

on Income 94,516 113,.506- 106,135, S4,135 
state Income Tax 71,528 59,464 68,.307 57,.295" 
Federal Income Tax 2;~:l.:l:l:l 1a~I2:QZ l~ll~~Q' l4Z.1S~ 

Total Operatinq Exp. 1,932,.029 2,.171,776- 2,015,832 1,64:',247, 
., , 

Net Operating Income 7:1.2,.464 5-4l.,260 6l4,227 484,922:,,"; 

- 166 -

" . 

. 



A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 AlJ/NRJ/ek *** 

General Telephone Company of California (Cont'd.) 
Summary 0:: Earn ings 

Adjustments of Income 
CCFT 
communications System 
GTE Directories 
Total Adjust. to 

Income 

Net Adjusted Income 

Rate Base' 
100.1 Tel. Plant in 

Service 
100.2 Tel. Plant Under 

Const. 
100.3 Pro~. Held For 

Future Use 
Materials & supplies 
working cash, 
Less: Depr. Reserve 
Less: De!. Taxes 

Total Rate Base 

Adjustment to Rate Base 
communications System 

Net Adjusted Rate Base 

Rate of Return 

1988- Test Year 
($000) 

l'2~al Company 

DBA General 

(Z,802) 
86-5-

4,131 

2,l94 

712,464 543,454 

6,203,282 6,843,968 

O· 48,11Z 

79 79 
16-,874 25-,021 
15,785- 4,726-

2,Ol2,217 2,051.,951 
656.12S 695.140 

3,567,678 4,l74,81S 

(3,416-) 

3,56-7,678 4,171,399 

.19.97:t 13.03% 

(Red Fiqure) 

-167 -

Asa2P:t~g 
Total 

Compapy In:tra~3:ate 

614,277 484,922', 

6-,6SZ,.276 5,266,757 

0 0 

79 62 
23,258- 17,557 

" 

18,759 15,278.'. 
Z,.003,920 1,590,7:3-9' , 

672·418- 537 .127 . .".' 

4,011,034 3,171,788: 

4,011,034 3,171,788: 

15.31% 1.5-.29% 

"'~' 
.' • . ,., ... 

. '.:"':;,;::'::-f, 



~. 

• 

• 

o. Het-;to-:c~s MUltipli!:r 
The net-to-gross multiplier (NTG) is 1.56267 computed as 

tollows: 

Uncollectible rate 
Oitference 

CCF't at incremental rate 0.018635 
Difference 

FIT at 34% 
Difference 

1.0000 ~ 0.63993 -

P. Intrastate ReVenue Requirement (SOOO) 

Rate Base 
Rate of Return (0.87-12-070·, 
Net Revenue 
Net Revenue at pres.. rates 

Difference . . 

Revenue requirement COif!. * N'rG) 

Interstate OSF (High Cost) 
0.87-12-070 Rev. Req. Add Back 

Total Revenue Requirement 

- 168 -

Intrastate 
Total 

1.00000 

0 .. 01200 
0.988;00 

0.01841 
0.96959 

0.32966-
0.63993 

1 .. 56267 

$3,171,788-
0.1090 

345, 72'S 
484,922-
(:L39,~97) 

(2'17 , 520.) 
(784) 

(112,190) 

$(330,494) 



A.87-01-002, I.87-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/ek/r.mn/fs 

A. GeneRl 
This Commission is considering the use of econometric 

models to measure the productivity for total utility operating 
expenses. SUch models relate changes in a utility's level of 
production to changes in the level o~ required resources. The 
percenuqe change in the productivity index from one period to the 
next measures'the savings clue to productivity. 

In presenting its ease tor adoption ot total factor 
productivity (TFP), DRA chronicles the Commission's past interest 
in the matter: 

WIn recent years the Commission has indicated an 
interest in developing a method· ot measuring 
productivity_ The al>ility to quantify 
productivity can be' used· to measure the 
·monopoly rent· that traditional techniques ot 
regulation cannot identity in the ratemaking 
process. The measure of productivity can then 
~ used to chart the progress that a, utility 
makes toward streamlining its operations and 
reducing its costs 'to provide a pricing 
structure that retlects. the realities of an 
increasingly competitive environment. or it 
ma~ be used directly as a ratemaking tool to 
adJust the utility'S revenue requirement. 

WIn the last two- major energy utility general 
rate proceedings (Pacific Gas and Electric & 
Southern California Edison) the utilities and 
the staff have produced stUdies of dittering 
approaches to- measuring productivity. In the ' 
Pacific Gas and Electric general rate ease 
staff d..veloped a Total Factor Productivity 
(TFP) index which attempted to- measure the 
qrowth ot output due to' advances.' in tec:hnology. 
(D.86-12-09S, mimeo- page 37) Although the 
Commission declined in that proceeding to adopt 
staff's TFP'methodology, it did, indicate its 
interest in this approach: 

While we are attracted to the 'I'FP concept, 
we qenerally aqr.e w:Lth pe;'E'.and Ediaon'a 
critieiam o!.tatt'.TFP ahow1ng_ There 

- 169 - •",' . . '\ 



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ{NRJ{ek{rmn{fs 

are flaws in the staff analysis 
particularly· in the use of incorrect and 
i~consistent data ••• However, we tind merit 
ip adiusting toial projected opera~ing , 
~enses to reflect potential pr9QYctivitv 
improvements in Addtt19n to the acc~n~-~y-' 
account productivity adjustments adopted in 
this decision. SUch a broadly based 
productivity adjustment· will provide pq&E 
Xi;$:h a necessa:r:;:y incentive to; improve 
efficiency and fu~her reduce operating 
expenses. (D.86-12-095, millleo page 37, 
·emphasis added)" (ORA. opening Brief, 
p. '164.) , , , 

PRA.'s estimate of test year 1988 productivity on a 
companywide basi's for 'General was pre'sented by Publ,iC 'Otilities 
Regulatory Proqra:m Specialist Or. ~aram.arz Yazdani, and indiCated 
that: .. 

1. For the test year 1988, the econometric 
model forecast . productivity gains of . 
$181,068,777 • 

2. Based on historical productivity trends . 
General can reduce its cost of service by 
the above $181,068,777 in providing the 
level of service forecasted for 1988. (The 
$181,068,777 is not an independent 
productivity gain, but is structured as a 
validation of the plant account analysis on 
whi~ ORA relies for its productivity 
findings.. In other words, ORA. does not 
independently recommend a productivity 
adjustment. ) 

3. The econometric cost model in his report 
confirm- and validatoA tho ostimated 
oporatinq co~t a~ju.tmont. :ma~o by Rc~ult& . 
of Operations (RIO) witnc8se5~ 

4. The $194 million in reduced operating 
expenses. est~ated by the RIo witnesses is 
based on detailed account-by-account 
analysis. 

5. '!'he econometric model looks at productivity 
from a multi-factor approach and captures 
productivity arising from bo~ direct as 

- l70 -



• 

• 

• 

A.S7-0l-002, I_B7-02-02S AtJ/NRJ/ek/rmn/fs 

6 .. 

7. 

s .. 

well as cross-relationships between the 
inputs which, generally speaking, may not 
be totally captured in the partial-factor 
productivity approach. , 

The great strenqth ot the account-by­
account approach lies in its detailed 
scrutiny of each account. The RIO • 
witnesses utilizing this 'approach are also 
able to incorporate any new technological 
developments in their cost studies to 
arrive at forecasts of future exp~nses. 

The two methods thus support the findings 
of each other and should be viewed as 
parallel and complementary studies. 

A firm improves its productivity if the 
qrowth rate of its outputs is larqer than 
the growth rate, ot :its inputs. 

9. ORA specifies a sufficiently general 
tunctional relationships for its cost model 
which is general enough so that it does not 
impose a priori restrictions on the true 
production process, but rather is flexible 
enough to. allow the historical data itself 
to tell us what this relationship,would be. 
For this reason, ORA has used the 
transcendental 109'Ari'tluUc (trans log') 
functional form to' estimate how General's 
cost anel labor requiremonts are related to 
those factors affecting them. 

10. The only condition ORA imposes on its 
function is that of cost minilnization. It 
assumes. the eompanr in any period will vary 
its input coml:>inatl.on in any way which 
m;i,nimizes the cost of producing a given 
output or a qi ven set of outputs. . 

On rel:>uttal, General's witness Dr. Hark, SChankerman 
contended that the MFP study presented: by Dr.. Yazdani is fatally 
flawed in its. opirieal ilnplication because: 

1. The empirical results of the model used by 
DRA violate the fundamental theory for use 
ot the short-run cost function to determine 
productivity • 

- 171 -



A.87-01-002, 1.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/rmn/fs 

" 

2. The required behaviorial assumption that 
management optimizes its variable cost 
cannot be met for monthly observation 
periods. 

3. ORA's measure of capital understates the 
role of capital and overstates the level of 
productivity gain. 

4. DRA's results show productivity gain at 
considerable variance tromwhat other 
studies have ,found. 

5. The analysis presented by ORA does not 
validate the high level of productivity 
vains ORA claims to have identified through 
lots plant account analysis of General's 
performance ... " 

B. The 'DUality Theorem 
According to· Schankeman, the duality theorem says that 

if certain assumptions about firm· behavior hold, then one can 
measure the rate of technical process from a short-run cost, 

• 
fun~ion provided that this short-run ~ost function ha~ .cert4in 
,~thematieal properties... 'rb,ere are three lnain asstllllptions about 
firm behavior which are made: 

• 

1. The firm can purchase its variable inputs 
(such as labor and materials) at a fixed 
price unit. 

2. 'l'he :firm is constrained. to produce a 
certain level of output. 

3. The firm uses some input which it cannot 
vary within the interval of observation 
,which is the so-called fixed input. 

If the above three assumptions About firm behavior hold, 
then the duality theorem proves mathematically that the rate of 
technical progress can be measured equally well by looking at a 
short-run cost function and it simultaneously proves that the 
short-run cost function which is to be used must have the following' 
basie properties: 

- l72 -

.. ,., 



.' 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/rmn/fs 

1. Variable costs must rise if the price of 
any variable input increases. 

2. Variable costs must rise if the level of 
any output which the firm produces 
increases. 

3. Variable costs must decline if the stock of 
capital available to the firm increases. 

I 

If the above three properties are not met, SChankerman 
maintains that it violates the fundamental duality theorem to argue 
that one can measure the rate of' technical change from a short-run 

, ! 

cost function which does not satisfy the required. t propex:ties-.' 
According" to Sehankerman, the requirement that the 'cost 

, ' 

function v~,neqativelY with the stock of capital was violated by 
empirical results at every point in the sample period (i·.e. for 

, , 

every monthly observation during the period 1975 to 1936). 
, . 

Furthermore, the property that requires the level of variable. costs 
increase when the level of output rises was violated for every 
~bservation in the sample peri~ for the number of toll Calls. 
Inasmuch as two, of the threeprop,erties of the short-run cost 
function were violated by DRA's study, SChankerman believes the 
cost function is empirically invalid and cannot be used for any 
interpretative purposes, inclucUnq the measurement, of technical 
change. DRA admits it is true that unrestricted estimates are not 
consistent with economic theory, but restricted estimates that 
impose consistency yield virtually identical results. SUch a fact, 
according to DRA, makes the study even more valid and the effects 
of technical progress more robust to alternative specifications. 

General's witness Schankerman has raised fundamental 
questions about the theoretiea.l underpinnings of DRA's underlying 
cost functions •. Moreover, the record does not support ORA's claim 
that it is possible, in some instances, for the short run cost 
function to, be risin9' in the stock o~ capital.. (GTE-C Reply Brie! . 
p. 63.) Thus, we do not believe DRA has adequately countered the 

- 173 -

t 

I • 

.. 



• 

• 

• 

ori ticisms pO,sed. ~y General's Sehankerman, and it appears froln the , 
information presently available to' us, that ORA's analysis is 
flawed in that regard. 
c. !Sonthly uata 

ORA's TFP study is based on monthly data on all variables 
for the period 1975-1986, yielding a total of 144 observations. 
Or. Schankerman testified that it is standard practice to apply 
cost function methodology to annual data rather than to. some 
shorter interval of o~servation such as monthly or even quarterly 
data. He testified that the use of such annual data is necessary 
:because short-run cost functions require the assumption that the 
firm be able to vary freely the variable inputs within the interval . 
of observation. He further testified that any desired change in 
the q'I.l.anti ties' of vari~le inputs whieh firms. choose to make is 
assumed fully implementable within'the interval of observation. 
One of the variable inputs utilized by O~. Yazdani was labor. It 
is Dr. Schankerman's position that labor computed on the number of 
employees is not variable within the monthly period and 
consequently the ~tire cost function model is misspecified and, in 
general, all the parameter estimates are incorrect and unreliable. 

ORA argues that the reason virtually all productivity 
studies have been based on annual data is due to data constraints, 
not desires of researchers. In particular, the reason that most 
previous studies were based on annual data is that data is taken 
from publicly available da~ gathered by governmental agencies and 
alJDost all the data are collected only on an annual basis. ORA 
further argues that even it one uses quarterly rather than monthly 
data the empirical f'indinqs concerning technical progress are 
virtually unc:ha.nqed. ORA. further argues that it is worth noting 
its staff employed monthly data to estimate T~ tor SOuthern 
california Edison Company (Edison) and that the use of such data 

was never an issue for that study which has been blessed by this 
Commission. In this respect, General points out that the Edison 

- 174 -



• 

• 

• 

A.S7-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/rmn/fs 

study was Qased on labor hours rather than on the number of 
employeos and conse~ently Edison was able to vary treely withiD 
the monthly'interval oDservation, this variable input. It appears 

, , 

to us that General would be unable to vary the nUlllber of employees 
up and down within the monthly intervals to minimize the cost and 
therefore we are inclined to' agree with General's position on this , ' 

matter. 
D. capital H!:Asyrement ' 

According to Schankerman' s rebuttal testimony, the proper 
, j. • 

measure, of the 'capital stock should capture variations iri the 
utilization rates which =ay ~e substantial over t1me and should 
reflect any upgrading in the productive effiCiencY of the capital • 
. Furthermore , failure ot ,the measures of variables' actually used to 
'correspond closely to, the measures we need for the analysis can 
cause serious problems. for the empirically est~ted cost funct1on. 
DRA argues that at nwnerous times in his testimony, Dr. SCllankerman 
acknowledqes that capital measuring problems are not unique to 
DRA's stud~es but are endemic to virtually all.current productivity 
research. Furthermore, DRA argues that Dr. SChankerman cannot 
state with any confidence whether failing to account for quality 
chanqes underestimates or overestimates multi-factor productivity 

. qrowth. DRA further argues that it appears that the quality 
chanqes have also pres'WDably been affectin9' General's output and 
thus it is q\lite possible that D~'s 16% productivity estimate 
understated actual productivity qains realized by General .. - In its 
reply brief, General argues that a proper measure of the stoCk o~ 
capital is needed in o:'(der to capture the contributions of capital 
equipment to the production process. FUrthe:cnore, DRA and GeneraJ. 
agree that there has been a siq.nif1eant technological chanqe in the 
transition trom electromeehonical step-by-step switchin9' equipment 
to computerized electronic equipment. General acknowledges that it 
has received the benefits o-r greater prOCluctive capaeity :by being 
able to absor~ increased demands throuqh acquisition o-r 

- ~7S -



• 

• ' 

• 

A.87-0l-002, I.87-02-025 ALJjNRJjekjrmnjfs 

computerized switching equipment. According to, General, the 
savings between purchases of new technology and continued purchases 
of old technology are realized by the,ratepayer who pays only for 
the new and m.ore productive equipment.. These savings are thus 
built into the ratemaking process. According to General, ORA's 
conc~pt in measuring capitai stock stmply by listing its annual 

, . 
depreciated net' value adjust,ed only for inflation does not c:a.pture 
the measure of capital that ~ill be transferred t~ the residual 
proxy for produc::t.ive 9'ain set out as "'T'" in DRA's equation. 

. , , 

FUrthe:cnore, acco~ding to.' General, a failure to- measure it in . 
capital forces the, model to place ,it in the gains in "'T'" resulting 
in an erroneous overstatement of' productivity gains to be taken 
back a second time.. We agree :with General that ~ improper measure 
of the stock of' capital can' result in overstatement of the 
procluetivity qainS but we' also agree ,with ORA ,that failure to 
consider the quality changes that have been affectinq General's . , 

output could result in an understatement of the productivity qain • 
consequently, ORA's failure to measure the capital quality , 
adequately would not in itself cause us to- fault the results of the 
study. 
E. gmpar1S9D or studies 

Dr .. Yazdani's study indicates the empirical findinq is 
that the averaqe rate of technical change in general durinq the 
period l.975 to 19Uwas 16% per annu:m... Dr. YaZdani notes, however, 
that one should not compare this estimate with estimates of 
technical change and lonq-run total cost inclusive of capital 
expenses. Since the empirical evidence on technical change from 
scientific stud,ies of other firms and industries discussed during 
cross-examination in this matter relates to: long-term cost, one 
must tirst translate Or. Yazdani's findings int~ a correspondinq 
long-run figure. Since variable costs amount to approximately 
one-halt ot total cost for General,. according to- Dr. Yazdani,. a 16% 
per annu:m estilnatefor variable cost corresponds to about 8-% per 

- 176- -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-02S ALJjNRJjek/rmn/fs 

annum fiqure for a' total cost. According to the rebuttal testimony 
ot Or. Schankerman, this calculation seems plausible on its face, 
but turns out to be badly incorrect in 'this case. 

According t~ the rebuttal testimony ot Or. Schankerman, 
examples of *growth accounting* computations of ~FP growth include 
the study of a wide range of regulated and unregulated industries 
DY Kendrick and ORA's report tor the Pacific Gas and Electric 
company (PG&E) rate ease. 'rhe basic, finclinqs in bOth studies are 

, 'that the rate of qrowth of TFP in a wide range of industries 
'including public utilities is on the order of Z% to 4% per annum. 
SUch growth accounting studies are not capabl~ of decomposing tb~ 
,qrowth in 'l'FP into separate components due to technical c:h.ange in 
economies ot,seale. Therefore, if there are any economies of seale 
in the industries. studied, the measured. TFP qrowth actually . 
,overstates the qrowth due. to technical change.. FUrther, accordiDg 
to SChankerman's testimony, econometric stUdies of technical change 
using cost functions and related methods covering a wide range of 
difterent regulatecl· and unregulated industries and studies of 

• t. ' 

telemetric communications all find. rates ot technical change in the 
range of 1% to 4% per annum... Because of the wide discrepancy 
between the above-mentioned studies and Dr. Yazdani's stucly, it is 
General's position that Dr. Yazdani's study results· are invalid. 

ORA argues that although an a.t annual rate of technical 
change is substantial, it is not unusual and notes that tor the 
period in the 19705 multitactor productivity in Japanese 
manufacturing qrewat the rate ot 6% to 9t per year, depending on 
the procedure employed.. ORA turther argues that it industries set 
prices equal to marginal cost and it quality adjusted prices in the 
computer equipment industry drop, ~yover 20% perye~ somewhere 
(either in the parts supply ,business to the computer f'irms or in 
the computer firms themselves) there must bave,been a great deal of 
technieal change much greater than at per year. In its reply 
brief, General argues that it has searched the records for any 

- 177 -

"'. , .; 



• 

• 

• 

A.87-0l-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/rmn/fs 

discussion concerning the progress of Japanese industry or its 
relativity to the productivity o~ a regulated U.S. utility and 

, , 
found none. It argues further t:hat had ORA thouqh.t this was 
important it had an opportunity to raise it duri:ng the hearing, 
which it did not do. General notes for comparison in the PG&E rate 
case, ORA recommended savinqs of 3.3% for the electric departlnent 
and 2.0% for the' gas, departlnent and th~ productivity qain ' 
recommended throuqh'~otal factor productivity analysis in Edison's 
rate case was estima~ed at 2.4% for'the historical period studied 

I ' 

'and 3.4% for the forecasted. :test year.' consequently, aceord.in9' to 
, , 

General, ORA's recommendation ',for this case is several times. 
greater than what'ORA,had included ~rom productivity analysis of 
other utilities. 
P' _ othe:r: CfllC..lIattem 

Since ORA has recommended that we use the TFP study only 
as a check against our adopted productivity 'factors we d~ not find 
it necessary to- either adopt or rej ect the study. We have set 
forth our concerns with various elements of the study ~ the 

, proceeding discussion but for purposes of th.is decision, we are 
confident that the account by account productivity adjustments. we 
have made accurately reflect the productivity qains expected of 
General for test year 1988. 

As we have previously stated (in 0.86-12-09$ for PG&E and 
0.87-12-066), it is difficult to apply T.FP to a large public 
utility. DRA has made substantial refinements to its 'I'FP approach 
since those decisions and we hope that it will address ~e concerns 
noted here when it next presentsTFP for our consideration.· We 
expect the utilities to regulate to address ~ seriously in future 
qeneral rate case proceedings • 

- 178 -



• 

• 

• 

v:r:r.. Attrition 

As discussed in the section entitled "Labor Productivity 
Adjusaent for Attrition ~ears 198.9 and 1990" supra, we are 
partially adopting DRA's proposal for an attrition formula with a 
base 5% factor based on the change in number of access lines for 
employee (ALPE). Any saving's in excess of the 5% productivity 
level will be shared equally between the ratepayers and General. 

We 'are aware that GTE has announced' a substantial 
reorganization that may affect the factors we are adopting to 
~plement productivity sharing' throug'h. attrition. There is no 
evidence about thi~ reorganization on the record._ If General or 
any other party has concerns about the accuracy of productivity 
sharing given the reorganization, they should develop a showing 
describing the basis tor thoir eoneorna ~d pro~ont it a5 a 
petition for modification of this order.. We would. ,liluit such 
reconsideration to the attrition ~eehanism itself, rather than 
addressinq the reorqanization more b'roadly~ we consider such. 
measures as means to- ilnple:ment the staffing reductions :that are 
represented in· this rate reduction. 

In its direct showing, General requested the option of 
fi1inq for operational and, financial attrition in 198.9 and. 1990. 
It recommended. tha~ the methodology ordered by this Commission and 
used as a basis tor General's 1986 attrition award (D.SS-03-04.2 ane. 
D.85-12-081) continue as a proved'mechanism .. However, that . 
mechanism was subsequently moditied by D.8.6-12-099 in Paci~ic's 
A.85-01-034 tor a 198.6 test year rate case. General therefore 
proposes that the attrition tOrlllula as moditied by 0_8.6-12-099 be 

used tor attrition years 1989 and 1990. We will adopt this 

- 179 -



• 

• 

• 

A.S7-01-002, I.S7-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/rmn 

recommendation for this matter, subject to any changes resulting 
from our current investigation, I.87-:'1-033, which is considering' 
the merits of continuinq attrition adjustments for telephone 
companies qenerally, as part of the establishment of new regulatory 
framework for local exchange telephone utilities. 

As noted in Int~fm 0.87-12-070 on this matter, we 
indicated that events occurring in the financial market in October 
1987 indicated that we should reconsider our plan of considering 
revision of the ROE and capital structure every three years and 
have General's capital structure, intere~t costs, ROE, and. 

fiMneinq plo.nlJ roviowod., in tho'attrition ·yoareJ·.~ 'ThO'" order that 
follows will 50- provide. ' 

In addition in 0.88-06-02'4 in A.S8-0S-009, we have 
specified that General tile its application for 1989 financial 
attrition by July 150, 1988, which General has. filed and its advice 
letter for 1989 operational attrition by October 1, 1988 • 

- 179a -



A.87-01-002, I.87-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/ek/rmn 

recommenaation for this =atter, subject to- any changes resulting 
from our current investigation, I.87-11-033, which is considering­
the merits of continuing attrition adjustments for telephone 
companies g~nerally, as part of the establishment of new regulatory 
framework!or local exchange telephone utilities~ 

As notea in Interim 0.87-12-070 on this matter, we 
indicated that events occurring in the financial market in October 
1987 indicated that we should reconsider our plan of considering 
revision of the ROE and capital structure every three- years and 
have General's capital structure, interest costs, ROE, and 
finanCing plans reviewed in the attrition years. The order that 
follows will so provide. 

In addition in 0.88-06-02'4 in A.8S~0S-009, we have 
specified that General tile its application for 198.9 financial 
attrition by July 15" 198:8, which General has filed and its advice 
letter for 1989 operational attrition by October 1, 1988. 

- 179a -



Financial attrition will be beard on a consolidated record for 
General and Pacific, as ordered in 0.88-06-024. 

VIXI. Ba3ce Design 

To expedite the flow through of. the revenue reduction and 
avoid any conflict with other ongoing proceedings, we will not 
address the final rate 4esign at this. time. 

As previously noted, the gross revenue requirement 
reduction adopted in this decision is $330.494 million which 
includes the revenue requirement reduction of $112.190 million 
derived from the billing surcharqes/surcredits ordered in interim 
deCision, o.a7-12-070 as revised. by Advice Letter No. 5-125-,. tiled 
February 29, 1988. 

For this interim decision, we will be spreading the 
additional revenue.re~irement reduction o~ $ZlS.304 million 
($330.494 less $112.190) by an incremental bill and keep surcredit 
o~ 1~.45% on access services, on intraLATA message toll and toll 
private line services and on local exchange services.. (I.e., tor 
access serv'icesneqativeO.Z96:t plus negative 13.45% equals 
negative 13.746%.) 

The development of the incremental bill and keep 
surcredit and the adopted billing bases are as'tollows: 

Adopted Increment4l 
~1111ng: ~I~ 2~D~ B~~1~~Dt .~lIU.:~I~~1t 

($000) ($000) 

Intrastate 
Access $ 233,20l $ -31,363 -l3.45% 

IntraLATA 
Toll 663,367 -89,2l6- -13.45% 

Local 
Exchange 2~2.§:l2 -97.725: -13.45% 

Total $1,623,207 $-218,304 -13.45% 

- 180 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/rmn/fs/jt * 

The above i~cremental surcredits will be reflected in General's 
Schedule cal. P.U.C. No. A-38. 

General has proposed moving the rate center for its 
Etiwanda Exchange to provide local calling between the Ontario and 
Etiwanda Exchanges. This proposal is supported by ORA and the City 
of Rancho CUcamonga, the principal area impacted by the proposed 
change. 

The second phase of ZOM conversion authorized by 
0.84-06-111 in June 1986 authorized the creation of a ZOM Zone 2 
route between the Etiwanda Exchange and the ontario Exchanse. 
Prior to the implementation of the second phase of the Z'OM 

conversion, this route was local (BAS). The change from free 
calling to ZUM Zone 2 created a number of complaints from many 
customers in the Etiwanda Exchanse. In addition, from the time of 
the original plan to the implementation of the second phase, 
considerable change had occurred in the demosraphics in Etiwanda 
and surround ins areas resulting in the callins interest of the 
communities within the Etiwanda Exchange beinS shifted toward the 
City of Ontario in the Ontario- Exchanse. 

In addition, the Etiwanda Exchange rate point is outside 
the Etiwanda Exchange boundary. Because of the complaints, the 
Change in the calling interest of the communities within the 
Etiwanda Exchange, and the location of the Etiwanaa Exchange rate 
point, General proposes to (1) move the rate eenter coordinates for 
General's Etiwanda Exchange so that the route between. the Ontario 
Exchange and the Etiwanda Exchanse becomes a local route; 
(2) establish a route between the Etiwanda EXchange and the Rialto 
Exchange of Pacific which with the movement of the rate center of 
the Etiwanda Exchanse becomes nine-mile route as a zu.K Zone 2 
route; and (3) revise General's billing system to reflect the route 
revisions needed to accomplish the first two tasks. DRA recommends 
that we adopt General's proposal with the following conditions: 
(1) we provide for an implementation interval of 90 days and 

- 181 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-0l-002, I.S7-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/rmn/fs/jt 

(2) Pacific and General should be ordere~ to provi~e written notice 
to the customers of each respective company who will be impacted by 
such. a ch.ange and that such written notice be provided within 30 
days prior to the implementation of such a change. According to 
the record Pacific is receptive to the proposal to move the rate 
center of the Etiwanda Exchange as well as the proposed revision to 
rate calls over the Etiwanda-Rialto route at the ZUM Zone 2 rates. 
In view of the concurrence of the advisability of the proposed rate 
changes by General, ORA., and Pacifie, we will adopt ORA.'s 
recommendations. The or~er will provide for an implementation date 
of 90 days and notice by Pacific and General to, customers wh~will 
be ilnpacted by such a change within 30 Clays prior to the 
implementation of such a change. 

In 0.85-06-113, we moClified 0.85-03-056, to require that 
within 14 days of local exchange utilities making their advice 
letter filings to reduce local access charges, ~&T-C pass on to 
its customers through a corresponding incremental reduction in the 
billing surcharge any reduction in its expense stemming from 
reductions in local exchange utilities' aCCess charges. We will 
require a slightly different treatment in this instance eonsistent 
with our action in Pacifie Bell's rate design decision in 
A.SS-Ol-034. Speci~ically, we will require AT&T-C to accumulate 
the reduced access expense resulting from this decision in a 
memorandum account, with interest, commencing on the effective date 
of the General tariff revision and running through December 31, 

1988 at which time AX&T-C shall roll thie accumulated reduced 
expense into its computation of the effects on access rates of the 
SPF to SL'O' phase down of the local exchange carriers. which will be 

reflected in ~&'r-C's rates. 

- 181a -



• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 AlJ/NRJ/ek/rmn/fs/jt 

IX. other Issues 

We are issuing this decision as an interim decision to 
effect the rate reductions as soon as possible. Issues we will 
address in the next interim decision are as follows: 

1. 'l'he final apportionment of the rate 
reduction to the various customer qroups 
and the final tariff schedules, based on 
this record. 

2. Issues raised at public-participation 
hearings including monthly inside wiring 
charges, physical size of ~ills, quality of 
service, pay phone availability, and the 
13-second time limit for dialing • 

- 181)). -



• 

• 

• 

A.S7-01-002, I.S7-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/rmn/f~ 

3. Issues raised by Consumers Coalition of 
californi~ such'as General's current 
customer practices and procedures, new 
testing methods for measurement of accuracy 
of billin~, charging for one-minute calls, 
installat.on of home billing devices, and 
the need tor conducting studies directed at 
identifying customer need and services. 

4. The relief sought for. women and minority 
business enterprises by Public Advocates as 
tollows: 

a. The Commission clearly an~,.tronqly 
chastise Ceneral for having the worst 
record amon9' major utilities.. 

b. General should be required for the year 
1987 and for all subsequent years to 
provide a detailed breakdown by both 
percentage and dollar amount of 
contracts (by sex and for each ethnic 
qroup includin9' FilipinO-American) tor 
each oor the anticipated 2'3 categories 
that it will De using.' 

c. General be required to adopt Pacitic's 
mi~ority business task torce 
recommendations, the results of which 
are producing major"changes at Pacific 
in order to insure very substantial and 
very significant progress necessary to 
achieve its February S, 19S3 goal of 
20% ot contracts to W/MBEs .. 

d. General be required to develop 
ettective joint ventures as set forth 
in Southern california Edison's opinion 
in order to help achieve its goal of 
20t contracts t~Wf.HBEs. 

e. A sum equal to one-fourth ot 1% ot 
General's contract awards in 1987 ($2 
million) be set aside to be used to 
implement relief in c. and d. above and 
the February 8, 1988' CP'C'C tiling 
setting 20% goal within five years .. 

- 182 -



• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/rmn/fs 

f. General specifically report on an 
annual basis the relationship of 
bonuses awarded to top executives and 
their W/MBE achieve~ents under the 
February 8, 1988 filinq. 

q. All utilities be required to submit 
W77KW salary reports that clearly set 
forth actual salary with ethnic and 
qender identification. 

S. The issue of whether or not General should 
be ordered to adjust its rates for the ~98a 
test year so as t~ flow through to 
ratepayers approximately $27,582,755 or 
other equivalent amount of tax savinqs it 
has realized as a result of call pre=ium, 
on amortized discount, and discount related 
to the retirement of hiqh interest bearing 
bonds .. 

~. Consumers Coalition of California's 
request for findinq of eliqibility for 
eompclnsation • 

7. Public Advocates, Inc.'s. request for 
finding of eligibility for compensation~ 

- 183 -



A.87-01-002, I.87-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/tcg *** 

x. lindings and Conelusion~ 

lin~ngs of Pa~ 

l. An additional incremental revenue requirement reduction 
ot $2l8.304 million tor a total reauction ot $330.494 million is 
appropriate tor the test year 1988. 

2. A rate ot return ot 10.90% tor test year 1988 found 
reasonable in D.87-12-070 dated December 22, 1987 should remain in 
effect. 

3. To effect the above revenue reduction, the sureredits 
set torth in Appendix A t~ this decision sbouldbe effected on a 
bill and keep basis. 

4. A total of $16S.4 million tor the test year 1983 level of 
GTESC expenses to be prorated t~ General and the other (;TOCs is 
reasonable .. 

S. A prorate factor of 29 .. 6% to allocate GTESC expenses t~. 
General is reasonable. 

6. DRA's 19.8 AWT fiqure is. reasonable given its 
development with reference to appropriate comparisons with. 
similar operations at other telephone companies. 

7. A reasonable expense allowance tor Account 674-General 
Services and Licenses for the test year 1988 is $43.4 million. 

8. Since General has not supported its Account 675-0ther 
Expenses estimate, DRA.'s figure of $5,141,000' which. uses lower 
escalation factors, lower estimate ot.*cost billed to others,' and 
excludes dues payable to the US Telephone Assoeiation,. consistent 
with Commission poliCies, is reason~le, and adopted·. 

9. A telephone plant adjustment equal to a negative 
eap1t4lizo<1 salos a<1jullotmont of $15,122,.000 minus tho assoc1atec! 
depreciation reserve ot. $11,706,.000 or $3,.416,000 an<1 a 
corresponding depreciation eXPense of $1.,.370,000 is a reasonable 
ratemak1nq adjustment tor GTE Communications System Corporation. 

- 134 -

.-



•• 
A.87-01-002, I.87-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/tcg ** 

10. A ratemakinq a~ju~tment to expenG~G oth~r t~n taxe~ !or 
the operations of the directory corporation of $9,001,000 is 
reasonable. 

11. It is reasonable to require General to conduct a 
competitive analysis of its directory service contract consistent 
with the preceeding discussion. 

12. General's revenue requirement should not be adjusted to 
reflect the earnings of GTE Telecom Marketing Corporation resulting 
from a marketing agreement with AX&T Communications covering the 
period from Hay to December ,l.985. 

13. It is reasonable to require General t~ conduct a 
competitive analysis prior to its next rate tiling and include the 
study in its work paperB to support the continued affiliate 
transactions between General and GTEDS. 

14. A GTEDS adjustment of $3,044,000 to reflect two-thirds of 
the 1988 implemental cost o~ customer records· and billing system 
and facilities, management system is reasonable. 

15. A 1988. test year expense of $9,885.,700' for Account 996-
Computer Usage is reasonable. 

l&. It is reasonable to adjust General's revenue requirement 
for test year 1988 by $687,000 to reflect imputed Yello~Paqe 
fillers for GTEL. 

17.. It is. reasonable to adjust General"s 198$ test year 
revenue requirement by $762,000 to recognize the expected revenues 
tor the cost of providing 1985'referrals to GTEL and $2,361,000 to 
recognize the expected revenues for the market value of providing 
projected 1988 rererrals to GTEL. 

18. It is reasonable to, require General to establish referral 
guidelines to track successful and· unsuccessful referrals to GTEL., 
and to perform a study to be completed wi thin six :months Of, the 
effective date of the decision, to" determine the cost pl~ lot 

'''.'''. 
~ 

'''. 



A. 87'-01-002, I. 87-02-025 AL'J /~ /tcg • 

markup for each referral made to G'I'EL and. to bill G'I'EL for such 
referrals. 

19. For the test year 1988 a corporate oversight allocation 
adjustment of $2,271,000 for services performed for G'I'EL is 
reasonable. 

, 20. It is reasonable to require General to conduct a market­
based pricing study to determine market rates for services it 
provides to GXEL. 

21. A compounded labor escalation factor of 1.118% is 
reasonable for test year 1988. 

22. A compounded nonlabor escalation factor of l.09003 is 
reasonable for test year 1988. ,.' 

23. An adjustment for 1988 test year compensation levels in 
addition to various ratemakinq disallowances is inapppropriate. 

24. A S% productivity tl:Lctor tor I:Lttrition year 1l:Lbor 
adjustment is reasonable. savings from productivity gains in 
excess of S% should be divided equally between ratepayers and 
General. 

25. D.88-06-024 directed General to make a 1989 operational 
attrition filing by October 1, 1.988. It also directed General to 
file an application, testimonies and exhibits for capital structure 
and cost of capital review for 1989 on or before July 15,. 1.988. 

26. The actual producti vi ty factor will not be known until 
after the end of the attrition year .. Therefore, it is appropriate 
to implement the sharing of the productivitysavinqs on'or before 
January 31 of the year following the attrition year. 

27. It is reasonable for General to retire $3.8 million 
OlympiCS plant below the line for ratemakinq and accounting 
purposes. 

28. It is reasonable to disallow for ratemakinq purposes a 
labor overrun of $7.9 million for cost overruns of switching 
equipment. 

- 1.86 -

.". 

•~".' '\ ...... 
",", 



• 

• 

.' 

29. It is reasonable to amortize the costs ot improvements in 
property prior to occupancy over a three-year period. 

30. Interest during construction should not be allowed on 
land. 

31. General has failed to justity $2.362 million toxics 
cleanup request ~ut the record indicates some tuture costs will be 
incurred, and as a matter ot judqment we adopt $353,000 as 
reasonable for test year 1988. 

32. General should tile a report with CACD describing its 
current and anticipated hazardous waste cleanu? activities for 
1.98:8:-198:9. 

33. It is reasonable to disalloW' $0.6 million employee store 
losses together with inventory reduction o·f $2"53,000 tor 1985- and. 
$449,000 tor 1986 for ratemakinq purposes. 

34. Ratemakinq adjustments for institutional advertising 
items of National Prorates,. NI:m.age,N NPublic Information, * ""N'FL 

Sports,N and NIndy SOON totalling $1.0.3 million for the year 1986 
are not necessarily appropriate for adjustments for test year 1988. 

3S. It is reasonable to disallow $5-.7 million commercial and 
marketing expense and $0.3 million operating rent expense for test 
year 1988 tor one-time programs. , 

36. :It is reasonable to-adjust General Office and Other 
operatinq expenses by $1.893 million tor 1.98:5 and $2.644 million 
tor 1986. 

37. General's Clecision to. invest'in a new administration 
building in Thousand· Oaks ia not imprudent. 

38. It is reasonable to include $4,485,000 a year as 
Miscellaneous revenue representing the difference between the gain 
from the sale of property and the cost of relocation amortized over 
a three-year period; the' relocation cost offset is appropriate in 

- 187 -



A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/tcg/jt * 

this specific instance, since this was not a stand-alone sale of 
property, but a unified transaction. 

39. The California Corporation Franchise Tax and Federal 
Income Tax amounts reflected in Appendix C are reasonable. 

40. 'l'be adopted estimates, previously discussed, of revenues, 
operating expenses and rate base for test year 1985 as su:mmarized 
on the tabulation in section V.N of this decision reasonably 
indicate General's operations in the tuturea 

41. The separated results of, operations reflected in 
Appendix 0 is reasonable. 

42. It is reasonable to require General to prepare a 
cost/benefit analyses of advertising campaign· to.. justify 
advertising expenses for ratemaking purposes. 

43. ORA's total factor productivity study raises concerns 
which need to· " resolved,before the study can' be used for 
establiching prod.1letivity levels.' 

44. Labor costs computed on the number of employees is not 
variable within a monthly period, and consequently,the entire cost 
function model is misspecitied. 

45. ORA's failure to adequately measure the capital quality· 
would not in itself cause us to. fault the results of',the study. 

46. '!'he productivity gains ind'icated by ORA's total factor 
productivity study are excessively high .. 

47. 0.85-06-113 dated June 12,1985 directs A'l'&T-C to· :now 
through any reduction in its access expense stemming from 
reductions in local exchange utilitiEtS' access eb.arges· to its 
customers. 

48. It is reasonable tomovetbe rate center, coordinate for 
General's Etiwanda exchange so that the route "tween the Ontario 
excMnqe l'n(i the Etiwan~ exehAnqo beeome/J'1!t. local route: ostablish 
a route betwe.n the Etiwanc1a exchanqe and the RialtO' exchanqe with 

Pacific which become a nine-mile route with themovem.ent of the 
rate center of the Etiwanda exchanqe as a Z"O'K 2 route:. and revise 

- 188 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/tcg/jt ••• 

General's billing system to· reflect the necessary route revisions 
provided we iEpose a 90-day implementation period and require 
Pacific and General to provide written notice to those customers 
who will be impacted by the changes within 30 days prior to the 
implementation of such changes. 
s:one1usions 2: Law 

l. The Commission concludes that an incremental revenue 
reduction of $2l8.304 million in addition to the $ll2.190 million 
reduction ordered by 0.87-12-070 for 0. totl'll o! $330.494 million is 
appropriate. 

2.. The revenue reductions authorized in Appendix A are just 
and reasonal:>le. 

2a. General should be required to· conduct a competitive 
analysis by March 31, 1989 of its directory service contraet~ 

3. A competitive.analysis to- ascertain whether GTEDS is the 
appropriate party to· perform General's data processing and 
information services should be performed by General prior to· its 
next rate case filing and the res~lts ot the analysis and 
supporting work papers should be included in the tiling. 

4. General shou~d be required to establish reterral 
guidelines to· track successful and unsuccessful r~errals to G'I'EI. -

and perform a study to be completed within six months of the 
effective date of the deeision, to- determine the cost plus 10% 
markup for each referral made to GTEL. 

5. General should be required to conduct a market-based 
pricing study to determine market rl'ltes ~or services it provides to 
GTEL. 

6. Savings in. excess of a st attrition year labor factor 
adjustlnent should· be shared equally by ratepayers and General .. 

7. Since the aetu'al productivity factor will not be known 
until after the end of the attrition year, General should be 

required. to implement the productivity savings. on or before .. 
January 31 ot the year followinq the attrition year • 

- 189 - . 



A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/tcg/jt. 

8. In future rate eases General should present cost/benefit 
analyses to justify advertising campaign expenses tor ratemaking 
purposes. 

9. DRA's total factor produetivity study cannot be used tor 
any interpretative purposes ineluding the measurement of technical 
change. 

10. General should make an advice letter filing on or before 
october 1, 1988', setting forth an appropriate operational 
attrition allowance for the year 1989, and has filed an application 
for 1989 financial attrition on July 15·, 1988", in accordance with 
D.88-06-024. 

11. General is now well into· the 1988 test y~ar and since the 
rate reductions are substantial, this order should be effective 
today. 

12. The rate center coordinates for General's Etiwanda 
exchange should be moved so that the route between the ontario 
exchange and the Etiwanda exchange becomes a local route. 

13. General should· establish a route between the Etiwanda 
exchange and the Rialto exchange with Pacific which will beeome a 
ZOM Zone Z route. 

14. General should revise its.billing system to reflect the 
route revisions set forth in Conclusions of Law 12 and II and 
provide written notice to those customers who will be impacted by 

the changes within ~o· days prior to the implementation of such 
changes. 

:mCOND DlTJRDl ORDER 

rr IS ORDERED that:. 
1. . seven,' days after the . effective date of this order, GTE· 

California (General) shall file revised Schedule Cal. ~.u.c. No. 
A-3.8 to reflect the revisions shown in Appendix A of this decision. 
Such filing shall comply with the General Order 96 series. '.the 

- 190 -

• 



• 

• 

. 
A.87-01-002, I.87-02-02~ ALJ/NRJ/tcq ww 

effective date ot the revised schedules shall be September 6, 1988. 
Revised schedules shall apply only to service rendered on or after 
the effective date. 

2. In accordance with 0.88-06-024, on or betore October l, 
1988, General shall make an adviee letter tiling setting forth an 
appropriate operational attrition allowance for the year 198.'9. In 
accordance with that same decision General has filed its 
application for 1989 financial attrition on July lS, 1988. 
General's operational attrition advice letter filing shall provide 
for savings resulting from productivity in excess of 5% to, De 
shared equally between ratepayers and stockholders. Both' filings 
sh.,.ll be served on all parties to this proceeding. 

2a.. Consistent with the above discussion, findings, and. 
conclusions, General shall conduct a competitive analysis of its 
directory service contract Md serve it on the parties to this 
proeeeClinq on or before March. 31, 1989 .. 

3. General shall conduct a competitive analysis prior to its 
next rate filing and include the work papers with the' tiling to 
support continued affiliated transactions relatinq to data 
processing 4nd informational service between it and GTEDS. 

4.. Within 60 days of the eftective date of this order" 
General shall establish referral guidelines to track successtul and 
unsuccesstul referrals to G~ 

5-. Within 6. months of the effective date of this. order, 
Gener.,.l shall submit.,. study' of the cost plus lOt ma.rkup for each 
referral made to GTEL and thereafter billG'I'EL the cost'plus lOt 
lIl"-rkup ror .,.11 referrals near the market value of successfUl 
referrals. 

6. Within 6 months of theetteetive date of this order, 
Gener.,.l shall submit a market-b.,.sed pricing-study determining' the 
market rates tor service it provides to GTEL.. Until turther CPOC 
action on the matter, General shall bill G'I'EL, at its tully 

- 191 -



A.S7-0l-002, I.87-02-025 AIJ/NRJ/tcg ww 

allocated cost including return on investment, plus a 10% 

investment. 
7. In tutu~e r~te procuu4in~~, it C~n~r.~l w~nt= to ~ocov~r 

a~vertis1ng expense in connection with campaigns to' promote usage 
or new services, ,it shall present in its direct showing a 
cost/benetit analysis of such campaigns over the latest available 
12-month recorded period as we'll as its pro proma analysis ot 
proposed future campaigns. Likewise, if General seeks to recover 
marketing expense (Account 643), it shall present the same types of 
analysis as required above for advertising.expenditures. 

8. within five days from the effeetive date ot this 
decision, General shall establish a balancinq aeco~t i:oto which it 
shall book the difterence between currently authorized rates and 
rates it would be collecting if it revised its accounting tor 
refinancing's totollow the net of tax method. The balancing­
account alnounts shall be subject to' retuncl, in whole or in part, 
following hearings to' determine (1)'. whether General ought to l:>e 

ordered pe:rmanently to revise its accounting of bond refinancinC] 
premiUlnS, and unamortized discounts and expenses, and' (2,) what 
method General :may. use to do so. A Prehear~C] Conference will be 

held to' set hearing dates. and dates for submission of testimony in 
connection with this issue. 

9. Consistent with the· preeeedin9' d.iseussion , 'Within 90 clays 
of the eftective date of this clecision General shall file with 
CACD a report describing its current and antieipated hazardous 
waste cleanup activities for 1983-1989. 

10. Within 10, days atter General makes its advice letter 
filing to' reduce access charges in accordance wi~thi$ aecision, 
AX&T-C shall file an advice letter with this Commission uncler the 
terms O'f GO 96-A, which proposes a l11ethod fortlowing throuC]h to 
its ratepayers the' access charqe reductions resulting frol11 this 
decision. AX&T-Crs advice letter filinq shall contain a proposed 
effective date of no later than five working days following its 

- 192 -



• 

• " 

• 

A.87-01-002, !.87-02-025 AL:J/NF.:J/tcg"" 

submission to the commission or september 19, 1988, whichever is 
earlier. For the several rates within each class of switched 
service, AT&T-C shall implement a uniform percentage reduction. 

11. TO be effective not less than 90 days after the effective 
date of thi~ ordor, Coneral and Paeifie aro authorized to: 

a. Move the rate center coordinates for the 
Etiwanda exchange in order that the route 
between the Ontario exchange and the 
Etiwanda exchange becomes a local route. 

b. Establish the route between the Etiwanda 
exchang'e and the Rial to' exchang'e with 
Pacific as a ZOK Zone' 2 route. 

c. Revise the'billing' system to reflect the 
tariff revisions set forth in Appendix 1-F 
of Exhibit .230. Both General and Pacific 
Shall provide written notice to,. their 
customers who will be impacted by the 
chang'e wi thin 30 days prior to the 
implementation of' the change. 

12. Within 20 days of the effective d.ate of this decision, 
General shall file an advice letter in conformance with GO 96-A 
reflecting' a reduction to its revenue requirement to account for 
the effects of interest synchronization for 1987. This advice 
letter shall also reflect interest at the three-month commercial 
paper rate for 1987, beginning January 1, 1987 to the effective 
date Of the tariff revision hereafter discussed. The tiling shall 
be based on 1986 adopted attrition results of operations and the 

.1987 adopted financial attrition. consistent with 0.87-12-067, 
General shall not adjust .unamortized ITC to reflect the impacts of 
remand. The interest synchronization effect tor 1987 shall be 

reflected as a bill and keep surcredit based on 1987 adopted 
billing base, the amount to be alIlortized through Deeelnber 31, 198$. 

The bill and keep surcredit shall be eftective October 1,. 1985., and~ 

shall apply to' services rendered on and after the efteetive date ot 
the taritf • 

- 193 -



A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/tcg w 

l3. Within 60 days of the effective date of this decision, 
CAeD shall confer with DRA and General to identify tor tracking 
purposes the amounts included in this decision for detariffed 
inside wire maintenance as is now under consideration in OIl 84. 
Any other party to this proceeding may participate in performing 
this calculation upon notice of its desire to do so to CACD. 
General shall continue to track actual revenues and expenses tor 
detaritted inside wire maintenance consistent with our previous 
decisions in OIl 84 and shall also track the adopted amounts 
authorized in this decision. 

This order is effective toaay. 
Dated'August 24, 1988, at san Francisco, california. 

- 194 -

STANLEY W. Ht1LE'1'T 
President 

DONALD VIAL 
FREDERICK R. DODA 
G .. MITCHELL WILK 
JOHN 'B-. OHANIAN 

CO'Jlllnissioners 

I CERTIfY THAT iHIS' DEOStON ' 
WAS APPROVED SY THE ASO~ : 
COMMISSIONERS TODAY. i' 

1Jui7 /JiuJJ 
Victor' WeiSStCr. Exoc~It\,<:'tOt' 

• 



A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 /ALJ/~/bC *** 

APPENDIX A 
Sheet 1 of 1 

SCHEDULE CAL. P.U.C. NO. A-3-S 
BILLING ADJUSTMENT 

The following revisions are ordered: 

Rates 

Adjustment Factor 

Adjustment Factor 

Adjustment Factor 

Monthly Percentaqe 
Inere'ment 

(13.45%) • 

(13.45%), •• 

(13.45%) * •• 

• The monthly percentage factor applies to all services 
provided under Tarif! Schedule C-l, Facilities for Intrastate 
Access. 

•• The monthly percentage factor applies to- all recurring and 
nonrecurring rates and charges for' service or equipment 
provided under all of the Utility's Tariff Schedules except 
the following: 

The present list of excepted services shall remain unchanged. 

••• The monthly percentage factor applies to all intraLATA toll 
and toll private lino sorviee:. 

" '- . \ ..... 
... 

, ..... : .. " 



A.S7-0l-002, I.87-02-025 AlJ/NRJ/jt 

Transit 
Request 

Date Page 

Transript Volume 5' 

5-27-87 

5-27-S7 

5-27-81, 

5-27-87 

5-7-81 

5-7-87 

495 

495 

50S 

508 

569 

510 

T:@nsgipt Volume., 6: 

5-7-87 

5-7-87 

5-7-87 

5-7-87 

5-7-8.7 

58:5-

SS50 

SS.& 

586 

586 

APPENDIX B 
Page l.' 

TRANSCRIPT· CORREC'l'XON 
BEOQESTS' DEN:tEQ 

. 16 

20 

21 

28: 

1 

17 

19 

22 

23 

27 

,Change "No" they do not." to "Yes". 

'Insert "not" atter "would" and 
. change "1" to "e," atter "correct" .. 

I'nsert the following sentence 'at the 
):)eqinning of ~e answer: "No.. The 
intercept operator handles a 
different type of call." 

Insert "TSPS" prior to "operator". 

Delete "the correction forM. 

Delete the line. 

Change "3" to "13". 

Change "$957,000" to· $$3.08.6 
milll.on". 

Delete "estimates, our forecast" and 
"toM. 

Delete "esttmate yields the"~ 

Change "3" t~ "13". 



• 

•• 

.' 

A.87-01-002,· I.8?-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/jt 

Transit 
. Request 

pate Paqe 

TrMserm Volume 7 

5-18-87 700 

70~ 

5-18-87 704 

T'ranseiiPt YolU1le 16 

6-19-87 

6-19-87 

1949 

195a 

Tnnscrlpt Vol:gme 48 

8-11-87 5129 

Transcript yolQe 50 

8-11-87 5397 

'l"RANSC'.RIP'.r CORRECTION 
REQ~ DEN'IED 

1-2 

14 

6· 

16 

1 

Change/Correction 

Delete answer and replace with: 
WT.hAt would not correspon4 t~ the 
samec1et1nition PeCll.use the.19S2 
volumes reflect total ~ minutes 
and. the 1981 volumes reflect only 
closed-end ~S minutes.' 

Delete answer and replace with: 
~o. The 149 million on plI.qe 13-3.1 
represents total WATsminutes and 
the .7 million on paqe 13-3.2 line 7 
column ~ represents only closed-end 
WATS minutes.' ... 

Chanqe 'continuous ' to. 
Wd.iscontinuous". 

Chanqe 'creates' to. wrelates to'. 

Insert 'at' before wwhateverr and 
wdollar' betore 'figure*. 

Insert "and ter.m.inals' before 'and". 

Chanqe '25th" to '20, 1985". 

(END OF APPENDDC B) 



A.87-01-002. 1.87-02-025 /ALJ/NRJ/ppm ** 

AP?ENDrX c 
Pag~ 1 0: 2 

GTC CALIFOR~!A 
C~lifor'tli::t CClrp<':>rat.iClrJ Frarl.chiz~ Tax 

'!~~t Y~l'Jr 1988 
($000) 

O~ra~in~ Ex~~n~~~ 
Tax~:- OrJ Ot.h~r ThatJ It!eom~ 

Net D~d~ctio~~ from T~xabl~ Ine¢m~ 
St~t-:- T-!\x r)~pr.,C"i~t.i<;m 
Fixf!.od Cb~rp;~~ 
?et~:!'iionl'!: &. :St!:n~:f.' i t Cap.itl'J11z~d 
o,~ T~x Capi~ali:~d 
P~yroll Taxe: C~~i~~lized 
Co.~t. of Removal 

N~t State Tax~ble Incom~ 

CCFr @ 9. 3~~ 

1, l35, 338 
106.135 

1,241.471 

1. SSt'·. 58B 

42t.,372 
1M;, 1~8 
44,:'4e 

0:.92S 
14.1326 
22.835 

654. .lu6 

734. ,462 

$68,307 



A.87-01-002. 1.87-02-025 /ALJ/NRJ/ppm ** 

APPENDIX C 
Page 2 of 2 

GTe CALIFORNIA 
Fed~r~l Income Tax 

Test Year 1985 
($000) 

Operating Expen~e~ 
Tax~~ On O~~er Than I~come 
St.at.e Income Tax 

Net ~for~ Add~ & Deduct.~ 

N<'Jt. Detluet.iorl.e'. from 'l'axl!t'ol'!' I tLC ¢ 1'1'1#.1 

F~d~r~l T6X Depreeiat.ion 
Deferred Tax Rev~rsal 
Fix~d Charges 
Cons'tX'uetion. Period '!6Xfl!:~ 
Reserve for tTneollecti'ble~ 
Dividend Paid Crl':dit. 

Subtot.~l of Deduction:l 

Net Federal Taxable Inco1'l'le 

FIT @ 34% 

Ad.ju:ltment: 
I'l'C AmortiZation 

Net FIT 

1.135.336 
106-,13:' 

68,307 

1.309.778 

1.320.281 

4il.218 
72-. s-se, 

150.02.3 
(3,633) 
(l, as.O) 

. 77 

6S~.3e3 

630,9l8 

214,512 

(32·~ 952) 

$l8-1.560 



A.87-01-002. I. 8 7-02-025 /AJ..J/NRJ/'P'Pm ** 
APPENDIX D 
Page 1 of 1 fa 
SiC C;'I.IFCR'H~ 

AoopttO St~.r.t.d S~'liry 0+ E.r~in9s 
Ttlt Vur Lqe9 

,sOOO) 

Totil Inhr· .-... - ... --~.-- :ntraStitt - • . .. --............ 
COlp.ny Stitt Tot~ ACCfS' ........... rntr.L~T' ~---.-..-.. ~~h.nC2 

Tot.l.l ~iT PI. 
(.) (bl (~l"(l·bl (d.l (').(';.91 {t) (~) ,n, .::~·I, 

OPERM7INS REV~NUES 
~Dl:ll Rtvrnun 791.157 0 191,1:7 0 0 v 0 76!.:~7 
tntrnbt'. .. Accn' Rt\',"utS 200,S2b 0 20b,5:0 200,.S2~ 0 0 0 0 '" Z ToU Rtv,nun 922,ZQZ 0 922,39: 0 82:,Zq~ 161.=12 =S,Oe~ 0-

4 Int,rst.tf ~CfSS RfY.nufs 460,425 480,425 0 0 0 0 ~ ~ 
I' "l,~,llintOU' Rtvtnut, 2e1,qe~ 2Z",8tQ 256,16: 20 t 67S 0 0 0 2~l,'ei. w 
/) SurChirgt Rtv,"u,S 74,130 0 74,1:;0 (6,QOZ: 2~.Zae 28,7111 be~ ~:.:'5 

Gi~n on Silt Qf Prop,rti., 4,46S 840 Z,bZ9 425 L,:;L7 l,18l 'W, . ..,.. . ~'Ig·,;' .. Oth,r H~,c,llan.cu, 0 0 O· 0 ¢ 0 0 0 I 

8 LES=~ Uneoll,ctibl.s 21,m 1.200 20,438 0 7,9~O 7,n~ lel ~.476 

9 Tetil 2,m,059 50:,e90 2,m,l69 226,72: a~!.1~8 909,~ ~~iO: 1.O!4,Z06 , 

l4j aPER~TtNG EXPENSE~ 

10 I1li"t.r..n:t 4:2,911 94,9L1 l3B,Oov 44,14~ 118,075 10~,m 14,~~: l;~~~:: 
11 TriHic. bZ,02. ' 11,8311 5b.78a 1,952 27,L4t 211,9~ ~b2 27,bO:; 
12 Con,rall 2",207 44,Z92 212,925 1~.3b5 26,:2:>1 27.1~0' 1,041 m.2ZIf 
1~ 6.ntr~1 aff~e, S.l. ~ E~p. 190,072 zq,5QO L60,482 20,n2 57.9S4 54.Sb4 ~,~2(' a~;.ao~ , 
14 Oth.r Optrltin; Exp.",., 191,4Sb 34,9Zb 150,520 16,.9:0 49,500 4S,46~ 4,10~ 90.l24 

is S~btohl 1,L~5,l36 210,661 924,075 97,021 291,497 ~,qbB 2~.52~ ~,lS7' 

16 Dtpl'tcl.ltion 524,494 9b,.494 429,000 50,409 147,259 129,«2 17,817 ZZ4~7: . 
17 T •• fS Other thln on Ineol' 106,135 22,000 84,1~ 10,171 29,450 25,186 3,:~ 45,.5t4 
16 Stitt Ineel,·TI. 118,307 11,.012 57,295 3,900 27,024 28,070 11..040) 2b.z71. 
19 Ftdtrll Ineelt TI. 161,560 34,419 147,142 10,971 C/5.bOb 10l,s:1. (5.931) 40.~ 

20 Totll 2,015,932 :S14,5B5 1.,041,241 17e,~1. 579,~ ~2,20:S :s7~~ 8S2.8S~. 
' , :. 

21 Htt Rf'IIltIlitt. 614,227 129 t 305 484,921 48,192 265,302 2b1t2Z2 (1.,930) 171,428 

RATE BAS( 
22 lOOpl - T,l Pit in SeN 6,6S2,270 1,385.5L9 5,266,'" 1184,170 1,942,591 1~boo,~9 241,943 2 .. 7:9~~o 
Zl 100.2 - Ttl Plt undtr Con.t. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
24 100.3 • Prop Hild ~or ~~t~rt USI 79 17 6: e 22 19 • ..., 

oJ 01 .. ' 

~ ",trrial. , Suppli" 122 23,258 5,70L 17,~57 2.~b 0.1'1': ~f389 78' 9,096, 
26 IIorl1n9 Cuh 1e.,~q ~,4et 15,278 1.60: 04,051 4.262 :B9 : 9.024" 

_"" 27 ~ESSt D,prtCiltian R"frvt 2.00:,920 U~,lBl 1,'90,n9 2Oe~bn 545.010 406,012 76.996 S:7 .0..'7 .29 LESS~ ~trrtd Tax 679,0416 142,.291 5:s7 ~127 69,5B6 180,077 lb2,~O 24.147 2BO.~ 

~ Tatll 4,011,0:4 939~246 l.l7L~788 409,79~ 1,12t,.750· 991,770 m,9704 1.040..2v~ 

zo R~TE O~ RETURN 15.l11 1~.411 1~.291 H.16t ::-.~5t 27.:2: -l.za: 10)~ 



'. 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-02S Al.J/NR:1/rmn 

INDEX 

SECOND ~ OPDfION ••• _ • - •• _ ••••• _ • _ ...... ,. •••••• - • • ' ... - _ .. _ .. -

" .II _" " j' , I. synOPS1S 0... ~1S1.0n ......... - ........ ' .............. - - ........ - • 

XX~ SUmmary of! Proceedings •••••••••• ~ •••••••• ~ •• - •• -.- .... . 
Transcript Corrections ................... / ....... ,. .. • • • • ... ' 
'rhe Still-Pending ,Issue of ~lOW ThrOUQjf T~ savings. 

XXX. Rate o~ RetuxD. --.;-.~- •••••• -.-.- •••• l., .:, .............. ' .. ~-' 
~_ M:f'Uiated Xnterests. __ .......... • ' ..... _ •• 1_ ... _ ...... _ ••• __ 

A. General .............................. • -f .' ............... '., ..... . 
B:. General Services and Licenses :.r ........ .: ••••• ~ ••••• 

1. GTESC's Expense Allocations" ••• ' ••••• ,., •• ' ......... . 
2., GTE ~s' Expenses ......... -/ ....................... ~ ....... . 
3. Pr"orate Factor ............ r .......... -.... . ' ......... . 
4. Ratemaking Adjustments ., ................. .: ••••• 

c. GTE Communications system Cotporation ............. . 
GTE Directories co~orati0nf .............................. '. D. 

E. 
F .. 

GTE Telecom. Marketl.nq Corporation .. .:. ................. . 
GTE Data Services ••••••• t ...... ~ ................. . 

G. GTEL .................. • __ ...... ., .................. _ ..... .;. 
~. Unbilled Directory $G ices ••••• _ ••••••• _ ••••• 
2. Unbillea. Re:ferrals~ .............................. . 
3. corporate Oversight ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
4 • T:r:ansfer Cos.ting- . .. ............. " • ......................... 
s. Affiliate Payment~ •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
6.. Sl:unmary o:f Adjustments .......... , ................... . 

V.. Res'U.l ts: of Operations .. !-., ......... _ .................................... . 
A. Ge.neral .•.. '* ...... • 1: .. e" ............. • .......................... .. 

B. Inflation Factors ••••••.••••••••..•••••••..••••.• 
1. General.... .. .. ..................... " ....................... . 
2. La):)or Inflation Factors ......................... . 
3. Nonlabor Esc~ation Factors ••••••••••••••••••• 

C. com.pensation Levels ............................... ~ ••• 
l. General .... j ..... ... ' ............. • : .................................. .. 
2. 1988 Test ~ear Compensation Levels •••••••••••• 
3. Labor Procluetivity Adjustment :for Attrition 

Years 198~ and 1990 ••••• ~ •••••••••• ~ ........... . 
D. Audit Team Recommended Adjustments •••••••••••••••• 

1. General .1 .................. .:.' ......................... _ ......... . 
2. Pl'ant Related Items •• _ ............................ .. 
3-. corporate Headquarters Move ••••••••••••••••••• 
4. 'O'nd.erground Storage Tanks ...................... . 
5. GTEL Ac.:eounts Receivable ...................... . 

l 
i 

~ 

/' 

~ 

2 

2 

3 
4-
4 " 

S-

o , 

6 
7. 
9 .. 

10 " 

12 
13 
14 
lS 
1.9 
21 
24 
2S 
28 
33-
36-
37 
40· 

42 
42 
43 
43-
43 
47 
47 
47 
48. 

54 
57 
57 
57 
60 
61 
60S 



.. 

• 

• 

A.S7-01-002, I.87-02-025 

t N P E X 

Subject 

SECOND :orr.e::Rll! OPIN:J:ON ........... _- ........ _-_ .. __ ._-_._-_ .. . 
:t. 

:cJ:. 

:c::c. 
"LV. 

v. 

synopsis o~ Decision •• _. ____ •• _ ••••••• ~a •••• ___ • __ •• 

Slmnn~ o~ Proceedings 
Transcript Corrections 

. ............•.•............ 
The Still-Pending Issue of Flow Through of Tax 
Comments on Proposed Decision ................... . 

General •...................... ---.~~ ..... 
Comments of General 
Comments :by DRA. ........................ 

Rate o~ Retto:n .._- ...........•. __ ....... . 
~~iliateQ Interests ............................ . 
A. 
B. 

C. 
D. 
E .. 
F. 
G .. 

General . .•........• -........•.. ~. 
General Services and Licenses 

GTESC's Expense Allocations 1. 
2. GTE La:bs' Expenses 
:3 • Prorate Factor 
4. RatemakingAdjustments 
GTE communications-System r~~~~~~ 
GTE Directories 
GTE Telecom Marketing 
GTE Data Services 
GTEL 
~. Unbilled 
2. UMillecl 
3. Co~or~te 
4. T=::.u-.sfe= Co 
S .. 
6. 

............................ 
.......•.................... 

. ~ .......... -..... . 
Results ot 

General 
Inflation 

A. 
2. 

. -... --~ ............... -.. -.... -. 

.... _- .. -............................ . 

C. 

1. 
2 .. 

-_ .. _ .................. _- ........ __ .... . 
I~flation Factors •••..•..•••••••• 

Escalation' Factors ...... ' ••••••. 
I.~vels 

........................................ 
SS Test "{ear Compensation Levels •••••••••••• 

Labor Productivity Aejustmen~ fo~ A~tri~io~ 
"{ears 1989.and 1990 

, ...... __ t 'ream· Recommended Adj ustments •••••••••..• _ . __ 
General .... ~-~ .........•............. ----.-.~~. 
Plant Related Items ••••••••••••••••• 
Corporate Headquarters Move ••••••••• 

.... : ....... .. 

2 

3 
~ 

~ 

Sa 
Sa 
S~ 
Se 

S~ 

6-
6-
7' 
9 

10 
J.2 
13 
14 
15 
19 
2'1 
24 
25-
23 ., .. .... .. ' .;0 .. -~ I 

4O 

.~ ..... 
4: 
.:: . ., .. ... 
~: 
47 
.:7 
47 
':3 

54 ,> 
57 
5-7 
57 
60 



• 

•• 

• 

A.87-01-002, X.87~02-025 AlJ/NRJ/rmn 

v:t. 

VII. 

VIII_ 

IX. 

x. 

6. Employee Store •••••••••••••••••••••••• ~a •• a... 65 
7. Voluntary Separation Incentive Plan ••••••••••• 66 
8. Protective connecting Arrangements •••••••••••• 67 
9 • Com:mer.cial and Marketing Expenses ••••••••••••• 68 

10. General Office and Other operating Expenses ••• 69 
ll. Prudence of Relocation •••••••••••••••••••••••• 74 
l2. Gain On,sale of Property •••••••••••••••••••••• 78 

E. Revenues •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 82 

F. 
G.' 
H. 
I. 
J. 
K. 
L. 
M .. 
N. 
o. 

1. General ',.,. .......................... _ ........ ~............ 82 
2. subscriber Station Revenues •••• ~.............. 85 
3. Local' Service Revenues ••••••• • it. . . •. . .. •. . •. • . 87 
4,. Toll Service Revenues (IntraLAl'A) ••••• • • • • • • • • 89 

.' S. Access Revenues ••• ' •• ' ........... ,:............................... 89 • . I Mal.ntenance Expense ........ ,. ............................... '.., .. • • • • • • . 96 
Tr'af!ie Expenses .,;. .... ,. ........... J • ........... e· ................ _ •• 106 
Commercial Expenses ••• ~ •••••• ~ •••••••••••••••••••• 113 
General Office and Other oper~ing, Expenses ••••••• 124 
Taxes •••••• ~ •••••••••••••• _ •••••••••• __ ••••••••••• 143 

r Depreciation ........................... J • ... ' •• , •.•. '. ... • .. • • ..... ..... 146-
Telepbone Plant •••• ~ ........... /.. • ~ •• ' .. .. • • • .. .. .. .. • .. .. • .. .. .. ... 148 
RlLte kse ............................ .. I. ~ ..... .;.. .. . .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .... ~62" 

,Sllmmary- of Earn.inqs ~ ...... J. • • .. • .. • .. • .. .. • .. • .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .... 166 
Net-to-Gross Multiplier •• ~ •••••••••••••••••••••••• 168 

P. Intrastate Rev.enue Requirement ~ ••••••••••••••••••• 1&8 
~otal Factor Productivity _.f ___________ . ______________ ~69 
A. . General ..................... I ... / ...................................... '169 
B. The Duality Theorem •• i ..................... ~ ...... 172 
C. Monthly Data ••••••••• r •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• l74 
D. capital Measurement .J ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 175 
E. Comparison of Studies! ............................... 176-
F. Other CPUC Matters j ................................ 178 

Attrition, •••••••••••• l ............................... 179 

Rate Design •••••••••••••• ~ •• ~_ ••••••••••• _________ • __ ~ 180 

other Xssaes ••••••• .!. ............. ___ ..... ____ . ____ ... 181 

Findings and CODclus&ODS •••••••••••••• _ ••••••••••••• __ l84 
Findings of Fact ~f ..................................... 184 
Conclusions of La.j ........................................ lSS 

SECOND ~.ORDER ___ ••••••••••••• _ •••••••••••••••• _ ••• 190 

APPENDIX A 

APPENDIX B 

ii 



• 

• 

A.S7-0l-002, I.87-02-025 

v.t. 

E. 

F. 
G. 
H. 
I. 
J. 
K. 
L .. 
M. 
N. 
O. 
P. 

4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
S. 
9. 

10. 

Underground storage Tanks ••••. 
GTEL Accountz Receivable •••••. 
Employee Store .••••• ~ .•..•• ~ .........••... 
voluntary separation Incentive Pl~n .•••••. 
Commercial an~ Marketing Expenses ••••••••••. 
General Office an~ Other Operating Expenses 
PrU~ence of Relocation ••••••••••••••••••••• 

11. Gain On Sale of Property ............................... 
Revenues . ..•........•........•...•••....•••. 
1. General .......................... 
2. s~scr~er Station Revenues •••••• 

Local service Revenues ••••••••••• 
Toll Serviee Revenues (Intra~A) 

3. 
4. 
S. Access Revenues •••••••••••••••..• 
Maintenanee Expense . ..•...•... ~ ....... . 
Traffic Expenses .... ' ................... . 
Commercial EXpenses ••••••••••••••• 
General Office and Other Operating ~ .. ~~~.~ 
Taxes ••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••• 
oepreciation 
Telephone Plant ................ . 
Rate Base ........ ~ ..••...•...• . ............•.... 
SUIDlllary of Earnin~s .......... . 
Net-to-Gross Mult1plier ..................... . 
Intrastate Revenue ~el~·~~J;eUl~~ ..................................... 

-;rotaJ. Factor Productivity .. .. 
A. General . ................. . 

.. -- .•.•••........ -.... _-
s.. The Duality Theorem .......•.......•.....•.•..• 
c. Monthly Data ..........•. ~ .......... ~- .. ~. 
~. capital Measurement 
E. Comparison ot stue 

•.....................•. -- ... 
.................. liP 

F. O~~~r C'UC Ma 

:'24, 
1.;.3 
146 
148 
162 
166 
16S 
16S 

169 
169 
l72 
174 
l75 
:'76 

v:tI. A~...=ition ~-,., .. -- .. ~.- ... ~ ........ ....... -...... -,~ 
v.t:tI .. •• ~ ••••••••••••••• 6 •• _ ••• _ ••• _ ••• ___ • 

IX. Other Issues ........................................ 
x. Findil:lqs and ~~;1.l1~;.A. ..... _ .•••.....•••.. _-_ ...... . 

Findings of 
Conelusi 

APPENODC A 

APPENDIX :a. 

........................... * ....... -~ ...... . 

........... ' eo ...... '" .. .. • .. ...... ' ... if' • • .. • .. • .. • .. .. .. .. • .. 

.•....•....•.........•.•.......... -..... . 

ii 

!'se 

lS-=. .. ~. _0" 
~S9 

190 



A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 AlJ/NRJ/ek/rmn 

• / 

• 

• 

SECQED lNTERIK OPINIQN 

, 'I 

1_ Sypopsis of' Qeeisi9n 

~his second interim decision provides for a revenue 
reduction for G~E California (General), !orme~y General ~elephone 
Company of california, of '$2l6.481. million d additi~n to:'1:h~' ',' 
decrease in customer billings,of $ll2.l90 mlllion on ~ annual , 
basis or~ered by Interfm Decision (D.) a7t~2~070, dated'December'Z2, 
1987, as revi~o<1 by Ac1vic~ Letter ,NO .. ' 5~S filed February 29, 198:8, 
a total reduction of $328.671 million'}' ~he bases for our adopted , 
su:m:mary of earnings leadinq to the ,¥ZS:671. mill'ion :r~ven~e 

. reduetion are detailed in this deci.sion. . 
This decision does not D1odifY' the,return'on equity of 

l2 .. 75% whiCh will provide a rat';of r~turn of 10.90% found 
reasonable in Interfm D.87-12-~70 .. 

. As set :forth in therection on rate'desiqn, the, $216.481 
million incremental reduetion results from a reduction ot13.34% t~ 

the present billinq surcharJes set forth in General's Schedule cal .. 
P .. t)' .COo No. A-38 which are i'olleci:ed on a Nbill and keepH basis not 
subject to intercompany settlement.. The final apportionment of the 
rate reduction to the v~fious customer groups and the final tariff 
schedules based on this/record will ,be addressed in our next 
deeision on this matt~, together with such issues as whether 
General should be orciered to adjust its rates for the 1988 test 
year to flow througlito the ratepayers approximately $27,582,7SS 
tax savings realize!d on retired bonds; the present poliCies of 

I 
General in the area of customer service, billing, and testing; en: 

I 
california's practices and policies regarding women/minority 
business enterp~ses; and the various issues raised at the pUblic 
participa~ion ~arings in these proceedings • 

- 2 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/rmn/jt * 

x. synopsis of ~ision 

This second interim decision provides for a revenue 
reciuction for GTE California (General), formerly I General Telephone 
company of california, of $22'3..11& million in Jddition to the 
decrease in customer billinqs of $11Z.190 mil~ion on an annual , 
basis orciered by Interim Decision (0.) 8-7-J,..Z-070 dated December 22, 
198-7, as revised by Advice Letter No,. 512s'tiled February 29, 1988-, 

I 
a total reduction of $335.30& million. ;the bases for our adopted 
summary of earninqs leadinq to the $33sf.306 million revenue 
reduction are detailed in this decisi6n. : 

This decision does not m~fY the return on equity of 
12.75% which will provide a rate ot'return of 10.90% found 
reasonable in Interim 0.87-l2-070/' , 

As set forth in the sjetion on rate design, the $223.1l6, 
million incremental reduetion jeSults from a reduction of 13 .. 75% to 
the present billinq surcharqe~ set forth in General's Schedule Cal~ 
p. tJ' .. C. No. A-38 which are colJleeted on a "'1:>i11 and keep'" basis not. , , 

subject to intercompany sett1.ement. The final apportiomnent of the' 

rate reduetion to the vari06.s customer qroups and the final tariff. 
schedules based on this rebord will be addressed in our next 
decision on this matter,~oqether with such issues as whether 
General should be ordered to adjust its rates for the 1988 test 
year to flow throug'h tolth~ ratepayers approximately $27,58-2,755 
tax savinqs realized ~ retired~ bonds; the present policies' of 
General in, the area ¥ customer service" billing, and testinq; G',rE •• ' 

california's practi7es and poliCies regarding women/minority , 
business enterprisc;sr and the various issues raised at the public. I. 

participation he~ngs in these proceedings • 

- 2 -



• 

• 

A.$7-01-002, I.87-02-025 AlJ/NRJ/ck/rmn/jt *w 

SECOND nm:RDf OPXNTON 

x. Synopsis oLJ)eeision 

This second. interim decision provides revenue 
reduction for GTE California (General), formerly eral Telephone 
Company ot california, of $219.506 million in ad tion to the ./ 
decrease in customer billings of $112.190 mill' n on an annual 
basis ordered by Inte~im Decision (D.) 87-12- 70 dated Oece~er 22, 

1987, as revised by Advice Letter No. 5125- J.led February 29, 1985, 

a total reduction of $331.696 million. T bases for our a~opted / 
summary of earnings leading to the $331. 96 million revenue vi 
reduction are detailed in this decisio • 

This decision does not mod' the return on equity ot 
12.75% whiCh will provid.e a rate 0 return of 10.90% found. 
reasonable in Interim D.87-12-070 

As set forth in the s tion on rate d.esiqn, the $219.506 

million incremental reduction esul t~ from a reduCtion ot 13.: 52% to-· 
the present billinq surcharq set forth in General's Schedule cal • 
. P.t1.C. No,. A-38- wbich. are c llected on a "bill and. keep"" basis not 
subject to intercompany s The final apportiomnent of the 
rate reduction to the va ious customer qroups and the final tariff 

record. will be addressed. in our next 
decision on this matt r, toqether with such issues as whether 
General shOUld ]:)e ot: ered. to· acljust its rates tor the 193-8 test 
year to flow throu to the ratepayers approximately $27,52.2,755 
tax savings reali ed on retired bonds: the present policies of 
General in the ea ot customer service, bil1inS, and testins: GTE 
california'sp actices ana policies regarainq women/minority 
business ente rises; and the various issues raised at the public 
participati hearings in these proceedings •. 

- 2 -

/ 
" 



• 

'. 

• 

// 
/ 

motion inaccurately portrays the facts. General ~elieves that it 
~ ratably tlowing through to its ratepayers the t£x benet,its in 
issue, albeit using a method which may differ sortewhat"trom' 
procedures tollowed ~y some other utilities. ;I , 

On June 13, 1988, ORA filed a tormal supplement to its 
motion recommending that General be orderealto usc the 6net of tax· 
method in connection with. setting up· a baiancing account to capture.' 
the remaining tax benefits, during the pe~deney of this controversy. 
O~ June 21, 1988, General· tiled its to~al opposition 'to the ORA 
supplement, asserting that'~lanCing;'Cco~t treatment is .' 
unprecedented, untair (since General believes it ~ currently 

, I • I " 

flowing through these tax bene!its~, and violative ot the 
retroactiye'~atemaking ban.;I . 

Although this issue could not be accommodated pr.eviously 
, I ' 

due to the demands ot the bearing schedule, we will leave this' 
I • 

proceeding open to, consider it at this point. Thus, General and 
ORA. will have a full opport~ity to litigate the issue. However, 

. I , 

in order to protect the ratepayer interest in the interim, we will 
I •. 

adopt DRA's suggestion . and require General to es~lish a balancing 
I 

account into which it will book the difference between currently 
i 

authorized rates and rates it would be collecting it it revised its 
accounting for retinan~ings to tollow the net ot tax method. The 

I . 
balancing account amounts will be subject t~ retund, in whole or in 

I '. 

part, following bearings to' determine 1.) whether General ought to 
/ 

be ordered permanently to revise its accountinq ot bond retinancing 
I ' 

promium5, and unamortized. <1isc:ounts and expenses and 2) what method 
General may use ~o 40 so. A prehearinq conference will bc beld to 
set hearing date's. and dates tor subm.ission ot·testimony in 

I 
connection wi~ this issue. , 

/ 
! 

I , xxx. Rate 0: Return ! 

/ 
0;8-7-12-070 authorized a rate of return tor General ot 

1.0.90% 1!or /the test year 198:8.. The capital structure and cost 
factors comprising this rate ot return are as follows: 

I 
I 

j 

f 

I 
- S- -

. ' 



• 

• 

• 

A.87-0l-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/jt 

million or $1.SS4 million greater than set forth in the decision. 
General's computations are based on the faulty premise that 
General's and ORA's estimates were averaged on a total estimate 
basis reflecting 1988 figures. Actually the only averaging was the 

, growth fiqures before application of the ~PI. The calculations as 
described on pages 151-153 are correct. 

General alleges that the Account C-209 Digital COSE 100.1 
gross additions adopted in the proposed dec1sion are $26.754 , 
million understated because they are based/on initial NTEP cost 
data and do not include all of the costs Jthat General will 
reasonably incur in connection with digital COSE. A review ot the 
record lends support to General's position. However, General 

• 
developed fac.tor of actual to Planninq/NTEP ot l.32 which. appears 
to be excessive. ORA. witness Mccarthl recom:mencled an aclj ustlnent 
because of an experienced l.17 factor. Even this would appear high 

i ' 
as it reflects initial bidcling rounds. Experience gained from the " ' Did process should decrease this ratio·. Consequently, for purposes 

I 
of this decision we will adopt ,a factor of 1.10% which will 
increase the C-209 Account loo.libalance of $8.348 million with an: 
accompanying revenue reCJ)J.iremeni increase of $640,000. 

General questions th6 HModifications Line and TrUnk 

TestingW set ~orth on page lsi of the decision. Actually the 
decision should read Moaific'tions of $1.888 million by General and 
Line and TrUnk 'restinq o·t $'i.a33 :million by ORA.. General is merely 

I 
rearguinq its position taken in the briefs; eonsequently~ we will 
•• I, ' 

ql.ve no wel.qh.t to the ar~ents. The same holds true for the $2~· 
million capital Planning!1 djustluent set forth in the comments. 

General allege that the computations included in the 
decision tor maintenancJ, commercial, and traffic accounts are 
understated by $8.987 mlllion ):)ecause l~or escalation. factors 
different than the adoJted factor of 1.118: were used and impro~r 
allowance was made to~ the. adopted operator level as compared to 
the operator level 7~d by ORA. A1:ter review, we believe the 

- Se -



• 

• 

• 

A.S7-01-002, I.87-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/jt 

ORA has suggested ~iscellaneous grammatical corrections 
and a corrected estimate of weighted average plant in service~ 
these corrections are appropriate and will be adopted. 

xxx _ Rate o{ Return 

O.S7-l2-070 authorized a rate of return for General of 
~ . / 

lO.90~ for the test year 19S5. The cap1tal stru~ure and cost 
factors comprisinq this rate of return are as follows: 

- Sf -



• 

'. 

• 

A.S7-01-002, I.S7-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/ek/rmn 

Telors Hdqtrs. , 
GTE Labs, (Chap.3~ 
corporate 
Service Fee C~edit 

I G'rOC~.Prorated 
, Service corp.." 

P,rorate' % to ' 
General 

Prorate to General 

'~neral , 

$105.4 
53.2 
62.3 

(27.4) 

J.93.5 

, 29. q% 
, 

$ 57'.3 
I 

/ 
// 

. / 
pl;(ference 

~ Amount / Pe~ent 
($ in Mil'lions) 

$103.2 $ ~ , 2.1% 

27.50.7 93.5 54.4 7.9 14.5 
(23. ~~ .!:Ll.) (17. 6J 

, ~7 3J.. 7 1.9.6-

!.:23,O% ~ , 2S.7 
/ 

37,.2 $ 20.1 54.0 

, Adjustments: 
, . 'Unreq. Aeti v • I (3.0) 

International/ 
(1.5) (50.0) 

Corp. Comm. (0.8:) 
Corp. Aircraft -'O~~) 

Total Adjustments 11.5) , (4.2) 

, .. (Red Figure) 

(O.S) 
(0.4) 

(2.7) 

$ 22.S 

(100.0) 
(100'.0) 

(64 .3) 

69.1% 

$103.2 
27.6 
54.4 

(2:3.:3) 

29.§% 

$ 47.9 

(2.3) 

(0.5) 
(0,3) 

$ 44.7 Test 'Year ,GS&L Est; 55.S $. 33.0 

Essent1ally" the estimates 'differ because the Team 
considered more furrent infonation; used beneficiary analysis 
criteria in determininq GTE Labs' expense; used a lower. two-factor' 

I 
prorate to allocate GTESC'a expensos to General; exclu~ed'a qreater 

I .. .. • level ot unregulated actJ.vJ.ty expenses: and disallowed certaJ.n 
GTESC expe~$. Under a contract signed by the cbai~~ of the 

I 

board ot G~C and ~e president o'! General, G'I'ESC aqreed to 
provide a pentra1 orqanization which can render certain services to 

I 
General that include:. 

/ 

'/ 

_

- Advice and counsel on manaqement and 
operational matters. 

The coordination otstandards on equipment, 
materials, and supplies • 

- 8, -



• 
, , 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/rmn 

l 
/ 

/ 
,same bill, General's prorated share of GTE Labs' expense. ;ror the 
period ,1977 through 198-6, the GS&L expenses billed Genera.r have 
increased from. '$6.'9 m.illion to $49.3 million. ' '// 

As set torth in the previous tabulation, Team has 
/ 

4etermine4 that $161.8 m.illion will be the test year levelot GTESC 
/ 

expens.es tor prora:tion to General an<1 the other GTOCG. As 

indicated in' the tabulation, this compares to $~3. S ll1illion 
est~ated by' General. $25.7 million of the s11.7 million 
differencerel~tes to tb:e GTE Labs' estill1a;';th,eX:~ining $6.0 

ll1illion of the d.itterence qenerally refle,ets Team's' use of the 1987 

GTESC budget as contrasted to', General' sluse ~:r the 1986 Gmc ' , 
budq,et. Based on the later data set ttbrth in the 198.7 G'l'ESC 

budget, which is more likely to poday actual test ye~ 
conditi~ns', we will adopt, DRA'~ e,-'imate of $103.2 ~illi~n for 
Telop's headquarters, $54.4 milli~n'for corporate, and'a $23.3 

million service :fee credit-i 
. .' 2. GTE Labs' Expenses- " 

• " GTE Labs' expenses are allocated to the Telephone 

• 

. operating Group, the Diversified Product Group, and the GTE 
communication services Grc/up on the basis of revenues and sales of 
each company to th~ total. revenues .and sales of all GTE companies. 
General's $53.2 million!esttmate depends on an allocation of GTE 

I 

Labs' expense base4 solely on the relative revenues and sales of 
I 

each client whereas Team's $27.5 million estimate alleqedly 
considers beneficiai;, analysis criteria consistent with prior 

/ 
commission decisions. The GTE tabs is currently conducting 

/ 
research in 14 strategic technical areas (STAs) encompassing 
telecommu.nicatidns systems, electronics and photonics,. computer and 

/ 
intelliqent systems, and. materials science. Team's- $2'7.5 million , 
est~te is essentially the summationot ea~STA's allowable 

! ' 

allocated ~nse determined by multiplying each 1987 budgeted 
expense by1it$ eorre$pondin~ Telop$ beneficiary percenta~e. The 

Telops beneficiary percentaqes were essentially based on a study by 

! , 

- 10 -



• 

• 

• 

Team's investiqation disclosed that some ot the effort in these 
projects involved tiber-optic ~evices and components whieh Team 
believes to bo ot benotit to oquipmont :m.o.nl.ltactl.lrors. /"we aqree' and. 
will aClopt the statt tiqures. // 

In accorciance with the above Cliscussion,/we .will adopt as 
reasonable a GTE Labs' expense ot $27.6 million~makinq a total ,to 
be allocated among the Telops' ot $161.9 millio£. ' 

3. Px:9rate Factor . / 
,General used a 29.6% prorate fac:t:'or to·al.locate costs to 

" "j I 
General as 'compared to Team's prorate factor of 23-.0%,. General"s . 
29.6% prorate factor was based on the r~l~tiv~ size criteria Usee 

, /. 
by GTESC to allocate expenses among the domestic GTOCs whereas Team 

I . 
used a composite factor consisting ot sot relative size and 50% 

, I I' • 

equal division between the seven ~g,ional clien.ts served by GTESC 
consisting of California,. Florid/' sawaii, the Midwest r the . 

I 

Southwest, and the Northwest~ ITeam'S investigation indi~ted.that 
each of these regional clients has a voice on G'l'ESC"s planned work 

• I 
proqrams~ that GTESC's depa;tmental work efforts were common to all 
G'l'OCs and prcvided equal benefits to the G'l'OCs; and that certain 
work activities actually ~ovided greater benefits to· smaller CTOCs 
than large G~OCs. becauS~they would realize the greatest leverage 
gains in dealing with manufacturers. It, therefore, appeared to' 
Team that there was no(siqnifi~t correlation between the relative 
size allocation method and GTESC-provided services to base the 
allocation only on ielative size criteria. Therefore, Team is 

I 

recommending that,O% of the costs be allocated on relative size 
and 50% on the nwDber of subsidiaries receiving services,.whieh 
results in a comPosite prorate factor of 23.0%. 

Aceo:r~ing to the rebuttal testimony of or. A. N. Mosia, 
the costs of GTEsC are allocated to service reeipients on the basis 
of generally~aCcePted accountinq· principles which provide that 
indirect costs shall be allocated on a reasonable basis amonq 

( 

operating ;Units for whose benefits the eosts are incurred. This 
/1 

/ 
/ 

- 12 -

.' 



• 

• 

A.87-0l-002, I.87-02-025 AlJ/NRJ/ek/r.mn 

witness turther testitied that implementation of such a reasonable-
basis principle generally' results in the use o~ some meas~e of 
activity or size as a basiS for the allocation o.tcost~'According 
to the testimony,: GTESC follows this principle byal~ating 
reqionally in accordance with each GTOC~s operatin~;lexpenses and 
taxes (exclusive of investment tax credit) to the/total operating 
expenses and' taxes' (exclusive o.'f investment tdcredit) of all 

; l • I I, / 

domestic telephone companies. SUch a procedu~e, ,according to- the 
record, 'allocates costsl amonq, the seven enttties in such a way to 

, ensure th~t ~very customer ,of th~ seven 06mpanies contributes 
proportionatelr to the recovery o.f th;la~tal cost of providinqthe 
service.. General' ~ s rebuttal :testimon appears -reaso.nable and will 
I • ' 1 

be adopted resultinq in a proration;tactor of 29.6% and an 
alloCation to General ~If $4 7 ~ 9 miUion as set forth in the previous 
tabulation. ~ 

Team further recomme~s that General be directed to. 
fo.rmally request from 'G~C ~cost allocation report which would -
determine the most appropri~e beneficial or causal factors needed 
to. fairlY prorate the expe~es of each GTESC's billing department. 
We are not persuaded that/SUch a study is needed nor that it would 

I -
be beneficial and will,jtheretore, not require its production. 

4.. Batemald.ncr AstjustmWs. 
Team reco~nds certain ratemakinq adjustments it 

believes are consis~nt with Commission policy and decisions as 
:follows: / 

la A disallowance of $1-1 million from GTESC's 
Market-inq and Business Planning (KGtBP) 
Oe~artment to reflect an esttmated 20% of 
the departlnent~ s activities devoted to- its 
. egulated customer-provided equipment 
CCPE) business. (Exha 89, pp. Z-l~ to-
2-17.) 

A disallowance of $1.6 million from the 
Business Services Department expenses of 
$2.0 million to reflect work activities 

• - 13 -



• 

• 

• 

A.S7-01-002, I.87-02-025 AtJ/NRJ/ek/rmn 

that are nonbcneficial to regulated 
,telephone op~rations. (Exh. 89, p. 2-17.) 

3. A disallowance of $0.3 million to' corpor~t/e /', 
oversiqht activit,ies that benetit G'I'EL. 
(Exh. 89, p. 2-18.) , 

, , 
4. A disallowance of $0.8 'million to refle~ 

sot of cost of the Corporate Communieat.ions 
and Washinqton offices and the /' 
international expenses allocated to· General 
in keepinq with our past decisions / 

, providinq such a disallowance beca;o.se the 
, office work provides an intermixing,Q!' 

benefits to ,shareh~lders'and ~arepayers and 
the international expenses proyide no 
beneti~ to General's ratepay~s. , 
(D.82-04-028 and'D.84-07-108 ), 

5. A disalIowance of $0'~4 miZn to re~leet 
GTE-owned aircraft expenses in excess of a' 
reasonable air travel expense allowance 
based on commercial ai:cl rates to" allow GTE 
executives,to 'conduet;GTOC business. 
(D.9'1869.) , / 

The above-listed disallowances ana/or adjustlnents are 
/ 

consistent with our past decisions and stated policies and will be 
adopted atter mod.itieation to r'etleet our adopted 29.6% proration 

, / 
. factor. The total adopted test year GS&:L expenses (Account 674) 

, I 

are $44.7 million as summarized in the previous tabulation • 
. i ~ . c. GTE Commun1 cat ons 'UPYeJIl Corporat10n 

( 

GTE Coxnmunicati,ons Systems Corporation (esC),. formerly 
I 

GTE Automatic Electric CAE), is comprised of the former GTE Network 
Systems, GTE Bu~iness Communication systelnS-, GTE Microcircuits, and 

/ 
certain operations 0)/ GTE Communi eat ion Prod.ucts corp. Wholly 
owned by GTE, esc develops, manufactures, and markets a wide range 

/ 

of communications systems equipment and devices for the 
/ 

telecommunications market. Manufactured products include digital 
central office s~itchinq equipment and the GTE family of Private 

, / 

Automatic Branch Exchange (PABX) systems. 

- 14 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-02S ALJ/~/ek/rmn 

9. competitive bidding is not a common 
practice in the directory publication 
market. 

, , 
10. Should Dir Corp not be able to retain 

General's directory publishing business as 
a result of a competitive bidding p' am, 
it would continue in the market an 

, continue to, use the GTE I logo and It. 

FingersW sytnbol. 
I 

11. There is already confusion in 
marketplace regarding the ide 
yellow pages p~lications. . 

12. It is quite possible that neral will lose 
substantial revenue it a om~etitive bid 
approach to directories ubl~shin9 is, 
mandated.1 ' 

It is obvious from the r ord that' the directory 
publishing business in califo,rnia s both lucrative and highly 
competitive. , It appears possibl , even probable~ that adop~ing 
Team's recommendation with res ct to· mandating an annual 
competitive analysis of its rectory services contract,. including 
the soliCiting of bids from ther directory publishers, could have 
an adverse impact on poth eneral's ratepayers and those that 
presently advertise in D' corp's ~irectories. Furthenl.ore, we are 
satisfied. that .the adju ents to General's expenses to reflect our 
policies regarding sub idiary and/or atfiliate earnings as above­
described adequately rotect the ratepayers. consequently we will 

com Marketing Corporation (ToMC) executed a 
nt with AT&T Communications (AT&T) covering the 

through December 1985. According to the record,. 
under this a eement, '!'Me provided marketing service to help· AT&T 
maintain its market share after divestiture. The marketing service 
was to dis ibute AT&T's measured toll, WATS (wide area telephone 
service), 00 service, private line" and foreign exchange services 

- 19 -



A.87-01-002, 1.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/rmn 

• ..-..-

. calculated from six of G'I'EDS data processing centers. tTnder those /'/ 
circumstances, Toam recommend.s that Goneral should c,onduct a / 
competitive analysis prior to its next rate case filing and i lude 
the study in its work papers ~o support continued affiliate 
transactions between General and GTEDS. We believe 'I'e~' 
recommendation has merit and the order that follows wiv. 'provide 
fo~ its implem~ntation. '/ 

As part of its' investigation, Team analyzed the reported 
, '/ 

return on investment (ROI) earned by GTEDS from Qeneral to " 
, / ' ' 

determine the reliability of the data used in the calculation of 
the traditional commission adjustment li:miti~ G'I'EDS' earnings 'to a 
level not ,in excess of General's authorizedireturn. 

" / 
, . Team recommended no adjustmentlo G'I'EOS' ROI because the 
fiqure provided by GTEOS of 3.85% for test year 1983 is below 
Team's estimate ot, General's ROI. Tea£.~ however, questions the . 
reliability ot the data supplied beduse of GTEDS' 3.85% ROI tor 

• 
General as contras~ed with 3~.15% ~r General Telephone ot Florida 
and 6Z.6Z~ :for General 'I'elephone;ot the Southwest. SUch 
discrepancies, according to Teu, support the necessity of the 
previously discussed co:mpetiti~e analysis study to be ord~re~ by 

this decision. / 
With respect to I'ents and contracts, General's 1988 test 

year estimates ot the cosi of the CUstomer Billing Information 
I 

SystClll (CBIS) of $Z,67'501800 and calitornia Billing System (CBS) of 
I , 

$10,253,900 (Account 9?6-Computer Usage) total $:1.2',929,700 or 
$4,566,000 1l1ore than/Team's. estimate of $8,363-,700. 'l'he ditference 
is due to- the inclusion by General of implem.ental costs of the 
customer Records arid Billing System (CRS) and Facilities Management 
System (FMS) not ,..inClUded by Team. The record tully supports the 
desirability of ;installing both CRS and FMS. under these 
circumstances,~ccordinq to the record, 'l'e~ agrees that some 
implemental costs should be included for the test year and 

d / . thr . reeommen ~e expense be amort~zed .over a ee-year per~od by 

• / 
- 23 -



• 

• 

• 

A.S7-01-002, I.S7-02-025 AlJ/NRJ/ek/rmn 

obviously valid. It is equally obvious that we haVe'jurisdictio~ 
to investigate and consider directory advertising re~enues and~ 
expenses for the purpose of tmplementinq ratemakinq adjUstme£ts 
during rate proceedings. Te~'s recommendation relatin~ the 
deletion of GTEL's Direct Marketinq Center's 800 number and the 
change in Yellow Page fillers ,and full page CPE ads~ rendered 
moot in view ot General's expressed intention to e~feet suCh 
ehanqe~ in all forthcominq directories. BecaU~Of subscriber 
confusion during the trans! tion period from J:t1l.y 1,. 1985 until CPE 

/ '. was deregulated at the end of 1987,. we do not feel that lot would be 

'proper or reasonable to imputeadvertisinc1 revenues', in the 
infOrmAtional"se~ion of the white paqe£ or on the ~ack covers of 
the directories. However, the yellovZ'paqe sections of the 
telephone directories are a diftere£t matter. It is axiomatic that 
the yellow pages are a fO~ of ad~ertising which should be paid for 
by the beneficiary of such advertisements~ Consequently, it is 
only reasonable that GTEDs ~7I'ssessed the costs of such 
advertisements. We"will, therefore, adopt staff's recommendation 
that advertising revenues~ imputed tor the Yellow Paq~ tillers 
and provide an annual a~stment p~us interest factor of $687,000. 

One GTE-spOnsored sales proqr~ was the --sell One More 
Program-- that commence&. on January 1, 1986 and ended in California 
on December 31, 1986/. Te~ recommends that General's revenue 
requirement ~ redufed $317,000 or $129,000 a year fo~ three years, 
~or expected reimbursement for GTEL's share of the expenses derived 

• I from this referral proc;raxa.'s generated revenues of $53-1,53-3 for 
G'l'EL. Becaus~/~y reilDbursement for GTEL's share of expenses is 
speculative rather than actual and because this particular sales 
proqram wilJlnot be ,continued int~ the test year we will not make 

" ! the adjustment Team recommends. 
2!JlDbilled Beferrals 

In her direct testimony on unbilled referrals, Team 
witness Chia indicated that: 

i 
- 28 -



• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.S7-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/rmn 

.. / 
:::~:~ ,:n a:::~!i::: ~~:~r::n~O-i!n~:d:m::t t~:a~~~~o:ted would 

, / 

result in double billing through corporate oversight and on-demand 
/ 

services. The record is clear, however, ~~~ere are some 
accounting functions, such as budqet conso~~ation, financial 
planninq, intornal aUdit~, or account1nq/analy~e~ that are ' 
pert~4 ~/ Coneral on Doh41t ot ~ ~ are ~ inclU4e4 in 

/ 
bills for on-demand services. To ref~eet those co~ts, we will 

/ . 
include ~O% of the account total adopted for this account of . 
$~09 ,952,000 or: $~O, 995,000 in th,(amoun't to· be allocated~ -. 
. We are persuaded that ~ivities performed by General on 

/ '. -

behalf Of GTEL which are recorded for in Account 663-Treasury and 
664-Legal are generally includied in billings for on-demand services 

- I . 
and will not be included in/the amount to be allocated. 

Account 66S-othexfGeneral Office Salaries and Expenses 
includes employees' salar~s and expenses in human resources, 
public affairs, revenue r'equirem.ents,. miscellaneous engineering, 

I . 
and security of the company. ORA's position: that this account 

I 

amount, exclusive of miscellaneous enqineerinq- expenses, should be 
Ii· included in the amo,unt to be allo~ted s well-taken and Wl.ll be 

adopted. Equally ac~eptal:>le to us is ORA's position that Account 
643-General Market~q and sales Administration expense is properly 
includal:lle in thiamount to be allocated. In accordance with the 
above discussion, the corporate oversiqht allocation adjustment, 
which we adopt as reasonable, is $~,694,OOO computed using our 
adopted allocable General Office Salaries and Expenses and General 
Marketing and sales Administration expenses as set forth below: 

- 35 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 AlJ/NRJ/ek/rmn 

General Office salaries and 
EXpenses (GOSE): 

Executive 
Accounting 
Other COSE 

Total 

General Marketing and. Sales 
Admini'stration (GMSA) 

,:!;otal GOSE and GMSA 

Less: Portion of Ace. 66S, 
Engineering Exp .• 

Total Allocable Expenses 

MUltiplied by 3-Factor Allocator 

~otal Allocated Corporate Oversight 

Less: Corporate OVersight Actualiy 
. Billed (excluding GTESC) 

Estimate: Actual 1986' 
Billed. Amount 

MUltiplied by 1987 Labor 
Inflation Factor - 1.15% 

MUltiplied by 1988 Labor 
Inflation Factor - 2.0.1% 

Corporate OVersight Allo~tion Adj, •. 

I (Red Fiqure) 
I 

4. Transfer costing 

$ 

1,847,762 

'. $ 149,183 

150,899 

~"277 ,000 
10,995,000 
68441. 000 

81,213,000 ' 

11. 631. 000 

92,844,000 

(36« 681, 09Q) 

56,163,000 

I . 

Team noted th~t General currently provides the following 
services to CTEL fn a d.emand basis: legal, accounting, graphics, 
customer representative,. security, land. and. building engineer, and 
testing. OUrin~ phase two of Pac it ie's A.8S-0~-034, nRA 
recommended. ~t services from Pacific to its affiliates be priced 
at the highe~OffUllY loaded cost plus. 10% markup or market price. 
ORA further recommend.ed that Pacific cond.uct a market pricing stud.y I . 

- 36 -



• 

'. 

• 

A.S7-01-002, 1.87-02-025 ALJ/~/ek/rmn 

./ 

to: dete.r:I1ine market rates for the services it provides to i ts/' 
, / 

affiliates. Pacif~c concurred and is currently conducting/such a 
study. In this matter, ORA recownends that if General ..... ;p-Ians to 
and/or is allowed to provide Non demandN services t~TEL, it be 

ordered to conduct and submit within six months o~e d~cision a 
market-~ased pricing study to determine market ~tes for services 
it provides to its affiliates. ORA further recommends that until 

/ 

the study is complete, services provi~~d ~~eral to G'I'EL be 

priced at fully loaded cost includinq' ,return ,on investment and a 

10% markup. " I, .. 
General's r~uttal witness MUrphy test1f1ed that the 

transfer pricin·q methodoloc;y bywhidGeneral bills GTEL is ~sed 
I ' 

on fully allocated cost plus 'a retnrn on investment and a 10% 
, / 

markup is therefore not appropriate. He further testified that 
I . 

ORA's recommended study tor ma~et rates for serv1ces would be of 
little yalue because it Would;!c0ntinuallY have to be updated to 
reflect market conditions resulting in increased costs to General, 
would be a source of const~t dispute ~etween General and' ORA, and 

. would be expensive to monitor. We agree with General that both a 
return on investment and/the 10% markup would be inappropriate, ~ut 
w~ note that we have adbpted the lOt markup,previously for Pacific 

I 
. in 0.86-01-026 and we;perceive no need to depart from this pl~ for 

General. We agree with and adopt as reasonable DRA's 
recommendation that;'General conduct a market-~ased pricing study to 
determine market rates for services it provides to GTEL. the order 
that follows will~provide for such a study to be completed within 
six months from ,the effective date of the decision and that until 
such a study issues, General continue to bill G'l'EL at its tully 
allocated eost~ includinS return on investment. , , 

s. Affiliate PADent 
As/was recownended ~y DRA. in Phase 20f the Pacific Bell 

rate ease, Team is recommendins,that GtEL pay General St of its 
e to reimburse General for the value of intangible,. 

- 37 -



• 

" 

A.S7-01-002, I.S7-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/ek/rmn 

~ 

Oireetory Advl~rtising Ac1j us,'tlnentA1 

sell One More AdjustmentAI 

19S~ to 1987 Referral AdjustmentA1 

1988 Referral Adjustment 

Corporate oversight Adjustment 

Attil~te, Payment Adjustment 

Total ,Reduction to 1988 Revenue 
Requirements 

" 

ORA Recomme~ned / 
aQjystment AdOpted 

$ 1,507,000 $ 087,000 

129~~0 0 

Z,67o(,OOO 0 
/ 

3 23,000 3,123,000 

1,694,000 

5.966,000 o 

$iS.,295.,OOO $5,504,000 

~I Amounts equal one-ye~ amortization. plus an interest 
factor. 'l'otal ac1j us'tment amortized over a three-year 
period.. 

. , 

- 41 -



•• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, 1.87-02-025 AlJ/NP.:J/ek/jt 

2. Imposition ot an incentive program would 
represent an unprecedented intrusion of the 
Commission into bargaining matters. 

3. The National Labor Relations Act was 
intended to govern the negotiating proces 
by which wages are set for'private union~ 
represe~ted employees and state requlaFion 
eoncern~ng eonduct that the u.s. Con~ess 
tederal labor law.. . 
intended ~o, be unregulated is pzrem ed by 

4. With' the mcxiest wag'e increases een in 
recent years, bonuses being q~ven to select 
employees are inappropriate ways to reward 
work with.eompensation. I . 

s. The inee~ti ve plan is un~orkable because: 
(a) it inherently eontradicts the thrUst ot 
McNamara's. tes.timony that General employees 
are overpaid ~d (b) to single out aecess 
lines per employee as! the productivity 
measure tor awarding" bonuses is arbitrary 
and untair.. / . , 

General's and cw.A'& position relative to the allocation 
I • 

of 25% of the efficiency savings to General's work force appears to 
be well taken. ~ermore,/we can. foresee qreat difficulty in, 
equitably allocating such ~Vings to'employees in a fair, 
equitable, and unbiased .er. consequently we will adopt 

I 
General's and CWA's posi.tion and not allocate efficiency savings to 

I 
General's work force_/However, the record fully supports ,a 5%' 

pr04ucti vi ty t'actor based. on the ranges included in the testimony 
I 

(4t prcsAOnte4 by C:'l'EC to 16% by DR1\.), aM the testimony ot DRA's 

witness that a s%-7~ range is a realistic a&AQ$cmont of 
productivity qains/to be expected in'the future. '.rhus, we will 
adopt a S% produ~ivity factor for computation of the attrition , 
year labor adj~;t:m.en't$ for 19Sa and 1990. savinq$ resultinqfrom 
efficiency in e!xeess of the st productivity tactor will be shared. 

equally between the ratepayers and General. Since the actual 
productivity ~vinqs for the attrition year will not be known until 

I 

/ 
I 

/ - 56 -



• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt 

11. The costs of currently approved monitoring 
t~chniques are a normal cost of doing 
business. Underground tanks are neces 
for the storing of fuels because they 
lessen the risk of explosion and the 
storage of fuels is required for Gene al's 
business operations. 

12. It is reasonable to believe Gener 'will 
experience additional' leaks in future 
6nd therefore the cleanup costs hould be 
allowed as 6 nor.mal cost of do· 9' business. 

It is obvious from, the record , in the past,'General 
has not adequately maintained its ll;Dder storagoe 'ta.llkS. ' , 
~owever, as a result of the new le9is~a i~n, substanti6l sums were 
recorded as expenses in the years 198 and 1986 for cleanup anc1 . , 
correctional measures. Nonetheless, 
recordec1 expense to be usec1 as a b 

o permit these two years' 
is for trending' future expenses 

would result in an abnormally hiq expense allowance for this item, .. 
To eliminate the amount complete y would result in no allowance for 
future cleanup work. We are, p suaded that 'future cleanup costs 
will be incurred and such cos s are a normal part of doing 
business. Even DRAacknowle goes in its Opening Brief (pp. 22-23) 
that there is a need for a uture cleanup prOiram and that 
General's expenditures fo toxic cleanup should, be evaluated on a 
ease-by-ease basis. sin e the record supporting General's test 
year toxic cleanup re st of $2 .. 362 million (General's Opening 
Brief, p. 50) is spar , we have no basis for finding 1JIJ.y specifie 
amount rea~nable fo the test year. General has not justified its 
$2.362 million requ st with referenc~ toa specific cleanup program 
or budget. Roweve, on a j ud9'lllent :basis, and as an interim step in 
recognition that ture costs will be incurred" we will authorize 
$353,000 tor te year 198a. 

- 64 -



• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt 

If General wishes aQditional rate recove for'toxic 
cleanup pr09rams in the immediate future (i.e.~19i9 and. 1990), at 
levels greater than normally allowed. via' the app' ication of the 
attrition formula, we will require that it fil an application 
seeking such relief, including as part of its! showing a plan for 
investigation and program Qevelopment for ~e next five years, as 
well as a detailed ~udget and project desdription covering 1989 and 
),990 requested expenses. If General oPti. to- forego- such ilnmediate 
rate recovery, we will direct it to- includ.e in its next test year 
NOI, as an adjunct to its test year ~quest for toxic cleanup 
expenses, a plan for investigation ~d progr~ development for the 

I . 
test year and five years thereaft~. , 

s. 

accounts receivable and uncol 
totaling a net of $1,260,000 

from CUstomers and Agents are 
ctibles due from GTEL customers 

n 1985 and $9,480,000 in 198&. These 
receivables represent C~lle tions for deregulated equipment 
rentals. All revenues col ected from these receivables have been 

, 
properly booked BTL ~y eral. In order to match the receivabl'es 
with the revenues colle ed from theJ1l, ORA. recommencis that Account 
),18 ~e reduced ~y thes,/ amounts and the dollars be transferred BTL 
for ratemakinc; and ac unting purposes. 'I'his. recommendation 

will ~e adopted. 

cial Examiner III Francis Fok recommends a 
nt red.ucinq General's 1988 operating expenses by 
to the estimated operating loss incurred to 

s employee store. According to this witness's 
testimony, inaQ quate accounting for the store operation, 
inadequate man c;ement, lack of supporting information, and cross­
subsidiZation of General's unregulated affiliates form the basis 

ended disallowance. General's employee store 
operation 0 pol~cies and guidelines estal:>lished. by 

- 65 -



• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt 
/ 

to ~clude the capitalized portions of these costs. TO~ 
consistent with 0.84-07-108 and General's 0'Nn action i.n A.83-07-002 
in which both the expenses and the capitalized costs/associated 
with the VISA program were excluded tor ratemaki~purposes and to 
eliminate any significant effect of unusual nonrecurring activities 

/ 

on a trended test year estimates, ORA recomme~s the disallowance 
ot these expenses, plant, and· depreciation J:esexve. ORA's position 
is well taken and will be adopted. ~ 

8. P:c9tective connecting An:.Mga,nts 
~ 

. . In 0.87620, dated July 19, 19177, this Commission ord.ered. 
all telephone companies in calitorni~tO'discontinue and returid 
charges tor protective connectinq arfangements (PCA) used wi:th 
customer-provided equipment (CPE)/£o.eliqible subscribers who were 
subject to charqes.datinq to· February 17, 1974. General set up an 
initial resexve ot $4.54 millio£ and paid refunds of $2.96 million 
from 19'79 to 1986. The rell1ai~nc; balance ot $1.58 million plus 
interest of $660,000 was credited to reserve account 174-other 

I 
Deterred credits in April 1.986. ORA witness Mar recommends that 

, I 

consistent with D.S6-05-07!l. dated May 28., 1986~ which states in 

part:. / 
·In terminatin~ the proqram, we do not intend to 
provide Pacii:l.c's shareholders with a·windfall 
from unrefun'ded PeA charges. Accordingly, we 
will require Pacific to, report in its next 
general r&te case filing the outstanding 
balance ot PCA charges which will be credited 
to Pacit~c's ratepayers.', 

unclaimed PCA r~~dS, . including interest, be charged out of 
reserve account;l74-0ther Deferred credits and refunded'to 
ratepayers in one test year billing cycle by appropriate adjustment 

I 
to the customer billing surcharge. This position is well taken and 
the recommen~tion will be adopted. 

- 67 -



A.S7-01-002, I.S7-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt 

'. 9. ~9_ereial and Marketing ExpeDse~ 
ORA's financial examiner III Francis Fok recommenas that 

" ,/. 
1936 recorded commercial and marketinq expense be reduce~y $16 
million and Account 671-operatinq Rent be reaucea by $~3 million. 
The ratemakinq adjustments to advertising expense re,ate to, 
expenditures that were unusual or of a, one-time nature and those 
'that represented institutional advertising. 'one-t'ime expenditures 
are those which are not ot an onqoinq natureanaftheretore should 
be exclUded from any hi,stox:ical base utilized/o> project test year 

estimates. Also included in the recommendeQ!adjustments are 
'expense~ of operations that will be discontinued before the test 
year. 'The institutionalized items exclu~d consist of National 

, Prorates (JI'qee .... no, GTE·) of $1.1 m'i,l,ton,' ·I~ge· which~s ~lt-
,explanatory of $4.9 m.illion., ·PUblic ~torm.ationH advertising tor 
program consisting of such ~vents a~!NFL sponsorships, sports 
sponsorships, eul ture sponsorships/~d academic all-America 
campaiqns, tor a total ot $1.& m.itiion and other sponsorships 
inclUding. HNFL sports" and ·Ina~ 500· totalinq $2.7 million, tor a 
total institutional advertisin;tdisallowance'recommended of $10.3 
million. . The one-time proc;rams that were recommended tor 
disallowance by this witness/included CPE phaseout ot $0.2 million, 
an inside wire derequlatio~mainten~ce program of $0.4 million, 
together with ,associated expenses ot $0.9 million and an equal 
access intormation progr~ of $~.7 million, for a total of $3.2 

• 

• 

, 
million. The balance of the recommended adjustments include one-
time expenditures tor ~hone mart operations, which will be 
discontinued by 19S3:;consistinq ot operatinq rent ot $0.3 million 
and marketing and. saies eXpense of $2.S. million. 

According(to witness Fok, institutional advertising is , 
de tined. as advertifsinq which promotes the corporate image. It has 

been consistently disallowed by this Commission for ratemaking 
purposes. All the above-itemized recommend.ed advertisinq 

/ 

disallowances are in keepinq with past commission decisions and 
i 

! 
/ 

,,/ 
- 68' -



• 
A.87-01-002, 1.87-02-025 AlJ/NRJ/ek/jt 

policies and would be 'appropriate for making adjustments were they 
to apply to the 1988 test year. However, the proposed / ' 
disallowances are to be applied to recorded 1986 data/presumably 
with the idea of using them as the basis for projecting 198$ test 
year estimates of expense. Such a procedure woul~be appropriate 
if it was clear that the 1988 advertising camp~s of General 
would parallel the 1986 campaign. However, tb:ere is nothinq in the 
record supportinq such a position. Onder ~se circumstances, we 
will not adopt ORA's recommendation relati~e t~ the disallowances 
of the institutional advertisinq expense£ totalinq $10.3 million. 

, /. 
ORA's recommen4ed disallowances of the one-time programs, , I 

detailed above, totalinq $5.7 m1ll1~ commercial and marketing 
expense ,and $0.3 million o~rating~ent have merit since General, 
has not shown that they will recur d~inqthe test year. We will 
adopt DRA's recommended disallo~ance~ 

/ 
].0. General ottice Nld other Qpe@ting Expenses 

ORA financial examiner III J ~ J. Simmons presentecl 
~ testimony recommending adjuitments to the general office salaries 

/ . ' 

• 

. =d expense n:d

. Oth~ 7nt:~1 :~$:i°::$~1;~:d~94 
Employee Comm'Unl.catl.ons ~ ~~ 1,006 9"* ~ ~ 
Community Relations I 995 1,473 700 700, 
Information Communications 

Center / 
Overheads 

Total PUblic Affairs 

Lobbying / 
Lobbying Support and 

. Monitoring / 
Telephone Assn. Membership 

Dues / 

Total 

857 
599 

3,001 

322.1 

297 

- 69 -

925 
470' 

3,874 

369.0 

309 

4,773 

857 
429 

2,150 

322.1 

297 
2,769.1 

925-
~ 2,52"5-

369.0 

309 

3,425 



• 

• 

• 

A.87-0l-002, 1.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt w 

9. ~neral Ot(ice and Qther Operating ExRsnse~ 
DRA :financial examiner III J.. J.. Simmons presented 

testimony recommending adjustments to the general otfice salaries 
and expense and other operatinq expenses as follows: r 

Adopted 

Employee Communications 
community Relations 
Information communieations 

Center 
OVerheads. 

Total Public Affairs 

Proposed ~y DBA 
llU ll.a§. ~I l.2.§.§. 

$ 5S1 
99S 

aS7-
599 

3,001 

ot Ool1:ars) (Thousands 
/ 

$1,006 $ 1'64 
1,473 ;700 

:~g I. :~~ 
$ 594 

700 

925-
...M§; 

Z#52S. 3,871 2,150 

3~- 322 Lo~byinq 322 3~9 ./, 
Lobbying Support and. 

Monitoring 
Telephone Assn.. Membershi~ 

Dues 

Total 

297 109 297 309 
I 

I 2'2:2; ??? 

3,621 /4,773 2,769 3,42S V 
Rebuttal testimony on the adjustments tor Employee 

Communications, Com:munity Relations
/
' and Information Communications 

Center was presented on behalf of General by its Employee 
f 

Communications Manager, Don Anderson. 
According to the testuiony of witness. Simmons, the 

Employee communications disalloJance consisted ot $35,000 in 1985 
,~ , 

and $45-7,000 in 198:6; as a resuit of open house events and employee 
, ( , 

orientation expenses relative fto moving to the new headquarters. 
building and should. be excluded torratemakinq purposes as 
nonrecurrinq and inappliCabl~ to the test year.. FUrther, according' 

f • 
to this witness, the Employee Communications activities provide a 

t 
dual function: partly to ~nhance the corporate image of the 
company and partly to into':r:m. Therefore, he recommends a SO'% 
disallowance tor the rema~nin~ expenses resulting' in an overall 
expense disallowance of $551,,000 for 1985- and $1,006,000 for 1986. 

~ 

General's witness Anderson o~jected. to the 50t disallowance on the 

- 69 -

~ ,,.. 
,. ,'-



• 

• 

• 

A. $7-01-002, I •. 87-02-025 AIJ /NP:1/ek/jt 

. . // 
Rebuttal test1mony on the adJustments for Empl~ee . 

Communications, Community Relations, and Information Communications . / Center was presented on behalf of General by ~ts EmplQyee 
Communications Manager, Don Anderson. ~ 

According ~o the testimony ot witness immons, the 
Employe~ comm~ieati~ns dis~llowance consiste/ of $35,000 in 1985 
and. $457,000 Jon 1~86'as a result of open house events and employee 
orientation expenses. '~elative to· moving tithe new headquarters 
build.ing·.and shoul~ be excluded· for ratem'akinq purposes as 
nonre~inq and inapplicable to' the t~t year. FUrther, according 
to this witness, the Emp~oyee Communiciations activities provide a 
dual funetion: partly to' enhance' de corpOrate image of the 

/ . '. 
company and partlytointorm.. Therefore,' he recommends a 50% 

, " . I 
disallowance for ,the 'remaining expenses resulting in an overall 

I I ' i 

expense disallowance of $551,Oao for 1985 and $1,006,000 for 1986. 
General's witness ~derson ob{eeted to the sot disallowance on the 
basis that everything that 1~ written and produced in the Employee 
Communications center is ~ed at and written for the benefit of 
the company employees., A6cording to- this witness, the prilnary 
obj ecti ve is te> help' cr"ate the pride and teamwork essential to 
building an eftective~responsive and,infor.med work force in· order 
to assure high quality, cost-etfective products and services for 
the ratepayers. Hefdlllits that th~ Empl~y~e Communications' 
efforts may enhance the corporate unaqe in the eyes of the 
employees, but s~tes that this is parto! its purpose to- make 
employees proud tif the company for Which they work.. :ORA's 

arguments with iespect to the $35,000 in 19S5 and the $457,000 in 
198:& relative t!.o the headquarters move being a one-time expense 
that will not/recur in the test year have merit and will be 
adopted. we/are somewhat less willing to' adopt ORA's recommended 
disallowance ot sot of the relnaining Employee Communications 
expense. I~ is obvio~s from the testimony that there is a 

I 

su.bstantia'l amount of corporate image' enhancement inherent in these 

70 



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.S7-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt w 

basis that everything that is written and produced in the Employee 
Communications center is aimed at and written for the benefit of 
the company employees. According to this witness, the pri:nary 
objective is to help create the pride and teamwork essential to 
building an effective, responsive and informed wo~k force in order 
to assure high quality, cost-effective proauct£ and services for 
the ratepayers.. He admits that the Employeel'conununications' 
efforts may enhance the corporate image inl~e eyes of the 

• I' 
employees, but states that thl.S is part dt. its purpose to make 
employees proud of the company for whid they work. DRA's 

If 

arguments with respect to the $3S,OOOJin 1985 and the $4S7~OOO in 
1986 relative to- the headquarters m~v1e being a one-ttme expense 
that will not recur in the test ye~ have merit and will be 

'I 
acloptecl. We are somewhat less wilAinq to adopt ORA's recommended 
disallowance of sot of the remai~ng Employee Communications 
expense. It is obvious from the testimony that there is a , 
substantial amount of corporatJ image enhancement inherent in these 

activities and in accordance Jith our past decisions, this should 
./ 

be disallowed for ratemakin~purposes.. Intermingled with these 
image enhancing activities, owever, are employee communication 
activities which impart ne essary information and which serve as an 
effective link between maJaqement ancl its employees and which are . 
appropriate for rat~q purposes. It is difficult to separate . 

~-

such intermingled activi,ties and it is not easy to quantity the 
I 

portion that should- be disallowed. We will adopt a 25% 
disallowance for test .jear 1988, for a total disallowance of 
$164,000 for 1985 ani$594,OOO for 1986. We recognize that this is 
necessarily arbitrary and place General on notice that tor the 

future it will have ~make a more concrete showinq ot the benefits 
that such employee c:bmmunications have for the ratepayer. Simple: 
assertion of some i~tanqible benefits will no- longer suffice to 
keep our disallowanbe at the 25% level • 

- 70 -



• 

• 

A .. 87-01-002, I .. 87-02-025 AIJ/ma/ek/jt ,/ 

activities and in "eco~ee with our past de"isions, this L 
be disallowed for ratemaking purposes.. Intermingled with~eSe 
image enhancing activities, however, are employee commur.{ieation 

/ 

activities which impart necessary information and whiCh serve as an 
effective link Detween management and its employee~and ~hieh are 
appropriata for ratemaking purposes. It is ,diff~lt to ',separate 
suehintermingled activities and it is not eas~o quantify the' 
portion that should be disallowed. We wiil ~opt a 25% :, 
disallowance for test year 1988, for a tot~disallowanc~ of 

'I', ' 

$1~,000 for 19~5 and $594~000 tor 1986. ~e ,r~Coqnize that this is 
necessarily arb~trary and place General;on not~ce that for the 
tuture it will have to make a more concrete showing of the benefits 
that such' employee communications ha~ tor the ratepayer~ 'Simple 
assertio~ of some in~~qible benefiis will no, longer ,suffice to 
keep our disallowance at the 25% ~vel. ' , ' 

, According to witness stmmons, the stated purpOse of the 
Community Relations seetio~ is/fo, enhance the company's image ,in 
the community... It is primarUy responsible tor the allocation of . 
$2.2 millio~ ot ellaritable ~ntributions and the planningI' 
coordination, ancl executi~n'.ot other activities of a philanthropic 
nature.. Consequently, accorcling to this witness, all the expenses 

Of the community Relati06s section are primarily tor the purpose of 
I corporate image enhancement And are therefore stockholder intorest 

oxpen505 not prop.rlY~Char90abl. to tho ratepayor. COnaoquently he 

is. recommen4ing a t~tal disallowance of this group's expenses for 
1985 ancl 1986 res~inq in a clecrease in expenses of $995,ObO in 

/ 
1985 and $1,473,00'0 in 1986.. 

Accorcli,{"q t~ the testimony ~t General's rebuttal witness 
Anclerson, commu:lity Relations is responsible tor General's consumer 
attairs proqrm/., the community needs assessment prQ9%'am, charita:ble 
contributions I and volunteer referral. The Consumer Aftairs 
Program coordinates a representative qroup otZ1 ot General's 
customers wJo constitute a consumer advisory panel and meet monthly 

- 71 



A.87-01-002, I.87-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt 

• th' 'd' 1 t /th' for e purpose of prov~ ~ng Genera 's managemen~w~ 

• 

• 

recommendations and suggestions regarding corpo~ate policies and . .' / 
procedures. 'I'he total expenditure for the Consumer Affairs' 
Programs fOl:' 1985 and 1986 was approximatelt{ $205,000 annually. 
'I'he community Needs Assessment Program i~administered by' one of 
the' community Relations representative~and is designed to 

systematically colleet the opinions aid concerns of cross-section 
?f .communi ty leadership through a slries ·of persona,l interviews to 
obtain comments on community need/' and general services. 'I'he ' 
community Relations Group is res,p'ons1:ble for designing' programs', in 
instances where there is a bro~ consensus that a particular ~ype '. I . 
of need that relates to tele one service is of major concern to a 
particular community.. . The 01:41 expense for this 9'X'oup tor 1985 
anCl 1986 war:: approximately; $Z6~,OOO. Another tunction ot the 
Community Relations Grou is the volunteer program which channels' 

. I 

requests from various cOlDmunity groups to employees who :ay be 
interested in vOlunteetinq. According to this witness's testimony, . 
the role of the commurt1ty Relations staff ~s to serve simply as a 
provider of that ~~rmation for the various agenc'ies. Volunteers 
contribute their ow} time and are not required to identify . . 
themselves as Gen~al employees. 'I'he cost of this function for 
1985 and 1986 was/approximately $180,000 annually. Another pr~ 
run by the cOXDmwiity Relations. Group is the Contributions Program. 
The contributioris Program is responsible for responding to all 
requests and, in cases where General guidelines deem it 
appro~riate, ~ants are made to selected agencies from a B'I'L 

contributions" account.. 'I'he annual expenses of the Contributions 
Progr~ arefopproximatelY $100,000 .. Since approximately half of 
the respons~ility is to· respond to requests that do not quality , 
for funds'/it is General's beliet that $50,000 would be an 
appropriate allowance tor ratemaking purposes. The total of the 
above-clisbussed proqrams is approximately $700,000.a.nnually which, 

Genera/l ~elieves, should be allowed tor community Relations Group • 

- 72 -

. , 



• 

•• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt 

It is noted that the above $700,000 is less than half 
/ 

recommended 198& expense disallowance of ORA witnessjSimmons. 
General's position does not 'appear unreasonable an~we will adopt 
the $700,000 tigure tor Community Relations. ;I 

Accordinq to- ORA witness stmmons, theilnformation 
Communications Center (ICC) is responsi))le fol all auel;i.o visual anel 
television proqralllS produced by General' •. r./ addition, the ICC is 
responsible for the information, distr~~on, network, and , 
operations of the video conferencinq',center. This' witness reviewed 
a descriptive list of all, video and audlo productions of the ICC . , / 

durinq 1985 and 1986 and planned for ~urin9' ' J.'987, and dete:cnined. 
that many of the productions fall :i~o the category of corporate 

I " 
,imaqe enhancement and are thereto~ not allowabl,e for rate:m~q 
purposes. Further, according, to~is witness's testimon~, he- was 
unable to obtai."'l the specific cost data for each individual 
production, as the company was/OnlY able to provide data' on 
*averaqe cost by class of proauction*. Lacking the specific cost , , 
data and cons;i.derinq the du~ nature ot many of these audio visual 
productions that this sect~n provides to the employee 
communications system,. this witness recommends an overall 

I 
disallowance of sot for ICC's 198:5 and 198& expense. 'l'his a:mounts 

I -
to $856,500 for 1985 and $924,500 for 1986. ' 

Accordinq to;lGeneral'S witness Anderson, the ICC has the 
employee work force as its prfmary audience for its productions. 
Further, according t6 this witness, whereas employee communications 

I . 
specializes in wri"7ten p~lications, the ICC specializes in video 
productions. The mission of ICC is to help, assure that the company­
has informed, invdlved, and knowledqeable employees to provide hiqh 
quality products/and services to the ratepayers. Witness Anderson 
further testifie'd that ICC does work, which, General would aqree, 
is not prfmarily'fOr the benefit of the company employees or 

I 
ratepayers. According' to his testimony, the amount of this. other 

I 

work totaled $130,000 tor 193$ and totaled $198,000 tor 1936,. 
. / 

I 
I 

/ 
- 73 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-0l-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt * 

production, as the company was only able to· provide data on 
"average cost by class o:f production". Lacking the specific cost 
data and considering the dual nature ot many ot these audio visual 
productions that this section provides to the employee 
,communications system, this witness recommends an ~lerall 
disallowance of 50% tor ICC's 1985 and 198& e~e. This amounts 
to $85&,500 :for 1985 and $924,500 for 1986. /1 

According to General's witness Andersen, the ICC has the 
employee work force as its primary audience f.~ its productions. 
Further, according to' this witness.,. whereas. f.mPloyee communications 
specializes in written publications, the ICC specializes in video 
productions. The mission of ICC is to he~ assure that the company 
has informed, involved, and. knowledgeable:' employees to- provide high 

I 
quality products and services to the ra~epayers·. Witness Anderson 
turther testified that ICC does work'jih1Ch, General would agree, 
is not primarily :for the benefit of the company employees or 

I 
ratepayers. According to his test~ony, the amount of this other 
work totaled $130,000 tor 1985 and ,totaled $198.,000 tor 1980., 
representing 9% for 1985 and 12.7":fOr 1986,. Which, in his opinion, 

.J 
should be the disallowed amount 70r 1985- and 1986 rather than the ,. 

50% proposed by DRA's witness simmons. The results of DRA's review 
and evaluationot the descriPt;~e list ot all video and audio 
productions ot the ICC during ~985 and 1980. and planned for durinq 
1987 appear to us to be,. it. a;t'ythinq, on the' conservative side. 
Consequently, we will adopt DRAwitness Simmons' disallowance ot 

J 50% for ICC. Adjusting the;OVerhead.to, reflect the above-adopted 
results yields a 1985- fi~e ot $429',000· and a 1986- fiqure ot 
$306-,000, for a total Public affairs expense of $2,150,..000 tor 19S5 . , 

and $2',52'5-,000 tor 1980. wt{j:ch we will adopt as reasonable. . I 
I 

/ 
/ 

- 73 -



• 

• 

• 

/ 

A.S7-0l-002, I.S7-02~025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt ' 

should be the disallowed amount for 1985 and 198& rather ~an the 
sot proposed by ORA's witness Simmons. The results'o ORA's review 
and evaluation ot the descriptive list of all Vide~d audi~ 
productions ot the ICC during 1985 and 1986 and pUinned tor during 
1987 appear to us' to DC, it &lythin9', on the corervative sid~. 
consequently, we will adopt ORA witness Simm0YS' 4icallowancc ot' 
50% for ICC. Adjustin9'·the overhead to reflect the above-adopted 

. /.. . . 
results yields a198S figure of $429,000 ~d ~ 1986 fiqute 9~ , 

$306,000, tor a total public atfairs e~e ot $2',150,000, for.198S· 
/ . ' 

and $2,525,000 for 198& which we will adopt 'as reasonable. 
'DRA's witness siln:mons' rec~endation that 'lobbying " 

expenses of $322,000 tor 1985 and $:(69,000 tor 1986 and other 
. I ' 

governmental atfairs expenses of $297,000 tor 19~5 and $309,000 for 
1986 be disallowed adhere to ourfg-eneral policies and past , 
practices and will be adoPted.;(~e will also adopt this witness'S 
recommendation that membership dues of $222,000 for 1986 be . 

disallowed. . '/. . 
11. Pr\1.dmlce . ot" Relocation 

ORA Financial ~aminer Jean Hill presented an analysis of 
the prudence of General'l decision to invest in a new 
administration building/in Thousand, Oaks. This analysis indicated 
that General's decisio~ to rel~te to Thousand Oaks is noncost-
'effective and that ~e nonquantified considerations are not 
sufficient t~ supp~~ the investment decision. ORA consequently 
reeommends that $&7 million be disallowedtrom General's test year 
1988 rate Dase td be offset by the al:>ove $31.$ million 9'ain on the 

sale of prope.rt.j, testified' to :by DRA Auditor I Mar, tor a net 
I 

disallowance Of $36 million. In ,'addition to the $,67 million 
disallowance Ion rate base, ORA recommends a disallowance of $2l.5 
million ann~l expense associated with employee relocation .. 

Rebuttal testimony to witness Hill was presented on 
/ 

behalf of General :by its treasurer, Charles Joo O'Rourke. 

I 
- 74 -

.. 



• 
A.87-01-002, 1.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt 

Prior to its relocation to the Thousand Oaks~the 
General headquarters building confiquration consisted/of 14. 

separate sites of which all but one were located i~the santa 
Monica area. According to General's ~anagement,/thiS traqmented 
building plan is operationally cost-ineffective/as it requires 
extensive, employee trayel between buildings ~the conduct ot daily 
business and necessita~~s the duplication o/com:mon areas as well 
as support serv"ices such as word, processil)1; and reproduction 
facili ~ies. FUrthermo~e, due to- age mosl. ot -the buildings would I . ., 
require ,refurbishment with three of the Dajor sites requiring 
extensive overhaul. In arriving at j..~s decision to relocate the 

/ ' -headquarters to the Thousand Oaks area, General assessed three 
al ternati ve . headquart,ers scena~iosl. stay in the existing locations 
and refUrbish the%n.; consolidate i~ Santa Monica:- and consolidate in 
Thousand oaks.. Acc~rd.in9' to the" testimony of witness Hill, a ~jor 
• . th d . . / _actor ~n e eC~S1on to relocate to Thousand Oaks was the 

I 

• 

opportunity for gaining profit on sales of existing property. :tn 
particular, General beld a tong-term lease on a building at 100 

. Wilshire with a purchase oJtion. The exercise of this -option . 
afforded General an imme~ate profit. ORA is recommending that 

• 

/ 

this Commission adopt rates that will reflect the most cost-
ettective alternativ~ ~ that the ratepayers are not penalized for 
General's alleged imprtident management decision. Specitically, ORA 
is recom:mending that/General be allowed a maximu.m rate :base ot 
$48.9 million tor its investment in Thousand Oaks. Based. on 

I . 
recorded capital costs ot $ll3 million, this represents a 
disallowance of a~proximately $64~1 million. ORA's rationale for 

, I 

the above disallowance is based on its recommendation that the cost_ 
/ allowed for General's new headquarters should not exceed what the 

cost would bav,1 been tor the ~ost cost-effective alternative, in 
• f i this case, renovat on ot existing- quarters.. Accorcting to-- ORA 

witness Hill/ the present value of the present status alternative 
/ 

- 75 -
/' 



• 

• 

• 

A .. 87-01-002, I .. 87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt 

,./'/ 

/ 
is $95 .. 9 million, whic;h equates to. a rate :base of $48' .. 9 milis.on and 

,// 
an annual oxpon5o ot $4 .. .5 :rn~1110n.. . . / 

ORA's cost-etteetlveness' studles clittered trom General"s 
in two key assumptions which are: (1) offsetting the/Thousand. 
Oaks' capital investment :by the gain from the sale:! of existing 
·properties in Santa Moniea~ and (2) the ine1usio~ ot the cost of ,12 

aeres of undeveloped land in the p:esent statu~alternative., , . 
Accordinq to the record, were witness Hill tel accept these :two,' '. , . /. 
assumptions then ORA would aqree with General's findings that the 
invesb.e~t in the Thousand Oaks relocatiori is cost~ffeetive. I 

General· records the gain on 'the sale ~~ro~rty' BTL which ' 

:!~o::: :o:~~:: :::;~:\:%,,:d::~eC:::;'~Y~d' it 
is inappropriate to inclUde them i~theanalysis .. , The·cost Oot the 

. , I . 
12 aeres Oof land was included in;the pres~t status alternative to 
make it comparable tOo the Thousand Oaks alternative, which included 

I 
12 aeres Oof undeveloped land that were recOorded in the 

. I· 
miscellaneous ~hysica1 prope;ty count, a BTt. 

General witness 0JRourke presented rebuttal testimony 
which indicated that: / . 

1. General rej~cted the alternative of 
remaining fn ,the existinq 14 Santa Monica 
Duildinqs/due tOo the inefficient building 
configuration and the extensive investment 
re~ired/to renovate four of the major 
:bUl.ld~ls. 

2.. The a~er-tax present value of cash flows 
was t)ie focus of Generalrs financial 
recommendation tOo relocate the headquarters 
to the Thousand Oaks area. 

3.. Geieral used the traditional atter-tax 
fi'bancial model to" develop, the final 
decision eriteria and the revenue model in 
support Oof an analysis. 
I 

I 
4.. :' General addressed the longo-term cost ot the 

! decision regoardinq location of its 

.; 
I 

J 
I , 

I 
I 

! headquarters facilities. separately and 
I 

- 76 -

, 
I 

! 



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NR3/ek/jt 

independently of accounting and ultimate 
ratemaking treatment of the gain from the 

. sale of its.Santa Monica properties. 

S. The accounting and ratemakin~ treatment of 
the gain of sales of propert~es resulting 
in the relocation is an independent issue 
separate from the financial analysis of tne 
decision aDout whether or not to relocate. 

. . ;I 
6. The Unlform· system of Accounts requl.res 

that the gain' on sale of property by a· 
telephone company be recorded in Account 
360-Extraordinary Income (a BTL aecount) 
regardless ot the future ratemaking 
treatment of any gain and reqa,idless of 
whether the' property is included or 
excluded ,'f~~~ the utilityrs;rate base. 

7. The proceeds. from the saleiof surplus 
. property. in Santa.Monica/should be used to 

reduce the estimated cost of the 
relocation t~ Thousanjl0aks. 

,8. The acquisition of ~e 8S-acre site in 
,Thousand Oaks inclu~ed a l2-acre parcel 
that would be heldj'tor future use. In 
order to fairly compare the economics ot 
the alternatives~or General's management, 
General had to include the cost of a 
similar parcel ;in the Santa Monica 
alternatives./ 

9. General's operations and Human Resources 
Oepartment5~dentified several tangible 
benefits w~ch were not quantified for the 
purpose ot/financial analysis but were 
seriouslYL~eiqhed by General's management 
in arriv±nq at its decision. 

I 
10. The decision to- relocate was based on an 

analysis of cash flows and not on the 
opportunity for capital qains in the 
relocation process. 

/ i . l' We aqree, n general, Wl. th the a legatl.ons set forth 
above, particuldlY with the assertion that the accounting and 
bookkeeping trea'tment of a transaction should not be a factor in 

! 

/ 
/ - 77 -

/ 

... 



• 

• 

A.37-0l-002, 1.87-02-025 A:LJ/NP:1/ek/'jt / . 

economic analysis designed to test the prudence o~a decision to 
either remain in Santa Monica,or to relocate to Thousand Oaks. 
consequently, ±n"considerati,on, of both General~ and DRA'~ :, 
testimony and exhibits on this matter, we cotrClude that the 
relocation to Thousand Oaks was not ilnprude£t. Therefore, we will 

, / 

neither adopt DRA's recommendation that $64.1 million be disallowed. , 
from General's rate base for'tes; yea~~88 n~r that the maximum 

annua~:xpo~: ~l:::c:::r::~i $~~5 mil~io~. " " 

Concurrent W~th i~S 198o/corporate', hea~quart~ , 
rel~tion, ~eral:sold several/pr~perties, inclUd.ing, offices in 
santa Monica at 2224 ,colorado'J}v~~ue, 100 Wilshire Boulevard,. and 
2020 Santa MoniCa Boulevard.'/oRA's auditors ascertained that 'these 
properties had been booked. i~ various, above-the-line a~ounts:prior 
to ):)einq transferred bel~w j-ihe line in anticipation of their sale. 
The auditors recommend that the 9'ain on the sale of these 
properties be x:ecorded, a:rfove the line, because each property was 
supported. by ratepayers) 'and was in rate ):)a~e, tor the. Rjority of 
its usefUl life. DlRA. auditors believe ,that this recommendation 
is consistent with e ratemaking treatment adopted by the 
Commission tor stmi ar types of buildings and parcels in several 
decisions, inC1Ud~9' Pacifie Bell's ongoing gener~l rate 
proeee<1in9'. / 

For example in 0.86-01-026, issued at the conclusion of 
the ~irst pha~O! A.SS-01-034, the commission stated: ' 

"Land which has l:>een in Account' 100.1 
appreciates as utilities hold it over time 
bepause all costs of ownership, including a 
return, are ~ded by ratepayers. Accordingly, 
when land is taken out of service or rate' base 
imy llet gain should accrue above the line, and 
utilities, of course, have an obligation to 
maximize receipts from the land. Our rationale 
follows that of the FCC :tn' its conclUsion that 
any ~ain from parcels (including land.) must 
accrue to ratepayers (CC Docket 81-893, Report 
& Order adopted. Nov~er 23, 1983, pp. 97-99.)'" 

- 78 -



• 
A.S7-01-002, I.87-02-025 , ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt 

the period o~ tilae over which such gain is to be uortized~ 
previously stated,' according to rebuttal witness Wilson, 
effect ot combi~inq the :after-t~'gain of $24.1 millio' 

e net. 

sale of the Santa Monica properties with the atter- cost of 
$15.5 ~illion tor relocating the staff, moving the ctmpany's 
physical property, and renovating 'the headquarter ~uildings 

t results' in, a net' gain of $3.·6 million. 
, . , 

'On'~alanee w~ believe General's otts argument is more 
,. persuasive, 'given the particular set of fa presented. In this . 

. '\ . , \ 

'. situation, there was not a straightforward s 
, I, • 

property; rather this was a unified tr But for the , 
.' decision to I relocate to 'rhousand Oaks,. e sales .would not have , . 

• 

. occurred. Given the unitied. nature of e transaction General's 
II , I 

proposed offset presents, ·in 1J:Ay eve , an acceptable method of 
treating the nonrecurring relocatio eosts incurred in connection 
with the move to Thousand Oaks, le flowing the gain through to 
its ratepayers • , . 

. Tl;anslating the net in of $8-.6. million to l::>etore-tax 
net' gain resUlts ina figure $13.3 million, which we find a 
reasonable adjustment to- ref eet tb:e relocation of the general 
office staff to Thousand OaJ:.s. To this should be added the 
$154,000 gain before taxes/for the sale of the State Street and 
Avenida La Fonda propertls" makinq a total of, $l3.,454,000. We 
will also adopt the sta r's recommended 3-year amortization period 
resulting in a miscell eous revenue for the 1988 test year of 
$4,48S,OOO, fora qaii on the sale of properties. 
E. Revenues 

1_ GenelJll 
Testimo 

program and proje 
on 1988 test year revenues was presented by 
supervisor K. P. Coughlan, public utility 

regulator,y speei lists I R .. R.. Berry .and E. S. 'ring, and senior 
utilities engin er N~ c. Low. 'fotal operating revenues consist of 
subscriber sta ion revenues including monthly service ebarqes, 

- 82 -



• 

e. 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt 

/ 
/ 

service connection; public telephone,'total message charges, gross 
Z'O'M charqes, and. connectinq company charges and. cred.}~; l~l 
service revenues'consisting of pul:>lic telephone re~enues, local 
private lines, and other local service revenues; access revenues 
includinq intrastate and intrastate access ~nd ~ll' revenues; and 
~iseellaneous revenues including telegraph co='issions, directory 
revenues, rent revenues, q~erai service, and/license" other ' 
~iseellaneous revenues,' and intrast~te ~dlintrastate billing and 
. , I ' 
, collecting, 'and surcharge revenues. less uricollectibles. 'I'he, 
tabulation below sets fortn the revenuelest'tmates as esttmated by , 

.' / • I I 

DRA and, General,' the difference between the two-' in amount and 
.' ,/ • I 

percent, and our adopt~d revenues.,jTbe bases tor our adopted , , , 
"evenues are set ~orth in tb.7'i"'l paragraphs. i . 

:/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

/ - 83 -
/ 



A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt * 

service connection, semi-public telephone, total message charges, 
gross ZOM charges, and connecting company char es and credits; 
local service revenues consisting of public lephone revenues, 
local private lines, and other local servie revenues; toll service v/ 
revenues including interstate and intrast e aeeess and intraLAXA ~ 
'toll revenues; and miscellaneous revenu including telegraph 
commissions, directory revenues, rent evenues, qeneral service and 
licenso, othor miscellaneous revonuo , an4 1ntor~tato and ~ 
intrastate billing and collectinq, d surcharge revenues less 
uncollectibles. The tabulation be ow sets fortn the revenue 
estimates as estimated by ORA an General, the difference between 
the two in amount and percent, d our adopted revenues. The bases 
for our adopted revenues are s t forth in the ensuing paragraphs. 

- 83 -



• 

• 

l 
A.S7-01-002, I.S7-02-025 AlJ/NRJ/ek 

General 
Exceeds $ta,:: / 

,.' 

/ 
;/ , 

SuRsxri~r stat1gn 
Bevenues: -

Monthly SVee Chg_ $ 441,753. 
66,336 
7,000 

113,400 
97,890 

3,259 
729',638 

General ~nt ~~~ed 
(~housands of Dollars) -

$ 430~926 $ (1~'82;) (.~) $ 441,753 
service Conn .. 
semi-pul:>lic , 
'total Mess. Chqs. 
Gross ZUM Chq$.;'· 
Conn. co-:' Chgs.& cr. 

71,436 S,lOO ;1_7 66,336 
7,019 19 0.3 7,000 

116,131 2,731 2.4 113,400 
95,273 (2,617) (2.7) 97,890 

2,887 (372:') 0.1.4) (3,992) 
Subtotal 

I&9al SeO'i~ 
723,672 (5,96'&) (0 .8} 722,470 1-, 

Reyenu~ 
PUDlic 'rel~ Rev .. 
Local PL Intrastate 
Other Local Rev. 

(EAS) 
_ Sul:>total 

33,260 
~,'900 -. 

12.430 
49,590 

31,798 
5,559, 

18.439 
55,.796 

Toll Service Rev.: 
IntraLAl'A , 781,079 814,8;4 
Intrastate Access 21S,90'8 258,9 8 
Interstate Access 480,44~ 4§0«42~ 

Subtotal 1,477,412 1,554

7
'251 

Miscellaneous R~.: 
Telegraph Comma 19 19 
Directory 231,480 1~8,292 
Rent Revenues 'l,SO:; 1,804 
Gen. Serv.. & Lie. 1,133 1,133 
Other Mise. Rev. ~7,740 17,450 
Intrastate Bill~ 

& Colla 26,67 20,253 
Interstate Bill.. t· & Coll. 23,8 9 . 23,819 
Gain on Sale of 

Property 10,490 . 0 
Sul:>total 333',160 262,770 

surcharqe Revenues 7~,287 184,675 
Total 2,66~,087 2,781,164 

Less: uncoll. / lS, 594 44 « 3 68 
/ i:i1F::n j2.~;.m 2':;;~;;;l 

-IntraLA'l'A SPF to-St.". * 3,059 
Total Revenues 2,644,493 2,713,036 

v1,462) 
1,659-

(4.4) 
42.5 

§,OQj 
6,-206 .. -

48.3 
~ ... 3 

16.617 
53,777 

33,7.68 
43,070 

Q. 
76,839 

o 
(33-,188) 

o 
o 

(20,290) 

(6,442) 

o 
(19'·490) 
(70,.390) 
111.388. 
~~s:,077 

S.,774 

llZ,303 

(52,978) 
(2,944) 
9,.1~3 
3·950 

63,544 

. 4.3 
19.9 
, 0.0 

50.2 

- 819;,735-
206.,$26-
4s.,Q .425 

1,506,636 

0 .• 0 
(14.3) 

0-.0 
0.0 

(53.8:) 

(24.1) 

0.0 

(100.0) 
(21.1) 
1~,7 

4.4 
ll....l. 

4.2 

(109.0) 
(100 .. 0) 
100.0 
190. Q.. 

2.6 

19 
205,000' 

1,.804 
1,l.3.3 

22,.93:~ 

26,675. 

23,819' . 

4.48$" 
2SS,S6<> 

7;' .739 -, 
2,044,056,·· 

4,1.63<>: 

(Red Fiqure) 

~ *Rerlected in appropriate revenue categories. 

- 84 -



• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt * 

~bsctib,r Station 
Bevenue~: 
Monthly Svce Chg. 
Service Conn. 
semi-public 

$ 441,753 
66·,336 
7,000 

113,400 
97,890 
3·~2 

729,638 

Total Mess. Chgs. 
Gross ZOM Chgs. 
Conn. Co .. Chgs.& cr. 

Subtotal 
Local Service 
Revenues 

PUblic Tel. Rev. 
Local PL Intrastate 
Other Local Rev. 

(EAS) 
Subtotal 

'I911 ~ryice Bey.: 
IntraLAXA 
Intrastate Access 
Interstate Aceess 

SUl:'>total 
Mis~ellAneQYs Bev,: 

Telegraph Comma 
Directory 
Rent Revenues 
Gen. Serve & Lic. 
Other Mise.. Rev .. 
Intrastate Bill. 

& Coll. 
Interstate Bill .. 

& Colla 
Gain on sale of 

Property 
Slmtotal 

33,260 
3,900 

12.432 
49,590 

781,079 
215-,908 
482,425 

1,477,412" 

19 
231,480 

1,804 
1,133 

37,740' 

20.,675-

Surcharge Revenues -=--~~~ 
Total 

LeSs.: t1ncoll. 

Total 

Ad.justments: 
-1987 Attrition 
-AL 5110 
-FASa 87 * 
-IntraLAXA SPF toSLU * 
Total Revenues /,.644.493 

General 
Exceeds PRA Y 

~nera1 Amount Perc~O~ Adopted 
(Thousands ot Dollars) 

$- 430,926 
71,436 
7,019 

116,131 
95,273 

2,887 
723,672 

31,.798 
5,559 

18,439 
55,796 

19 
19,292 

1,.804 
1,133 

17,450 

20,253 

23·,819 

2 
262,770 
184.61S; 

2,781,164 
24.368 

2,756,79& 

(52,978) 
(2-,944) 
9,113 
3·2S0 

S (10,827) ~(2.S) 
5,100 I 7.7 

19/ 0 .. 3 
2,731 2.4 

(Z,.6lJ7) (2-.7) 
enZ) C11.4) 

(51966) (0.8) 

6.Q22 
6,206-

33,768 
43,070 

Q 

76,839 

o 
(33,1§:§:) 

o 
o 

(20,290) 

(6,442) 

o 
(12,420) 
(70,390) 
111,388 
lJ.8-,.077 

5,774 

112,3.03 

(4.4) 
42.5-

4S., 
1 .. 3 

4 .. 3 
19.9 
0.2 
5-.2 

0.0 
(14.3-) 

0.0 
0 .. 0 

(Sl.§:) 

(24.1) 

0.0 

(10Q.0) 
(2'J..:L) 
1~2·Z 

4.4 
ll.Ll. 

2,.713,037 

(Red Figure) 

(52', 97S.) 
(2,,~44) 
9,113 
3 .. 0~ 

68',544 

(:LOO.O) 
(100.0) 
100.0 
120.0 

2.6 

$ 441,753 
66.,33~ 
7,000 

113-,400 
97,890 . 

1.308;( 
727,687 .' 

33:,260 
3,900 

1~', 8'32 1.' ", 
52,999; , 

$1.7,21.3: V ' 
206,1526 .' 
4SQ.4'~·' . 

1.,.504,164 V 

19' 
205,000 

1,804 
1,,:1.3.3, " 

23 ,53l. Y" . 

26,675-

23,:8:19 

4.48$ 
2$6,46&V 

-E..J.:JJl 
2,&46,046r 

21.§3§: . 

2,624,4C8V . 

'It l' 'It 

* , . 

* ' 
2,646,408, 

.~ *Reflected in appropriate revenue categories.. 

- 84 -



• 

'. 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.S7-02-025 AlJ/NRJ/ek/;t ww 

~bs£riber Station 
ReveDum;: 
Monthly Svce Chg. $ 
Service Conn. 
Semi-public 
Total Mess. Chgs. 
Gross Z'OM Chqs. 
Conn. Co. Chqs.& Cr. 

Sw.,total 
IQs:al Seryj,ce 
Reyenues 

PUDlic Tel. Rev. 
Local PL Intrastate 
Other Local Rev. 

(BAS) 
Subtotal 

Toll Service Rev.: 
IntraLA.'rA 
Intrastate Access; 
Interstate Aeeess 

441,753 
66,336 
7,000 

113,400 
97,,890 

3,259 
729,638 

33,260 
3,900 

12,430 
49',590 

781,079 
215,908: 
480,425-

SUbtotal 1,477,412 
Miscellane9us~,: 

Telegraph comm. 
Directory 
Rent Revenues 
Gen. Serv.. « Lie .. 
Other Mise.. Rev .. 
~ntrastate Bill. 

& Col1 .. 
Interstate Bill. 

« Coll. 
Gain on Sale of 

Property 
Subtotal 

$ 430,926 . $ 
71,4:36 

7,019 
116,131 

95,273 
2.887 

723,672 

19 
198,292 

1,804 
1,13:3 

17,450· 

20,253 

23,819 

Q 

Sureharqe Revenues I-~'-'-"'~ 
Total 

Less: Uneoll. 

262,770 
184,6ZS 

2,78-1,164 
24,368 

Total 

Adjustlnents: 
-198:7 Attrition 
-AL 5110 
-FASB: 87 
-Intra~A SPF 
"rotal Revenues 

2,756,796 

* (52,978·) 
* (2,944) 
11 9,113 

SLU 11 3.Q~ 
2,644,493 2,713,.037 

(Red FiC]Ure) 

revenue categories • 

- 84 -

(10 27) 
,100 

19 
2,731 

(2,617) 
(372) 

(5,966) 

. (1,.462) 
1,659 

9d009 
6,206 

33,768 
43,070 

o 
76,839 

o 
(33,18S.) 

° o 
(20,290) 

(6,442) 

o 
(,l0 ,490) 
(70,390) 
111. 388 
118,077 

5,774 

112,303 

(52',978:) 
(2,944) 
9,l13 
3 d 050 

68,544 

(2.5) 
7.7 
0.3 
2.4 

(2.7) 
(11.4) 

(0.8) 

. (4.4) 
42.5 

48.3 
1.3 

4.3-
19 .. 9 

0 ... 0 
5-.2 

0.0 
(l4.3) 

0.0, 
0.0 

. (53 .. 8) 

(24.l) 

0.0. 

(100,0) 
(2l.l) 
152.7 

4.4 
2Ll. 

Ad0,2t~d 

$ "l,753 
66,:3-:36 

7,000 
ll:3,",OO 
97,890 

1,'30S 
727,687 

:33,260 
3,900 

16,2SZ 
53,447 

822,.:392 " 
20S,526 
4ao.42~ 

l,509,343 • 

19 
205,000 

~,80" 
1,133-

23,53l 

26,67S 

ZZ,S19 

4,4S5 
286,46&' 
7~,7Z0 

2,65::',673 . 
2~~'3'" 

'. ' '2'-

2,63.0,035-

(100.0) * 
(100.0) 11 

100.0 * 
100.0 ." 

2.6 2,6:30,03$ 



• 

" 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ,ALJ/NRJ/ek 

General utilized a revenue regression forecast based on a~~~-
/ 

service 'customer lines, ,z~ rate, and a proxy variable /for the 
recent expansion of ZOM callingare'a. ORA estimated the 9%'oss Z'OM 

charges in the same manner it utilized for total'mes~ge charges as 
, / 

described above. ORA's forecast of $97,S90,.oozap ears reasonable 
and will be adopted tor this proceeding. 

, Under a t new ZUM settlement aqreem.en between General and., 
,Paei'tic~ which, :became effective on' January i 198&, each company 

, I ' 
will ~ill,and keep* the revenue it 'receives for its originating 
ioM Zones 2" and 3 traffic.. Add1itionally/this, new.settlem.ent' 

, I' , j I , , 

aqreement requires both 'General and Pacific to pay each other tor 
I \ I • 

. ,the terminat:i:on 'of th~ othe~ compan~/s ZOM Zones 2, and 3 traffic. 
The net dollar amountl of what General pays Pacific and that which 
Pacific 'pays General Ifor the te~nation of ZOM'·'Zones 2 and. 3 
traffic is referred to as connecfing company charges and credits. 

I 
DRA's estimate of General's 19088- connecting company charges and 

• I 
credl.ts was $3,259,oo~,or $~2,OOO (11.4%) greater than General's 
estimate of $2,.887,000. However, the ef'fectof decreased access 

. charges' r~sul ting from.,· Gen'eral' s and Pacific's latest interLA'rA SPF ' 
I 

to SLU AL filings, AL 5~10 and AL 1532S, respectively, results in . / . . , 
General's connect long ~ompany charges and credl.ts of~ neqatl.ve 
$3,909,000, which we/will adopt as reasonable tor this prooee4inq. 

3 - X&satt .. B.£y1cq . RCUomulll 
I 

toeal service revenues consist ot public telephone 
revenue, local private line intrastate revenues, and other local 
service revenuel As with semi-public telephone revenues, General 
estimated the pUblic telephone revenues on the :basis of a revenue 

I 
regression methodology and ORA esttmated its public telephone 
revenue as a~roduct of estimated public telephones in service 
ttmes the calls per phone times the local phone call rate of 20¢ 
per call td derive its estimate. We will adopt ORA's estimate of 

I 
$33,260,000 as reasonable • 

- 87 -



• 

• 

A.87-01-002, 1.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek 

" // 

/ 
General used a revenue regression to forecast 1988 

revenues of $5.56 million for l~cal private line re~nues. The 
staff has analyze~ the account of local private li£es' and noted 

, ,/' 
that the number of private l1nes declined from 4~,761 to 34,631 

/ ' 

from the period September 1984 to September l;rS& and that during 
the same period the revenue per line declinea from $12.74 to 
$12.26. Applying these declining growth ~ctors to mid-19S6 data 

/ ' 

produced a forecast for the test year 19$5 of 29,245 lines and a 
, / 

revenue of $ll.20 a line, or a forecas.t of $3.9 million for 1988 
revenues, whi~ we will adopt as roalo~le. ' ' 

Other local ~e~ice reve~es are extended area service 
(EAS) and settlement revenues, which General and all independent 
telephone companies (ICO) who prbvide EAS receive from Pacific. 
For 1988, ORA ~stimates that ~eral will 'receive $12,430,000 in 

/ . 
EAS payments from'Pacific aSjContrasted to General's estimate of 
$18,439,000. The EAS settlement rati~ for ICOs is determined by 
Pacific's local exchanqe :billings, expenses, and investments. EAS 

aqreelnents allow each ICo/to recover its expenses and to earn 
Pacific's exchange settllement rate of return on investment used to 
provide EAS. pacific ~oks the EAS payment to the ICOs as an 

/ , 

expense while the 1C9& account for such payment as revenues. 
Whenever a participating ICO is .q:ranted an increase or decrease in 
exchange rates, paelfic's EAS payment to that ICO is reduced or 
increased, respectively. The increase or decrease in Pacific's EAS 

/ 
payment to an ICO is determined :by ICO's wrevenue creditw • Revenue 

/ ' 

credit refle~the level of EAS settlement revenues that flow from 
I 

the ICO to, Pacific and is a function of the ICO's exchange billings 
and. the ratid' of the total nu:m:ber of EAS CAlla to the total. of all 
exchange calis (local plus EAS). In accordance with our adopted 

/ in' EAS settlement expenses, taxes., and :vestments, wh:l.ch are 
! . • reflected/in the exchange category, we will ac10pt as reasonable :a.n 

I ' 
this proceeding $l6,617,000 for the other local service revenue. 

I 
I 

I 

- 88 -

.' 



• 

• 

• 

A.S7-01-002, I.S7-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt * 

General used a revenue regression to forecast 1988 
revenues ot $5.5~ million for loeal private'line revenues. The 
stat! has analyzed the account ot local private lines and noted 
that the number of private lines declined trom 41,7~1 to 34,631 
from the period September 1984 to September 1986 and ~at during 
the same period the revenue per line cleclinecl from $1'2.74 to .-$12.2~. Applying these declining growth factors to mid-198~ data 
produced a torecast tor the test year 1988 of 2~245 lines and a , 
revenue ot $ll.20 a line, or a forecast of $3J9 million tor 198a 
revenues, which we will adopt as reasonable_/ 

Other local service revenues arelextenQed area service 
(EAS) and settlement revenues., which Gene~al and all independent 
telephone companies (ICO) who provide ris receive from Pacifie. 

/' For 1988, ORA estimates that Generalrill receive $12,430,000 in 
EAS payments trom Pacific as contrasted to General's estimate ot 
$18,439,000. The EAS settlement rltiotor :teos is determined by 
Pacitic's local exchange billings( expenses, and investments. :&AS 

agreements allow each ICO to recbver its expenses and. to earn 
Pacitic's exchange settlement;!ate of return on investment used to 
provide EAS. Pacific books the EAS payment to the ICOs. as an 

.f expense while the ICOs accotiht tor such payment as revenues. 
I . 

Whenever a participating IC<> is granted an inerease or decrease in 
I' 

exchange rates, paei~ic2::S payment t~ that leo is reduce~ or 
increased, respectively. The increase or decrease in Pacific's EAS 
payment to an ICO· is d.e rmined by ICO's "revenue' credit". Revenue 
credit reflects the le~l ot EAS settlement re~enues that flow !roa 
tho leO to Pacific an'i5 A function ot the ICO's exchange billings. 
and the ratio- of the ."tota.l number ot EAS calla to the totAl of all' 
exchange calls (local plus. EAS). In accord.ance with our adopted :. 
:£AS settlement expises, taxes, and. investments, which are 
reflective of the change category, we will aclopt as reasonable in f 
this proceedinq ~'839'OOO ror the other ~oea1 service revenue • 

,.. 

- 88 -



A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt ** 

~ General used a revenue regress,on to forecast 19S5~' 

• 

rovonuo~ ot $S.56 million tor local private line rovenue~. ~he 
staft has analyzed the account of local p~ivatc lines andjn0tcd 
that the number of private lines declined from 41,761 tol34,631 . /. . from the per~od September 1984 to September 1986 and that dur~ng 
the same period the revenue per line declined from $~.74 to 
$12.26. Applyinq these declining growth factors tolmid-1986 data 
produced a forecast for the test year 1988 of 29 ~5 lines and a 
revenue of $11.20 a line, or a forecast of $3-.9 million for 1985 
revenues, which we will adop~ as reasonable.' 

Other local· service- ·revenuesare ended_ area service 
(EAS) and settlement revenues, which Gener. 1 and all independent 
telephone companies (ICO) who provide receive from Pacific. 
For 1988, ORA. estimates. that General w 1 receive $lZ,430,.000 in 
!!AS payments from Paeific aseontrast ~ to General's estimate of 
$18,439,000. The EAS settlement ra 0 for ICOs is determined by 
Pacific's lo~l exchange billings., expenses,. and investments. EAS 

, agreements allow each ICO to rec er its expenses and to. earn 
Pacific's exchange settlement r e of return on investment uSed to 
provide EAS. Pacifie :books EAS payment to· the Ices as an . 
expense while the ICOs acco tor such payment as revenues. . 
Whenever a participating IC is granted an increase or decrease in 
exchange rates, pacific's payment to, that Ice is reduced or 
increased, respectively. The increase or decrease in Pacific's EAS 
payment ~o an ICO is de rmined:by ICO's -revenue creditN. Revenue 
credit reflects the le el of EAS settlement revenues teat !low fro~ 
the ICO to Pacific an is a function of the Ieo',s exchange billi:lgs 
and the ratio. of the total nwnber o.f EAS calls to. the total o.f all 
exchange calls (loc 1 plus EAS). In accordance with our ad.opted 
!!AS settlement exp nses, taxes, and investlnents, which are 
reflective of the exchange category, we will adopt as reasonable in 
this proceeding 16,287,000 for the other local ser.rice revenue. ;' 

- 88 -



• 
A.87-01-002, 1.87-02-02S AL:1{NFa{ek 

4. Toll ~xyi~-Revenues (lntx:aUTA) , /' 
IntraLATA toll' service revenues consist of message toll 

'/ ' 

and toll:,private l'ine revenues. General's estimate"...:tor intrastate 
: tntraLATA toll revenues is based on moneys esti~~d to be reeeive~ 

via a statewide 'settlement' proeess administe,ed by Paeif~e and 
participated in by, all California ICOs~ This/settlement process 

, / 
allows each ICO to recover its actual expenses ,and t~ earn a return 
on its investment' associated with the previSion of intrastate ' 
d.ntraWA toll service. The settlement..iexpenses and' investments 
associated with message toli,and,toll;Private line 'services are 
allocated using a procedure known asl'telephone cost ~eparations' 
as contained in Part 6·7 of the FCc/Rules and' Regulations. The 
t, I . j , 

estimates of General's intrastate 1ntra~A toll service revenues' 
I, I I 

are based on estimates ot 'industry billings' for the ICOs 
including Paeific and General./ Additionally, the in~a~A toll 

I 

service revenues are based on General's settlement expenses, taxes, 
; , 

and, plant investments. Based on our adopted il'itraI.AXA toll, 
• settiement expenses, taxe"- and plant 1nvest2llents, the intraLATA 

toll service revenues art/ $819,735,000 which we wiil adopt as 

• 

reasonable.. " / _ 
.5. Access Reyenues 

Included inlthis eategorY of access revenues 'are 
intrastate access re~enues and interstate access revenues.. Sinee 

I ' 
revenues from interstate access charges do not directly affect 
intrastate res~ts!of operations, DRAaqreed to use General's 
estimate ot gross! interstate access revenues of $504,244,000 for 
this results Of/operations analysis. This $504,244,000 ~iqure 
includes $23,81~,OOO for interstate ~illingand collection 
services. D~S estimate of intrastate access revenues is 

I. 
$242,S83,000jineluding $26,675,000 as intrastate billing and 
collectinq ~s compared t~ General's estimate of $279,231,000 

I . 

includinq ?O, 253,000 of intrastate billinq and collecting.. The 
difference/between these two estimates is $36,64a,ooo or lS.l%. 

/ 
/ J: 

I 
/ 

- 89 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt * 

4. Toll seryi~e ReXenues (IntraLaTA) 
IntraLATA toll service revenues consist of message toll 

and toll private line revenues. General's estim~te tor intrastate 
intra~A toll revenues is based on moneys estimated to. be received 

,II" 

via. a. statewide "'settlement" process administered by Pacific and ., 
'participated in by all california ICOs. Th±'S settlement process 

," 
allows each ICO to recover its actual e~es and to earn a return 

.1' 
on its investment associated with the provision of intrastate 

Ii' 
intraLATA toll service.. The settlemex,.t expenses and investlD.ents 
associated with message toll and tol1'private line services are 

..... 
allocated using a procedure known as .. telephone cost separations'" 

.0\' 
as contained in Part 6-7 o.f the FCC'Rules and Regulations. The 

'" estfmates of General's intrastate intraLAXA toll service revenues 

" are based on estimates ot "indust~ billings" tor the ICOs ,- . 

including Pacific and Genera~: Additionally, the intraLAXA toll 
service revenues for Generat'are based on the relationship of 

,/ 
General's settlement expenses, taxes, and plant investlnents to. that, 

I . 
of the industry. Based ~n our adopted intraLAXA toll settlement 
expenses, taxes, and plant investments,. the intraLATA toll service 

( 
revenues are $817,.213,000 Which we will adopt as reasonable. 

" . .1 

5_ AcceSS Revenueg 
11 

Included i,n this cateqory of access. revenues are 
'I 

intrastate access r.evenues. and interstate access revenues. Since 
.I 

revenues from inte'rstate access charges 40 not directly affect 
intrastate result: of operations,. DRA. agreed· to' use General's 

.If 
estimate o~ gross interstate access revenues of $504,244,000 for 
this results of/operations analysis.. This $504,244,.000 figure 
includes $23,81.9,000 for interstate billing and collection 
services. D~'S estimate o~ intrastate access revenues is 
$242,SS3,000,fnclucUng $2~,67S,OOO as intrastate billinq and 
collectinq a$ compared to General's estimate of $279,231,000 
including $-10,253,000 ot intrastate billinq and collectinq..'l'he 
difference 6etween these two estimates is $36.,.648,.000 or 15-.1t. 

\. 

- 89 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt ** 
, 

4. 

and toll 

TOll Sel:ViceJ!eVenues {;J:DtXl>oUilAl / 

IntraLAXA toll service revenues consist of mess~ toll 
private line revenues. General's estimate for ~trastate 

intraLATA toll revenues is based on moneys estimated t be received . . 
via a statewide WsettlementW process aaministered by acific and 
participated in by all Calitornia ICO~. This settl 
allows each ICO to recover' its actual expenses an to earn a return 
on its investment associated with the provision intrastate 
intraLA:I'A toll service.. The settlement expens 
associated with message toll and toll private ine services are 
allocated using a procedure- Jalown-as..,w.teleph ne_cost .. separationslt' 
as contained in Part 67 of the FCC Rules Requlations.. The 
estimates of General's intrastate intr~ toll service revenues 
are based on estimates of windustry bil ngsW tor the ICOs 
including Pacific and General. Additi ally, the intraLATA toll 
service revenues for General are base on the relationshi~ of 
General's settlement expenses, taxes' and plant investments to that 
of the industry ... Based on our ado ed .intraLA'I'A toll settlement 
expenses, taxes, and plant inves ents, the 1lltraLA1'A toll Service 
revenues are $822,392,000 which e will adopt as reasonable. 

~. AcCesS ReVenues 
Included in this ca gory of access revenues are 

intrastate access revenues 
revenues from interstate ac 
intrastate results of oper 

interstate access revenues. Since 
ss charges do not directly affect 

ions, ORA agreed to. use General's 
estimate ot gross interst e access revenues of $5-04,244,000 for 
this results of operatio s analysis. This $504,244,000 fiqure 
includes $23,819,000 to interstate billing and collection 
services. DRA's est' e of intrastate. access revenues is 
$242,583,000 includin $2&,67S,000 as intrastate billing and 
collecting as compar 
including $20,253,0 
difference between 

to General's estimate of $279,23l,.000 
. of intrastate billing and collecting. The 
ese two- estilnates is $36,648,000 or 15-.1% • 

- 89 -

./ 



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek 

$222 million. We will adopt the $205, million estimate 
reasonable for this proceeding_ 

General's estimate of Other Miscellaneous Revenu~s is 
" / ' 

,$17,450,000 as contrasted to ORA's estimate ot $37~740,000. The 
, / 

difference is ORA's inclusion of its proposed GTE~ adjustment of 
$l8,290,000 and its proposed GTE Telecom adjust£ent of $2 million 
, ' / 
with its miscellaneous revenue estimate of $~7,4S0,OOO_ As 

previously discussed, we disallowed the $2 /illion GTE Telecom 
adjustment, and allowed only $$,481,000 0 the recommended CTEL 

, I ' 

adju~tmont ot $18,290,000. Con~oquontl wo will adopt as I 

roasonable, tor miscollanooua rovonuo , tho amount of $22,931,000 
equal ,to the original estimate 0tS1 ,450,000 p1u$ the allowed 
$5,48l,000 GTEL adjustment. ' 

, As previously diseusse , we are adoptinq a miscellaneous 
revenue component item. of $4,4Siooo a year fora three-year 
perioci, i.e. 1988, 1989, andl'gOI to- reflect a qain on th~, sale of 
property.' , ' 

, The application o~ the surcharge rates authorized ~y 
0.87-l2-070 dated DecembexfZ2, 1987 as revised by AL 512S 

effective 4-10-88 of 4.4:t%. for intraLA'l'A toll, 7.19t. for 
exchange service, and ~negative 2.96% for acees~ service to our 

/ ' , 
adopted billings yields a surcharge revenue ot $74,730,000, which 
we will adopt as rea/onable for this proceeding. 

unCollect;!ble revenues include amounts of revenues which 
have proved impractical to collect because sUbscribers either 
cannot be locatea! by the utility or the cost of locating such. 
SUbscribers.exc'eded the. revenues that would be recovered if they 
were located_ /eeneral'S estimate of uncollectibles for test year 
1988 of $24.363 million was presented int~evidence ~y one of its 
senior econoniists, Luigi F. Pinna, and ORA's estimate of ' 

I 
uncolleetibles of $20,502,000 was presented into- evidence by one ot 
its program and project supervisors, Kevin P'. coughlan.. General's 
estimate ~as based on a rate of 1.40~; ORA's estimate was ~ased on 

,I 
I 

I 
I 

- 95- -
I 



• 

• 

• 

a rate of l.O%. In response to a ORA data request, Genera 
submitted a later forecast of $23.2 million which was based on a 

. / 
rate' of l.3l%. Aceorain(;f to the record, the uneollec~l.e rate tor 
the year 1984 was 2.2%, for 1985 was 1.9%, and. the U months 
recorded and 1 month estimated tor 1986 was 1.7t.~Both General and 
ORA,agreed that ~peeial consideration should ~iven t~ the 
implementation o~a late payment charge (LPC)~d the centralized 
credit check system (CCCS) , in arriving at tbe appropriate 

" . / . . 
u,ncol,lectiDle'. rate.. ORA witness Coug'hlan;contends that General's 
estimating model cannot accurately capture the effects ot the CCCS 
and the !.PC as these two programs onl/recentlY bewe effective .. 
On this basis this.witness believes~e ~taft estimate is a 
reasonable expectation of what uncOllectibles should be for the 

I • / , 

test year considering the downwaPd trend o~ uneolleetibles in 
, . . I , ' 

General's own forecast. 'We aqx;ee that the CCCS and LPC programs 
should have the effect of red~ing the rate of uncolloctibles, but 

/ 
we believe General's estimate has un4erstated the effect ~ereas 
ORA.,s estimate has ov~sta'ed. the effect.. consequently ,we will 
ad~pt as reasonable tor ~s proceeding an uncollectible rate of 
1.2%.. Applying this ra~ to our adopted revenue figures results in 
an uncollectibl~ amo7/ of $21,630,000 which we will adopt as 
reasonable. ' 
F - HZlintenanc::e 'EXl2$nse 

Maintenarice expenses are comprised ot cost for labor, 
I 

material, and a~nistrative charges incurred in the repair and 
rearrangement otVoperating plant. General records maintenance 
expenses both ~ accoraance with the FCC Uniform System of Accounts 
as adopted by/thiS Commission and in accordance with its own 
accountil:g system where the accounts. are designated with a "'m," code 
for "moves and changes" and "r- code for "repairs·. Repairs 
consist ot~charqeS tor routine repairs and General's upkeep· to 
outside plant facilities, inside wiring', central office equipment, 
ancl bjl<lin9'S ancl grouncls, to maintain thelll in 9'oocI physical 

- 96 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-0l-002, I.87~02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek 

working condition. Included also in upkeep is the cost for 
locating and clearing trouble in these facilities and the cost of 

/ 
power for transmitting traffic and operating supe'rvisory si~ls. 

" 'f I / • 

Moves and changes ma~nly cons~st of cost of.re1ocat~nq, 
rearranging, or replacing minor units of outs{de plant equipment 

• t- / • and central off~ce equ~pment~ ORA's test year ma~ntenance expense 
estimate is $412,062,000, which is $79,61',000 or 19.3% less than 

I 

General's estimate of $491,676,000. Tbe'major reasons for the 
/ 

difference in the estimated amounts are the use of different 
methodologies, different produc::ti vi t·/ factors, different labor 

/ 
escalation rates, different nonlabor escalation rates, different 

! 

workloa4 volumes, an4 the ava:l.lab,ility to .oRA of later hilStorical 
data. The tabulation that fol~ows lists ~y accounts ORA's and 
General's estimates,. together :with our adopted results. 'l'he bases 

I • 

for the adopted results are set forth in the ensuing paragraphs. 

Aec .. 
~ 

602 
603 
604 
60S. 
606 
607 
610 
612 

I 

~ntenansce Expens9s 

/ General . , ~~~~s:&~ DRA 
l.Wn lmA ~n~~l Amo~Dli. E~:tsc~nt 

(Thousands o'! Oollars) 

Outside Plant $183,427 $204,525- $21,.098 
Test Oesk Work 48,928 5-7,999 9,071 
Central Office 120',201 139,537 19,336-
station Equip.. 17,941 11,.079 (6,862) 
Bldgs. & Grounds. 14,554 17,402 Z,S4S 
Public Tel. /Equip. 7,527 8,531 1,,004 
Transm. Pow,er 18,678 J.9,.333 65S 
other Maijt. Exp. 1.212 l,6S'§ 474 

SUbtotal 

GTEO / (406) 406 
Insid1wirinQ AI 31,584 31,s.84 

Total 412,.062 491,.67& 79,614 

" (Red Fiqure) 
,I AI $12,97S,000 tor inside wiring included in 

Account 605 • 

- 97 -

11.5% 
18.5 
16.1 

(38-.2) 
19,6 
13.3 

3..$. 
39.1 

19.3' 

A~2li!3;~ 

$194,384 
53,609 

121,610 
J.8-,157' 
l;S.,~6S 
7,620. 

19,3:33 
1.4,42 

431,.527 

(297) 

431,230 



• 

• 

• 

A.S7-01-002, I.87-02-02S AtJ/NRJ/ek/jt * 

• 
workinq condition. Included also in upkeep is the co t for 
locating and clearing trouble in these facilities the cost ot 
power for transmitting traffic and operating supe~isory signals. 
Moves and changes mainly consist of cost of rel~a~ing, 
,rearranging, or replacing minor units of outsi~ plant equipment 
and central office equipment. ORA's. test yetJj maintenance expense 

estimate is $412,.062,000,. which is $79,614, 0 or 19.J.% less than 

General's estimate of $491,676,000. Tbe jor reasons for the 
difference in the estimated amounts are e use of different 
methodoloqies, different procluctivity f <:tors,. different labor 
escalation rates, different nonlabor 
workload volumes, and the availabili 
data.. The tabulation that tollows 

calation rates, different 
to ORA of later historical 

ists by accounts ORA's and 
General's estimates., t09'ether wi 
for the adopted results are set 

our adopted. results. The bases 
rth ,in the ensuing paragraphs. 

Ace .. 
HQ... 

602 
603 
604 
60S 
606 
607 
610 
612 

Outside Plant $183 427 $204,525-
'rest Desk Work 4 ,928 57,.999· 
Central Office 1 ·,201 139,537 
Station Equ.ip. 7,941 11,.079 
Bldg'S. & Grounds 4,554 17,402 
PUblic 'rel. Equip. 7,527 8,531 
'rransm. Power 18,678: 19,3'33. 
Other Maint. Exp 1.212 1,686-

Subtotal 

GTED (406) 
Inside Wiring AI 31,584 

Total 412,062 491,676 

(Red Fig'Ure) 

AI ,978",000 for inside wiring 
count 605--• 

- 97 -

General 
EXceesis ORA 

$21,098 11.5% 
9,071 18.5-

19,336 16.1 
(6,862) (38.2) 
2,848- 19,6-
1,.004 13.3 

65-50 J..5-
474 .39.1 

406-
3,1,584 

79,614 19.3-

includec1 in 

Adopted 

$194,.484/.· 
SJ.,'609 

121,610, 
18,!lS7: 
lS"U5 
7,620 

19,333-
1.442 

43-1,.6271 

(297) 

43.1,;30/· . 



• 

• 

• 

/,," 

experienced by General for the period 1982 through 1986/~ the 
year ~983 where it was slightly under 7.8. Under these 
circumstances, the utilization of a 7.33 produetivitsflabor level 
appears excessive. We will uti~ize a productivit~faetor of 7.S, 

which is the equivalent of a reduction of approrlmately 30% in the 
noise mitigation proqr~. This translates int6 a reduction of 

I 
approximately $1.$ million, which wo will add to ORA's estimate of 
$3Z,033,000 to yield a figure of $,33·,S33,~io. We will increase 
this ~igure to $34,400,000 to ~eflect our previously discussed 
adopted labor'escalation rate and fL'nd I is figure to: be reasonable 
for this proceeding.. " 

General's estimate for OS repair plant overhead is 
$17,949,000, as contra~ted.. to ORA'o/estimate of $15,098.,000. 

According to witness Mirza, the main reason for the $2,85~,000 
difference is staff's lower bas~ labor expense estimate and 
different methodology. consi,~ent wi~ our adopted. $34,400,000 

basic labor expense, we will/adopt plant overhead expense of 
$16,200,000. / . 

General's estimate for OS? repair minor material is 
$9,334,000 as c~mpared. to/the staff's estimate of $5,073,0'00. 

According to witness Mirza, the main reason for the $4,261,000 

differential is the statf'S lower basic level expense estimate and 
d.ifferent methodology.l The staff's estimate is based on the 
average of 1985 and {986 historical ratios of minor material to. , 
basic labor adjusted for escalation rates~ We will adopt ORA'S 
estimate of $S,077/OOO adjusted to. reflect our ad.opted basic labor 
expense and ourreviOUS1Y discussed nonlabor escalation rates or' 
$5,4S0,000. ' 

Add.ing the above ac1justlllents of $2,3.67,000 to basic 
I 

labor, $~,~02i'000 to overhead,: and $377,000 :for m.inor m.ate~ials to 
the staff's estimate of $8l,330,000 for repairs, we derive a figure 

I 

ot $8S,076,~00 tor repairs which'we will adopt as reasonable tor 
this proceeding • 

- 99 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 AtJ/NRJ/ek 

productivity level for test year 1988 for nonspecial servic order 
/ 

assi9mDent hours. For the special service hours, ORA exandned 
General's productivity level ~s ~easu~ed by special se~lc~'hours 
per servinq links tor the period 1984 thX'ough 198,&. /The ' 
productivity measurell1ents prior to ,1984 were not examined because 
General did not have the necessary historical dat£ on serving 
links. For the periods studied, General has ~£wn a constant 
improvement in productivity. In addition, it/will have imp~ov9.ent ' 
from its switch access systeJh (SAS), which !roVides, re:m~te test' , 
access to special' service circuits and thereby improve's the, al>ili ty 
of the utility to perform the maintenan~ operation ot ~s sPecial 
service circuits. It is estimated thal the test year maintenance' 
leyel' reduction from, the SAS is l.25}0~O' hOur,S. 'For' the period :i~sl. 
through. 19as., the average, hour per;service order was .ZSO'"W~ will, 
use this amount for the computatiOn ot the 'service order assigmnent 
expense for the nonspecial serv~e order assiqnm~t hoUrs. We will, 

I 

adopt ORA's expenses associated with the special service hour 
portion of the expense.. tn'ld/r these circumstances-, we find the 
special order.assi~ent ex£ensee of $42,28l.,000 is- reasonable ~d 
will adopt it tor this profeeding. , . / . General's est =,mate tor plant overhead :1.S $15,l.42,000, 
which is $4,26,s,000 Orl9'.2% above ORA"s estimate of $lO,a77,000. 
According to the record, the main reasons for the $4,265,000' 
difference are lower~sta!f basic labor expense estimate ~d 
di~ferent methodol~ used.., We will adopt ORA-'s estimate of 
$l.0,877,000 increased by $303,000 to reflect our previously 
discussed adopteallabor and nonlabor escalation ~actors. 

In acdordance with our above discussion, our adopted 
Account 602-ouiside Plant Maintenance expense amount is 
$l94,384,000, /consisting of $8'S.,076',000 repab:' and $109,308,000 

outside Plan.;! moves and changes. 
~eral's estimate of Account 603-Test Desk Work is 

$57,999,000/, whiCh is $9,071,000 or 18.5% over DRA's estimate ot 

- lOl. -



• 

• 

A.S7-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek 

FCC Account 60S-Station Equipment includes General's .' Accounts M43-Station Apparatus Official Moves and Changes, R43-
Station Apparatus Official' Repairs, M44-Station Appa~tus Repair 
Shops, M4S-Station Apparatus Connections (IW) Moves/and Changes, 
and R4S-Station Apparatus Connections (IW) Repair~ General's 
est~te excludin~ inside wirinq cost is $11,07;1000, which is 
$6,116,000 less than ORA's estimate of $17,941,1000. The major 
difference for'the'non-insi~e wire portion Of;fthe acco~t is ORA's 
lower estimate, of'the utility's Account'M44~tation Apparatus ' 
Repair. Shops. This account is directly afteeted by the' . 

deregulation ot terminal equipment which las to be 100% completed 
by January 1, 1988. As of that date, ~ onJ.y equipment remaining 
in the requlated en~iron:ment will be tlJ.t', equipment actually used 

by the utility conducting 'the regul~t~ operations Jalown as company 
official terminal equipment. ACCOrd~9' to the testimony of ORA . 
witness Hodges, the effect of the d~egulation would be to' decrease 
station ~pparatus repair shop activ'ity by 60% in 19S7 and 1985 as 
compared to 1986. His' estimate rltlects this reduction as 
contrasted to General's esti:ate/Which did not. We will 'adopt . 
ORA's estimate of $4,963,000 f0'f the. non-inside wirin9' portion of 
this account inaeased by $216-/000 to $5,179,000 to reflect our 
previously adopted escalation !.factors. DRA's estimate of inside 
wirinq cost is $12,978,000 wliile General's is $3-l,584,000. We will 
adopt as reasonable torthis!proceedinq DRA's estimate of 
$12,97S,000 for inside wiri~9 costs for a total for FCC Account 
60S-Station Equipment eJAOU;t of $18,157,000. 

General's est~e for FCC Account 606-Buildinqs and 
Grounds is $17,402,.000 w ch is $2,8'48,000 or 19".6% qreater than 

ORA's estimate of $14,5 ,000. FCC Account 606 consists of two , 
general accounts, ~2- d and Buildings Moves and Changes and ~2-
Land and Buildinqs Repa According to' the testimony o~ ORA 
witness Hodges, the pro ary difference for ORA's lower estimate tor 
both accounts ~2 and 2 is the effect of historical adjustments 

- 104 -



• 

'. 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/ek 

to these accounts as recommen6ed by stoff auditor, s. MC~y. As 
/ 

previously discussed, we will amortize the corporate he~quarters 
improvements carried. in .Subaccount. Ml2 of $1,074·,000/6r 1985 and 
$300,000 for 1986 over a three-year period. The result of this 
three-year amortization will be to increase the ~ account by 
$458,000. As previously discussed, we will all~ $353,000 for test 
year toxic waste cleanup.. We will therefore ~oPt $15,248',000 tor 
Account 606 expense, which is eqt;lal to oRA,sI'estimate of 
$l4, 554 ,.000 plus the above-discussed two j,£creas~s totaling' 
approximately $811,00C. . ;I 

General's estimate for FCC Ae'eount 607-PUblic Telephone 
I 

Equipment is $8,531,000 .which is $1,004,000 or l3.3% hi9her than 
." I 

ORA's estimate of $7,527,000. Acc~ding' to the testimony ot 
witness Hodg'es, the major ditterexxcein this account is du~ to 
DRA's lower estimate for the ut1iity's Account R47~PUblic'Telephone 
Equipment Repairs because of ~ use of a better productivity tor 

/ . . 
test year,1988 than was used)bY General. We w~ll adopt.ORA's 
estimate of $7,527,000 tor this. account increased by $93,000 to 
~7 , 620,000 to reflect p:e'10US1Y discussed escalation tactors. 

General's est4mate of FCC Account 610-Maintenance of 
Transmission Towers is s{9,333,000 which is $655,000 or 3 .. 5% hi9her 
than ORA'S estimate ot~$18,678,000.. The d.itterence in the 
estimates tor this a~ount is due to ORA's use ot a lower test year 
estimate ot kilowatt-hours of usage than used by General. We will 
adopt General's. esi'imate of $19,.333,000 for this account. 
General's estimatl for FCC Account 612-otherMaintenance Expense is 

I 
$1,686,000 or $4/74,.000 or 39.1~ qreater than DRA's estimate of 
$l,2l2,000. DRA used a better productivity factor than did General 

I 
·in the preparation of its estimate$. We will adopt as reasonable 
for this. aeco<m-e the amount of $1,.449,000, the average of the two 
estimates • 

- 105 -



• 

• 

• 

A.S7-0l-002, I.87-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt w 

to these accounts as recownended by staff auditor, S. Mccarthy. As 

previously discussed, we will amortize the corporate headquarters 
improvements carried in Subaccount M1Z of $1,074,000 for~SS and 
$300,000 for 1980 over a three-year period. The resul~f this 
three-year amortization will ~e to increase the ~2 ~ount by 
$458,000. As previously discussed, we will all~w $ 53,000 for test ~ 
year toxic waste cleanup,. We will therefore adop $l5,365-,000 for V 
Account 606- expense, which is equal to DRA's es te of 
$14,554,000 plus the ~ove-discussed two incre~es totaling 
approximately $811,000. I' 

General's estimate tor FCC Accountf607-Public Telephone 
Equipment is $8,531,000 which is $1,004,00 or 13.3% higher than 
DRA's estimate ot $7,527,000. According ()o the testilnony of 
witness Hodges, the major difference in 'saccount is due to 
DRA's lower estimate tor the utility's Account R47-PUblic Telephone 
Equipment Repairs because of the use f a better productivity for 
test year 1988 than was used by Gen al. We will adopt ORA's 
estimate of $7,5Z7,000 for this ac unt increased by $93,000 to 
$7,620,000 to reflect previously 1scussed escalation tactors. 

General's estimate of CC Account olO-Maintenance of 
Transmission Towers is $19,333, 00 which is $655,000 or 3.5% higher 
than ORA's estimate of $18,678 000... The difference in the 
estimates for this account is due to ORA's use of a lower test year 
estimate of kilowatt-bours 0 usage than used by General. We will 
adopt General's estimate ot $19,333,000 tor this account. 
General's estimate tor FCC ccount 61Z-0ther Maintenance Expense' is 
$1,686,000 or $474,000 or 9.1tgreater than ORA's esttmate ot 
$1,212,000. ORA. used a b tter productivity :taetorthan did General 
in the preparation of it 
tor this account the 
estimAtes • 

estimates. We will adopt as reasonable 
t ot $1,449,000, the average of the two 

- lOS -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek 

G. X'Gtfic ExQens~ 
,Tra~~ic'expenses consist primarily of e salaries, 

wages, and' administrative costs incurred in 'handling ot 
telephone calls by switchboard operators an the, costs associated 
with administering the use' and performane of the switching 
net~o~k. Testimony on traff,ic expenses as presented on behalf ot 
ORA by Utili ties Engineer M. J. Vannue ~ and rebuttal testimony 
was presented by the project plannin manager of General's operator 

, 
ser.riee',staft, Thena Pettey. The t ulat,ion below compares ORA's 
estimates with General's,estimat~ '. together with our adopted 
results. The basis. tor the adop, ed results are set forth in the 
ensuinq paraqraphs .. ' 

Aee .. 
H2s 

621 
622 
624 

, 627 

o'! Dollars) 

~ ~ ~n~x:~J. ~ZUl:t :e~SC~D:t; 

Genrl.. Tratfic Sup .. $- 6,927 $ 7,98,4 $ 1,057 lS .. ::l 
CUstomer Instructi 622 622 0 0.0 
Operator Wag •• 40,834 50,271 9,437 23.1 
Oper. Elnploy. & 1,167 1,604 437 ::l7.4 
Mise. CO Expense lJ.Qa~ ~ ,Q~2: l.QQQ Zl~ 

Subtota 62,632 74,S6::l 11,93.1 lS.a. 
G'I'EO Adjustlnen 'l.~~l Q l.222 lQ2.a Q 

To 60,633 74,563 13,830 23 .. 0 

(Red Figure) 

Testim ny presented on behalf of ORA indicated that: 
1. I was standard procedure for ORA t~ 

lculate General's 1988 test year 
stimateel expense tor management anel 
onmanagement labor.. The procedure 

involved usinq 198$ as an employee salary 
base year and then calculating the 1988 
labor using ORA's wage escalation factors. 

ORA adjusted those areas impacted by the 
reductions in operator force levels by 
summing up all expenses in service related 
to the ott ice force levels and applying the 

- 106 -

~~:Ql;~ 

$ 7,19'1 
622 

44,.518 
l,269-

l:1.Q!l~ 
6&,682 
(l.2~~) 
64,683. 



• 

• 

A.S7-0l-002, I.87-02-02S ALJjNRJjek 

2. General's AWT has always been and remains 
higher than that provided by Pacifie as 
ind.icated by a statewide AWT for Paeifie of 
19·.3 seconds as compared to General's 20.4 
seconds. 

3. General did grossly understate its AWT n 
(I&S') C.86-06-004 and did. not corre l.ts 
inflated AWT showing in this rate 
proceeding until after the statf 
prep~re<1 .. 

4. General admits that interLA1'A A service 
takes longer to provide than oca14ll.0A 
service. 

It should be 'noted from the ulation of traffic 
expenses that Account' 624-0perator W es accounts for approximately 
two-thirds o'! the ,total traf'!ic exp nses~' Furthenlore, it is 

, , 

apparent,~rom the ,record th~t the agnitude of operator wages 
ilnpacts to a largedeqree the 0 er traffie expense accounts. 
Under these' cirC'UlnSta.nces., ORA I S methodology ot computing traffie 
expenses by applying a perce ge ratio based on the number of 

,operators to General's tota 
adj ustments d.ces not appe 
adopt ORA's method.ology 
expenses. 

est~ted amounts with other . 
unreasonable. Consequently'we will 

deriving our adopted figure tor traffic 

We are not p rsuaded that ORA's AWT' of 19.8 seconds for 
the ACOs is more rea nable than General's estimated revised AWT of 
20.4 second.s. The .4 figure appears reasonable given the 
comparisons betwee ~neral's and Paeific's operations which 
demonstrate that neral's operators receive and. provide listings 
for more than on 
developed using' 
savings. '!'he' 
test year. 

area code. In addition the 20.4 AW'! was 
etual AWTS adjusted to reflect antieipated. 

figure will be adopted as re~sonable for the 

Wh' e we are not persuaded that ORA's 34 second Am 
figure is r sonable tor General's three TSPSs, the times estimated 

- 112 -



• 

',. 

• 

A.87-01-002, I. 87-02'-025 AL'J /NRJ /ek 

:by General of 42.5 seoonds for Long Beach, 41. S seconds for Santa 
Monica, and 39.$ seoonds for ontario impress us as :being somewhat/ 
high. consequently, to reflect the, inefficiencies of manual ~ 
handling we will adopt as reasonable for this proceeding AWZS of , 
1.$ seconds less or 41 seconds for Long Beach, 40 second~or santa 
Monica, and 38.0 seconds for Ontario,. Substituting th~ve­
adopted AWTs in DRA's computations derive a number 0?foperators of 
1,662 which we will use for our computations of th~affie 
expenses. / _ 

Using 1,66~ 9perators and the DRAmetbOQology for , 
computing expenses result in an expense allow~ce for Account 621-, . 
Traffic Expenses of $7,191,000, Account 622jCUstomer Instruct~on of 
$622;000, Account 624-0perator Wages of $441,51&,000, Account 627-,/ . 
Operator Employee And Traininq of $1,269:000, and the compos.ite of 
Account 626, 629-3S-Miseellaneous an ~unt ot, $13,0'82,000. 

The above figures reflect o~ adopted labor escalation 

'ligures.' ~ . 
The total of the ~ve f' es is $66,682,000. We will 

decrease this :by $1,999,000 to $6 ,683,000 to reflect our 
previously discussed GTED adj7-s ent. 
B. commercial Expenses 

Co~ercial expenses are comprised of salaries, wag'es, and 

administrative costs tor handling customer service order contracts 
and the collection of bil14gs, the preparation and distribution of 
telephone directories, mar'ketixig and sales fUnctions including 
advertising, developing, and filing' tariff schedules and o':her 
requlatory matters, an intercompany relations and settlements. 
ORA's presentation was made by Public Utility Regulatory Program 
Specialist II Marsha ,B-. Enderby and re:buttal testimony was 
presented on :behalf f General by its Ventura County Division 
Manager Jack F. Moo e, :by the Manager of Strategy Development of 
GTE Service C;orpor tion Gabriel Sidhom, by General's Director of 
Access Services u CUlkin, and its Manager of Advertising and 

- 113 -



• 

• 

A.87-01-002, 1.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek' 

Acc. 
H.9.:- General Amount ~rcent 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

~nera1 Ottice sal~ries ~ Expen~ 
661 Executive Dept. $ 1,277 $ 1,39~ $ 117 
662 Accountinq Dept.. 103;066 109,952' 6,886 
663 Treasury Dept. 2,945 3,2"61 316· 
664 Law Dept. 2,411 ~/627 216 
665 Other Gen .. Otfice 69,686· 7~2a} 7,597 

Total 179.385- 17 .636 . 18.25-1 

Other Operating EXpenses 

668 Insurance $ 3,20~ $ 3,62~ $ 424 
669 Accidents & I 

Damages 1,tOO 
671 Oper .. Rents 14/447 
672 Relief & Pensions 117~318. 
674 General Services / 

and Licenses 3,000 
675 Misc .. Other 50,141 
677 EXp .. Chq'd .. Const.. (9,562) 

Inside Wire ( ______ ~O. 

Sul)total 

GTE!> Adj. 
compensation Adj .. 

~otal 

164,648 

(5,235) 
(26.20Q) 

133,213 

1,240 
. 15-,228-

164,020 

55,768 
7,447 

(20,312) 
B.§9! 

235,711 

0 
Q 

235,711 

(Red Figure) 

140 
781 

46,702 

22,768 
2,306-

(10,250) 
8,692 

71,063 

5,235 ' 
26.20Q 

102,498 

9.2% 
6.7 

10 .. 7 
9.0 

.l.2.t.2. 

10.2" 

13 .. 2% 

12.7 
5 .. 4 

39.8 

69.0 
44.9 

112.4 
0.0 

43.2 

(100 .. 0) 
(lQO. Q) 

76.9 

$ 1,3l1 
109,952-

2,967 
2,476 

72.076 

18$,782 

$ 3,204 

1,100 
14,.447 

148:,199 

44,.700 
5,141 

(17,358.) 
0 

199,433 

(3,800) 
0 

195,633 

FCC ccount 661-Executive Department includes the , 
salaries and~enses of officers enqaqed in general man4qement and 
administrat;cn inclu4in9 thoir 4§~1.t4nt. an4 ottieo torco~. DRA's 
estimate tot this account is $~,277,OOO as compare4 to General's 
estimate of $1,394,000, a difference of $l17,.000 or 9.2%.. The 
reasons tdr the difterences are DRA's lower labor inflation and 

• ) 
- 126 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/ck/jt * 

~ene~l Qpe~ting Expenses 

General 
Exceeds 'ORA Ace. 

~ Gene~l Am9Yn~ ~ercept Adopt~ 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Ge~ral Qft~e Salaries 

661 Executive Dept. $ 
662 Accountinq Dept. 
663 Treasury Dept. 
664 Law Dept. 
665 Other Gen. Office 

Total 

668 Insurance. 
669 Aecidents « 

Oamaqes 
67l oper. Rents 
672 Relief & Pensions 
674 General Services 

and Licenses 
615 Misc. Other 
617 ~. Chq'd. Const. 

Insicle Wire 

SuJ:)total 

1,.277 $ 1,3-94 
103,066 109,952 

2,945 3,.261 
2,.411 2,627 

69,686 77,Z§"' 

179,385-

$. } '1:8 

1,100 A,240 
l4,447 is, 22'S 

117,318 :1(64,020' 

33,000 /5S,768 
5,141 7,447 

(9,562) "(20,312) 

$ 3,204 

164,648 235,711 
0i 8.697 

GTED Adj. (5,23 J 0 
compensation Adj. (26'ZQ~) Q 

Total 133,.2[3 235,.711 

I (Red Fiqure) 

117 
6,886 

316 
2'16 

7,597 

18,251 

424 

140 
781 

46,702 

22,. 768-
2,.306, 

(10,250) 
8,§92 

71,.063 

5-,.235-
Z6'ZQO 

102,498 

9.2% $. 1,311 
6.7 109',.952' 

10.7 2,.967 
9.0 2,.476-

l.2.a-i 72.076-

10.2 l88,782 

13.2% $ 3,:2'04 

12.7 
5.4 . 

39.8 

69.0' 
44.9 

112.4 
0.0 

(100.0) 
(100. Q) 

76.9 

1,100 
14,447 ,j,', 

143,,941 Y" . 

43~400V : 
5,l4"1 . 

(17,358) 
___ ",x,O.' '.' 

193.~S75 .../. 
(3~800J 

o. 

FCC Aceount 661-i~ecutive Department ineludes the 
salaries and expenses of ~tieers engaged in general management an4 

administration ineludinq their assistants and oftice torees. ORA's 
estimate for this accoun~ is $1,277,000 as compared to- General's 
estimate of $l,394,000, ~ difference ot $117,000 or 9.2'%. The 

Q 

reasons for the differences are ORA's lower labor inflation and 
L 

- 126 -



• 

.' 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt ** 

~eo~ral OPeratinqZxp~nse~ 

Acc. 
~ 

General Office 

661 Executive Dept. 
662 Accounting Dept. 
663 Treasury Dept. 
664 Law Dept. 
665 Other Gen. Oftice 

$ 1,277 
103,066. 

2,945 
2,411 

62·686 

~ne~l ~reent 
lThOUSZ Dollars) 

~alarie~ and E es 

$ 1,394 
109,952 

3,261 
2,627 

~ 117 
. 6,886 

316 
216 

7,527 

9.2t 
6.7 

10.7 
9.0 
~ 

$ 1,311 
109,952-

2:,90.7 
Z,.476 

72,141 

Total 179,385 ·1$..,251. " ,10 .• 2 l.s.a, S:-' 7 . -'., 

668 Insurance $ $ 424 13.2% $ 3,204 
669 Accidents & 

'Damaqes 1,240 l40 l2.7 1,100 ; 
671 oper. Rents 15.,228- 78-1 5.4 14.,447 
672 Reliet & Pensions 164,020 46,70Z '39.S 145,322 
o.74.General services. 

and Lieenses 55,768- 22,768- 69.0, 43-,400-
67.5- Mise. Other 7,447 2,306 44.9 5,141 
6.77 Exp. Cllq'd. Const. (20,.312) (10,25-0) 112.4 (17,35.8:) 

. Inside Wire 8.621 8.62a. 0,2 2 

Subtotal 235,711 71,00.3 43.2 195,256 

Gl'ED Adj. 0 5,23S (100.0) (3,SOO} 
compensation Adj. 0 26.200 (lOOd 0) Q-

'rotal 133,213 235-,.711 102,49S- 76.9 19l:,456 

(Red Figure) 

661-Executive Dep~~ent includes the 
salaries and e.xp os ot ot!,ieers engaqed in general manage:nent and 
administration eluding their assistants. and office forces. DRA's 
estilnate for is account is $1,277,.000' as. comp~ed to- General's 
estilnate of $ ,.394,000,. a difference of $117,000 or 9.2%. The 
reasons for e differences are DRA's lower .labor inflation and 

- 12'6 -

" 

... 



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 AlJ/~/ek 

nonlabor escalation factors, the use by General ot four months' 
actual expenses ot 1986 to estimate cost billed to others tor 1988 

, ' ,,( 

as contrasted to DRA's use of annualized eleven months' recorded 
cost billed to other~ for 1986 t~ derive a 1988 figure. w! will 
adopt ORA.'s estimate of $1,277,000 :based on later data J..rfereasec:t' by 

$34,000 to reflect our previously discussed adopted l~r 
escalation figures. The Account, 661 expense thus co'/puted is 
$1,311,000.,' ~ . 

, ~CC Account 662-Accountinq Oepa~ent . cludes,the 
salaries and expenses of the vice president-con: oller, his 

'assistants, and office torce. Accounting oper tionsinclude 
accounting, budget, information systems, and nternal auditing. 
ORA's estimate for this account is $103,066 000 as contrasted'to, 
General's estimate o.f $109,952,000, a 41f renee o.f $6,8S6,000 or . 
6.7%. Accordinq to the testimony of ORA's witness Vannuechi, t,here 
has been a dramatic increase in the emp oyee levels for FCC Account 
66Z in spite of the trend toward a re 
emplo.yees. 'According'to. the testimo. 
338 total emplo.yees in 1978 to 605 

ction in o.verall company 
, Account 662 has gro.wn from 

ployees in 1986. The 198$ 
test year estimate is 647 emplo.ye. A data request response by 
General indicated that the intce se in emplo.yees was due to. the, 
fo.llowing reasons: 

1. Increases in 19 and in 1983 were the 
result o.f reorgAnizatio.n between GTC and 
General Telep~ne Data Services. 

2. Total company' growth increased reportinq 
requirements. . 
. / 

3. An incre~s in the construction proqram 
increased invoices, work orders, and data 
processi q. 

4. Incre~/d reporting and record keeping 
nece55 tated by deregulation and increased 
requl tory invo.l VelDent in the process. 

/ 
5. Inel:eased . demand :by both internal 

7'J<!ment as well as the exte.-nal 

" j 
- 127 -



, A.87-01-002, I.87-02-02S ALJjNRJjek 

$2,967,000, ana $619,000" respectively, tor 1985 and $457,000, 
$3,416,000, and $6,780,000, respectively, tor 1986. For the test 
year 1988, this witness held the above disallowed expenses related 
to corporate image and political advocacy in conj~ction with the 
amounts as a ratemaking adjustment tor the test ;fear 1988 in the 
amount ot $4,094,000. As previously discusse~~e have adopted a 
disallowance of $2,537,000 for corporate ima~ of the company and 
$678,000 for political advoca~ tor test ye~ 1986 and will 
continue these amounts as a'disallowance tor Account 665 tor the 
test year, 1988. We will there tore adopt;6RA'S estimate of: , 
$69,686,000 increased by th~ ditterence~etween ORA's proposed 
disallowance and our ~dopted allowance~f $867,000 and increased 
further by $1,523,000 to retle~ our ~ eviously discussed adopted 
labor escalation amounts tor a total t $72,076,000. 

Under general office sala:r: es- and expenses, General shows 
. an item of expense for Uniform Syst ot Aecounts (USOA) rewrite of 

• 

$42,662,000 and inside wire costs t $3,119,000. We are 
considering the USoArewrite matt r generically under I.87-o~-023 
and there tore will not adopt Gen ral~'s adjustment for this amount. 

, 

In addition, the inside wire co s are included in ORA's estimates 
and theretore we will not adopt/GeneralIs 'proposed amount. 

ORA's estimate ot FctAccount 66S-Insurance is $3,204,000 
as compared to General's est~ate of $3,628,000, a difterence of 
$424,000 or 13.2%. DRA's es te of FCC Account 669-Accident and 
Damages is $1,100,000 as com ared t~ General's esttmate of 
$1,240,000, a difference of $140,000 or 12.7%.. According tOo the 
testimony of DRA. witness S u, the reasons t.or the di~~erence are 
DRA's use of lower labor a:J.d. nonlabor inflation factors and the use 
ot annualized II months' ~corded costs billed to other data of 
1986 tor test year 1988 r'ther than General's use of four months' 
actual expense of 1986 t estimate the cost billed to this account 
tor 1988. We will adopt ORA's estimates for these two accounts as 

- 131 -



• 

• 

• 

$2,967,000, and $619,000, respectively, tor 198 and. $457,000, 

$~,41&,OOO, and $&78,000, respeotively, for 19 6. For the test 
year 1988, this witness held the above disal owed expenses related 
to oorporate image and politioal advooacy' oonjunotion with the 
amounts as a ratemakinq adjustment for test year 1988 in the 
amount ot $4,094,000a As previously d' eussed, we have ad.opted a 

.I 

disallowance of $2,488,000' for corpor e image of the oompany and ~, 
$678,000 for political advocacy for est year 1986 and will 
continue these amounts as a disall anoe for Aooount 665 tor the 
test year 1988. We will therefor. adopt DRA"s 'estimate of 
$69,686,0.00.. inoreased l:ly-the.d' ference .l:letw.een DRA's .proposed 
disallowance and our ado~ted a lowanoe of $930,000 and increased 
turther l:ly $1,525,000 to ref ot our previously discussed adopted 
labor esoalation amounts to a total of $72,141,.000. 

'O'nc1er general of iee salaries and. expenses, General shows 
an item of expense for 0 form System of Aooounts (USOA) rewrite of 
$42,662,00.0 and inside reeosts of $3,119,00.0. We are 
considering the OSOA rite matter generically under I.87-o.2-023 
and therefore will no adopt General's adjustment for this amount. 
In addition, the ins'de wire oosts are included in ORA's estfmates 
and therefore we wi 1 not adopt Genera~'s proposed amount. 

DRA's es imate of FCC Account 66e-Insurance is $3,204,000 

as oompared to Ge eral's estimate of $~,62S:,OCC, a difference of 
$424,00.0. or 13.2. ORA's estimate of FCC Acoount 669-Aooident and 
Damages is $1,1 0.,000 as oompared to General's estimate of 
$1,240.,000, a 'fferenoe of $140,000. or 12.7%.. Aooording to- the 
testimony of Shiu, the reasons for the di!ferenee are 
ORA's use of ower labor and nonlabor inflation factors and the use 

11 months' recorded costs' l:lilled to other dat~ of 
year 1988 rather than General's use of four months' 

se of 1986· to· estimate the oost billed to this aooount 

of annualize 
1986 for te 
actual exp 
for 1988-• We will adopt ORA's estimates for these tw~ accounts as 

- 13l -

.', 



I 

, 

/ A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek 

/ 
Gener.al . 

Pensions $ 
Group Life Insurance 
Dental J:nsurance ' 
Medical Insurance 
Sickness Disability 
Military Leave 
Workers'·Comp. 
Employee savinqsPlan 
Other Benefits 

Subtotal 

43,873.0 
2,219.5 
4,350.8 

58,552 .. 8 
13,957.2 

8.6 
15,,499.0 
8,,485.0 
6.057.0 

153,002.9 

$ 59,477.0 
2,929.0 
5-,629.0 

89,264.0 
19,454.0 

1&.» 
'17,083/.0 
11,1Gr$.0 
10.2'29·9 

Exceed$' W 

$15, 04.0 
709.5 

1,278.2-
30,711.2 

S,496.8 
7.4 

,1,584 .• 0 
2,678.0 

\ 4, 47i. 9 

35-.6 
32.0 
29.4 
52.5 ' 
19.4 
86.0 
10.2 
31.,6 ' 
73.8 

62,54:1..1,'40.9 

CharC]eel to' Con­
struction @ .233 (35,685-.2) (14,581.8). NA 

Total Expensed 
Adjustment due to 

eltm;nation of 202 
operator service 
employee . 

Net Expenseel 
.... . . 

165.,272'.0 47,'954.3 40.9 

1« 252-. 9 
,1&4,020.0 

(Red Figure) 

4&,702.3 39.8 

$ 53,366 
. 2,651 

5-,15-7 
·78,600-

'17,294 
.l2 • 

15,499 
lO,lll -

, 10,569' 

193,21.9 

. 
148"l99 

148,199 
127'3 7.7 

Testimony 0 Account 672 was presented on behalf of ORA 

by Public Utility RerlatOry Analyst II Mark ·R. Loy. Rebuttal 
testimony on the persion fund and. ad:ministration expenses was 
presenteel on behaJ4 of General by the elirector of operations for 
GTE Inves'bnent Mahaqe:ment corporation, R09'er S. Williams, and on 
the subject of iundinq requirements for General's medical benefit 
plan provided jhrOU9h The Travelers by the vice president in the 
employee beneJfit plans department of Johnson and Higgins, 
William N. ~is. , 

As noted from the above tabulations, General's estimate 
for Pensi~ expense was $59,477,000 as compared to ORA's estimate 

/ 
of $43,8~,000, a difference of $15,604,000 or 3$.6%·. Both General. 
anel ORA. resented testimony showing the effect, of the use of . 

- 133 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.S7-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ok/jt * 

General 
Exceeds pM 

General Amount ~eent Adopted 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Pensions $ 
Group Life Insurance 
Dental Insurance 
Medical Insurance 
Sickness Disability 
Military Leave 
Workers' Comp. 
Employee Savings Plan 
Other Benefits 

SUbtotal 

Charged to Con­
struction @ .233 

Total Expensed 
Adjustment due to 

elimination of 202 
operator service 
elDployee 

43,873.0 
2,219 .. 5 
4,350.8 

5S,552.8 
13,957.2 

8.6 
l5,499.0 

8,48.5-.0 
6,057·2 

(35,685.2) 

117,317.7 

$ 59,477.0 
2,929.0 
S,629.0 

89,264 .. 0 
19,4$4.0 

16.0 
17,083.0 
11,163.0 
10.529,0 

Net Expensed l17,317.7 1~,020.0 

(Red Figure) 

$l5o,604.0 
709 ... $ 

1,2~/8.2 
30,71l1.2 
5J;96.S 
I 7.4 

A:,5S4 .. 0 
I :,678.0 

35-.6-
32.0 
29.4 
52 • .5-
39.4 
86 .. 0 
10.2-
31.6-
73.8 

40.9 

(14,SSl.8) NA 

47,954.3 40':9 

40,702.3 39.3 

$ 53,345 ../ 
2,651 / 
5,l26 v _ ' 

73,lOO V 
17,~~ r/' 
l5o~499 
10,lll 
lO""5~ 

187,,668. .( 

(43,.727) /. 

143,.941 y":~: 

. I 
Test~ony on Account 6~ was presented on behalf of ORA 

by Public Utility Regulatory An yst II Mark ~ Loy. Rebuttal 
testimony on the penSion fund a d administration expenses was 
presented on behalf of General by the director of operations tor 
GTE Investment Management Co oration, Roger S. Williams, and on 
the subject of funding requi~ments for General's medical benefit 
plan provided through Tl?~ 'rrtvelers by the vice president. in the 
employee benefit plans department of Johnson and Hi9gins, 
William N. sammis. I 

As noted :from.th, above tabulations, General's estimate 
for pension expense waS:;$+,477,000 as compared to ORA's estilnate .• 
o~ $43,873,000, a dif~ere~ce of $l.5o,604,000 or 35.6%. Both General;. 
and ORA presented testim.dny shOwing' the. e:f~eet o:f the use of 

( 
j 

- 133 -



I 

I 

, 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek 

reasonable costs for these component items. Although not computed 
in that manner, our adopted e~nses seem to reflect a force 
reduction of approxi-mately lOt.' Furthermore, our adopted labor 
escalation factors approximate S7t of the differential between 
labor escalation factors used by ORA and General. 
eircumstances, we will~ adopt,as reasonable for ratemaking e~~)se~s 
for those component ite~s listed above the ORA estimate 
(the compound affect of our adopted force reduction 
escalation ,factors)', tilDes the dif!~renceJ)etween DRA 
estimates. ' Such computations result in the fLJ.L" .. ...,,, ......... J, ... 

, " 

expenses: 
Pensions 

. Group Life ,I,nsurance, ' 2',~~,000 
Dental Insurance, ' -0/157,000 

Sickness Disability L:a'294~000 
Elnployee Savings ~lan . 10',111,000 

DRA.'S. esti:ma.te for medie& insurance is $58,552,800 'as 
'compared to General's esttmate O~$89,264,000, adifferenee of 

$3.0,711,200 or 52.5%.. ORA. useo/'"l0werwork force estimates and 
lower rates than General did tor developing expense estimates. 
ORA's lower employee count~;6nount to- ~ 23% reduction in. the 
participation.. The remai~ng differences are attributable to the 
development of the rate structures charged by the Travelers Company 

/ . 
(72t of the total expenses) and the seven health ma:z.ntenance 
organizations (28% o~~ total expenses). According to the 
testimony of ORA. witness Loy, the latest rate in!or.mation from the 
insurers' actuary jridieates a dramatic increase in funding deficits 
Deginn:i.nq in 19sj and continuing through 1987, and possibly to 
1988. This wi~ess further testified that the causes of the 
funding short~ll are ~ dramatic inere~se in claims level ~s of 
198~ and on ~pr.co4.nted $9 million divi404 in 1984. A5 a result, 
acCOrdin9' tel the recor4, OAA :round that tho 29t and 22~ increaee~ 

- 136 -



• 

/c 
, / 

million for 1986 indicated that the ORA ./' 
estimate of '$4l.3 million for 1988 is - ~ 
unrealistic., ~A • 

We are persuaded that ORA's estimate of $4~,2S4,730 for 
The Travelers medical insurance is low and Genera~~ estimate of 
$65,271,720 is high. In consideration to our'adOPtion of estimates 
reflecting work force reduction, we will not ~calate the medical 
insurance costs and will adopt as reasonablel'tor this proceeding ., 
the 1986 recorded medical insurance cost of$S5.8 million. 

Health maintenance'organizatio~ make up 28% of the total 
, / : 

company medical insurance costs. General is assuming an annual 
increase of 5% for 1987 and ,10% in 1$~8 for health and 4.5% for all 
other providers. DRA us~d ~e 19~actual rates (a 4.4% decrease 
from 198& levels) 'and assumed nopanqe for the 1988 rates. DRA's 
position appears reasonable anc/we will adopt its recommended $15.3 
million for HMO costs. Addinj'thiS $1&.3 :million HMO cost to. the 
'$56.8 million adopted, The ;ravelers', cost yields a medical 
insurance cost of $78.5 mil~ion for test year 1988 which we will 
adopt as reasonable. ~ . 

Both DRA and General developed. their 1983 recommended 
expense allowances for~litary leave as a percen~ge of payroll. 
General used the 19so/aetual percentage, but DRA used a four-year 
average. We will ac10pt DRA's estimate of $8,600 increased by 

" $4,200 to refleetthe previously discussed smaller force reduction I . 
to yield a total of $12,800 for this component item. • 

wother/BenefitsW includes administrative eQsts,~or 
pension and meMcal plans, the nonregulated' operations employees , 
savings plan, /termination costs, and. the supplemental executive 
retirement plan. 'ORA"s estilnate for this item is $6,05-7,.000 which ' 

I 
is $4,472,00() or 73 .. 8% less th4n General"s estimate of $lO,529 ,000.i 

I ' 
According' to the record" $5-,834 ,000 o~ the $6-,057,000 estimate ~or .', 

I 
other bene.tits is. for administration of the pension tund, leaving 

/ ' ' . 

$223,000/total tor the cost of the nonregulated operations 

/ 
,I 
" - 139 -



• 

• 

• 

million for 1986 indieated that the DRA 
estimate of $41.3 million for 1988 is 
unrealistic. 

We are persuaded that ORA's estimate of $41,254,730 tor 
The Travelers medical insurance is low and General's estimate of 
$65,271,720 is high. In consideration to' our adoption of est~tes 
reflecting work force reduction, we will not escalate the medical 
insurance costs and will adopt as reasonable for this proceeding 
the 1986 recorded medical insurance cost of $S.6.8/m.illion. 

Health maintenance organizations make ~p 28% of the total 
company medical insurance costs. General is a~uming an annual , 
increase of S% tor 1987 and 10% in 1988 tor health and 4.5% tor all 

/ 
other providers.. ORA used the 1987 actual %;Ates (a 4 .. 4% decrease , 
from 1986 levels) and assumed no change fo~the 1988 rates. DRA's 
position appears reasonable and we will adbpt its recommended $16.3 
million tor HMO costs. Adding this $16.imillion HMO cost t~ the 

" $56.8 million adopted, The Travelers' co'st yields. a medical 
insurance cost ot $73·.1 million tor tefJ:t year 1988, which we will -/' 
adopt as reasonable. ! 

Both ORA and General developed their 1988 recommended 
expense allowances tor military leav.~ as a percentage o~ payroll. 

~ 
General used the 1985 actual,percen~ge, but ORA used a tour-year 
average. We will adopt ORA's esti1Uate of $8:,600 increased by 
$4,200 to retlect the previously discussed smaller torce reduction 
to yield a total of $12,80~ tor ~s com.ponent item.. ' 

WOther Benetits' includes administrative costs for 
pension and medical plans, the Jonregulatedoperations employees 
savings. plan, termination cost~~ and the supplemental ,executive 
retirement plan. ORA's estilna~e tor this item. is $6,057,000 Which. 

i ' 

is $4,472,000 or 73.8% less thAn General's estimate of $10,52'9,000. 
~' 

According to the record, $.5.,834,000 of the$6,OS7 ,000- estimate tor' 
~ . 

other benet its is. for administration ot the pension ~d" leaving 
~ . 

$223,000, total for the cost ot the nonrequlated operations 
;! 
~~ 

- 139 -



A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek 

/' 
/ 

employees savings plans, termination costs, and the supplemental 
executive retirement plan. We will adopt this S223{OOO estimate 
for other than administration and pension fund ana address the 
pension fund directly. DRA witness 'Loy testi¥ed that the 
$5,834,000 expense ~or the administration o)lthe pension fund was 
derived by multipl~~ing the 1985 recorded figure by the force 
reduction percentage and labor escalation/factor. SUch a procedure 
obviously ties the pension administratio~ cost direetly to the size 
of the 1988 t~st year labor torce.,~ 

, Rebuttal testimony presente4 on behalf of General by. 
Roqer s. willi~ indicated that: I 

1. The pr:Llnary functions associated with the 
achnin'1stration of tlle pension fund are 
safeguarding, inveSting,' and record-keeping 
of plan a~sets. ,j , 

2. The assets are ~eld and protected by an 
appointed trustee. 

'3. GTE within tili. ERISA guidelines invests 'the 
assets to maXimize returns within an .. 
acceptable level of risk. 

, I 
4. The expense and fees of the pension fund 

ad:minis;~tion are based upon the value of 
the pensron fund itself. 

5. Approxi.mately 85% of the annual fees are 
pension management fees with an additional 
lot attributable to trustee tunds, 
including the transaction charges. 

6. It Js. the growth of the pension fun~ which 
determines the growth in administration 
cost, not the change in wages paid to 
~eral's hourly employees. 

7. Ai reduction 'in General's work force by 23% 
would not act to reduce plan assets nor 
would such a reduet10nhave an impact on 

/

the cost of plan acbninistration over an 
extended time frge. , 

I 
/ 

- 140 -



• 

• 

'. 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/jt * 

employees savings plans, termination costs, and. the supP'.emental 
executive retirement plan. ORA witness Loy testified. that the 
$5,834,000 expense tor the ad.ministration of the pension fund was 
derived by multiplying the 1985 recorded figure by the force 

/ 
reduction percentage and labor escalation factor. Such a procedure 
obviously ties the pension administration cost directly to the size 
of the 1988 test year labor force. )tf 

Rebuttal testimony presenrted on behalf of General by 
R0ger S. Williams indicated that: I 

l. The primary functions associated with the 
admini$tr~tion ot Ith~pensionfund are . 
satequardl.nq, investl.nq, and record-keepl.ng 
of plan assets. ! 

2. The assets are ~ld and protected by an 
appointed trustee. 

3. GTE within thl ERISA quidelin~$ invests the 
assets to ma~imize returns within an 
acceptable level of risk. 

4. The expensJ~d teesot the pension fund 
administra~ion are based upon the value of 
the pension tund itself. ; 

s. Approxima.tely 8:5% of the annual fees are 
pension ~anagement fees with an additional 
10~ attributable to trustee funds, 
includi~g the transaction charges. 

§ . 
6. It is the qrowth of the pension tund whieb. 

deter.m!nes the qrowthin administration 
cost, ,c'llot the change in wages paid to 
General's hourly employees. ! . 

7. A reduction in General's work force by 23% 
would not act to reduce plan. assets nor 
would such a reduction have an· impact on 
the freost of plan ac1miniatration ovor An 
cxten4c4 time frame. 

!1 
",. 
1 

1 
i 
r 
I 

i 

.\ 

L 
- ];40 -



0' 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-0'25 AlJ/NP.:J/ek 

.. / 
It appears from the record that the major portio~f , 

pension fund administrative costs are based on the level~~ the 
pension fund rather than the size of the workforce.' 'O'J)der these 
circumstances, ORA's method of estimating this 'expens;( by the 
application o:f a :force reduction percentage :faeto~ppears 
inappropriate. Consequently, we will adopt General's figure of 
$10,529,000 for other items for the purposes o~this proceeding. 

ORA's estimate for workers' compe~tion is $1$,499,000 

or $1,584,'000 or 10,.2,% l~SS,than'Ge'neral'o/est:Lmate of $17.,083,000. 

The rates of change in workers' compensa~ionexpenses for the . 
I . 

period 1982 t~ 1985 decreased from, 34.7~ to 10.0% •. ORA . 
• '" /' '.. ,I incorporated this decrease ~to its ;oreeast by assum~ng that rates 

would ,~crease but would do so mo:ce/slowlY, equal to' the 1985 and 
19S6 experience.' General, on thejOther hand, assumed the r~tes 
would increase at approximately the 1985 level plus payroll I . . 
escalation. We are persuaded that ORA's estimate is reasonable and 
will adopt $15,499,000 for thils component itelll. :for test yea::r 19S8: • 

'the total of the .al'5ove-discussed component items is 
$193,219,000. Reducing thi~bY tae 23.3% charged to construction 

I or $4$,020,000 leaves a total expense tor Aecount 672 of 
I 

$148,199,000 which we w~ll adopt as reasonable for this proceeding. 
I 

, FCC Account 614-General services and License includes 
I 

payments to GTE serv~ee corporation for services received under a 
general service con1:.t'act which provides for the furnishing of 
advisory services ori general aceounting, tinancial, insurance and 
taxes, pensions ~ benefits, organization and personnel, legal, 
commercial, marketinq and sales, engineering, plant, traffic, 
public affAirtsand advertising matters. ORA.'s estimate for this. 
account is $33 million or $22.8' million (69.0%) less than General's 
estimate of $ .s..s million. As discussed' under the affiliate 
interest po~ion ot this decision, we have adopted a figure for 
this accoun.J of $44.7 million., 

'- 141 -

" ' 

, ' 

, ' . 
• 

, , 



• 

• 

• ' 

. 
A.87-01-002, I.87-02-02S AlJ/NRJ/ek/jt * 

It appears from the record that the major portion of 
pension tund 
pension fund 

administrative costs are based on the level of the 
rather than the size of the workforce.. under these 

.' 

circumstances, DRA's method of estimating this ~nse by the 
." application of a force reduction percentage ~acitor appears 

inappropriate. Consequently, we will adopt G~neral's figure of 
\' 

$10,529,000 for other items for the purposes of this proceeding. 
DRA's estimate for workers' com~nsation is $lS,499,000 

or $1,584,000 or 10.2% less than General~ estimate of $17,083,000. 
The rates of change in workers' compensa~ion expenses for the 
period 1982 to 198.5 decreased from 34.1t to 10.Ot. DRA. 

incorporated this decrease into its ').lrecast by assuming that rates. 
would increase but would do so more flowly, equal to the 1985 and 
1986 experience. General, on the O%her hand, ass~ed the rates 
would increase at approximately th' 1985 level plus payroll 
escalation. We are persuaded 'tJ:J.ati DRA'$. estimate is reasonable and 

will adopt $15,499,000 ~or this d~mponent item ~or test year 1988. 
The total of the above!discussed component items is ~ 

$187,668,000. Reducing this by/the 23.3% charged to construction "/ 
or $43,727,000 leaves a total ,;xpense for Account 672 of V· 
$143,941,000 which we will ad6pt as reasonable for this proceedin9_ 

t 

FCC Account &74-General Services and License includes .. 
payments to GTE Service Corporation for services received under a 
general service contract WhiCh provides for the furnishing of 

y 

advisory services on gener~l accounting, financial, insurance and 

taxes, pensions and benefits, organization and personnel, legal, 
\ 

commercial, marketing and~ales, engineering, plant, traffic, 
) 

public affairs, and advertising matters.. DRA's estimate for this , 
account is $33 million o~ $22'.8- million (69.0t) less than General's; 
oGtimato of $55.8 million. As 4iscusso4 un4ar tho affiliate 
intorc~t portion of thi~40CiBion, wahave a40ptcd a fiquro for 
this account of $43.4 m~llion • 

- 141 -



, 

, 

, 

A.S7-01-002, I.S7-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek 

/ 

. · .11 'Xest~ony was pre,sente~ on taxes by ORA's Fl.l)'ancl.a 
J. 

Examiner, III Donna L. White.. Re):)uttal testimony on de method ot 
computing califo~ia c~rporation franchise tax was~esentea on 
behalf of General by its.'Tax Manager, Jon F. Kie~f{arw 

, Taxes are subdiviaed into two· major categories, income 
, , I 

taxes ana taxes other than income taxes. 'Xhe;tax Reform Act ot 
1986 (T.RAS6) provides a new depreciation systfem, the Moditied 

I 
Acc~lerate~ C~st Recovery System (MACRS). ~~ and some ot the 
,mo~e obvioUs provisions of TRA86, such as~e change'in corPorate' 

tax rate, the repeal ot investment tax ~edit, and the repeal ot. 
deductibility o·f certain capitalized i~erest' and overheads during 
construction, have been estimated and/incorporated into the federal 
inc~me tax calculations provided by,'AA. for' this general rate case . 
on an inter~ basis pendinq a Comm1ssion decision in OIl 86-11-019 
which would establish ratemaking ~x expense policy for the ilnpact 

of T.RA86~ In D~sa-01-06l dated Jfanuary 28, 1988 on OIl 86-11-019, 
our investiqati:>n on the' impact IOf T.RA86, we are requiring 
respondents, including General / ~o file calculations with 
supportinq work papers propos~q a 1987 revenue requirement 

I • 
adjustment for T.RAS6 and SBS12 effects in conformance with the 

, . 
methodoloqy adopted in the decision.. DRA recommends that the 
adoption ot federal income/tax (FIT) or california corporation 
franchise tax (CCFT) to be collected in 19$8 rates ~ based upon 
ORA's recommendations made in this proceeding. According to- ORA, 
the impact ot TRA8~ decision on General's 198$ test year will be 

resolved when Gene~al c!omplies with ':rRA86 decision requirements. 
I • 

We agree. General incJ.uded in its application a tax deduction tor 
construction period iriterest. 'l'reatment ot the construction period 
interest will be resdlved by General's compliance with 0'.88-0l-061 , 
end therefore Genera.'l's tax deduction tor this item. will be 

excluded .. 

- l43 -



I 

. , 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek 
/ 

" 
/ 

// 

In D.88-01-051, we transferred review of the P,r~ileqe 
/ 

Year Adjustment to Pacific Gas and Electrie Company A~85-12-0S0, 
/ 

Phase II, which is addressing the workinq cash impact of when CCFT 
is deductible tor FIT purposes. DRA. recommends thit the issue of 
Privilege Year Adjustment be deferred until th~ommiSsion has 

'issued its,decision in A.S5-12-050. We concur. ORA's ,FIT interest 
deduction was derived by applyinq the weiqh~d average embedded 

eost of debt as supPli~~'by DRA's,rate of;feturn witness to ~RA's 
estimated rate base.', The unDortized di:erred investment tax 
eredit CITe): was no~ dedueted!rom'rate base ~or this calculation. 
'rhis method' o'! M'interest synehronizationN is permitted by 'I'rea.sury 
Regulation Section 1.46-6~ It is ce:rieral's position that the 

propriety of ,usinq int~rest sync~nization' for" ratelnakinq PU%pOses 
is currently the subject of an ~estiqation,instituted by this 
Commission, i.S6-10-0~~, ~o w~~ General is a party. 
consequently, General recommends that we' defer any action on the 
use of in~erest synehronizat~n pending a deeision in I.S6-10-002 • 
That investiqation was clos'd by,D.88-04-008 dated April 27, l~SS. 
consistent with our action/in D.87-12-067 in Paeifie's latest rate 
case, we will adopt D'AA.'sI calculations ot. th~ FIT interest 

I . 

deduction, thereby effectively implementinq the interest 
synchrOnization Adjustu!ent for General. ~ 

DRA used an/effective CCF'l' rate of 7.71% to. compu.te 
General's CCF'I' liabi~i ty at current rates whereas General used the 
statutory rate of 9/6%. According to DRA, the 7.71% effective rate 
reflects General's/alloeated share of GTE Corporation's total 
C4lit.ornia CCFT liability based on review of the most recent 

• I ' 
historical data Available cover inc; the years 19S2 to. 1985. In 

I 
General's 1980, 198Z, and 1984 general rate eases, we adopted, the 
eft.eetive CCFr rate in calculating General's CCF'I' liability but 
used the statuiory 9.6% rate as a floor. Consistent with our past 
practices, we will adopt the higher of the statutory rate or the 

-144 -



, 
A.87-01-002, I.87-02-02S ,ALJ/NRJ/ek 

I effective ta,,' rate, which, in this case, is the statutoL'rate 

of 9.3% in computing the CCFT. / 
Since General's unitary CCFT tax rate is established on a 

three-factor formula which determines the relationShiP of wages, 
/ 

revenues, and average net tangible property,of,~ General's system 
,telephone operations in California to wages, revenues, and average 
net tangible property of the total General syJtem, an: inerease or 
decrease in revenues would impact only one eff the three factors 
used to develop the incremental rate whied in. turn, increases or . 
,. ' I ' . 

decreases the average apportionment factor. Since only' one of the 
, • I 

three factors changes. in computing the CCFT' for reflecting an 

increase or decrease in rates, we have/in the past used incremental 
tax rates for any chaDges in r~tes _ted by us. Consistent with 
our past practices we used incremen~l tax rate 4eveloped for thi$ 
proceeding of 1.8635% to ealculate;l~e net-to-gross,multiplier. 

The tabulation below s~s forth taxes other than income 
as computed by DRA and General, /together with our ad.opted resu~ts .. 

" The bases for th'e adopted. resuJ.,ts ~e set forth in the ensuing· 
. p~a9'r'aphs .. 

General 
Exceeds ORA Acc. 

~. ~n~ra.l Amount Eereent Adoj)ted' 

, 

Operating Taxes: 
307.1 Ad Valorem 
307.4 Other Taxes 

SUbtotal 

SOCial Security 
Taxes: 

307.5 5C'I 
307.& FO'I 
307.7 FICA 

Subtotal 

Total 

I 
I • 
I , 

$60,085 
941 

930 
5Se. 

32,Q02 

33,490 

94,516 

(Thousancls of Dollars) , 

$- 64,997 
941 

65,938 

2-,344 
938: 

44,286 

47,.5OS , 

113,.506 

- 145.-

$- 4,912-
2 

4,912 

1,414 
380· 

12,284 

14,078 

18,990 

8.2% 
0,0 

8.0 

152.0 
68.1 

om 38.4 

42.0 

2-0.1% 

65,,275 

1,084 
868 

38 .Z20 . 

40,242 

10S,S);7' . 

'., ' 



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-02S ALJ'j'NF.::J/ek * 

effective tax rate, which, in this case, is the statutory tax rate 
of 9.3% in computing the CCFT. 

Since General's unitary CCFT tax rate is established on a 
three-factor formula which determines the relationship' of wages, 
revenues, and average net tangible property of ail General's system 

~ 

telephone operations in california to wages, r,~enues, and average 
net tangible property of the total General system, an increase or 

" decrease in revenues would impact only one o~the three factors 
~ 

used to develop the incremental rate which,!in turn,. increases or 
decreases the average apportionment factor! Since only one of the 

.f 
three factors changes in computing,the C~Fr for reflecting an 
increase or decrease in rates,. we have it the past used incremental, 
tax rates for any changes in rates granlcd by us. consistent with 

:. 
our past practices we used incrementalj'tax rate developed for this 
proceeding of 1.8635% to calculate th~net-to-gross multiplier. 
Appendix C of this decision reflects ;£ne development of our adopted 
CCFT and FIT. J : 

The tabulation ):).clow setS/fOrth taxes other than income 
as computed by DRA and General, tog\ether with our adopted results. 

~ The bases for the acloptecl ::esults are set forth in the ensuing 
paragraphs. i 

I General 
Acc. 
H2. j Exceeds ORA 

General Amount Percent Adopted. 
" (Thousancls of Dollars) 
I 

J' Operating Taxes: 
307.1 Ad Valorem $60,085. I $ 64,.,997 
307.4 Other Taxes 941 

.1
: 941 

SUbtotal 

Social 
Taxes: 

307.5 S'O'I 
307.& FtTJ: 
307.7 FICA 

Security 

Subtotal 

Total 

6l,.026 65.,938 

I 
I 

930/~ 
SSe. 

32. QQ2~ 

2,344 
938 

44.286 

47,.56a. 

'113,506 

- l45 -

$ 4,.912 
o 

4,9l2 

1,414 
380 

12.284 

l4,078: 

l8,990 

S.2% 
0.0 

8.0 

152.0 
68:.l 
38.4 

42'.0 

20.1% 

$ ~,373';: ':'1 
941 ' 

65, 3l4../ .,',: 

l,084 
, 868.',." 
38·292 

40,242 

lOS 556/";', ,. , 



I 

, 

• 

The State Unemployment Insurance (SUI) tax rate used DY 
General was 2% and by ORA was 1%. The l% rate was most recently 

. provided by the' .State of Calitornia and will, be used' for ~s 
proceeding'-

1'he U .. S. Department of Health and Human Ser.rices (HHS) 
released. a Dase for Fed.eral Insurance' contribution ,Act (FZCA) tax 
of $45,000 tor ~9S-8_ Th~s base amount will 'be UJSld tor ~e 
computation of ,the FICA tax tor this proceeding . , 

, I 
.Th~.mostrecently adopted Federal u~~ployment Insurance 

(Ft1I) tax 'rate 'is 0· .. 8%. 1'his rate will l:>e used tor the 
computations in this proceedinq.. ~~al"skd ORA's estimates ot 
ad valorem taxes reflect respective plant ~lance estimates • . , . l . 
consistent with our adopted plant balance we will adopt. , . 
$64,334,000 as reasonable tor ad valor 
It.. DepttSCiatiszn" 

ORA's testimony. on expenses and depreciation 
reserve was presented'by seniorUtil' ies Engineer Ram~ Josni. 
General's testimony on depreciation ates was presented by its 
Manager of capital Recovery and Val ation Carl R.. LanterlDan .. 
General's capital Recovery Re:sear Manaqer Terence 0.. Robinson 
testified. on the ,economic val~lle d reciation moCl.el used in part to 
support the remaining lives presefted by Lanterman tor diqital 
central ottice equipment and ttb6r-optic outside plant tacilities .. 

ORA witness Joshi recdbmends that the commission: 
J . 

1. Authorize depree~tion rates used by the 
staff in developfnq accruals tor test year 
1933. I 

2. Approve reciprO¢al weiqhtinq method . 
proposed by Geral. 

3. Deter formally recoqnizinq life analysis 
techniques su as economic value 
depreciation ) and substitution 
analysis to later date • 

- 146 -



• 

• 

/ 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 AL3/NRJ/ek ,/~ 

/ 

. // 
intenaed reeommenaation but, in any event, we WilZCO sider 
aepreciation in this proceeding. 

Excluding the estimated tmpact of issu~ such as USOA and 
SNI/RID which will be decided in other generiC~OCeedingS and 
including the impact ot inside wire on a business-as-usual basis, 

/ 
ORA's depreciation expense estimate' is $497~161,000 which is 
$42,175,000 or 8.1% less than General,'s esi'imate ot $537,436,000. 
ORA's estimate of depreciation ,reserve isf$2,01Z,217,000 wbich is 
$~8,808,000 or'l.9% less than 'General~slestimate ot $2,051,025,000. 

Applying the aqreed depreciation ratestto our subsequently 
, / 

discussed capital plan~ balances,'injAceount 100.1 yields a 
depreeiation expense of $519,49:4 "~OO and a depreciation reserve ot 
$2,013,126,000 which we ,will adopt as reasonable tor this 
proceeding. I' 
L. Idmwme Elm I ' 

DRA' 5 testimony on leapi tal additions and telephone plant 
in service was presented by/Program and Project supe,rvisorMartin 
J. O'Donnell and AssistantjOtilities Engineer Riaz Danish.. Danish 
did the analysis and estimates ot 1987 and 1988 capital additions 

. / 

while O'Donnell did the calculations tor plant balances and 
telephone plant in service (TPIS). Discussion in Chapter 1~ ot 
Exhibit 85 on'TPIS was/limited to Account 100.1 and interest during 
construction (IDC) On/Account 100.2 (telephone plant ~der 
construction), since/DRA takes no exception to General's estimates 

I 
on Account 100.3 (property held tor future use). Rebuttal to 
Danish's testimony/was presented by seven witnesses: (1) General's 
Network Operations Planning Manager David R. Bowman; (2) General's 
Network Engineering Manager Anthony G. Donato; (3) an Account 
EXecutive ot ~ Communications. Systems Corporation Edward J. 
Gronkiewiez; C 4i) General's Budg'et Manag'er of Operations Frederick 

I 

K. Hesse; (5) peneral's Product Manager of Business Operations 
Products and Services William R. Hickam; (6) Director ot 
Telecommunieitions Requlatory Advisory services of Coopers and 

- 148' -

.. 



, 
A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ck * 

~ intended recommendation but, in any event, we will consider 
depreciation in this proceeding. 

• 

• 

Excluding the estimated impact of issues such as OSOA and 
SNI/RID which will be decided in other generic proceedings and 
including the impact of inside wire on a business-as-usual basis, 
DRA.'s depreciation expense estimate is $497/16.1,000 which is 

I, $ $42,175,000 or 8.1% less than General's est1mate of 537,436,000. 
DRA's estimate of depreciation reserve isf$2,01Z,Z17,000 which is 
$38,808,000 or 1.9% less than Gene,ral,sjestimate of $2,051,025,000. 
Applying the agreed depreciation rates;fto our subsequently 
discussed capital plant balances in Account 100.1 yields a 
depreciation expense of S521,177,000;'and a depreciation reserve of 
$2,013,282,000 (excluding communicarions System. corporation 
adjustments) which we will adopt as reasonable for this proceeding. 
It. Telephone Plant I 

DRA's testimony on cap~tal additions and telephone plant 
in service was presented by Pr ! am. and, Proj eet Supervisor Martin 

J. O'Donnell and Assistant Util ties Engineer Riaz Danish. Danish' 
did the analysis and estimates of 1987 and 1988 capital additions 
While O'Donnell did the calcu tions for plant balances and 
telephone plant in service (T IS). Discussion'in Chapter 13 of 
Exhibit 8.5 on TPIS was limitJo. to Account, ,100·.1 and' interest during 
construction (IDe) on Account 100.2 (telephone plant under 
construction), since DRA ta~es no- exception to General's estimates 
on Account 100.3 (property ~eld for future use). Rebut~l to 
Danish's testimony was pre Jentedby seven witnesses: (1) General's 
Network Operations P1annin1 Manager David R. Bowman~ (Z) General's 
Network Engineering Manage&: Anthony G.. Donato; (3) an Account 
Executive of GTE communicJtions Systems Corporation Edward J. .. 

Gronkiewicz; (4) General' ~ Budget Manager of Operations Frederick 
~ , 

K. Hesse; (5-) General's l;!roduet Manager ot Business Operations 
Products and Services William R .. Hickam.; (6) Director of { , 

Telecommunications Rjlk1tOry Advisory services of COOpers and 

- 148 -

"'" 



A.87-0l-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek 

Lybrand carlO. Thorsen; and (7) General's Network Operations 
Planning' Manag'er Kevin A. Young' .. /' , 

The tabulation below sets forth ORA's estimate of 'gross 
.. .. ' /' 

add~t~ons for the test year 1988, together with General's estimate 
/ ' 

and our adopted results. The basis for the adopted results is set 
forth in the ensuinq, paragraphs. ~ , 

General ' 
Ace. Exceeds p~ , 

• 
. H2.:- ~ . DBA. ~D~Gl Amount :EerceDt I Aggpted 

(DollarS' in Thousands) 

'. 

• 

Cll 
C12 
C201 

Land 
Build.inqs 
Electronic 

Toll . 
CZ03 Electro-

mochanic:al 
C20S carrier Equip. 
C206 Radio 
C207 Analoq 
C209 'Digital 
C4XX- station 

Apparatus 
C60 outside Plant 

$ 2,527 $- 2',527 /$ 0 0.0 $ 2,527' 
29,491 29,49}" , 0 0.0, '29,491 

619 

.2,048 
46,273 
10,576 

8:,445-
91,748 

6~9 ,0 0.0 
/ 

6/129 
8'4/,38$ 
1'0,576-
A9,927 

18:&,014 

4,681 
38,11Z 

o 
J.J.,482 
94,266 

.228-.6 
82.4 

0.0 
136.0 
102.7 

6190' 

50,200 
84,385 

,10,5076 
, 13,985-
119,150 

CBXX General Plant __ 1C.II..ot1.,lif",lC .... 

16,727 
322,908 

41,507 

o 
183,062 

9,475' 

, 0.0 
130':9 

2"9',6 

, 16,727 
30S,190 

38,740 
/ 

Total 89.7 626,590 380,jPZ 721,410 341,078 

I General's qross addition capital bu4qet tor 1988 tor 
I 

Account C203-Eleetro:me~anieal was $7,04Z,000,consistinq of 

$996,000 lines and te~inals, $1,290,000 trunkinq, $1,8:38,000 pair 
qain CO termina.ls, and $2,918,000 unidentified.. Aeeorclinq to- the 

/ 
test~ony of ORA witness Danish, the combined cost o~ lines and 

/ 

terminals of $996,~00 and. trunkinq of $1,290,000 is $2.286 million, 
which for the 1, 61l lines and trunks to be installed in test year 
1988 computes to be a cost of $1,400 per line~ According' to this 
witness, $1,400 Per line is excessive~ ORA's estimate for the SXS , . 
additions (Account C203) was clerived. by multiplying the proposed 
1,610-line additiOns by a cost of $160 per L/Tt~arrive at an 
amount of $2SZ,000 tor SXS growth. '1'0 this, witness Danish added 

--149 -

I 
I , 



• 

• 

• 

. 
A.S7-0l-002, I.S7-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek w 

Lybrand CarlO. Thorsen; and ,(7) General's Network operations 
Planning Manager Kevin A. Young. 

The tabulation below sets forth ORA's estimate of gross 
additions tor the test year 1988, t~ether with General's estilnate 
and our adopted results. The basis for the adopted results is set 
forth in the ensuing paragraphs. 

Acc. 
RQ..-

Cll 
C12 
C201 

Land 
Buildings 
Electronic 

Toll 
003 Electro-

'mechanical 
C205 carrier Equip. 
C206 Radio 
C207 Analog 
CZ09 Digital 
C4XX- Station 

Apparatus 
C60 Outside Plant 
CBXX General Plant 

Total 

$ 

General 
Exee~ds ORA 

General Amount ~reent AQopted 

2,527 
29,491 

619 

2,048 
46,273 
10,5-76 

8,44S 
91,748 

16,727 
139,846 

32,032 

$ 

(Dollars in "ThousandS) 

2,527 
29,49'1 

619-

6,729 
84,38:5-
10,57 
19,92t7 

18.6-,014 
I 

16-,:727-
322,19-08 
41~ 501 
)' 

o 
o 

o 
4,.68-1 

38,112-
o 

11,48Z 
94,266 

o 
18:3,062' 

9,47$ 

0,.0 
0.0 

0.0 

228.6-
8:Z.4 
0.0 

136 .. 0 
102 .. 7 

0' .. 0 
130'.9 

29,6; 

38.0,332 721,410 341,078 8:9.7 
~ 

$ 2,527 
29,491 

619 

$.,200 ' 
84,38,5-
10,576 ' 
13,98.S 

127,498 

l6-,727 
305,.190 

38:.740 

General's gross addition capital budget tor 1988 for 
Account C203--EleetromeChanicaljwas $7,042,000, consisting of 
$996,000 lines and terminals,i$1,290,000 trunkin<], $1,838.,000 pair 
gain CO terminals, and $2,918,;000 unidentified. According to the 
testimony of DRA. witness Danlsh, the combined· cost of lines and 
terminals of $996,000 and .ing of $1,290,000 is $2 .. 28& million, 
which for the 1,610 lines and trunks to be installed in test year 
1988 computes to bea cost~bf $1,400 per line. According to this 
witness, $1,400 per line is exeessive. ORA's estiluate tor the SXS 
additions (Account C203) w~s derived by multiplying the proposed 

,j 

1,610-line additions by atcost of $l60 per LIT to arrive at an 
amount of $252,000 tor sx!> qrowth.. 'l'c> this, witness Danish addeCl. 

t 
J 
'I 
I 
I' 

- 149 -



• 
A.87-0l-002, I.87-02-025 AI.J/NRJ/ek 

/ 
/ 

these projects' involved*. General subsequently provided~s EXhibit 
184 a document which identified all of the projects ~y/work order 
number. We will add this amount to tho a~ovc $15,41~OOO to yield 
$20,178,000 tor the gross additions capital ~udqet./Translating 
this fiqure to qross additions to, Account 100.1 tor the test year 

• . I 

1988 yields a ti9"llre of $13,985,000, which we win adopt as . 
reasonable for this proceeding. I 

ORA's est~te of gross additions to 100.1 for Account 
/ 

C209 diqital COSE for test year 1988 is $91/748,000 as contrasted 
• . I'. 

to General's estimate of $18&,014,000. Tabulated below are the . '/ 
component items comprising General and DRA estimates~ together with 
our adopted results. The ~ases for the adopted results are set 
forth in the' ensuing paragraphs. 

~Il~:I::~l ~. as;l~12:t~~ 

Diqital - New $51,038 $ 70,945 
Digital - Growth 9,065- 12,567 
Modi:fieations Line and 

. TrUck Testing . 1,8 8 1,8,33 1,833·. 
• capital Planning Adj. 20,000 -

PPCF ~30 
.. 

Enhanced Switching 28,909 13,606- 24,276 
COE Tools 944 936 936-
Eme~eney Generators ,100 1,090 1,090 
Specl.al Proj ects 

USSfMSS &,535- &,481 6,.485 
tTnidentitied 755 
Analoq/Misident1tied 1,Q~~ 1,018 1,Q1~ 

Subtotal 186,014 85,067 119,150 

Total 186,014 91,748 

Times TPI. / 6.681 

General's estimate for new digital equipment of 
$82,404,000 is based!on its budget estimates. DRA's witness 
testified that, in~any instances, the budget amount of the COSE 
plant exceeded the/bid amount in excess of·40%. On this basis, he 
believes GeIieral,/> figures are invalid. DRA's estimate is equal to 
the product of the nUlllber of L/Ts aDd the averaqe weiqhted cost per 

- 153 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek 

// . 
LIT for rounds 5-8 of $l77.94. ,On rebuttal General contended 

/ 
that the u~ of such an average cost is inappropriate, because of 
.' ,/. 

the difference between round 5 of $1.55.14 and 'round 8 cost of . , / 
$218.87. This position appears valid and we'wi~l adopt as 

/ ' 

reasonable the unit cost o~ $218.87 for round~ increased by the 
TPI of 1.045 for 1987 and 1.0785 for 1988 to/yield $246.68 per LIT. 
Applying this to, the estimated nu:mb.er of n~' L/Ts utilized"J:Jy the 
staff in its estimate yie14s a new const~ction'fi9Ure of 
$70,945,000., Whi~ we will adopt as reaS'onable. ,DRA's estimate of 
$9,06S,000 'fOr'd±gital ,growth was ~1S~ on the ~~e-discussed 
$177 .. 94 per LIT per additi~nal line/ We Will utilize the alx>ve­
discussed $246.6S,per L/T rather ~~ the $177.9~used by ORA to. 
arrive at our figure, of $12~567,0~0 for ~owth which we will adopt 
as reasonable. ' . /.' " . 

In rebuttal testtmonl' ORA witness Danish testified that 
prior to his cross-examination it was his understanding that the 

, I ' 
vendor does the line and trunk testing when he performs the 
construction of the Switch! However, during cross-examinatio~, . I .. 

this proved to. be incorrect; so witness Danish included a line and 
I . . 

trunk testing of $1,833,000 based on the application of the loaded 
labor cost to the produdt of 10 m.in~tes per test time for each line 

I 

and trunk and the nUlDber ot tru.nks installed in the test years. 
/ 

Tone 10-minute figure was furnished to him by a representative of 
I 

Continental Telephone Company. This amount appears reasonable and 
will be adopted fox/thisproceedinq. 

This witPeS$ ·turther testified that he applied the ratio 
of General's budqeted gross additions to Account 100.l to derive 

I 

revised ~iqures for COE tools,. enhanced switchinq, emergency 
I 

qenerators, USSjMSS, analog/MISS, and the outside plant. We will 
adopt as reasonable tor this proceeding the revised figures for COE 

( '. 
tools, emerqericy generators,. USS/MSS, and analog/MISS. ORA. 

I 
disallowed $1 .. 888 million tor an item bUdqeted in this account as 
-moditicatiJnsw• Rebuttal testi~ony presented by General indicated 

- 154 -



• 

• 

• 

/ 

that every manufacturer of COSE re1eases an updated gen~ 
designed version tor its pre~iouS1Y,PUrchased system~£ut does not 
project the cost for these design releases. conse~ently General 
must estimate these costs and include 'them for ~u¢geting purposes. 
ORA argues there is no evidence in the record tb£t General will, in 
effect, purchase wmodificationsW from'COSE ~f~cturers in the 
test year nor is there any evidence to estabt1sh the reasonableness 
of the amount ~udgeted for this amount. w/ agree and will disallow 
this itelll. , ' /. , 

ORA also recommended disallow~ce of a $20 million, 
capital planning adjustment on the ba,Ls General did not provi~e 
support material to justify this amount. On rebuttal General 
asserted that it had explained ,to· witness Danish that the dollars 
budgeted under capital pl~inq adiustment were specifically 
designed te> meet unexpected requ1fements. General argues that on 
cr~ss-examinationDanish aqreed;.lt was appropriate for the company 
to have funds available to- meei unexpected capital requirements • . / 
However, ~e only funds he recommended tor unexpected projects 
would have to come from othet identified proqr~ in the budget' 
which are unexpectedly canc~led or which de> not increase at the 
rate of growth the cOmpanY~forecasts when the budget was developed. 
General's rebuttal witness Bowman further testified that General 

/ ' 

has since completed a study reeommending' the conversions of its 
TSPS equipment to newer! Operator Services System (OSS) equipment in 
1989. According to his testimony, this replacement increases the 
capital budget requir~ent in 1988 by ~pproxilnatelY $15 million, an 
amount currently not/~udgeted.. We note that although it may be 

I 

appropriate to include dollars in ~e 1988. construction ~ud9'et for 
expenditures made in 1988 tor this neW' equipment, the e~ipm.ent 
will not be instailed until 1989. 'Onder these eircu:mstances it 
will be inapproP~iate to allow the amou~t as 9%oss additions for 

I 
the test year 1988. 'l'he $20 million capital planning adjustment 
will be disalldwed eonsistent with our past practiees • 

- 155 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-0l-002, I.S7-02-025 AtJ/NRJ/ek 

/ 

, // 
Another ite~ disallowed by ORA was entitled *PPCF*. 

Accordinq to:the rebuttal testimony, this cateqory is an/indicator 
ot the prepa~ent funds required ~or digital switch p~cfcurement. 
FUrther, according to the testimony of this witnesS~this capital 
budget amount must be included in the total bUdge;;estimate to 
allow General the tunds to promptly pay ~or switches in its 
:modernization program. ORk ar9Ues that its est.!mates only 
addressed di~ital COSE LIT additi~ns for the ~st year and it is 

. I not lJDportant as to, when pa)'lllents are made to- the ,manufacturer. 
, I 

ORA further argues the key variable is 'in what year'the plant will 
qo into service and payments made in 19ssifor 1989 plant additions 
are probably excludable.. We aqre~ and wlll disallow the $2.530 
million PPCF item. , ' ,', / . ' . 

Tbe differences between General' and ORA for enhanced 
switchinq reflect the recommended dilsallowance by ORA of $10.152 
million for common ehannelinq s1gn'ling and $5.039 millio~ tor 
Centrex. General's rebuttal te~~~ny persuaded DRA that the 
$10.152 million for common channeling signaling was. properly 
includable, but since the se:v~e is'to be pbased in in 1988 and 
1989 with all the expenditures" occurring in 1987 and 1988, ORA 

recommends that we allow 75% ff the proposed expenditures in 1988 
or $7.65 million. This proposal appears reasonable and we will 
adopt it.' ! 

ORA's rc~commended disallowance of! $5.039 m.illion tor 
centrex was based on its~derstandinq that the NTE in competitive 
bid rounds six toeigbt/1nclUded. a provision tor Centrex service. 
Further, ORA did not knowwben Centrex teature~ would be avail~le. 

I 
Rebuttal tcstilnony :by penerl!J.l ~laritiecl that the fee which appears. 
as part of the NTEt~i!ce is only tor the software capability to­
provide Centrex wi n the switch and does not cover the cost of 
the Centrex e~ipme~t_ ORA. arg'Ues, however, that the record in 
this proceeding is;replete with facts indicatinq that Centrex 
service offerings rom digital COSEs were delayed and that at the 

- 156 -

I 



• 

.' 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek 

, /' 
ti~e the ORA witness was conducting his investiqation there were no 
Centrex services being provided from a di~ital switc~in General's 
service terri tory. Consequently, accordinq to OFA( it was proper : 
to disallow the cost. ORA.. further argues that 't.lfe assumed 
availability date of the GTOS switch was Chan~e6 from March 1987 to, 
June 1988, thereby pushing- back the EBSS deli~ery capability by 
l.25 years for 40t of the central officeS.~BeeaU$e of the I 

uncertainties of the extent of Centrex availability in General's 
, . / 

'service territory, ORA ,urges us to disal1.ow the Centrex cost.. ,We 
will disallow the above discussed 4r:% If the centrex budget i~em , 
because of ~e ~certaint1es occasio ed ):)1' the 'delay, in delivery of 
the swi tchinq, eq\lipment - " I , , 

",We' will adopt as reasonable for this proceeding for 
, , I ' 

enhanc~d switching the amount ofJ$24~276 ~illion in,keeping with 
the above discussion. The totat amount for Account C209 computed 
in accordance with the above ¥seussion is $119,150,000, which we 
will adopt as reasonable for/this proceedinq.. '. . 

General's outsideJPlant (OSP) construction ):)udget for 
1988 is $334.730 million-as compared t~ ORA's estimate of $137.353 
~illion. 'I'his bud~et inciuded some dollars for itemS outside the 

I 
test year.. When viewed. strictly in terms of test year 1988', these 

I d.. .. amounts translate to 9X'oss a dl.tl.ons to Account 100.1 (.or Account 
I ' 

C60) of $139,846,000 for ORA. and $32"2~90a,000 tor General. 
'I'estilnony p'esentecl on ):)eMl! of ORA by witness Danish 

indicated that: / . 
1. Although General's customer concentration 

in itS service area is 277 access lines per 
squ~e mile as compared to Pacifie's 231 
access lines per square mile~ General is 
spendinq more than twice as much as Pacific 
for every new inward. movement line. , 

2. ~neral's outside pl~t expenditure­
indicates that it spends $257 per line of 

/

inward movement as compared to Pacific's 
$120 per line of inward movement. 

I 

/ - lS7 -

\ 

\ , 

. , 



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek 

3. 

4. , 

. /' 
In 1986, General had over 1,800 people An 
outside plant construction while Pacific 
had 3,973. In view of the fact that/ 
Pacific had. about tour times as man)" 
customers as General, it appears that 
General had an excess of over 900/people in 
outside plant construction force/(3,973 
divided by 4 minus 1,800) in 19S6. 

. 1" / Inasmuch as the centra off1ee 
modernization program is virtually over, it 
appears that General had sbifted. resources 
from central office construction to outside 
plant construction. Outside plant is 
Dudgeted for $334 million in 1988 as 
compared with an expen~ture of $260 
million in 1986 with over 80% of the budget 
attributed to (/rOwth./ 

s., General tried to j ue;:tify the outside plant 
construction expenditure by presenting the 
·CAF Plan· (customer access facilities 
plan) • . Opon study;ing the CA:F Plan,. ORA 
determined that the maintenance savinqs due 
to the CAl' Plan are minimal • 

6 •. 

7. 

8. 

3 Grooming 
which for one 

. / 
Using TPIS and Pacific's estimate for 
outside plant, I'DRA determined that Pacific 
will spend (labor and material on contract) 
$128 per inward line mQvement. 

l 
Usinq$12S per inward line movement,. ORA 
projects for ·normal qrowthw $112.793 
million for/test year 1988. 

DRA has determined that the dollars 
presented/by General in the CAF Plan for 
service and San Fernando (/rooming and 
analog subscriber-carrier removinq should 
be accepted and therefore adopted. Addinq 
construc~ion cost of $15.44 million for 
qroominq and $9.17 million for analog 
subscriber removal to the product of $128 
and the' nUlDber of inward· line movement 

I 
. / 1 l' . i 1S the remova of oose ~res and c1reu t elements 
reason or another are no longer functional. 

I 

/ 
I 

- 158 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-0l-002, I.87-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/ek 

Ms. 

/ 
results in a total estimate for outside // 
plan~ of $137.353 million. . ~ 

'Rebuttal testim?ny presented on behalf o~neral 
Young indicated that: ;I 

1. 'l'he cA:F Plan ,is a companywide *tops-do\\1Xl* 
description ot changing teehnol~cal and 
service environment in the CAF %)etwork that 
(a) quantifies the etfects o.t intro<lucing 
cli9ital pair gain de,vices and ,ltibre optics 
into the' local loop, (b) ide¢ities the 
expected change in the sophi~tication of 

, 'service that General' customers will 
require, and (e) identifies the need to 
constantly improve the ~lity of service 
provided to General customers. 
, 'I' 

2. 'The vast majority ot General's C60 
investment is require¢ to- meet new customer 
service ,requirementz' n General's service 
territory. 

. - . 

3. The total circuit ain is a much more 
meaningtul driver to! Osp, investment than 
. inw~d ~ovement ynes • 

4. 'l'he maj or factors that contribute to. 
General's OSP c~pital requirements which 
are budgeted to Account C60 are (a) the 
total circuit ji;ain, (b) the level ot plant 
utilization in the CAF network, (c) the 
level ot pair gain'deplo=rment, (d) the type 
of OSP construction (aerlal, buried, 
underground; conduit etc .. ), anc:1 (e) the 
condition and age o.f the existing plant. 

s... Inward moJement activity only creates 
additi~naOSP cost it the activity occurs 
at a n~w location or address not already 
served. 

6. A lower level ot utilization means there is 
more istinq capacity available to meet 
customer demands tor service and only after 
the exeess idle capacity is used would 
ther~be a requirement to add additional 

PljO 

- 159 -

by 



• 

• 

A.S7-01-002, I.87-02~02S ~/NRJ/ek 

7. A telepbone oompany with higb utilization 
levels may need to-invest in additional 
plant over and above 'that required tor the>' 
new circuit gain in order to lower its / 
utilization levels and to inorease its ;II 
plant :margi~s. I_ 

S. , In terms ot ',average investment per pair 
mile, underqround oonstruction in oo'ndui t 
is the least' costly for large cabl,es 
provided vacant conduits exist'; d.!rect 
,,~urial construction is, the most ,expensive 
since you' need to d"ig a trench #.or each 
cable placed,: and aerial construction falls 
'somewhere between'underqround/construetion 
in conduit and direct ~uried' , 

9. The APF utilization percen:Z:es ,for 'the 
feeder portion of the CAF;'oetworkis 67.6% 
'for Paci,fic and 77.5% foli General. . 

. / 
10. Based on a· 19 central otfice sample taken 

in ·1987, General determined its avera~e 
distribution plant utidization level 15 40% 
as compared to- pacif;e's distribution plant 
utilization factor oz;- Z8%. 

J 
ll. The $~34 million additions to outside plant 

are re~ired to, meet the service needs of 
General with the majority of the investment 
necessary to mee~the increase and demand 
tor new servic~i SUch an investment would 
not result in eeded plant investment 
which will inc;ease rate base. 

We are persuaded that tho levol of plant utilization in 
the CAF network, the level/ot the pair gain deployment, the type of 
outside plant constructiotf, and the age and condition of existing 
facilities are sufticien~y different between General and Pacific 
to preclude the use of Po/citic's unit costs in estimating the 
allowance for General's OSP construction. We are als~ persua~ed 
that the key driver of the construction budget is the n\Ullber of new' 
circuits that must be physically installed t~ meet that growth. We 
note with concern, h wever, that the unit cost per circuit gain 
used in General's mputations for the 1988 test year exceeds that 

- 160 -



• 

• 

A.87-01-002, 1.87-02-025 AJ.:]jNRJjek. 

for the 1987 estimated year ~y far more than the increase related 
to the TPI. We can discern no reason for such a substantial 

i 

increase and, tor computing the growth tigure, we will use the 1987 
unit cost increased. by the TPI tor that yeai-. Computinl the qrow-...h 

I 

in outside plant on this basis results in $2'74 .. 27 mill'ion tor 
growth which we will accept as reasona})le tor ~i~ pioeeeding.. In 
addition, we will adopt ORA's other estimates tor;the outside plant 
account consisting of san Fernando grooming $14.8'9 million, analoq 
subscriber removal $8.84 million, and pair gainl$7.19 ~llion, for 
a total o~ $305.19 million to,r.1988 test Yet.ar plant additions. to 

,Account C-60 ot Account-100 .. 1. 
, General's 1988 construction budge for general equipment 

I 
Account CAXX,is $48.051 million., It is ~'s understand.ing that 
$41.507 million of this amount will be expended tor plant that will -
qo into service in 1988. ORA; has ad~pied the $41 .. 507 million' • 
budqet item and has reduced it to retiect ORA's estimated employee 
level tor 1988 by applying the rati%t its employee estimates for 
. I -
1988 to General's estimated employee 1988 level. On rebuttal 
~eral's witness Hesse indicatedjlth~t such a reduction would be 
inappropriate because almost hal! ot the 1987 additions and 

approximately one-third ot theJl988 additions are tor new hardware 
and software enhancements necessary to achieve productivity gains 
•• I 
l.n the maoU1tenance accounts and, therefore, are not directly 
associated with a given emp~yee level. We will accept General's 
one-third of the account, dr $13,836-,000, as beinq not dependent 

I upon the numberot employees, and reduce the balance o~ $Z7,671,000 
to retlect our ad.optecl 10~ force reduction to yield an adopted , 
tigure of $33,740,000. ;me total capital additions to Account 
100.1 for test year 19~8 computed as discussed above is 
$626,590,'000, which wJ will adopt as reasonable tor this 
proceeding. / ' 

Both ORA and General a<Jree that property held tor future 
use is equal to- $71000 and the communications System corporation 

.' - 161 -

; .. 

.. 



• 

• 

. 
A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 AI.J/NF.J/ek * 

circuits that must be physically installed to meet that growth. We 
note with concern, however, that the unit cost per circuit gain 
used in General's computations for the 1988 test year exceeds that 
for the 1987 estimated year by far more than the increase related 
to the TPI. We can discern no reason for such a substaritial 
increase and, for computing the growth figure, we wi" use the 1987 
unit cost increased by the TPI for that year. Comp~ing the growth 
in outside plant on this basis results in $274.27 ;'illion for 
qrowth which we will accept as reasonable for thils proceeding. In 
addition, we will adopt DRA's other estimates f r the outside plant 
account consisting of San Fernando grooming $ .89 million, analog 
subscriber removal $8.84 million, and pair 9 n $7.l9 ~illion, for 
a total of $305.19 million for 1988 test ye r plant additions to 
Account C-60 of Account lOO.l. 

General's 1988 construction bud et for general equipment 
Account e:axx is $48.05-1 million. It is RA's understanding that 
$4l.507 million of this amount will be xpended for plant that will 
90 into service in 1988. DRA. has. adop' ed the $41.507 million 
budget item and has reduced it to ref ect DRA's estimated employee 
level for 1988 by applying the ratio of its employee estimates for 
1988 to General's estimated employe 1988 level. On rebuttal 

General's witness Hesse indicated at such a reduction would be 

inappropriate because almost half of the 1987 additions and 
approximately one-third of the 1 88 additions are for new hardware 
and software enhancements neces ry to- achieve productivity gains 
in the maintenance accounts and, therefore, are not directly 
associated with a given employe level. We will accept General's 
one-third of the account, or l3,83&,.000, as :being not dependent 
upon the numoer of employees, and reduce the balance of $27,.671,.000 
to reflect our adopted 10% f rce reduction to yield an adopted 
figure of $38,740,000. The/total capital additions to Account 
],00.1 for test year 1988 computed as discussed above is 
$634,938,000,. which we wi~ aaopt as reasonable for this ~ 
proceeding. 

- l61 -



• 

• 

• 

A.S7-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/~/ek 

adjustment is a negative $15,122,000. Adding these figures, to the 
abo~e $626,590,000 yields ,a total figure for telephone plant added 

, , 
tor test year 1988 of $61l,547,000. 
K. B:aj:s., ~ 

; 

/ 
/ , 

Rate base consists,of the sumo! wei9hted~average plant 
in service, property h\\ld for future use, wor~ngrsh allowance, 
materials and-supplies less the sum of depreciation reserve, and 
deferred taxes, ~d adjus~ents tor int~rstate~onstruction work in 
proqress, commission corp. 'I'PIS, and. commission corp. d.epreciation 

• ,. , ,I , 

reserve. The following' tabul.ation sets forth the' rate base for 
!, I ,.. 1# 

test year 1988 as estimated by, ORA and General, toqether with our 

, ,/' adopted results: 
Rat, Base 

General 
~eeds DBA 

/ 
/ 

General bmount ~~~eDt Adopted 
/ (Thousands of Dollars) 

Wtd •. Avg'. Plant in 
service '$6,271,872 

Interstate Tel. ' 

/ 
/ $6,,811,173 

/1 48,112 

$539,301 8.6% $6,611;.ssa 

P1t_ 'Onder const. 
Property Held For 

FUture Use , 
Materials & supplies 
Working cash ~low. 
Less: Depr. Resv. 

Deferred 
Taxes 

'C'SOA 'l'PIS 

79/1 
79 

16,874 25,,021 
15,785 4,726 

2,024,050 2,OSl,02S 

656,~5 694,503 

/
' . 0

0 
(21,331) 

I (926) 

48,112 0.0 

o 0.0 
8-,147 48.3. 

(11,059) (70.1) 
26,.969 1.3. 

38-,3.78 
(21,331) 

(926) 

$.8 
0 .. 0 
0.0 

79 
21,.6Sa 
18,293 

2,. 013·, J.26,' 

672,~!SS' 
o 
0, USOA Depr. Reserve 

USOA Ace .. Deferred 
Tax 

/
/ o (6-37) (6-37) o .. 

Adjustments: 
Comma Bid ) (7,900) 
Comma Corp. TPIS (68,589) 
Comma Corp. Oepr. 

Reserve I 11,839 
Total Adj ustments Z (56,750) 
Total ; 3,567 , 680 

/ 

o 
(15,122) 

11. 702 
(3,,416) 

4,117,273 

(Red Figure) 

/ 
! - 162 -
A 

I , 
I 

53.,467 

(133) 
53,334 

549,593 

(78.0) 

15.4 

(7,900) 
(l.5,122) 

'." ' 

11.7Q§' 
~1.·,.31.6 

3,954,.548 , 



• 

• 

• 

A.87-0l-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek * 

Both ORA anci General aqree that property held for future 
use is equal to $79,000 and the communications system Corporation 
adjustment is a neqative $15,122,000. l!.cidinq these tiqures to the 
above $634,938,000 yields a total figure for telephone plant added. 
for test year 1988 of $~19, 89S, 000.. _ 

H. Bate BaR - / 
Rate base consists of the sum ot weighte~averaqe plant 

in service, property held for future use, working sh allowanee, 
materials and supplies less the sum of depreeiat'on reserve, and 
deferred taxes, and adjustments for interstate- onstruction work in 
progress, commission corp .. TPIS, and cOlllmissi corp-. depreciation 
reserve. Tho following tabulation sets fort the rate base tor 
te~t year 1988 d& cGti~atcd by ORA and Gone al, together with our 
adopted results: 

General 
Exceeds ORA 

Amount Pe~cent AdQpt~d 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Wtd .. Avg. Plant in 
service 

Interstate Tel .. 
$6,320,960 

Plt .. under Const. 
Property Held For 

Future 'ase 
Materials & Supplies 
working Cash Allow. 
Less: Depr. Resv. 

Deferred 
Taxes 

Total Rate Base 

Adjustments: 
L&B. Transfer 
Competitive Bid 
cash Compensation 
Comm. Syst. TPIS 
Thousand Oaks 
Comm. Syst .. Depr. 

Resv. 

79 
16,874 
15,785-

2,024,056-

656-,125-

3,673,518 

(1,756) 

79 
25,021 

4 r 726 
,051,95-1 

695-,140 

(50,000 ~ 

(3'10~ (15,122 (15,12Z) 
(42,700) 

11,83 I 11,706 

Total Adjustment 
Net Adjusted Rate 

Base 

(105,840) (3,416) 

$3,567,67J $4,171,399 

) (Red Figure) 

- 162 -

$523,008 

48:,112 

8,147 
(11,059) 
27,8-95 

39,015 

SOl,297 

1,756 
50,000 
8,100 

42,000 

(131) 

102,424 

$603,721 

8.3% $6,616,0063 • 

0.0 

0.0 79-
48.3 2'1,977 

(70 .. 1) 18,428--
1 .. 4 2,013,2&2 

5.9 673,362· 

J.3 .. 6 3-,969,903 

(100.0) 
(100 .. 0) (7,900) 
(100.0) ,-

0 .. 0 (15,12:2) 
(100.0) 

(1 .. 1) 11,706-

(96-.8) (11,316). 

16.9 $3,958,SS7 



• 

• 

• 

A.S7-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek, ** 
, / 

Both ORA and General aqree that property he~d for future 
use is equal to $79,000 and the Communications syst~ Corporation 
adjustment is a negative $15,122,000. Addinq the7e' figures t~ the 
above $671,925,000 yields a total tiqure tor tel~none plant addee 
tor test year 1988 ot $656, SS2 .. L 
X. Rate Base 

Rate base consists ~! the sum ~f eiqhted average plant 
in service, property held 'for future usc, lorkinq cash allowance, 
materials and supplies less the sum ot ~~reeiation reserve, and 
deterred taxes, and adjustments tor in~rstate construction work in 
progress, commission 'corp. TPIS, and~mmi$SiOn-cor.p_ depreciation 
reserve. The following .tab'Q.la.tion sets_.f~orth._ the. rate, base tor 

test year 198& as estimated by ~~:s~era1' together with our 
adopted resUlts: 

General 
:E;X~~~Q.§ ~EA 

/ 
; 

" 

~ ~D~ral l.m~ml:!; ~~~n:t As:~:ted 
(Thousands of Dollars.) 

wtd... Avq. Plant in 
service $6,32,960 $6,843,968 $523,008 8 .. 3% $6,675,298 ., 

Interstate Tel. I 
Plt. under Const .. 48,1:1.2 48,:1.J.2 0.0 

Property Held. For 
Future Use 79 79 0.0 79 

.Materials & Supplies 16-,874 25,,021, 8,147 48.3- 23,253 ~ 

Workinq Cash Allow. 15-,78-S. 4,726- (11,059) (70.1) lS,788-
Less: Depr .. Resv .. ,.024,056, 2,051,951 27,S95 1.4 2,015,626 

Deferred 
·Taxes. 656,125 695,140 3~,015 S.9 679,41S 

Total Rate ~e 3,67:>,51S 4,174,.815- 501,.297 13.6- 4.,022,37.9 

AdjustJnents: 
L&B: 'l'ranst.er ~ (1,756) 1,156- (100.0) .-
Competitive id (50,000) 50,000 (100.0) (7,900) 
cash COlll~tion (8,100) S,lOO (100.0) 
Comm. Syst ./'l'PIS (15,122) (15,122') 0.0 (15,122) 
Thousand. OlWks (42",700) 42',.000 (lOO.O) 
COmm. Sysi Depr. 

Resv. 11,837 ll,706- (l.31) (1.1) 1l.,706· 

Total Adjustment (10S,.8'40) (3,4l6) l02,424 (96.8-) (11,316) 

Net Adj~ Rate Base $3,567,67S $4,17l,399 $603,721 16.~ $4 ,Oll, 063. < 

(Red Fi9UX'e) 

- 162 -



• 

• 

• 

A.S7-01-00Z,. I.87-02-02S AL1/NF.:J/e'k 

ORA's estimate for materials and supplies is $l6.,'874,000 
/ 

as compared to General's estimate of,$2S,021,OOO, a diff.erence of 
$8,l47,000 or 48.3%. The major reason for the disparitY is 

I 

different estimated plant investment. consistent ~th our adopted 
wei9hted average plant balance we will, adopt as reasonable a 
lnaterial and supplies fi9UX'e cf $21,688,000. I 

workin9 cash. allowance (WCA) is designed to. compensate 
investors for funds provided l::Iy them which are' permanently 
committed to the business for the purpose oi/payinq operatinq 
expenses in advance of the receipt of Offsittin9 revenues from the 
company's customers and in order to' :main~in minimUln bank balances. 

The following ~ulation sets~orth the component parts 
of the WCA as estimated by DRA. Mel General, together with our 
acloptecl results: 

- 163 - ". 



• 

• 

• 

A.S7-01-002, I.87-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/ek w 

ORA's estimate for materials and supplies is $l&,874,000 

as compared to General's estimate of $2S,02l,000, a ditference of 
$8,147,000 or 4S.3%. ~he major reason for the disparity is 
different estimated plant investment. Consistent with our adopted 
weighted average plant balance we will adopt as reasonable a 
material and supplies figure of $21,977,000. ;' 

Working cash allowance (WCA) is desi~d to compensate 
investors for funds provided by them which ar~~r.manentlY 
committed to the business tor the purpose ofjPayinq operating 
expenses in advance ot the receipt ot oft$e~ing revenues from the 
company's customers and in order to mainta;{n minimum bank balanees~ 

The following tabulation sets j0rth the component parts 
of the WCA as estimated by ORA and Gene:r: 1, together with our 
adopted. results: 

-
1&3 -



A.S7-01-002, I.S7-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek ., working,. Cash ~llowance . 
/' 

General/ 
~!C~~~~ 'Q~ 

n.m ~~Ile:.a1 am~ ",~~~ru; A22~:ted 
(Thousancls of llars) 

Gross Working caSh 
Requirell1ent: 
Misc. Spec. 

Deposits $ 1,S87 $ l.;918- 31 l.6 S l,SS7 
Misc.. Recei val:>les 57,702 ' ,58,658.- 956- 1.8- 57,702 
working FUnds 325 329 4 1.2 32S 
Other Deferred , 32,512 33,596 1,OS4 3.3 32,5l2 
Prepayments 1&,303 16,S7,2 269 1 .. 7 1.6,3013, 
pay Exp.. Before, 

Revenues 15-.0Ss. -2..".Q. Q. 

Total Gross Req. 108-,;729 17,399 16.0 108,729 

Deduction of FUnds 
Not Supplied By 

Investors: 
Avq. Amt.Coll. 

Before Exp-. (23,652) 23,652 -100.0 (24,170) 
Excise Taxes 692 692 0 0.0 692 

• City Users Tax 451 ,·451 0 0 .. 0 45l 
Employee Withhold. ll, 665- l1,864 199 1.7 l1,665 
Other Def. credits' 73,923 7S~l47 l,224 1.7 73,923 
Rev. Settlements (16,66) (16,666) 0 0.0 (16,66&) 
Cr. from Suppli'ers / 

for Cap·. Mat'l. 30,~79 30,379 0 0.0 30,379 
Lag' Pay Cap. Items ~~ .1§;Z l~. ~;t~. ~,~7J JZI~ 1~.12Z: 

Total Deductions' 9J,9S4 12l,402 30,448 33.50 90,436-

Working Cash Allow. /50,7850 4,726 (ll,.059) (70.l) la.,2~3 

(Red Fiqure) 

- 164 -



A.87-01-002, 1.87-02-025 A'L!/NF:1/e.k * 

• W2tk1ng ~~~b All2w~o~~ 

Conoral 
~~~~~~~ I:!Be. 

~ ~~D~I~l .tlm216m; E~~~D:C: ~22~:C:ed 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Gross Working Cash 
Requirement: 
Misc. Spec. 

DepoSits $ 1,887 $ 1,918 $ 31 1.& $ 1,887 
Misc. Receivables 57,702 58,6-58 956- 1.8 57,702 
Working Funds 325- 329 4 1.2 325-
Other Deferred 32,512 33,596- 1,084 3.3 32,512 
Prepayments 10,303 16,572 2&9 1.7 1&,303, 
Pay Exp. Before 

Revenues J.~. Q~~ -2.& Q 

Total Gross Req. 108:,729 126,128 16-.0 108,7~ 

Deduction of Funds 
Not Supplied By 

Investors: 
Avq • .A:mt. Cell. 

(24,305) /: " Before Exp. (23,&52) 23,6-52 -100.0 
Excise Taxes 692 0 0 .. 0 692 
City Users Tax 451 0 0.0 45l 

• Employee Withhold. 11,665- 199' 1 .. 7 11,6&5-
other De!. credits 73,923- 1,224 1.7 73,923:' 
Rev. Settlements (16-,6-&6) ° 0.0 (16,666-) 
cr. from Suppliers 

for cap. Mat'l. 3,0,379 0 0 .. 0 30,379 , 
LaC; Pay cap. Items 1~.162 5-.373 3=7.9 14,162:; 

Total Deductions 90,954 30,448 33.5 ::':::: \" Working cash Allow. 15,785- (11,,059) (70.1) 

• - 164 -



A.87-01-002, I.87-02-02S A1.J/NR:J/ek ** 

• Working Cash Allowan~~ 

.I3:.m 

Gross working cash 
RequirelZlent! 
Misc. Spec. 

Deposits $ 1,887 $ 1,918 31 l.6 $ 1,8S7 
Misc. Receivables 57,702 sa, 658 956 l.8 57,702 
Workinq Funds. 325- 329 4 l.2 ~2S 
Other Deferred 32,512 33,596 1,084 3.3- 32,.5l2 
Prepayments 16-,303 16,57Z 
Pay Exp. Before 

269 1.7 16,303 

Revenues 15,055 ~ 0 

Total Gross Req. 108,.729 17,399 16.0 108,.729 

Deduction of Funds 
Not SUpplied By 

Investors:: 
Avq. Amt. Coll. 

Before Exp. (23,652) 23,652 -100 .. 0 (24,665) .., 
Excise Taxes 692 692 0 0.0 692 
City Users Tax 451 451 0 0.0 4Sl. 

• Employee Withhold. 11,665 11,864 199 1.7 11,66S 
Other Oef. credits 73,923 75,147 1,224 1.7 73,923' 
Rev.. Settlements (16,666) (16,666.) 0 0.0 (16,6UJ' 
cr. from Suppliers 
. tor cap. xat'l .. 30,379 0 0.0 30',379' 
Laq Pay cap. Items 19.535; 5,3U 37.9 14,1§A 

Total Deductions 12'1,402 30,448 33.5 89,941 

workinq cash Allow. 4,726- (11,059) (70·.1) lS,. 788· 

CRed Figure) 

- 164 -



A.87-01-00Z, I.87-0Z-0ZS Al.;J/NP..J/ek * 

• N. Symmary of Earnings 

• 

'. 

The following tabulation summarizes our adopted results 
of operation for test year 1988 for the company as a whole and. its 
intrastate operations which is also reflected in Appendix D of this 
decision: 

General Telephone Company of California 
summary of EArningg' 

1988- Test Year / 
($000) / 

Adopted 
Total 

~ QRA Company Intrastate 

QP~t~t1ng ~v~~~~ 
:t.ocal service $ 779,Z28 8-3$,22"4 $ 780,.686 $ 780,686 
Toll Service 78l,079 8250,325- 817,213- 8;17,2'l3 
Intrastate Access 215,908 201,96-3 206..,526- 206,526 
Interstate Access 480,42$ 480,425 480,425-
Miscellaneous 322,670 26-2,770 28l,981 258,l.62 
Surcharge 73,287 184,675 74,73.0 74,730 
Gain on Sa.le on Prop .. 10,490 0 4,4850 3,639' 
1987 Attrition (52,978) 
Less: Uneollectibles 2;4.~§a 2::1. ~~a, 2::Q.~~a 

Total operating Rev. 2',713,03.6 2,624,408 2,120,518- ' 

Qp~~~1ng t~~~~~ 
Maintenance 49l,676 431,330 3.36,774' 
Traffic 74,563- 64,683 57,733-
Commercial 275,72'5 257,207 212,825-
Gen. Off. Sal. & Exp. 197,636 188,782 159,448 
Other Oper. EXp. 2;J~1211 122 122~ 1~~d1~ 
Subtotal 1,275,311 1,132,077 922,1.93-

Depreeiation 539,288 519,807 424,0$04 
Taxes Other than . ' 

on Ineome 113.,506- 105,556 83.,679 
State Ineome Tax 59,464 68,662 $7',495 
Federal Income Tax HB.202 184 1235- 149.§5S, 

Total Operating Exp. Z,l71,776 2,010,837 l,637,l~' 

Net operating Income 5-41,260 613,571 483,41.2 

- 166 -



A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek 

• N. S\1.mlDS'XY of Earnings , 
/ 

/ 

The :following tabulation summarizes ou~/ad.OPted. results 
ot operation tor test year 1988 tor the company/as a whole and. its 
intrastate operations: 

General 

Operating Revenue~ 
Local service 
'roll Service 
Intrastate Access 
Interstate Access 
Miscellaneous 
surcharge 
Gain on Sale on Prop. 
1987 Attrition 
Less: 'Uncollectibles 

• Total Operating Rev. 

Qpe~ting EXPenseS 
Maintenance 
Tratfic 
Commercial 
Gen. ott. Sal. " .Exp. 
Other Oper. EXp./ 
Sul::>total / 

I 
. t' I Deprecl.a l.on i 

Taxes Other tllan 
on Income / 

State Income/ Tax 
Federal Income Tax 

Total operat~g Exp. 
/ 

Net operating Income 

/ 
Telephone Company of/California 

Syromary of Earnings 
1988 'I'est Year 

($000) / 

12t~1. ~mi;D~ as12l2:t~ 

;./ ~D~l::i:ll. Total 
QBa ~2ml2~:O::l: ID:t;Q:;::t~~ 

I 
;/ 

I , 
$ 779',228 $ 835,224 $ 77&,247 $ 776-,247 

78l, .. 079' 825-,325- 8l9,735- 8l9,735-
:as;~908 20l,9&3 206,526 2~~,~6 
480,425- 480,425- 480,425-
32'2,670 262,770 281,38l 257,562-
/73,287 184,675- 74,730 74,730 
10,490 0 4,485 3,639 

I .(521"978) 
J.§.~2~ ~~ I ~§.a 2:1.§;;l.2 2:Q d;lQ 

, . 
2,644,493 2,7l3,036· 2,62l,899 2,ll.8,OO9' 

4l2,062 49l,676- 431,230 336-,69-6 
60,.633 74,563 64,683 57,733 

240,l98 275,725 257,207 2l2,825 
l79,385 197,6-36 1881"782 l591"448 
l~~,~l~ - 2~~,711 12.5.~~.J J.~2.2§1 

l,025,49l 1,275,3ll l,l37,535- 926,663 

497,l&l 539,288- 5l9,494 423,804 

94,516 l13,506 105,517 $3,649 
7l,528 59,464 68,32'3 57,162 
243.33~ 184,297 182.712 147f2~2'. 

l,932,029 2,l71,776- 2,Ol5,066- l,639,:2l0' 

7l2,464 54l,260 608:,320 47a,799 

- l66 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek ** 

N. $mPnarr or Earnings 

The following tabulation s~arizes our 
ot operation tor test year 1988 tor the company a a whole and its 

intrastate operations which is also reflected i Appendix D of this 
decision: 

General 

Adopted 
Total 

n.= PRA Company _ IntrAstate 

2P~tA~ing Rev~nue~ 
Local Service $ 835-,2--2"4 $ 781,134 $ 78l,l34 
'toll service 825,.325- 822--,392 822,392 
Intrastate Access 201,963 206-,526 206,526-
Interstate Access 480,42$ 480,42"5-
Miscellaneous. 2"62",770 28-1,98l 25S,l62 
surcharge 184,67$ 74,.73-0 74,730-
Gain on sale on Prop. 0 4,485- 3,639 

. 1987 Attrition (.52,978) -
Less: Oncollectibles 2'4.368 21.63a 20,438 

Total Operating Rev. 2,713,036- 2,630,03-5- 2-- ,126-, l.4$ 

ggStDt1ng ·ExDtDala 
Maintenance 412",062 491,676- 431,.330 336,774 
Traffic 60,633 74,563 64,6-8-3- 57,73-3 
Commercial 240,l98 275-,72S 257,.207 2l2,82S 

I ... 

-.,/ 

Gen. Off. sal. & 179,38S 197,636 188-,847 159,500' ,,' 
Other ope'X'. Exp. lJJ.Z1J ~~:2.21l l2114~ l~I~~Q , 

SUJ:)total 1,025-,491 l,275-,31l. l,l33,!>23 922,3$2 

Depreciation 497,16l 539,288 524,.494 428,000 
Taxes- Other than 

on Income 94,.5l6- 113,506- 106,.l35- 84,:'35-
state Income 'tax 71,.528 59,.464 GS,473 57,423-
Federal Income T 2~:l.~~~ :La~. ~Q.7 l~~,ll~ l4:Z1~:11 

'total Operatinq 1,93-2,029 2,1.71.,776- 2,014,737 1, 640,4Sl: 

Net Operatinq I 7l2--,464 54l,260 615,298 485,.694 

- 166 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-0l-002, I.87-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/ek 
. 

General Telephone Company of California (c~nt'a.) 
Suman of: Eat.nings / 

1988 'test Year ,. 

Adjustments of Ineome 
,CCFT . 
communications System 
GTE Oirectories 
Total Adjust. to 

Income 

Net Adjusted Income 

Rate Base 
l.00.1 Tel. Plant in 

Service 
100.2 Tel. Plant ttn~er 

Const .. 
100.3 Prop. Held For 

Future Use 
Materials & Supplies 
Working cash 
Less: Depr. Reserve 
Less: Det.. Taxes 

Total Rate Base 

Adjustment to Rate Base 
Communications syst 

Net Adjusted Rate Bas 

Rate or Return /. 

I 

/ 
( 

$000) / 

TQtal Company 

7J.2,464 

Gene;:al 

2',194' 

543,454 

6,843,958 

48,112 

79 
25,021 

4,726 
2,051,951 

695.140 

bdop:ted 

608.,320 

6,588,866 

o 

79 
21,688 
18,293 

2,001,420 
§74·9~S 

In1;rastat~ 

478,799 

5,215,201 

o 

62 
16,372~ 
14,9~2- . 

1,5SS,~o, 
s3i!2~ 

4,174,8.1S 3,954,548. 3,126,.317 

(3,415) 

3,567,678 4,171,399 3,954,548 3,126,317 

19.97% 13.03% 15.38% l.5-.32% 

(Red Fiqure) 

- l.67 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 AI.:1/'NRJ/e'k 'II 

General Telephone Company of California (Cont'd.) 
Summary or EAtDings 

Adjustments of Income 
CCFT 
COmlDunications System: 
G'I'E Directories 
Total Adjust. to 

Income 

Net Adjusted Income 

Rate Base 
100.1 Tel. Plant in 

service 
100.2 Tel. Plant Under 

Const. 
100.3 Prop. Held For 

FUture Use 
Materials & Supplies 
Working cash 
Less: Depr. Reserve 
Less: Oe!. Taxes 

Total Rate Base 

Adjustment t~ Rate gase 
communications System 

1988 Test Year 
($000) 

To,!;al Company 

DEA ~neral 

712,464 

6,203,282 

0 

79 79 
16,.874 25,021 
15,785 4,.726-

2,012,217 2,051,95l 
656.125- 695,14Q 

4,174,815-

(3,4l6) 

4,171,399 

/ Adopted 
Total 

Company Intrastatt 

613,571 483,412 

6,593,041 5,218,789 

0 0 

79 62 
2'1,977 16.,.590 
18,428- lS,Oll 

2,001,576- 1,SSS,427 
673,322 53Z,340 

3,958,587 3,129,685 

-
3,9S8,.5S7 3,129,685-Net Adjusted Rate Base 

Rate of Return 13.03% 15.50% l5.45% 
- I 

(lted Fiqure) 

- 167 -



• 

.' 

• 

General Telephone Company of California 
Summary; of Ea+:Dings 

Adjustments of Income 
CCFT 
Communications System 
GTE Directories 
'rotal Adjust. to 

Income 

Net Adjusted Income 

Rate Base 
100.1 'rel. Plant in 

service 
100.2 'rel. Plant onder 

Const. 
100.3 Prop. Held For 

Future Use 
Materials & supplies 
Working- Cash 
Less: Depr. Reserve· 
Less: De!. 'l'axes 

Total Rate Base 

Adjustment to Rate Baso 
Communications System 

Net Adjusted Rate Base 

Rate of Return 

1988 Test Year 
($000) 

Total Company 

PRA 

7l2,464 

6,203,282 

0 

79 
l6,874 
15,785 

2,Ol2,2l 

19.97% 

~neral 

(2,802) 
86-5 

4,.13l 

543, 

79 
Z5,OZl 
4,726 

2,05l,951 
§2~,:I.~Q 

4,174,815-

(3,416) 

4,171,399 

13.03% 

(Reel Figure) 

- 167 -

615,298 

6,652,276 

0 

79' 
23,258 
18,788 

2,003,920 
~:Z21~l.a 

4,011~O63 

4,Oll,063 

lS.34t 

Intrastate 

485,694 v 

5,266,757 ',' 

,0 

62' 
l7,557 
15,305- . 

1,590,739 . ~~2Il2Z or 

3,171,815 . 

3,171,815 

15-.31% 



• 

• 

• 

A.S7-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek 

o. Net-tQ:2ross MMlt1Plie~ 
The net-to-qross multiplier (NTG) is 1.56267 computed as 

follows: 

P. 

Uncollectible rate 
Difference 

, 
Intrastate 

Total 
1 .. -00000 
/i 

CCFT at incremental rate 
Difference -

FIT at '340% 
Difference 

" 0 .. 012'00 
,/ 0 .. 98800 

;/ 

0 .. 018635. /1 0.01841 
0.96959 

0.32966-
0.63993 

1.0000 -:- 0 .. 6399'3 - -

Intras'tateReyemle ~irement 

Rate Base I 
Rate of Return (D .. 87-12-07~) 

Net Rev~ue ~. 
Net Revenue at pres... ra.tes 

Difference ;f 
Revenue requirement 101ft .. N'rG) 
Interstate ~SF (.K!gh Cost) 
0.87-12-070 Rev. Fteq. Add Back 

Total Revenu/Require~ent 

f 

I 

I 
.I 

/ 
/ 

l 

- 168 -

1-.56267 

(000 Dollars) 

$3,126,317 
0.1090 

340,769 
478,799 

(138,030) 

(215,697) 
(784) 

(112, .90) 

$(328,671.) 



• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-02S AlJ/NRJ/ek * 

o. N'e:t-to:Gross l1Ultipli&r 
The net-to-qross multiplier (NTG) is 1.56267 computed as 

follows: 

Oncollectible rate 
Difference 

CCFT at incremental rate O.OleG~S 
Difference 

FIT at 34% 
Difference 

l.OOOO ~ 0.63993 • 

P. lntrastate Rgyenue Begyirepenj: 

Rate Base 
Rate of Return (0.87-12-070) 

Net Revenue 
Net Revenue at pres. rates 

Difference 
Revenue requirement (Ditt. N G) 

Interstate OSF CKiqh cost) / 
0.87-12-070 Rev. Req. Add ~ck 

Total Revenue Requirem nt 

- 168 -

I 

Intrastate 
~2j;~l 

l.OOOOO 

0.01200 
0.98800 

0.01S41 
0.96959 

0.32966 
0 .. 63993 

1.562"67 

(000 Dollars) 

$3,129,6S-$ 

0.1090 

341,136 

483,412 

(142,276) 

(222,332) 

(784) 

'll~.l2!2) 
$(33$,306) 



• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87~02-02S ALJ/NRJ/ek ** 

o. Bet-to=Gross Multiplier 
The net-to-gross multiplier (NTG) is 

follows: 

Uncollectible rate 
Difference 

CCFT at incremental rate O.01863S 
Difference 

FIT at 3-4% 
Difference 

1.0000 ~ 0.63993 -

P. Intrastate Revenue Reqni;rement 

Rate Base 
Rate of Return 
Net Revenue 
Net Revenue at pres. 

Di~r.renc. 

Revenue requirem.en: 
Interstate USF (H h Cost) 
D.87-12-070 Rev. eq. Add Back 

- 168 -

/' 
1.56267 oomputed as 

/ 
Int;tastate 

/Total 
.00000 

0.01200 
0.98800 

0.01841 
0.96959 

0.3296·6 
0.63-993-

1.5626-7 

$3-,171,81> 
0.1090 

345,728 
485-,694 

(:1.39,966) 

(218,722) 
(784) 

(112,190) 

$(3-31,696) 



• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/ek/rmn/fs 

VII - ,At;truion 

As discussed in the section entitled r Productivity 
Adjustment tor Attrition Years 1989 and 1990~upra, we are 
partially adoptinq ORA's proposal for an,a~trition tormula with a 
base 5% factor based on the change in number ot access lines tor 
employee (ALPE). Any savings in excess Jt the 5% productivity 
level will be shared e~ally between ~ ratepayers and General. 

/ ' 

In its direct showing, General requested the option of 
tiling tor opera.tional and financiaJl'attrition in 1989 and 1990. : 
It recommended that the methodoloca;/ ordered by this Commission and 
used as a basis tor General's 198.6, 'attrition award (0.85-03-042 and 

,I.. i 0.8S-1Z-081) continue as a proved meehan sm. However, that 
, mechanism was subsequently m~ified by 0.86-12-099 in Pacific's 
A.8S-01-0l4 tor a 198& test year rate case. General therefore 

I ' 
proposes that the attrition formula as modified: by 0.86-12-099 be 
used for attrition years 1~89 and 1990. We will adopt this 
recommendation for this malter, subject to any changes resulting . 
from our current investigation" I.87-1l-033, which is considering 
the~erits of continUin~attrition adjustments for telephone 
companies generally, as part ot the estaJ)lisl:lment of new regulatory 
framework for local ex ange telephone utilities. 

As noted in I.rnterim 0.87-12-070 on this matter, we 
indicated that events/occurring in the financial market in October 
1987 indicated thate should reconsider our plan ot considering 
revision of the 'ROE and eapi tal structure every three years and 
have General's cap'tal structure, interest costs,. 'ROE,. and 
tinancinq plans r,biewed in the attrition years'. The order that 

tollows will SOt' ovide ~ 
In add tion in 0.88-06-02'4 in A.88-0S-009, we have 

specified that neral tile its application tor 1989 ~ina.neial 
I , 

attrition by J Y 15, 1988, and its advice letter tor 1989 
ition by october 1, 1988'. Financial attrition will 

- 179 -



• 

• 

A. 87-01-002, X. 87-02-025 'Al:i/NR:1 /ck/rmn/fs/jt '#I 

vxx. Attrition 

As discussed in the section entitled NLabor Productivity , 
Adjustment for Attrition Years 1989 and 1990N su~a, we are 
partially adoptin9 ~RA's proposal for an attrition formula with a 

I 
base 5% factor based on the change in number ~ access lines for 
employee (~E). Any savin9s in excess of the S% productivity 
level will be shared equally between the rat'epayers and General. 

In its direct showing, General re'quested the option of 
tiling tor oporational and. finaneial att;Ltion in 1.98~ and l.~'O. 
It recommended that the methodoloqy ord~ed by this Commission and. 

I 

used as a basis tor General's 1986 att~tion award (0.85-03-042 and 
0.85-12-081) continue as a proved mec~ism. However, that 
mechanism was subsequently moditied ~ 0.86-12-099 in Pacific's 

I 
A.8S-01-034 for a 1986 test year rate case. General therefore 
proposes that the attrition t.ormUla/ as modit.ied by 0 .. 86-l2-099 :be 
used for attrition years 1989 and 1990. We will adopt this 
recommendation for this matter, subject to' any changes resulting 
from our current investi9ation, If .. S.7-11-033, which is considerinq , 
the merits of continuin9 attriti/on adj.ustments for telephone 
companies generally, as part of/the establishment ot new regulatory , 
tramework for local exchange telephone utilities. 

J 

As noted in Inter±m D.S7-12-070on this matter, we 
indicated that events occurr~r/g in thet.inancial market in october 
1987 indicated that we shoUl~reconsider our plan of considering 
revision of the ROE and capital structure every three years and 
have General's capital struckure, interest costs, ROE, and 
financing plans reviewed in the attrition. years. The order that 
follows will so provide. ' 

In addition in ... 88-06-024 in A.88-05-009, we have 
specified that General fl:i.e its application for 1989 financial 
attrition by July 15, 19+, which ,General has filed and: its advice V 
letter t.or 1989- operational attrition by Octo:ber 1, 19S5. 

I 

- 179 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/rmn/:fs // 
be heard on a consolidated record for General and Pacific, as 
ordered in 0.88-06-024. 

" 
I 

VXII. 

To expedite the flow through of the revenue reduction and 
avoid any conflict with ,other OngOing;troceedinqs, we will not 
adclress the final rate design at this tilne. 

As previously not~cl, the )ross revenue requirement ' 
reduction adopted in this decisiodis $328~67l million which 
includes the revenue requirement;!reduction of $112.l90 million 
derived from the billing surcha~qes/surcredits ordered in interim 
decision, 0.87-l2-070 as revi~d by Advice Le~ter No. 5l2S, filed 
February 29, 198$. 1_ ' . 

For this interim d,ec'ision" we will be spreading the' 
additional revenue require~nt reduction of $2l6.48l million 
($328:671 less $ll2.l90) ~ an incremen:tal bill and keep surcredit 

I . . 
of l3'.34% on access serv:¥=es, on intraLATA message tell' and toll 
private line services and on local exc:hange services.. (I.e .. ,. for 

, I 
access services negative 0.296% plus (negative 13.34%) equals 
negative l3.636%.) / 

The development of the incremental bill and keep 
surcredit and the adoPted billing bases are as follows: ' 

Intrastate 
Access 

IntraLA'l'A 
Toll 

Local 

/ 
Adopted 

a:illinq Base 

/ 
$ 33,20l 

Exchanqe 72§.§3~ 

Total fl.' 6Z3, 207 

Reyenue R,qyiremenj: 
($000) 

.$ -31,101 

-88,471 

-96.99..2. 

$-216,481 

- 180 -

Incremental 
Surc;,r~3= 

-13.34% 

-13 .. 34% 

-13.34% 

-13 .. 34% 



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-02S Ar.:J/NR:J/t:!k/rmn/fs/jt * 

Financial attrition will be heard on a consolidated record tor 
General and Pacific, as ordered in D.88-06-024. 

v.r:r:r. Bate Design 

To expedite the flow through of the revenue reduction and 
avoid any conflict with other onqoinqproceedings, we will not 
address the final rate design at this time. ;' 

As previously noted, the gross reven~ requirement 
reduction adopted in this decision is $33S.3~' million which 
includes the revenue requirement reduction ~ $112.190 million 
derived from the billing surchargesfsurcreddts ordered in interim 
decision, D.S7-1Z-070 as revised by AdvicJLetter No. 5125-, filed 
February 29, 1988. / 

For this interim deCision, we~ll be spreading the 

additional revenue requirement reduction of $223.116 million 
($335-.306 less $112.190) by an increm~tal bill and'kee~ surcredit 
of 23.34% on access services, on in~~A message toll and toll 
private line services and on local ~change services. (i.e., for 
access services negative 0.296% pl.uh. negative 1.3-.75-t: equals 

negative l4. 046%..) L 
The development of the neremental bill ,and keep 

surcredit and the adopted billinJ bases are as follows: 

Intrastate 
Access 

Adopted 
Billing Base 

($000) 

/ Incremental 
SUrcredit 

./ 
IntraLATA 

Toll 

$ 233,201 $ -32,.055- -13.75% 
~. 

Local 
Exchange 

Total 

663,367 

726,639 

$1,.623,.207 

-9l,182 

-22.~:Z2 

$-223,116 

- 180 -

-13.75% 

-13,:Z5% / 
-13.75% V 



• 

• 

• 

Financial attrition will :be heard on a consolidated record fO):.'.'''' 
General and Pacific, as ordered in D.88-06-024. 

VX:C:. Rate I>esl,gn 

To expedite the flow through of the =eveoue reduction and 
I 

avoid any conflict with other ongoing proceedin ,we will not 
address the tinal rate desiqn at this time. 

As previouslY,noted~ the qross rev ue requirement 
reduction adopted in this decision is $33l 96 million whicl:t • 

includes the revenue, requirement reduc;ti of $112.190,.million .. _____ ;:.,. 
derived from the :billinq'surcharqes/sur edits ordered in interim 
d.ecision, D.87-12-070 as revised :by A ice Letter No. 5l25, tiled 
February 29, 1988. 

For this interim decisio , we will be. spreadinq the 
additional revenue requirement re uetion of $219.506 million 
($,33-1.696 less $112.190) by an.: cremental bill apd keep. sureredit 
ot 13.52~ on. access services, intraLAXA message toll and ~oll 
private line services and on ocal exchanqe services. (i.e., for 
access services negative o. 6% plus negative 13.52% equals 
neqative 13.S-1~.) 

ot the incremental bill and keep­
surcredit and the adopt billing bases are as tollows: 

Intrastate 
Access 

Intra:r.ATA 
Toll 

Local 
Exchange 

Total 

$ 

726,§;39 

Revenue Requirement 
($000) 

$. -31,536 

-89,707 

-98,2§;3 

$-2l9,506 

- 180 -

Inc:emental 
Surex:edit 

-13.52% 

-13.52% 

-13,~Z% 

-13-.52% 

, . 



'. 

.' 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/ek/rmn/fs 
/ 

The above incremental surc:redi ts will be re!lec:ted'~/Gener"l' s 

SChedule cal. P.TJ'.C. ,No. A-3S.. / _ 
In D.85-06-113, we modified D.85-0~~056, to requi~e that 

within 14 days of local exchange utilities making their advice 
letter filinqs to reduce local access cha~;eS,'AX&T-C pass on to 
its customers through a ,corresponding in.ciremental reduction in the 

, billing surcharg'e any reduction in its fxpense stem:minq from .... 1. 

,reductions in local exchange utilities' access charges. We will' 
require a slightly different treatmeht in this instance consistent 

,with our action in Pacific Beli's;/ate desi~ decisi~n in 
A.8S-01-034. Specifically, we wi~l require ~&T-C t~ accumulate' 
the reduced acce~s expense resu/tinq trom this'deCision 'in a. ". ~::, 
memorandum. account, , with inte~st, commencing on the effective date 
~f the General tariff-revisio~ and running through December 31, 
1988 at which tilDe AT&'r-C sh'ali roll thi's accumulated reduced' . 

I ' . 
expense into- its computation of the effects on access rates of the 

I 
SPF to sm phase down of Ithe local exchanqe carriers whi~ will be 

reflected in AX&T-e'l:: _ ~ 
, We are issuing this decision as an interfm decision to 

I 
effect the rate reductions as soon as possible. Issues we will 

I 

address in the next interilD decision are as follows: 
I 

~. The final apportionment ot the rate 
reduction to the various customer qroups 
and. the :rinal tariff schedules, based on 
this record. 

2. /Issues raised at public-participation 
. hearinqs including monthly inside wiring 
charges, physical size of bills, quality of 

j service, pay phone availability, and. the 
/ 13-secondtime limit tor dialing-_ 

! 
J 

J 

- 18l' -

. , 
.' 



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/tc9 

x.. Findings and Conclusions 

Findings of Fact 

1. An additional incremental revenue requirement reduction 
ot $216 .. 4al million tor a total reductioa!ot $32a .. 671 million is 
appropriate for ~e test yea~" 1988.. / 

2. A rate of return, of', 10. 90%~or test year 1988 found 
reasonable in D.87-12-070 dated Dec,ember 22, 1987 should relXlain in 

effect. ,.' . " " /. " " , 
3. '1'0 ef,fect the above revenue reduction, the surcreclits' 

set forth in Appendix A to this' decision 'should be effected on a 
bill and keep basis. /' 

4. A total ot $161.9!million f~r the tes~ year '1983 level of 
G'rESC expenses to' be prora..ted' to General and the other GI'OCs is 
reasonable.. '/ ' " 

5. A prorate factor of 29.6% to allocate GTESC expenses to 
,General is reaSOnable~ , 

6. General's 20.4 AWT figure iS,reasonable given its 
'development with ref~rence to. actual AWTS data, and qiven the 

/ 
~aracteristics Of/General's operations, as previously discussed. 

7. A reasonable expense allowance for Account 674-General 
Services and Lice"nses for the test year 1988- i'5 $44 .. 7 million. 

,8. Since/General has not supported its Account 67S-other 
Expenses estimate, DRA's f'i9U%'e of' $5,141,000 whic:h uses lower 

/ 
escalation factors, lower estimate of 'cost billed to others,' and 
excludes dueJpayable to, the OS·Telephone Association, consistent 
with Commiss~on policies, is. reasonable, and adopted. 

9. Altelephone plant adjustment equal to a negative 
I 

capitalized sales adjustment of $15,122,000 minus. the associated 
I 

depreciation reserve of $11,706,000 or $3,416,.000 and a 
/ 

corresponding depreciation expense of $1,370,000 is a reasonable 
ratemaki-ri9 adjustment for G:E Com:munications System corporation. 

/ 
I 

/ 
j -:84-



• 

• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, 1.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/tcg W 

fin9.ing,~~ 

1. An additional incremental revenue re'quirement reduction 
( 

of $223.116 million tor a total reduction Of/$335-.306 million is 
appropriate for the test year 1988. 

2. A rate of return of 10.90% tor test year 1988 found 
/ 

reasonable in 0.87-12-070 elated December z.z, 1987 should remain in 
effect. / 

3. To effect the above revenue r~uction, the surcredits 
set forth in Appendix A to this decisy.ol should be effected on a 
bill and keep basis. 

4. A total of $165-.4 million f r the test year 1985 level of 
GTESC expenses to be prorated to ~ta1 and the other GTOCs is 
reasonable. 

s. A prorate factor of 29.6% t~ allocate GTESC expenses to 
General is reasonable. / 

6. General's 20.4 AWT fiqurr is reasonable given its 
development with reference to actual AWTS data, and given the 
characteristics of General's ope~tions, as previously discussed. 

7. A reasonable expense ailowance for Account 674-General 
Services and Licenses tor the tJst year 1985 is $43.4 million. 

S. Since General has not/supported its Account 675-0ther 
Expenses estimate, DRA's fiqure1 o-f $5-,l4l,000 which uses lower 
escalation factors, lower csti~te of Heo~t billc4 to othcr~,H An4 

~xl:ludes dues payable to the 'Of Telephone Association, consistent 
with commission policies, is reasonable, and aelopted. 

f 

9. A telephone plant adjustment equal to a ne~ative 
capitalized sales adjustment ~'f $l$,.122,000 minus. the associated 
depreciation reserve of $11,106,000 or $3,41&,000 and a 
corresponding depreciation e~ense of $l,370,000 is a reasonwle . , 
ratemaking adjustment for G~' communications System corporation • 

! - 184 -

// 



• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/tcg ** 

X.. Pindings and Conclus).ons 

Findings or Fact 
1. An additional incremental revenue r reduction 

of $219 .. 506 million tor a total reduction 331.696 million is v 

appropriate for the test y~ar 1988. 
2.. A rate ot return of 10.90% 1985 found 

reasonable in 0 .. 37-12-070 Ctated Oecembe 22', 198,7 should remain in 
effect., 

3.. To effect the above 
set· forth ~±n-Appendi"X··A·to··this 
bill and keep basis .. 

reduction, 'the surcredits 
sion· ·should-·bQ effected on a. 

4. A total of $165.4 mil on tor the test year 1988 level of 
GTESC expenses to be prorated 0 General and the other GTOCs is 
reasonable. 

S.. A prorate tacto~ 
General is reasonable . 

to allocate GTESC expenses to 

6.. General's 20.4 
development with refer 

is reasonable given its . 
e to actual AW'rS data,. and given the 

al's operations,. as previously discussed. 

7. expense allowance tor Account 674~eral 
Services and License for the test year 1988 is $43.4 million. 

8. Since Ge ra.l has not supported its Account 675-Other 
Expenses esti:mate, ORA's tigure of $5,141,000 which uses lower 

, lOW:Etr esti:mate of ""eost billed to others,.1I" and 

excludes dues p able to: the US Telephone Association, consisten~ 
with COlXllD.issio policies,',. is reasonable, and adopted. 

9.. A t ephone plant ~d.ju$tlD.ent equ~l to- ~ negative 
capitalized les adjustment of $15,122,000 minus the associated 

reserve of· $11,706,000 or $3--,.416,000 and a 
correspon q depreciation expense ot $1,370,000 is a reasonable 
ratemakin. adjustment for GTE Communications System Corporation. 

- 18-4 -



• 

• 

• 

A.S7-01-002, I.S7-02-02S 'AL'J/'f!rR:l/tcq / 

10. A ratemakinq adjustment to expenses other ~es for 
the operations ot the directory corporation of $9,00~000 is 
reasonable. / 

11. It is reasonable not to adopt Team's recommendation with 
respect to mandating that General undertakean~ual competitive 
analysis of its directory service contract including the solicitinq 
of 'bids, from other directory publishers. ~ 
, ' 12. General's revenue requirement s~uld not be adjusted to 
reflect ,the earnings,ot GTE Telecom Marketing Corporation resulting 
from a' marketing aqreem.ent with A't&T c~unieations covering the 
period. from. May to Oecember 1985. / 
,',' 13.. It is reasonable to require General to conduct a 
competitive analY~is prior to its r.fext rate filing and include the 

, . I 
study in its woork papers to support the continued 'affiliate 
transactions between General andfGTEOs.. , , 

14. A G'rEOS adjustment of $3,,044,000 to reflect two-thirds o~ 
the 1988 implementa1,e~st'of/eustomer records and billing system 
and facilities management system is reasonable. ' 

lS. A 1988 test year;lexpense of $9,885,700 for Account 996-
computer Usage is reasonable. 

I 
16.. It is reasonable to adjust General's revenue requirement 

/ 
for test year 1988 by $687,000 to reflect fmputed Yellow Page 
fillers for GTEL. j' , 

17.. It is reasonable to adjust General's 1988 test year 
I 

revenue requirement/by $762,000 to recognize the expected revenues 
for the cost of providing 1988: referrals to< GTEL and $2',367,00-0 to 

I 

recoqnize the expeCted revenues for the market value of providing 
I • 

projected 1988 referrals to GTEL. 
! . 

18. It,is;reasonable to- require General to establish referral 
guidelines to track successtul and unsuecessful referrals to GTEL~ 
and to perform! a study to be completed within six months of the 
effeetive dat~ of the decision, to determine the cost plus ~O% 

- ~es. -

..... 



• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/tcg * 

, .. ' , / 10. A ratemahlng a~Justment to expenses other than tax~ for 
the operations of the directory corporation of $9,001,000 's 
reasonable. 

11. It is reasonable not to adopt Team's recomm 
respect to mandating that General undertake an annu competitive 
analysis of its directory service contract includ.'ng the soliciting 
of bids from other directory publishers. 

12. General's revenue requirement shoul 
reflect the earnings of GTE Telecom Marketi g corporation resulting 
from a markoting agreement with AT&T Co~ ieations covering the 
period from Y~y to O.c~er l,a~, 

1Z~ It is rea~onable to require eneral to con4uet a 
conpetitive analysis prior to its ne rate filing and include the 
study in its work papers to suppo the continued affiliate 
transactions between General and EDS. 

14. A GTEDS adjustment of 3,044,000 to reflect two-thirds of 
the 1988 implemental cost of stomer records and billing system 
and facilities management sy 

15-. A 198.8 test year xpense of $9,8.8.5,700 for Account 9~6-
computer Usage is reason 

1&. It is reasonab e to adjust General's revenue requirement 
for test year 198.8 by $. 87,000 to reflect imputed Yellow Page 
fillers for G~EL. 

17. It is reas nable to adj.ust General's 1988- test year 
revenue requiremen 
for the cost of p 

by $762,000 to recognize the expected revenues 
viding 1988- referrals to· GTEL and $2,361,000 to 

recognize the e ected revenues for the market value of providing 
projected 1988 eferrals to GTEL. 

18. • It' reasonable to· require General to establish referral 
guidelines t track successful and unsuccessful referrals to GTEL, 
and to per¥rm a study to- be completed wi thin six months. of the ' 
ef!ective~te of the decision, to determine the cost plus 10% 

- 18S -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/tcq 
/' 

/' 
I 

markup for each referral made to GTEL and to bill GTEL for such 
refer:z;'als. . ,/. 
. 19. For the test year 1988 a corporate oversight allocation, 
adjustment of $1,694,000 for services performeGifor GTEL is 
reasonable. '. , / 

20. It is reasonable to require General t~ conduct a mar~et­
, I 

based pricing study 'to determine market rates for serviees it 
provides to GTEL. . / ' ' 

21. A compouDde~ labor escalatio~factor. of 1.118% is 
reasonable 'for test'year 1988. ;I' 

22~ A compounded nonlabor.ese~ation factor of ~.09003 is 
reasonable for test year'1988. ,I' . 

23. An adjustment for 1988jtest'year compensation levels 'in 
addition to various ratemakinq Jisall~wances is inapppropriate. 

. I . 
24. A 5% produetivity f~or for attrition year labor 

adjustment is reasonable~ ~ings from productivity gains in 
excess of S% should be diviJed equally between ratepayers and 
General: . / " 

2S. D.88-06-024 directed General to, make a 1989 operational 
attrition filinq by oct~er 1, 1988. It also directed General to 
file an application, t~tilnonies and exhibits tor capital structure 

, I 
and cost ot capital review for 1989 on or before July lS, 1985. 

26.' 'rhe actualftroductivity factor will not be known until 
after the end ot the attrition year. T.herefore, it is appropriate 
to implement the sli'arinq of the productivity savings on or before 
January 31 of th,iyear following the attrition year. 

27. It is easonable for General to retire $3.8 million 
olympies plant elow the line for ratemakinq and accounting 
purposes. 

28. It's reasonable to disallow for ratemakinq purposes a 
labor overrun ot $7.9 million for cost'overruns ot switching equipmenl 

I 
/ 
/ 

- 18:6 -

.. " ..... 



• 

• 

• 

A. 87-01-002, I.'87-02-025 AJ..;J /NRJ /tcg / 

, 
/ , 

,// 

29. It is re~sona~le to amortize tne eosts ~rovements in 
property prior to occupancy over a three-year per'iod. . . / 

30. Interest dur~ng eonstruct~on should yot Oe allowed on 
land. / 

31. General has tailed t~ justity $2.~62 million toxies 
i 

/ . 
cleanup request but the reeord ina cates ,ome future costs ~ll be 

incurred, and as a :matter o,t jUdCJ'l'D.entze dopt $353,000 as 
reasonable tor test year 1988.' . 

32. Given the scanty record, 'an the 1988 test year 
allowance, it is 'appropriate to allOw/General to file an 
application seeking recovery ot 1989

1 
and 1990 toxics eleanu~ 

amounts, eontin<]ent on its S1l:'bmis~on of a plan for investigation 
and program development" eonsistent with the preced.inq text. 

33. It is reasonable to disallow $0'.6 million employee store 
losses together with inventory/reduction of $253,000 for 1985 and 

I 

$449,000 for 1986 for ratemakinq purposes. 
. 34. It is reasonable tf,. refund unclaimed, PCA' refunds, 

including interest, to, rat/payers in one test, year billing cycle.. 
/ 

35. Rat.making a4juatments for institutional a4vertising 
items of National Prorat~s, ~Ima9'e,w ·Public Information,' ~ 
Sports,· and ·Indy 500~totalling $10.3 million tor the ye~r ~9S& 
are not necessarily appropriate for adjustments for test year 1988. 

36. It is reasohable't~ disallow $S.7 million commercial and 
marketing expense add $0.3 million operating rent expense ~or test 

/ 
year 1988 ~or one-time programs. 

I 
37. It is reasonable to adjust General O!~ice and Other 

operating expe~$ by $2.7691 million tor 1985 ~d $3.42S million 
for 1986. / . 

38. eenefal's decision to, invest in a new adlninistration 
building iniousand Oaks is not imprudent. 

39. It is reasonable to include $4,48$,000 a year as 
miscellaneo s revenue representing the difference between the 9ain 
from ~sale of property and the cost of relocation amortized over 

- 187 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-0l-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/tcq/jt * 

29. It is reasonable to amortize the costs of improvements in 
l /, 

property prlor to occupancy over a three-year per~od-
30. Interest durinq construction should ndt ~e allowed on 

led. / 
:31. General has failed to- justify $2 .. 362 million to~des 

cleanup request ~ut the record indicates soml future costs will be 

incurred, ana as a matter of judgment we aadpt $353,000 as 
reasonable for test year 1988. j 

32. Given the scanty record, and tb 1988 test year 
allowance, it is appropriate to- allow G~/ral to- file an 
application seeking recovery ocf 1989 and 1990 toxics cleanup, 
amounts, contingent on its submission 0 a plan for investigation 

. I 
and program development, consistent wi~ the preceding text. 

33. It is reasonable to disallow/$0 .. 6 million employee store 
losses to-gether with inventory reduction of $253,000 for 198$ and 
$449;000 for 1986 for ratemaking purr/oses. 

34. Ratemaking adjustments fO, institutional advertising 
items o-f National Prorates, "Image, I "Public Information," "NFL 
Sports," ana "Indy 500" totalling Sf-O.3 million for the year 1986 
are not necessarily appropriate for adjustments for test year 1988. 

I 

35. It is reasonable to· dis~lOW $5 .. 7 million commercial and 

marketing expense and $0.3 milliZ. op .. erating rent expense for test 
year 1988 tor one-time programs. 

36. It is reasonable to- ad'ust General Office and Other 
I 

Operatinq expenses by $2 .. 7691 million for 1985 and $Z.42S million 

for 1986. i 
37. General's decision to' invest in a new administration 

building in Thousand Oaks is no ilIlprudent .. 
38. It is reasonable to ~clude $4,4SS,OOOa year as 

miscellaneous revenue representinq the difference between the gain 
I . 

from the sale of property and~e cost of relocation ~ortized over 
a three-year period~ the relO; tion cost offset is appropriate in 

- 187 -

, 
I 
./ 



• 

• 

• .. 

29. It is reasonable to amortize the costs ot imp in 
property prior to occupancy over a three-year period. 

30. Interest during construction should not ~ 'allowed on 

l~d. ~ 
3l. General has tailed to justify $2.362 m' lion toxics 

cleanup request ~ut the re~ord indicates some ~ure costs will be 
incurred; and as a matter o~ juclglnent we ado $353,000 as 

reasonable tor test year 1988. 

32.. Given the scanty record, and th 

allowance, it is appropriate to allow eral t~ tile an 
application seeking recovery ot 1989 "a Ci 'X990 "toxi'es 'cleanup' 
amounts, contingent on its. s~missio of a plan tor investigation 
and program. development, consisten with the preceding text. 

33. It i$ reasonable t~dis low $0.6 million. employee store 
losses toqether with inventory duction ot $2S~,000 tor 1985 and 
$449,000 tor 1986 for rate g purposes. 

34_ Ratemakin9' adjus nts tor institutional aclvertising 
items of ' National Prorate~ #Image,# ·~lic Information,# ~ 
Sports,'" and "'Indy 500'" talling $10-.3 million tor the year 1986 

ar~ not necessarily app' opria.te tor adj.ustlDents tor test y~ 1988. 

350. le to disalloW' $50.7 million commercial and 
marketing-expense 
year 1988 tor one-

$0.3 million operating- rent expense tor test 
e proqrams.. 

36. It is ;easonable to adjust General Ottice and Other 
Operating' expe~s by $2.930 million tor 1985 and $3.843 million 
tor 1986. / 

37. Ge~ral's decision to invest in a new adlllinistration 
buildinCJ inJrhousand Oaks is not ilnpru.c1ent. 

38. )It i$ reasonablet~ include $4,48S,000 a year as 

miseell~ous revenue representing the ditterencebetween the ga.in 
I 1 . . trom ~e sa e ot property and the cost ot relocatlon amortlzed over 

a thr~year period~ the relocation cost ottset is appropriate in 

- 187 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/tcg 
/' 

. -,~ l' If' /~" . a: three-year perl.~: the re ocatloon cost 0.1. set loS apY-0prl.ate lon 
this specific instance, since this was not a st:zad-a one sale of 
property, but a unified transaction. 

40. The adopted estimates, previously dis; ssed, of revenues, 
operating expenses and rate base for test yea~9ss as summarized 
on the tabulation in Section V.N of this decision reasonably 
indicate Gene=al's operations in the future!. 

41. It is reasonable to require Genefal to prepare a 
, ' 'I 

cost/benefit analyses of advertising', campaign to justify 
• I .' 

~e.vertising expenses for ratem.ak.inq pu;rposes. 
42. ORA's total factor producti.~ity study raises concerns 

which need to be resolved betore th/ study can be used for 
establishing productivity levels. / 

43. Labor costs computed on/the number of employees is not 
variable within a monthly period/, and'consequently the entire cost 
'function model is misspecifiedJ 

44. ORA's tailure to· adJquately measure the capital quality, 
would not in itself cause, us;lto fault the ,results of the'study. 

45. The productivity gains indicated by ORA's total factor 
productivity study are exce'ssively high. 
, 46. 0.85-06-113 datJd June 12, 1985 directs AT&T-C to flow 
through any reduction in /i ts access expense stemming from . 
reductions in local exchange utilities' access charqes to its 

customers. L 
ConclusionS 0' Lay 

1. The Commiss on concludes that an incremental revenue 
reduction ot·$216.48:i million in addition tOo the $112.190 million 
reduction ordered by! 0.87-12-070 tor' a total ot $328.671 million is 
appropriate. / 

2. The revenue reductions authorized in Appendix A are just 
and reasonable. / 

3. A competitive analysis to ascertain whether GTEOS ;s the 
appropriate part to pertorm General's data processing and 

- lSS -



• 

• 

A.87-01":'002, 1.87-02-025 AIJ/NRJl.tcg 

// 
information services should be performed by General p~or to its 
next rate case tiling and the results of the analysis and 
supporting work papers should be includea in the Wing. " 

4. General should be required to establi~referral 
quiaelines to track successful and unsuccesst~referrals to GTEL 
ana perform a study to be 'completed within s~ months of the 
effective date of the decision, to determixle the cost plus 10'% 

markup ,for each referral made to GTEL.~ 
"S. General should be ,required to conduct a market-ba~ed 

prici~g study to determine market rates tor services i~ proviaes to 
GTEL. ' / ' 

6. savings ,in excess of a ~attrition year labortactor . 
, ' I ' 

aajustment should l:>e shared equaUy by ratepayers and Genera,l. 
7. Since' the actual proc1'/ctivi ty factor will not be known 

until after the end of the att!ition year, General should be ' 
. I 

required to implement the productivity savings on or before 
,January 31 of the year tollo,,"ing the attrition year. ' 

I . 
S. In future rate cases General s~ould present cost/benefit 

analyses to justify adveyiiSirigcampaiqnexpenses tor ratemaking 
purposes. I ' 

9. DRA's total tactor producti vi ty study cannot be used. for 
any interpretative pw:Poses including the measurement ot technical 
ehanqe. / 

10. General should make an advice letter tiling on or betore 
I 

Octol:>er 1, 1988:, setting forth an appropriate operational 
attrition allowan~ for the year 1989, ancl should. file an 

I 

application for 1989 financial attrition on July 15, 1988., in 
I 

accordance with j D.SS-06-024. 
ll. General is now well into' the ~9S8 test year and ~inee 

I 

the rate reductions are substantial, this order should be effective 

today. I' 
I 
r 

l 

/ 
;' 

- 189 -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/tcg/jt ~ 

General's billing system to reflect the necessary route revisions 
provided we impose a 90-clay implementation period and require 
Pacific and General to provide written notice to those eusto~ers 
who will be impacted by the changes within 30 days prior to the 
i~plementation of such changes. 
Con912~ons 2: Law 

1. The Commission concludes that an incremental revenue 
reduction of $223.ll& million in addition td the $112.190 million 
reduction ordered by D.87-12-070 for a totJ'l of $335-.. 306 million is 
appropriate. / 

2. The revenue reductions authorizled in Appendix A are just 
and reasonable. / 

3. A competitive analysis to asekrtain whether GTEDS is the 
appropriate party to- perform Generaltdata processing and 
information services should be perfo ed by General prior to its 
next rate case filing and the result of the analysis and 
supporting work papers should be indluded in the filing. 

4. General should be re~irJd to· est~lish referral 
quidelines to track successful anolunsuccess!ul referrals to GTEL 
and perform a study to be comPletfd within six months of the 
effective date of the decision, to determine the cost plus 10% 

markup for each referral made tJ GTEL~ 
S. General should be re~ired t~ conduct a market-based 

pricinq study to ~etermine market rates for services it provides to 
GTEL. I 

6. Savings in excess of a S% attrition year labor factor 
adjustment should be shared Jqually by ratepayers and General. 

7. Since the actual pfoductivity factor will not :be known 
until after the end of the ~trition year, General should be 
required to implement the p~oductivity savinqs on or before 
January 3l of the year toll6winq the attrition year. 

I 

- lS9 -

\ 
I' 



• 

• 

• 

A.S1-01-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NF:J/teg/jt .... 

General's billing system to reflect the neeessary route rev~s~ons 
provided we impose a 90-aay implementation perioa and requir~ 
Pacific and General to provide written notice to those cu~mers 
who will be impacted ~y the changes within 30 days prior!to the 
ilDplementation of suCh changes. / 
~onclyniQD8 or Law , 

1. Tbe Commission concludes that an incram~tal revenue 
reduction of $219.506 million in addition to th $112~90 million 
reduction ordered by 0.87-l2-010 for a total 0 

appropriate. 
2. The revenuereduetions authoriz "in Appen~ix A" are just 

and. reasonable. . L 
3. A competitive analysis to ase in whether GTEDS is the 

appropriate party to pertorm Genera~'s data processing and 
information services should be perto ed. ~y General prior to its 
next rate case tiling and the resul s ot the analysis and 
supporting work pape~s should be.~clUded in the filing • 

4. General should be requred to establish referral . 
guidelines to track successful~d unsuccesstul re!erra~s to GTEL 
an4 perform a study to be comJil'leted. within six months of the 
eftective date ot the dec~ln, to determine the cost plus lO% 
mar:kU.p tor each referral e to GTE!.. 

s. General should lie required to conduct a market-based 
pricing study to determtle market rates for services it p=ovides to 

GTEL. 6.' Savinqs in ~ess of a S% attrition year labor factor 
adjustment should b:t:::red equally by ratepayers and General. 

7. Since -u;l actual produetivi ty factor will not be. known 
until. after the ~d 0:[ the attrition year, General should be 
required. to- ilDpt'e:ment the productivity savings on or before 
January 31 of I e year following the attrition year • 

- 189 -

/ 
/ 



• 
A.87-0l-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/tcq 

,/ 

f 

// 
I 

/ 

1. Five days after the effective date ot~this order, GTE 
california (General) shall file revised Schedule Cal. P.U.C. No. 
A-38 to reflect the revisions shown in Appendix A of this decision. 

, I 

lor IS ORDERED that: 

Such ~iling shall comply with the General;order 96 series. The 
effective date ot'the revised sehedulesjShall be 5 days after the 
date of tiling. Revised schedules shail apply only to service 

I 

rendered on or after the efteetive date. 
I 

2. In accordance witb'D.88-06-024, on or betore october 1, 
19a8, General ,shall make an advica11etter filing setting forth an 
appropriate operational'attritiori allowance tor the year ~9S9. In 

I 

accordance with that same'decision General shall tile its 
application tor 198~ tinanciaJ! attrition on July lS, 1988. 

General's operati~nal attri;ion advice letter tiling shall provide 
for savings resulting from/productivity in excess ot S% to be 

• shared equally betw,-'en ratepayers and stOckholders. Both tiling'S 
. shall be served on all ~rties to this proceeding.· 

3. General shill~conduct a competitive analysis prior to its 
next rate tiling ancl iJlclude the work papers with the tiling to 
support continued af7iliated transactions relating to data 
processing and into~ational service between it And GT.EDS. 

4 .. within 6r/ days of the eftective date of this order, 
I 

General Shall establish referral guidelines to track successful and 
unsuccessful ref~rrals to GTEL. 

5. Wi'th.1l:t 6 months ot the effective date of this ord.er, 
• I 

General shall submit a study ot the cost plus lot markup. tor each 

• 

referral madejto GTEL and. thereafter bill GTEL the eost plus 10% 
markup tor all reterrals near the market value of successful 
referrals. I 

6-. W.i thin 6 months ot the eftecti ve date ot this order, 
I 

General sh,all submit a market-based pricing study determining' the 

i 
! 

; 

/ 

I 

/ 

/ , 

- :'90 -



'. 

• 

• 

A.S7-0l-002, I.S7-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/tcg 

/// 
market rates for service it provides to GTEL./ until further CPOC 

/ 
action on the matter, General shall bill GTEL at its tully 
allocated cost' including'return on investm'ent. 

I 

7. In futuro rate proeoe4inqs, ~ General wants to recover 
ad.vertisin9' expense in connoction wi uI c=paiqn~ to- promote u~9'c 
or new services, it shall present in/its d.irect showin9' a 
cost/benefit analysis of'such eampaiqns over the latest available 
l2-month,recoraed'period as well's its pro proma analysis of 
proposed future calZIpaigns. LiJcetise, if General seeks to. recover, 
marketing expense' (Account 6431,. it shall present the Same types ot 
,. J, 

analysis as requ;ired above for advertisin9' expend.it~es. 
, 8. Fi...,e days after th.e' effective Clate ot this order, General 

~ll make an advi~e lette:;ltiling to. revise Sched~le ~l. P.U.C. 
No. A-38 to reflect revisions to customer billing surcharge 
retunding the remaininq P:f.otective Connectinq Arrangement unclaill1ed ' , I 
refunds ot $1.~~ million/plus interest of $660,000 to. ratepayers in 

'I 

one test year 19,88 bilJ!.Lnq cycle. Such tiling shall comply with 
, . I ' 

the General Order series. The effective date ot the revised 
schedules shall be S;daY5 atter the date of tiling. Revised 
schedules shall apply only to service rendered on or atter the 

effective date. / . 
. 9. General ~ll refund the remaining PCA unclaill1ed refunds 

of $l.Sa million/plus interest of $660,000 t~ ratepayers in one . 
test year 1988 bfllinq cycle. 

10. within five days trom the effective date of this 
, I 

decision, General shall establish a balancinq account into which it 
shall book thJ difference ·between currently authorized rates .and. 

rates it wouid be collecting it it revised its accounting for 
refinancings" to follow the net ot tax method. The balancing· 

J . , 
account amount •• hall bo .ubjoct to, retun4, in whole or in part, 

f 
followinq hearinqs to determine (1) whother Cenoral OU9ht to Do 

ordered ~rmanentlY to revise its accountinq of bond refinancing 
I 

prem.i'lJJ1J.Si and unamortized discounts and expenses, and. (2) what 

) 
- 19l -

. " 

, . 



• 

• 

• 

method General may use to do so. A Prehearing Conference will be 

held to set hearing dates and dates for submission of testimony in 

connection with this issue. 
ll. If General wishes to seek recovery for additional toxic 

waste cleanup expenses, in accordance with the preceding discussion 
in this decision, it shall include in any such request a plan for 
investigation and program development over a fiye-year time 
horizon, as well as a aetailed buaget and proj,ect description 

I 
relative to the expenses tor which it seeks rate recovery. 

l2. Within 14 days after General makes' its advice letter 
filing to reduce access charges in accordadce with this decision, 
AT&T-C shall . file an advice letter with this commission under the 

'. I , terms ot GO 96-A, whleh proposes aCCU'Illula.tJ.ng the reduced access 
. / 

charge expense resulting from this deciSion in a memorandum 
account, with interest,. commencing ·on ;t.n.e effective elate of the 
General tariff revision and running through December ll, 198$ at 
wbich time ~&T-C shall roll this acciUmulated reduced expense into 
its computation ot the effects on ad cess rates of the SPF t~ SLO 

• I 

phase clown of the local exchange carriers which will be retlected 
I 

in AT&T-C~s rates. " 
I 

This order is effective/today. 
Dated __________ , at san Franei~c>, california • 

- 192 -



• 

• 

• 

A.S7-01-002, 1.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/~cq * 

cost/~enefit analysis of such campaigns over the latest av. ilable 
12-month recorded period as well as its pro proma analy s of 
proposed future campaigns. Likewise, if General seeks to recover 
marketing expense (Account 643), it shall present th same types of 
analysis as required a~ove for advertising expendi res. ~ 

8. Within five days from the effective da 
deeision, General shall establish a balancing count into which it 
shall book the difference between currently a orized rates and 
rates it would be colle~ing if it revised . s accounting for 
refinanCings to follow the net of tax me The balancing 
account alnounts shall be sUl:>ject to ref nd, in whole or in part, 
following hearings to determine (1) wh her General ought to be 
ordered permanently to revise its acc unting of bone refinancing 
prem.iums, and unamortized discounts :nod. expenses, and (2) what 
method General may use to do so. Prehearing Conference will be 
held to set hearing dates and da s for submission of testimony in 
eonnection with this issue. 

9. If General wishes to seek recovery for additional toxic 
waste cleanup expenses, in a ordance with the preceding d.iseussion . 
in this decision, it shall . clude in any such request a plan for 
investigation and program evelopment over a five-year time 
horizon, as well as a det iled budget and project description 
relative to the expense for whieh it seeks rate recovery. 

10. Within 14 da after General makes its advice letter 
charges in accordance with this decision, 

AT&T-C shall file an advice letter with this commission under the 
terms of GO 96-A, w ich proposes accumulating the reduced access 
charge expense res ltinq from this decision in a memorandum 
account, with int rest, comm~ncin9' on the effective date of the 
General tariff r vision and running through Dece%llber 31, 1988 at 

C shall roll this accumulated reduced expense into 
of the effects on access rates of the Sl?F to SLU 

- 192 -

./ 



• 

• 

A.37-01-002, I.S7-02-02S ALJ/NRJ/tcg * 

pha~e down of tr.e local ey.changc carriers which will be reflected , 
i:"l A'!'&T-C's rates. /' 

11. To be effective not less than 90 days af~er the ef!ec-~e 
date of this order, General and Pacific are authorized to: 

a. Move the rate center coordinates for the 
Etiwanda exchan~e in order that the route 
between the ontario exchange and the 
Etiwanaa exchange becomes a local route. 

b. Establish the route betWeen the Etiwa 
exchange ar.d the Rialto· exchange wit 
Pacific as a Z'OM Zone 2 route. 

c. Revise ~~e billing system. to ret ct the 
tariff revisions set forth in A _ endix 1-F 
of Exhibit 230. Both General d Paci!ic 
shall provice written notice 0 their 
cu~tomers who will oe impact d by the 
change wi~~in 30 days prior. to the 
implementation of the ch e. 

12. Within 20 dayz of the effec 
General shall file an advice letter . 

ve date of this decision, 
conformance with GO 90-A 

reflecting a reduction to its reve e requirement to account for 
the effects of interest synchroni tion tor 1~S7. This advice 
letter shall al~o reflect intere t at the three-month commercial 
paper rate for 1987 , beginning anuary 1, 1987 to the effective 

;:'>;; ;:l<lsec:l or. :'986 ac.opted ilt .... i'tion. results of operat.ions ane ~~e 
::'937 adoptee. financial att· itior... Consistent with D .. 07-12-067 I 

G~neral shall not adjust. n~~ortizee ITC to reflect the i~paets of, 
r~I:land. The interest s • cru::onizat.ion effect :or 193.7 shall :be 
=·~flect.ee. as a ~iil keep sureredit :based on 1987 adoptee. 
=:'lling base, the am t ·to be ar.ortized through. Oecember 31, 19S5~ 
T~e bill and keep s reredit shall be effective Oeto:ber~, 1938, and 
shall apply 
~!:.e tariff • 

ices renderec. on and after the effectiVe date of 

- 19~ -



• 

• 

• 

A.87-0l-002, I.87-02-025 ALJ/NRJ/tcg 

remand. The interest synchronization effect for 1987 shall be 

reflected as a bill and keep surcredit based on 1987 adopted 
billing base, the ~ount to be amortized through December 31, 1988. 

The bill and keep surcredit shall be effective October 1, 1988, and 
shall apply to services rendered on and after the effective date of 
the tariff. 

This order is effective today. 
Dated , at san Francisco, california. 

I 

! 

- 194 -



• 

• 

•• 

A.S7-0l-002, I.87-02-025 IALJ/NRJ/~c • 

APPENDIX A 
Sheet 1 of 1 

SCHEDULE CAL. P.U.C. NO. A-3S 
BILLING ADJUSTMENT 

The following revisions are ordered: 

Rates 

Adjustment Factor 

Adjustment Factor 

Adjustment Factor 

Monthly Percentage 
Increment 

(13.75%) * 
(13 .. 75%) ** 
(13..75%) *** 

* The monthly percentage factor ap lies to all services 
provided under Tariff Schedule C-l, Facilities for Intrastate 
Access. il 

** The monthly percentage factor applies to· all recurring and 
nonrecurring rates and charg for service or equipment 
provided uncler all of the 'O't lity's Tariff·SChedulesexcept 
the following: / 

The present list of exceptJd services shall remain unchanged. 

*** The monthly percentage fad.tor applies to: all intraLA'l'A toll 
and toll private line se ices • 



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002. r.37-02-02S IALJ/NRJ/pp~ 

APPENDIX C 
?ag~ 1 c: 2 

GTC CALIFIJRN!A 
Califcr~ift CorporDti~n Fra~chi:. Tax 

T~:st Y"!!~r 19$8 
($000) 

O~rating Rev~nue~ $2,624,408 

OperatineExp~n~e~ 
T~xe~ On Oth~r Than Income 

S1lbtotal 

Net Before Addz & D~ductz 

N~t. D~d.1.:l.c'tion~ :rcm Taxabl~ 
State Tax D~?r~ciati~n 
Fixed Charg~!\ 
Pen~ions & B<::ne:it Capit~lite 
U!le Tax Capitaliz~d 
Payroll Tax~z Capit.alizeci 
Cozt of Removal 

Subtotal of D~ductionz 

Net State Taxable Income 

CCFr @ 9.3% 

1,132:.077 
I lOS.SS6 

1,237.633 

1.386,775 

421. 580 
138,77'7 
43,727 

6.929 
14.6-26-
22.8-S5 

648.474 

738.301 

$68..6-6-2 



~ A.87-0:-002. I.87-02-02~ /ALJ!N2~/ppm' 

• 

• 

A?PE~j)!A C 
Pago;- 2 0: 2 

GTe CAL!FOR~r.A 
Fed~ral I~com~ T~x 

Te:3t'. Y*':¢..'r l$$e 
($000) 

O~~r~ting Ex~~n~~~ 
Taxe~ On Oth~r Than Income 
St.at.~ Incom": Tax 

Subtotal 

Net Beforo Adcl~ & D~du~t~ 

Net D~ductlon= from Ta~abl~ Incom~ 
Fed.~ral T':LX D~pre.:i~"eion 
Deferred Tax R~vor=al 
Fixed. Chargez 
Con~truct.ion Period Taxes 
Re~erve fo·r Uncollectible$ 
Dividend Paid Cred.i~ 

Subt.otal of Deduction~ 

Net Federal Taxable Income 

FIT @ 34% 

Adju3tm~nt.; 

I!C Amorti~~tion 

Net. FIT 

I 
! 
\ 

/ 
/ 

/ 
i 

$2.624.403 

1.132.077 
105.556 

68.6·62 

1,306.295 

1.318.11.Z 

467.017 
13.538 

148.051 
(3~633) 
(1.850) 

77 

683.200 

634.913 

215.87: 

(31.136; 

$104.135 



A.87-01-002. 1.87-02-025 /ALJ/NRJ/ppm 

• 

• 
OPERATtNG REVENUES 

·1 ~ocll Rtv'n~'s 
Intrutlt! 

2 AcCt5~ Rrv.nuf' 
:3 Toll Rtv,nues 
4 Inttrstitt ACCH~ R.."nuH 
S "isc.LllntOuS Rty,nu,s 
o SurthlrQ! R,v,nutS 

GAin on 5&1. of Prcptrtils 
7 Oth,r "iJc,lllnrous 
8 LESS, Uncoll"tibl,s 

TotAl 

OPERA TINS EXPENSES 
10 "linttnint' 

• 
Tr,fHc 
eolHrci,t 

13 6tntru OHi." ~l. I. Exp. 
14 Qthtr Op,rltino ExptnsH 

15 SlLbtot.al 

16 D,pr'ciltion 
17 TlXtJ Othtr thin on InCOI. 
19 Stitt Incol' TiX 
19 Ftd.ril Inco •• T.ax 

20 TDb.l 

RAT[ BASE 
22 100.1 - T.l Plt in s.rv 
2l 100.2 - Ttl Plt undtr Con5t. 
24 100.3 - Prop Held ~or Futur. USt 
25 ",ttri.all It SUppli.H 122 
2b ~orking C&sh 
'2.7 lESS: Dt,rtciltion RHrrvt 
2S LESS: Dtftrrtd Tax 

• Totil 

30 fiATt OF RETURN 

AEiPENl>Ih D 
PAge , of 1 

GTC CA~IFORNIA 
~dopt,d Stp~r.ttd Su •• ,ry o. E.arnin~s 

Tut Vur 1999 

iobl 
Coaplny 

790,686 

200,526 
817,213 
490,425 
281,981 
74,730 
4,485 

o 
21,639 

431 t llO 
M,6B3 

m.201 
188,782 
190,O~ 

~19,907 
105,556 
68,0&2 

184,73S 

6,593,041 
o 

79 
21,917 
19,429 

2,001,576 
613,362 

1S.S0% 

($000) 

Inter­
Sbb 

(b) 

/ 
----- .. a __ • •• - I~tr4St.att ------__ 

Totd AcCtn / Intr.I.ATA ---- ExCh~g, 
Tcxil MTT Pl. 

(c)-(,-c) (0) (.~(f+q) (f) (q) (hl-(c-c:-,) 

o 7BO,690 o o o 790,696 

o 
o 

480,425 
23",9t9 

o 
846. 

o 
1,200 

94,556 
6,9:0 

44,382 
29,:sl4 
34,662 

15.701 

206,526 
817,21Z 

o 
259,162 
7.(',130 
:,639 

o 
20,439 

424,094 
93,679 
57,~~S 

149,6S5 

48~,412 

5,218,799 
o 

62 
16,590 
15,011 

1,588,427 
m,340 

15 .. 454 

200,S 6 
o 
o 

,67: 
6,903) 

42S 
o 
o 

43,914.: 
1,,985 

ll,lO5 
20,.m 
16,712 

55,952 
lO,lU 
3,979 

11,3tO 

48,714 

677,9'Sl 
o 
e 

2,169 
l,m 

209,392 
68,96b 

12.05% 

Q 

917,213 
o 
o 

29,38e 
1,317 

o 
7,9110 

118,224 
27,594 
28,ZL 
57,552 
49,2Qq 

145~900 
29,.291 
26,B14 
94,801 

1,825,603 
o 

22 
S,831 
4,511 

544,137 
185,013: 

Z.791 

o 
792,2~1 

o 
o 

28,119 
1,1S~ 

o 
7,n9 

103,371 
27,429 
27,190 
54,260 
45,137 

128,245 
25,048 
27,842 

100,655 

265,171 

1,seS,S84 
o 

19 
5,092 
4,190 

465,2.54 
161,082 

o 
l4,9S2 

o 
o 

o6~ 
lZ4 

o 
19L 

1~,847 

165 
1,OU 
lt292 
4,On 

17,655 
Z,2~ 

(1,028) 
(S,BS4) 

(1,829) 

!.S9,719 
o 
: 

741 
381 

78,a9: 
2Z.9~ 

° o 
o 

2l1,~ 
52.245 
l,sQr 

o 
12.479 

174,S76 
29,154 

171,.nQ' 
el,.2~i, 
99,492 

2:2,2Z2 . 
4S,Z"i 
26,702' 
~~5-i' , 

2,715,249 
. 0 

~ 
s,:aa 
B,G01 

SZS,S9B 
27B,161 

27.m -1.331 10.59% 



• 

" 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 IALJ/NRJ/bc 

APPENDIX A 
Sh~ot 1 of 1 / 

./ 
/ 

SCHEDULE CAL. P."O'.C. NO. A-38 j.I/· 
BILLING ADJ"O'STMENT 

Thetollowing revisions are ordered: 

Rates 

Adjustment Factor 

'Adjustment Factor 

Adjustment,Factor 
/ 

/ 

I' 

/ 
Monthly Percentage 

! Increment 

/1 
( 

(13.34%) *' 

(13.34%) *'* 
(13.34%) '**'* 

• Tho monthly porcontago tactor appUies to all services , 
provided under Tariff SChe<1Ule

j
C-'l , Facilities tor Intrastate 

Access • 

• ~ The monthly percentage factor/applies t~ all recurring and 
nonrecurring rates and charges tor service or equipment 
'provided under all of the "O'tdlity's'Taritt Schedules except 
the following: ~ , 

The present list of exce~ted services shall remain unchanged. 

*** The monthly percentage factor applies to all intra~ toll 
and toll private line services. 

(END OF APPENDIX A) 

I 



• 

• 

• 

A.87-01-002, I.87-02-025 jALJjNRJjbc ww 

APPENDIX A 
Sheet 1 of 1 

SCHEDULE CAL. P.U.C. NO. 
BILLING ADJUSTMENT 

The following revisions are ordered: 
\ 

Rates 

Adjustment Factor 

Adjustment Factor 

Adjustlnent Factor 

Monthly Percentage 
Increment 

(1~.S2%) w 

(1~.S.2%) w* 

(l~.~2%) w** 

w The monthly percentage actor applies to all services 
provided under Taritf Chedule C-l, Facilities tor Intrastate 
Access .. 

w* The monthly percent e tactor applies to all recurring and 
nonrecurring rates d charges tor service or equipment . 
provided under al of the Utility's Tarift Sched.ules except 
the following: 

••• 
of excepted services shall remain unchanged. 

rcentage ~aetor applies to all intraLATA toll 
te line services • 



• 

• 

A.81-01-002. I.87-02-025 IA~J/NRJ/ppm • 

APPENDIX C 
Page 1 of 2 

GTC CALIFORNIA 
California Corporation Franchi:!"! Tax. 

O~rating Revenue!l 

Operating Expen!le!l 

Te!5t Year 1988 
($000) 

Taxes On Other Than Income 

Subt.otal 

Net Deduction!l from Taxable 
State Tax Depreciation 
Fixed Charge~ 
Pen!lions & Benefit· C~p'talized 
U~e T~x Capi taliz'ed 
Payroll Taxe!l Capit 
Co!lt of Removal 

Net State Taxable 

CCFT @ 9.3% 

1.133.523 
106.135 

1.239.658 

425,312 
140,199 
44,146 

S:. S29 
14.626 
22~83S. 

654.101 

136~210 

$68,473 

, 
i 
I 
I' , 



• 

• 

A.87-01-002. I.87-02-Q25 /ALJ/NRJ/pprn * 

APPENDIX C 
?age 2 of 2 

GTC CALIFORNIA 
Federal Ineeme Tax 

Te:lt. Year 1$88 
($000) 

Opera~ing Revenues 

Operating Ex~ense5 
Taxes On O~her Than Income 
state Income Tax 

Subtotal , 

Net Before Add3 & Deduct5 

Ne~ Deductions from Taxable 
F~deral Tax. Depr~cia'tion 
Deferred TAX Reversal 
Fixed Charge:!. 
Con5truction Period T e~ 
Re:serve for Uncolle iblez 
Dividend Paid Creci;? 

S1J.bto~al of Ded,'tions 

Net. Federal Tax47' Income 

FIT @ 34% 

Adjus~ment: 
ITe AmortSJzation 

Net FIT 

l.133.523 
106.l35 

68.413 

l.308.131 

l. 321. 904 

411.2'18 
73.538 

150.014 
(3.633) 
(1.850) 

. 77 

689,364 

632,540 

'(32,952) 

$182.112 

I 
I 
j 

./ 



• A.S7-Cl-002. 1.37-02-025 /A1..J/:!.RJ/I'pm .. 

APPENDIX D 

.' Page 1 of 1 

6TC C~LI~ORNrM 
Adoptld Slp~r.t.d SUI •• ry of Eirnln9s 

T"t VU!" 1988 
(1000) 

Total Intlr- ------
Co.potny Shu Tohl ~tt"'" - !ntri~;'i~ Exch.nq' 

obl MTT r-L 
(~) (bl (cl·(,-bl <el .la(f-;) ttl (~) (1!;·Ct~~1 

OPERATING REVENUES 
1 Loell Rf'lfllues 7B1~ 1:4 0 7et,~~4 Q 0 0 78: ,!~4 

Intruht. 
2 Acc.n Rf'I,nlltS 206.526 0 0 0 0 c 
: Toll RtvtnlLn' . 

822,39: 0 e::,:Q, iS7 t::l =5,C'~ 0 
4 Int'!"stltr Acc.ss Rtv~nllis 48C,4'2.S. I) 0 0 ,) 

S "ilClll.nIO~1 Rtvl"~~ Z81,9Sl 2b,67S 0 0 0 =l.4C7 

" Sllrchvg. Rl'ltnllu 74,nO (6,90l) ,'i,38S 28,719 60Q 5:,2;5 
Gun on SUI of Prap.rti~ 4,4S~ 425 t,:a7 l,la: ~:4 ~,Sq'7 

7 Othtr "ilc.11lntall' 0 0 0 0 0 0 
B LESSr Untolltctiblt~ 21.,639 20,438 0 7,960 7,779 ~e~ ~'79 

q TaUl 2,b30,03S 2,120,145 :26,72: 845,,1:7 909,474 ~,6O: 1,05",155 

• OPERATING EXPENSES 
94,556 ::6,774 4l,974 a9,2:4 10;),:>77 1;,947 1 ... • r--' 10 "Ii nt,nln c. .''',.u(), 

1L Tr&H!., 6,950 57.m l,Q8S 27,594 '2.1,429 l~ :8.~' 
12 Co.lI!'wl 44,382 212.825 lZ,US lS,Zl 21,190 1,041 171,2:9 
13 GII1If'U OHic. Sll •• £lip. 29,Z41 lS9,'00 2~,b21 57,S70 54,27b :,29' Sl,~:: 
14 Othtr Dptrltinq Exp",,,, :4,9l6 lSb,520 ib,~O 49.5&0 4~~4.;: .. ,10: 90,::' 

15 SlIbtotll 210,171 92:,3~2 96,791 291,105 2SI',i:S 2:,450 S4S~~ 

lit D,pl'ltiltion S24,494 96,"9~ 428,000 ~o,408 147.:59 129,e.;Z ~i,Sli ::'.~ 
17 Tu", Cthlf' th.n Qn {n'oll LOo,135 22,000 84,l:5 10,171 2S.-50 :~, 166 :,:64 , .... J. 1i9-.J".'. " 
18 Stltr Incol' Tlx b6.4~ 11,.050 S7,4:~ ~.91~ 27.0~6 2S.0cl il"C:;) :t'.~~', 
19 Ftd~rotl tnt~~t T~x lB2,H2 :4 t S71 147,:4~ ~!·tO';¢ q: .. iO: !Q~.Q:2 (:.~:') 

,Il ....... ' -V" ~ .. 
20 ToW 2,014,m ;;.,29b 1,b40,m !78.lS: S7e,04~ ~';2,Oio ~.50Y E6:.~:r , 
21 Nit RI'lIfIIiU m,298 129,604 485,694 46,:3'8 26S,492 267,396 (l,Qvbl :7~,a<,~ 

RATE BASE 
22 100.t - T.l Plio in Ir"II 0,052,216 l,~~,519 5,260,757 094,170 L,84:,5,~ 1,OOO.~e :41,9~ : •. 7:~,~96 
~ 100.2 - Ttl Plt u II" Conlt. 0 0 0 0 o . 0, 0 0 
24 100~ - Prop H.l 'for Futllrt Us. 79 17 62 e n 19 ~ ~ 
Z "lttrills ~ 511 li8122 2l",2Sg 5.701 17,557 2,2~o lI,m 5.:89 794 9.OS9 •. 
26 Working Cuh 19,789 ~,49: 15":05 1,604 4,001 4,:72 :99 Q.~O 
27 ' I.tSS, DIP I:iltion R,nrv. 2,OO;t920 41:,191 L.SqO,m 20a,M2 545,010 400 "OlZ iB.,Q9 a:r,~;'- , e: LESS: Dri,rrtd TiX m,41S 142,291 ~,~2i b9,~Bb lBb.bii !b2,::O 24.147 ::60,964 ' 

Tobl 4,Ol1,O6~ a:Q,248 ~.t7L,elS 40MOO 1,121,7OC 96~,73b lZ9,97-' :.640,= 

lO RATE OF RETURN l~.:4t lS.44t t~ .. :l: 11.m ::.ofl. :7,~44 .f .... 
... 11101'" ~v • .:et 


